COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF
BUDGET PROVISIONS

Enacted as 2003 Act 33

Legislative Fiscal Bureau
September, 2003







2003-05 WISCONSIN STATE BUDGET

Comparative Summary of Budget Provisions

Enacted as 2003 Act 33

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL BUREAU

ONE EAST MAIN, SUITE 301
MADISON, WISCONSIN






LEGISLATIVE FISCAL BUREAU

Administrative/Clerical

Bob Lang, Director

Vicki Holten, Administrative Assistant
Becky Hannah

Lori Hanson

Sandy Swain

Education and Building Program

Dave Loppnow, Program Supervisor
Russ Kava

Layla Merrifield

Al Runde

John Stott

Kim Swissdorf

General Government and Justice

Terry Rhodes, Assistant Director
Tony Mason, Program Supervisor
Jere Bauer, Supervising Analyst
Chris Carmichael

Paul Onsager

Darin Renner

Art Zimmerman

Health and Family Services and Insurance

Charles Morgan, Program Supervisor
Rachel Carabell

Yvonne Onsager

Jessica Stolier

Kim Swissdorf

Natural Resources and Commerce

Daryl Hinz, Program Supervisor
Kendra Bonderud

Rebecca Hotynski:

Chris Pollek

Ron Shanovich

Tax Policy and Workforce Development

Rob Reinhardt, Program Supervisor
Carri Jakel

Faith Russell

Ron Shanovich

Sandy Swain

Transportation and Property Tax Relief

Fred Ammerman, Program Supervisor
Jon Dyck
Rick Olin
Al Runde






INTRODUCTION

This document, prepared by Wisconsin's Legislative Fiscal Bureau, is the final edition of
the cumulative summary of executive and legislative action on the 2003-05 Wisconsin state
biennial budget. The budget was enacted into law as 2003 Wisconsin Act 33 on July 24, 2003,
This document describes each of the provisions of Act 33 (hereafter referred to as "the budget"),
including all fiscal and policy modifications recommended by the Governor, Joint Committee
on Finance and Legislature.

The document is organized into five basic sections, the first of which contains a Table of
Contents, History of the 2003-05 Budget, Brief Chronology of the 2003-05 Budget, Key to
Abbreviations, User's Guide, and a listing of the 2003-05 Biennial Budget Issue Papers
prepared by the Legislative Fiscal Bureau.

This is followed by an "overview" section which provides a series of summary tables and
charts which display 2003-05 revenues, appropriations, and authorized position levels.
Information is presented for all fund sources, the general fund, transportation fund, and the
state's lottery program.

The next secton contains budget and policy summaries for each state agency and
program. The agencies appear in alphabetical order. For each agency, comparative tables are
presented which depict funding and authorized position levels. This is followed by a narrative
description and fiscal effect, if any, of each budget change item. In this section, the author of
each change is identified.

The fourth section of the document lists the various reports and studies which are
required in 2003 Act 33.

The final section provides a description of the non-fiscal, policy items contained within
the Governor's original budget recommendations. These items were not considered as a part
of budget deliberations by the Joint Committee on Finance.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

History of the 2003-05 Biennial Budgerl ...ttt 1
Brief Chronology of the 200305 BUAZEL......co oot asons 6
KEY 10 ADDIEVIATIONS c.ou e re e s e e eme b s o e b bbbt sa bbb bbb b bbb 8
UUSEE'S (GUIAR ..ottt n e e s e e m st s s sa st st s b s sae e 10

Legislative Fiscal Burean Budget Issue Papers ... 12

OVERVIEW

All Funds Budget and Position Summaries

* Table {--Appropriations and AuthOTIZAtONS ........ciniin s 27
*» Table 2--Comparative Summary of Appropriations and Authorizations ..., 29
« Table 3--Total All Funds Appropriations DY AZENCY .ot s ss s s 30
* Figure 1--All Funds Appropriations by Functional Area................ ettt e 32
* Figure 2--All Funds Appropriations by PUIPOSE ..ottt 33
» Table 4--All Funds FTE PoSHtions BY AZENCY .ottt assssaserssssssrassssnns 34
* Table 5--Comparative Summary of FTE POSHIONS . ..cooirierccrit e 36

General Fund Budget and Position Summaries

» Table 6--General Fund Condition Statement ... 37
» Table 7--Estimated General FUnd TaXes ... ...t enes 38
» Table 8--Estimated Departmental ReVENUES.....c.cov it 39
* Figure 3--Estimated General Fund ReVENUES ..ot 40
* Figure 4--Use of General Fund ReVENUES ..o 41
» Table 9--General Fund Appropriations by AZENCY......ccvrrernienrniceseree s smernssesvsereseerresoesesnas 42
» Figure 5--General Fund Appropriations by Functional Area............cvcrvrrseriimrnsencrieecenneeneeee 44
» Figure 6--General Fund Appropriations by PUIPOSE ...t 45
» Figure 7--Local Assistance General Fund Appropriations ... ccsene s 46
» Figure 8--State Operations General Fund Appropriations ..o 47
« Figure 9--Aids to Individuals & Organizations General Fund Appropriations...........o.ceeeevinn, 48
« Table 10--Distribution of 2003-05 General Fund Appropriations.......c.coccccoeeiiiminiinnn 49
» Table 11--Ten Largest General Fund Programs ... 50
* Table 12—-General Fund FTE Positions by AZENCY .o 51
Transportation Fund Budget

*» Table 13--Transportation Fund Condition Statement ... 53
» Figure 10--Estimated Transportation Fund ReVenUEes ...t ercacreecrneenens 54

» Figure 11--Transportation Fund Appropriations by Category ..o 55



Lottery Fund Budget
« Table 14—Lottery Fund Condition Statement ...t e 57
» Figure 12--Lottery Fund EXPEnditures ........corvciemicie it sttt 58

STATE AGENCY BUDGET SUMMARIES

AGMUINISITATION _o.vivietitrieteriiereeereeersrrsesee s easssssressbasmsetees e s s b as e b e sEsae bR e R e b e b SR s RS2 A m s e R er s oS a kb she e Re et s bt s 59
® GENETAl PrOZIAITIS 1o eeree it cstes st s st bbb e s s s s s 59
o Transfers (0 the DePartment .. ... et et 74
» Transfers from the Department to Other AZenCIEs .o 8%
» Office Of JUSHCE ASSISLANCE c.ooviiiirreecrereeetreeeereese e s et b b s n e e sk e e b s e se e s s s sa e s n s nananas 93
® DIVISION OF GAITHIE 1ovvevieeveieeee ettt e nse e et s e bbb bR e bt e bt s 101
Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention and Pregnancy Services Board.......cvvoeeiienniiie 116
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer ProteCtion ...t s 118
ATES BOATA c1 ittt siem st et e bt me e em e b st e s s sehe e e s e e r s s s be 4o ab e ke e R e b e s e s b e s e e R e s e s rs e e r et 139
Board of Commissioners of Public Lands........ocoioociiiirirterneisne st 141
Board on Aging and Long-Term Care ...t e sssessisa s 144
Bonding AUthOTIZATION «..cvvv it sb s bbb s 147
Budget Management and Compensation RESEIVES ...t 150
Building COMMESSION c.vovrcirecrtiiititie et e eb bbb 157
BUTIGINE PIOZIAM ... vcererreeeicetscrestes et st vas s sas s st e e e s e eE s e ea b b ot ra e 179
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board ...t 193
CHITUTE COUITS 11vivveverreereceneserieserassssestaseesssesesbessestenentersnerensarrre st bas S b s e b e R e e e R e b e s e nra b e e re s s s e rt e esbasshsms e 195
L0 1111 1 1= £ UV U OO U OO OO U PO OO PSR ORI ORI EUPTRPINt 198
COTTELEIONIS « v enveermeeveseseesesessssessesasebaesasaerterersanessomtacs bt abe 1 e LR e L E e R e SR e AR R AR £ e e bR 2RSSR p g s et et n e 216
* DEPAITIMENIWILE coovreerererireris e be bbb s b b e 216
® AQULE COITECHIONS 1vovoeeeiristetireeseeiesseerrteee et est e asesases e e et s abeiasae s hs s s b aR b e ae s e b e n e paS s n o s a e r g s s s bn bbb e 223
8 JUVENILE COTTEUHONS 11vivirterererereietertestssen et ran s ae b ss s sh e e a e e rra e be b b eh e b e e e b et s s st st a s bbb a s 242
COUTT OF APDEAIS .. eveceeieirteee ettt bbb s s e e b e 253
DIASEICT AOTTIEYS ..vvevnreeseesecressesisesbsirenssssmnessessesseemebe s b b e Rk ab e s e s s e b s e e R a e a0 e p e bR RS s bbb 255
Educational Communications BOArd.........c et 263
EIECHONS BOAT .ottt rsae s e b et e b ssebesessabsesess b s s s n s e s R e s e s ansses st ban e ks e b ek e ke bebeaans 266

Bl O T O (GO VO IITIETI v vrecreeeeeeeeeetsseetassaessasaansanersessessasrsnnsssesereraasaanbbsbensstaseensessanresessesesssssonsnsessran I 271



Employee Trust FURS oot 274

* DEPArTMENEWIAR ...cooreiveiriee ettt ittt bbb s bbb s e s s bbb st 274
» Private Employer Health Care Coverage Program......oeconrncrn st 285
Employment REIAHONS. ....c.uiirvaiuiiniinisiess s sb bbbt 287
Employment Relations COMMISSION ..ottt s 295
Environmental Improvement FUnd ... 299
FHRICS BOAI ..evietsi sttt tesa st vens b sbe st e s st sbese st st e neraera e nensnbebeseh bt s Reaa b s R e b b A s s bbb nbab et s abarans 302
FINancial InSHIUEONS c.ucciiieeereecerreese s e s reeersrasesesreree e cssas st besra b s e s b s n e s be b e s e e s ar s s s s ne s e rasa e senbesebas 305
Fox River Navigational System AUROTILY ...coveiicriinicrscscne st 314
GEnEral FUNA TAXES 11vvviereeiererieieieir it ret s s s et sa et st rmssr e a s s n e e e e e e eb e e s R e n b e e s e r st st e e s e e n e saanres 315
GOVEITION e eceeviteeseneeteeresseseseastasaassrnss s e e eseerbban e saehh S ed s hA e RS ok b be b e S o b b e SR b e R b bR T Shs PRSP anE e Rnebesbeb ke b e b ebeebab b e b st 327
Health and Family SEIVICES .ottt s s bbb 329
* DEPATMENWIAE «..vevieciciere ettt b b e 329
» Health Care Financing -~ Base Funding and ReVENUE .......cciiiiiiiiiicereeivn 342
» Health Care Financing -- Payments, Services, and ENgibility ... 367
» Health Care Financing - Nursing HOMES ..ottt 397
e Health Care Financing - AJMINISIAION w.vevoietiiiiiiceii e e eas et s 407
» Community-Based Long-Termn Care ... 413
L 121 L1 s J OOV OO OSSO OO T OO PO IO U UUO ORISR 418
o Care and Treatment FACIIHES ...c..vivvireericesetee bbb 433
o Children and FAIMIIES .ovioicieeereeiei ettt sistsen s s s e ssms e bbb e r b et s sne s se e neansebes 441
« Community Aids and Supportive LIVIRG ..ottt 447
Higher Educational Aids Board........ccc it 457
HISEOTICAL SOCIELY .vevereretereritrrseese et et esess s a s bbb b s s e bbb a e e s s e e b ek bbbt s sbsm b en e b st 463
TEESUTATICE <o ecriivisseesraeressesresserssenseeseesseassesanente s mrens s bbast st s ad s tbs Rhs e R R R e bR e b e SRR s ba RS e e T e e s bmen b et babs s e b e brasnes 466
INVESINENE BOANA ..uvoceveeciectei ettt reee st s se s e bt e bea b ab e bR e r e b s s s b s st nann s 474
TUAICIA] COMIMUSSION ..ot tiiterece e cerereereree e st e be s e e r e o e b ms b s s hs e s b b n e s be s e s be R e s n T re s e R e asraesn s et st e 476
JUSHICE (otveiirisi e eecresee st et s e s et e ce e e ssaebeesasbe b e e R e ar s e ReeRenr e R e b e s AR bR TR ST b e ebe ek e abe e b e eR e e b e bR e e e e s b e e et e rh e 477
LLEZISTALUTE ... ceeveeceec ettt v re s bbb bbb bbb e bbb b 489
LICUECTIATIL GOVEITION 1vivvvescarercaeeecesrenebessesessenessessesensestensaserssessestsssesessssesoeermas st ebsanssb st s s s annabase s ennraarenaans 493
Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board ...t rssases e 494
Marguette Dental SChool ... 495

Medical College 0f WISCONSIN it b s s s st 497



IMILIATY ASTAITS Lottt e st ek s b e b A e b et 499

Miscellaneous APPrOPIIALIONS ....ivriiererrsierirerissirt st s s n s s rs e s st s b e a e st s st s bbbt en s 505
INAEUTAL RESOUTTES ..vuvirvievreriersrreaarsaereereessesrosestaseasstssesrasarsesasarasesnsensesstssns st esseraseanran s sesssansabssssasbasbesssassranens 511
* DepartmentWiAR ..ottt R et s 511
» Fish, Wildlife, and RECTEAOM. ..oeorv ot ese e re s s s e e e se e s b bat e sba bbb n e s e s sbanr s 523
* FOrestry And PArKs ..ottt bbb st s e 535
8 WV ALET QUATIEY .ot eteiesreeee e ren i e s s b e b s b bbb r SRR e b e e 542
» Air, Waste, and Contaminated Land.. ...t eevre e mists s ssess s ssrsssssansnresssssans 549
Office of State Employment Relations........cviiiinnnersce it 563
PersONNE] COMUTISSION 1veeverireecierteiieies s e cresreses e s essseseessesesassesssraesesssnsbs st e b e as b s an et san e r e b e bs s e sreanass 566
Program SUPPIEINENLS .....covvriieiceetcire et ss bbb ar e bbbt s bbb s 569
oY o Do =) 116 1= VU OO TU O SOOI 576
PUBLIC TNSITUCIION ..ottt et sieeiesie e eseeeeviee et esse e sesraesa e e e e s es et s s s st b e R e b s e R s e rben e s r et arn e s s s m e e nnbmessreans 579
» General School Aids and Revenue LIS . ... srenectisiessentessss s snsss et ssessessssssnas 579
* CaAtEEOTICAL ATAS ¢vviviereeerer et e b bbb bbb 588
» ChoICe 21 CRATIET .vioiiiiiiiiiireereeeeeeeee e eseeeree s esseesseranrrmse e st bbb e ke he s ssssdesabbamE s e Rsarsar b EaR e s Tosrsraneansne 592
» Administrative and Other FUNAING ..ot 597
PUDIIC ServICe COMUTHSSION e veeriirriearererreererecsreeasseamseessesseesesseesreanerbrrses b e b s sarerassasssantansesbeaseabaasaarassanas 607
® DepartMEnTWIGE ...ocovvverirereeeerrsieremreie et s 607
» Office of the Commissioner of Railroads . oot 610
Regulation and LICENSING ..ot e s 616
REVEIIEE c.eorecitesiisttvaesssesees s beseesraserasbaeseerterssee s s mramt 1amt et aessass s e rsneaRenae s se£e R b e R e e PR AR TR RS TR e e bmntn e daabe e e sanes 619
8 TaX AGIINESITALON ..o iiviiierieetertestesteereee s e vaesesarssssere s temesassseasesbasebasbe s b e b e s bres e s e ss e enneasrasrrnsnrmseana 619
* Lottery AdMUNISITATON ..ooovieei ettt ns o ra st bbbt b s b se e 627
SECTELATY OF SHALE L.vvirieecees s e b e s 632
Shared Revenue and Tax Relef ...t s e 634
* DIFECt AT PAYIMENLS.....cieireeeeeri e tee it soat b s b s s erb b b s er s ma s e e bbb e bbb s s b e s s aebanens 635
# Property Tax CredifS . ettt b s ss e e 648
® PrOPerty TaXAUOM ..eccreeeceriecs sttt s e s a e e bbb 651
8 O NET CTOUILS ..o ovevvieeeris e rrerererreersvreebeeseettesasbisasbessaasassansensesserbesas s rsaes s mn e nennse bbb e sbeshasr s Rrane s srnnbbebnrbrans 657
SEALE AT PATK oottt vt st e be et e s s s e sn e s e s e ne s e se e eb e bR e b SR e eR b e b bR A e e AR e R e e ebea 658
AR TTEASUTEE <oeoreeveeeerveses s ercesvessesreeresetsessesseessessssasesssens e raessar bt st onbenassmsorrenne i bdsses b bsant et bs s e b asnrsaarbans 661

SUPTEIME COUIT covvrceiteeirt e scece s er oot b stk en bbb bRt s b e s b 668



Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board ........oooeiinimnnieinnes 671

Tobacco COntro] BOATM. ......oiereeeririeecreieresesesrrere ettt sas b s as b a s s sr s s s bt bas s ss et et 679
TIOUTESTIY 1v1vvvecvveersreseseereeesessestseesessesarseseserasserassessoneor b oas st sa e R e e R e R s e s R e b e b S A SRR e e P TSR TS e R e bbb e b sa e n b e e e r st s s 631
TTANSPOTLALION 1.ttt s et bbb sas SRR bbb b 686
* Transportation FINANCE. ...t et bbb s 686
 Local Transportation Al ...ttt enenn 702
e Local Transportation PLOJECES «....veucvv oottt en st 706
e State HighWay PrOSTANML oottt et e 714
# MOLOT VERICIES .. eveereeeeecie ettt e m s e b sa bbb e r e s b e s e e b e g e e n s e et m e st 734
8 SEALE PAITOL ... iviiiiecrieteri et st et c et e sb et s b s st b e bR ek e b bR e R r et ettt e b e 748
® ORET DIVISIONS cucteecveeceietctctesaeasaeasrensserets e ees s s s s nesraco e bt esb b ea s e A e b s aeebe s s st s e n s e e n e s s et hr st a bt 750
University of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Board.........cinini e 758
University of WiSCONSIN SYSIEIME...coooimiiiiiiir ittt 759
VEIETANS ALTAITS cooriiiciite e ba e s b e s T a s eSS et st b et e R et 771
+ General AZENCY PTOVISIONS ..ccc vttt ie s st oottt 771
» Homes and Facilities fOr VELErans .. ..ot se et sone 780
Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development AUthority ... 782
Wisconsin Technical COHEge SYSIEIM ..vcvviiiiircicie ittt e 783
Workforce DevelOPIMENT oot e e e 789
© DIEPAMMENEWIAR ..vvvreveeirrem ettt bbb s bbb s 789
+ Employment, Training, and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs ..., 794
= Economic Support and Child Care ... 809
# ChIlA SUPDPOI . vttt s s bbb s s b R 840
REPORTS AND STUDIES
REPOILS AN STHAIES .oouveiieritiriiiri e et b b e b s 847

NON-FISCAL POLICY ITEMS

NOD-FiSCal POHCY IEITIS ..voviitis ettt bbb bbb b b 849






HISTORY OF THE 2003-05 BIENNIAL BUDGET

This section provides a narrative history of the 2003-05 biennial budget. Although
the formal legislative history of the biennial state budget commenced with the introduction
of a bill comprising the Governor's budget recommendations, the actual process of
assembling the budget began several months prior to its introduction. This history starts at
that point.

On August 2, 2002, the Department of Administration released condensed budget
instructions to each state agency. On August 8, 2002, the Department of Administration
issued more detailed budget instructions as well as the Governor's major policy priorities
and procedures that agencies should follow in preparing their 2003-05 biennial budget
requests. Included in these policy directives were instructions that state agencies prepare
their 2003-05 biennial budget assuming zero growth in overall state general purpose
revenue (GPR) appropriations, except for K-12 equalization aids, required cost-to-continue
needs for the state's institutions (in the Department of Corrections and the Department of
Health and Family Services), medical assistance, and standard budget adjustments. This
directive also applied to segregated (SEG) funded administrative operations appropriations
of the Department of Transportation, Department of Natural Resources, and the lottery.

Beginning in the 2003-05 biennium, one-third of all state agencies are required by
statute to complete a base budget review. On September 3, 2002, the Department of
Administration released the list of agencies that were selected to complete a base budget
review as part of the 2003-05 biennial budget process. These agencies were:

° Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection;
. Department of Commerce;

. Department of Electronic Government;

. Department of Employee Trust Funds;

° Department of Financial Institutions;

. Department of Justice;

° Legislature;

. Department of Military Affairs;

° Department of Natural Resources;

. Office of the Governor;

. Qffice of the Lieutenant Governor;

. Department of Public Instruction;

. Department of Regulation and Licensing;
. Department of Revenue;

HISTORY OF THE BIENNIAL BUDGET

Page 1



. State Fair Park Board;

° Technical College System;

) Department of Tourism;

° Department of Veterans Affairs; and

. Department of Workforce Development.

Agencies were instructed to submit their formal budget to the Executive Budget
Office and the Legislative Fiscal Bureau by September 16, 2002. The Executive Budget
Office began reviewing agency funding requests as they were submitted. On November 20,
2002, as required by statute, the Executive Budget Office distributed to Governor Scott
McCallum, Governor-Elect James E. Doyle. Jr., and the Legislature, a compilation of state
agencies’ 2003-05 biennial budget requests. This summary indicated that agencies were
seeking total 2003-05 funding of $51.66 billion (all funds), of which $25.04 billion was
requested from general purpose revenue. Also included in the summary was the statutorily
required estimate of tax revenues for fiscal year 2002-03 and the 2003-05 biennium, as
developed by the Department of Revenue. Total general fund tax collections for the 2003-05
biennium were projected at $22.55 billion.

Governor-elect Doyle held six listening sessions in December, 2002, on ways to
reduce state spending. These public sessions were in Wausau and Appleton on December
11, in Racine on December 12, in Superior on December 13, and in Eau Claire and La Crosse
on December 16. On January 7, 2003, newly-inaugurated Governor Doyle directed state
agencies to re-submit their budget requests such that the request used fewer GPR dollars
than the agencies’ current budgeted GPR amount.

Every January, the Legislative Fiscal Bureau prepares general fund expenditure and
revenue projections for the Legislature as it begins to consider the state's budget and other
legislation. Based on updated tax collection data and other information, on January 23,
2003, the Bureau estimated that the state's general fund would realize a total of $646.1
million less in the period from 2002-03 through 2004-05 than was reflected in the report
from the Departments of Administration and Revenue.

The Governor, with the assistance of the Department of Administration, continued to
review agency funding and policy change requests during this time to develop specific
gubernatorial budget recommendations for each agency for submittal to the 2603
Legislature. Also during this period, the Governor made decisions on individual funding
and policy initiatives to be included in the biennial budget bill.

By statute, the Governor is required to submit the budget message and the executive
budget bill (or bills} to the new Legislature on or before the last Tuesday in January of each
odd-numbered year. However, under 2003 Senate Joint Resolution 6, adopted by the Senate
on January 28, 2003, and concurred in by the Assembly on the same day, this deadline for

Page 2 HISTORY OF THE BIENNIAL BUDGET



the submission of the Governor's budget message and the executive budget bill (or bills)
was extended to February 18, 2003. Governor Doyle officially delivered his 2003-05 biennial
budget message and recommendations to a joint convention of the Legislature on February
18, 2003.

On February 20, 2003, the Joint Committee on Finance, at the request of the Governor,
introduced the biennial budget bill in the Senate. The bill, formally introduced as Senate
Bill 44 (SB 44) was read for the first time and referred to the Joint Comimittee on Finance for
further consideration. The Governor subsequently submitted the recommendations of the
State Building Commission constituting the capital budget and the state building programs
to the Joint Committee on Finance on March 31. These recommendations were taken up by
the Joint Committee on Finance as modifications to the budget bill.

On February 20, a report was requested from the Joint Survey Committee on
Retirement Systems on the provisions of SB 44 that would make changes to the state
retirement system. There were two provisions in SB 44 that met this criterion. The Joint
Survey Committee met on May 21 and determined that one item (use of certain tax-
sheltered annuity funds to purchase forfeited service credits) represented good public
policy and should be included in the budget. The Joint Survey Committee recommended
that the second item (minimum separation period for purposes of receiving a retirement
annuity) be deleted from SB 44. The Joint Survey Committee's report was received by the
Legislature on June 3. The Joint Committee on Finance and the Legislature subsequently
agreed with the Joint Survey Comrnittee’s recommendations.

On March 17, 19, 20, and 26, the Joint Committee on Finance held agency
informational briefings on the biennial budget bill. During these briefings, agency
representatives testified before the Committee on the executive budget recommendations
affecting their respective agencies. The Joint Committee on Finance also held seven public
hearings on the biennial budget bill to solicit public testimony on the proposals. Public
hearings were held in Rhinelander on March 24, Menasha on March 25, Milwaukee on
March 31, River Falls on April 3, Platteville on April 8, Madison on April 9, and in Medford
on April 9, via teleconference. While the Joint Committee on Finance was conducting its
informational briefings and public hearings, many of the committees in each house of the
Legislature also held hearings on those aspects of the executive budget bill that fell under
their subject matter jurisdiction.

On April 17, 2003, Senator Alberta Darling (R-River Hills), the Senate Chair of the
Joint Committee on Finance, and Representative Dean Kaufert (R-Neenah), the Assembly
Chair of the Joint Committee on Finance, issued a memorandum outlining the process that
the Committee would follow during its deliberations on the 2003-05 state budget. The
following procedures were announced:

HISTORY OF THE BIENNIAL BUDGET

Page 3



e The Joint Committee on Finance would work from SB 44, and upon the
completion of the Committee’s work, all modifications would be incorporated into a
substitute amendment to SB 44, which would be reported to the Senate for first house
consideration.

. For all agencies and programs, the Joint Committee on Finance would work
from the Governor's recommendations contained in SB 44. The Comsnittee would entertain
motions to amend the bill and a majority vote would be required for the bill to be amended.

. A total of 21 nonfiscal policy items in SB 44 were identified that would not be
addressed as part of the Joint Committee on Finance's budget deliberations. These
provisions were deleted from the biennial budget bill.

The Joint Committee on Finance held a total of 15 executive sessions on the biennial
budget bill. The first executive session was held on April 23, and the last was held on June
4. At the Committee’s final June 4 executive session, the Committee adopted a substitute
amendment (SSA 1 to SB 44) incorporating all of its previous actions modifying the biennial
budget and recommended passage of the substitute amendment on a vote of 12 to 4. The
revised budget bill, SSA 1 to SB 44, was formally reported to the Senate on June 16.

On June 12, the Legislative Fiscal Bureau conducted briefings before both houses of
the Legislature on the major provisions of the substitute amendment and conducted
subsequent briefings before the Senate Democratic Caucus on June 13 and before the
Assembly Democratic Caucus on June 18.

The Senate began consideration of the 2003-05 state budget on June 18, 2003. During
the Senate's deliberations, 122 amendments to SSA 1 were offered and 11 Senate
amendments were offered to two of the SSA 1 amendments. Two Senate amendments to
SSA 1 were adopted — SA 119, as amended by SA 1, and SA 121. The Senate substitute
amendment (SSA 1), as amended, was adopted, and the bill, as amended, was passed on a
vote of 17-16. The bill was ordered immediately messaged to the Assembly.

The Assembly began consideration of the 2003-05 state budget on June 19, 2003. A
total of 55 amendments to SB 44, as amended by the Senate, were offered. Assembly
amendment 55 to SB 44 was adopted. The Assembly then voted concurrence 58-37 (with
two votes paired). The bill was then sent to the Senate for concurrence. The Senate received
the bill, as amended by the Assembly, on June 20. On June 24, the Senate concurred in the
Assembly amendment.

Enrolled SB 44 was presented to the Governor on July 21, 2003. He approved the bill,
in part, on July 24 and had it deposited to the Office of the Secretary of State as 2003
Wisconsin Act 33. The Governor indicated in his message to the Senate that he had
exercised his authority to make 131 partial vetoes to the bill, as passed by the Legislature.

Page 4 HISTORY OF THE BIENNIAL BUDGET



Act 33 was published on July 25, and except as otherwise specifically provided, became
effective the following day.

On August 12, the Senate convened to vote on overriding two of the Governor's
partial vetoes that related to limiting local property tax levels. The override failed, on a
vote of 21 to 12; a two-thirds majority of 22 votes were needed to override a veto. The
Legislature did not act on any other of the Governor's partial vetoes. Therefore, none of
the Governor's partial vetoes have been overturned by the Legislature.

In addition to SB 44, the Legislature passed a budget trailer bill, SB 206, which
modified the municipal levy limits proposed in SB 44. SB 206 was introduced in the
Senate on June 23 and was referred to the Committee on Senate Organization. On the
same day, the Committee on Senate Organization held an executive session and
recommended passage of the bill on a vote of 5-0. On June 24, the Senate considered SB
206 and passed it on a 22-11 vote. The bill was immediately messaged to the Assembly
where it was concurred in on June 25 on an 81-11 vote. SB 206 was enrolled on June 30
and presented to the Governor on July 21. The Governor vetoed the bill in its entirety on
July 24.

HISTORY OF THE BIENNIAL BUDGET

Page5



BRIEF CHRONOLOGY OF THE 2003-05 BUDGET

GOVERNOR/ADMINISTRATION

* August 2, 2002

* August8
» September 3

* September 16

s November 20

» December 11-16
¢ February 18, 2003

o March 31

Department of Administration issued condensed budget
instructions

Department of Administration issued detailed budget instructions
Department of Administration released list of agencies subject to
base budget review

Agency deadline for submission of budget requests

Executive Budget Office submitted a compilation of agency
budget requests and a Department of Revenue estimate of tax
revenues

Governor-elect Doyle held public hearings

Governor Doyle delivered budget message and recommendations
to the Legislature

Governor Doyle submitted recommendations of the State Building
Commission for the capital budget and authorized state building
program

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

* January 23

February 20
March 17-26
March 24-April 9
March 31

April 17
¢ April 23-June 4
June 4

o

s June 16

LEGISLATURE
* June 3
¢ June 12

* June 13
» June 18

Page 6

Legislative Fiscal Bureau releases general fund expenditure and
revenue projections

Introduced 2003 Senate Bill 44 as the executive budget bill

Budget bill briefings by agency officials

Public hearings

Received recommendations of the State Building Commission for
the capital budget and authorized state building program
Nonfiscal iterns removed from budget bill

Executive sessions

Adopted Senate Substitute Amendment 1 (SSA 1) to SB 44 and
passed the bill on a 12-4 vote

SSA 1 to SB 44, as recommended by the Joint Committee on
Finance, reported to the Senate

Report of the Joint Survey Comumittee on Retirement Systems
received :
Briefing for a combined session of the Legislature on S5A 1 to 5B
44

Briefing for the Senate Democratic Caucus

Briefing for the Assembly Democratic Caucus

BRIEF CHRONOLOGY OF THE BUDGET



» June 18

* June 19

e June 20
* June 24
ENACTMENT

o July 21
* July 24

e July 25
» July 26

Senate adopted Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Amendment 119
to Senate Substitute Amendment 1 and Senate Amendment 121 to
Senate Substitute Amendment 1 and the bill as amended on a vote
of 17-16

SB 44, as amended, received by Assembly; Assembly adopted
Assembly Amendment 55 to amended SB 44 and concurred in SB
44, as amended, on a vote of 58-37 (with two votes paired)

Senate received concurred bill from Assembly

Senate voted concurrence

Enrolled SB 44 presented to Governor

Governor approved bill, with partial vetoes, as 2003 Wisconsin
Act33

Act 33 published

Act 33 became generally effective

BRIEF CHRONOLOGY OF THE BUDGET Page 7



KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

REVENUES

BR Bond revenues which are available from the contracting of public
debt (general obligation bonding) or from the contracting of debt
which is to be repaid from project revenues and does not
constitute debt of the state (revenue bonding).

GPR-Earned Departmental revenues which are collected by individual state
agencies and deposited in the general fund.

REV Revenue

APPROPRIATIONS

GPR Appropriations financed from general purpose revenues available
in the state's general fund.

FED Appropriations financed from federal revenues.

PR Appropriations financed from program revenues, such as user fees
or product sales.

PR-S Program Revenue-Service. Appropriations financed from funds
transferred between or within state agencies for the purpose of
reimbursement for services or materials.

SEG Appropriations financed from segregated revenues.

SEG-Local Appropriations  financed from local revenues which are
administered through a state segregated fund.

SEG-5 Segregated Revenue-Service. Segregated appropriations financed

from funds transferred between or within state agencies for the
purpose of reimbursement for services or materials.

Page 8 KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS



OTHER

2001 Wisconsin Act 16 The 2001-03 biennial budget act.

2001 Wisconsin Act 109 The 2001-03 budget adjustment act.

2001 Wisconsin Act 1 The 2002-03 budget adjustment act.

SB 44 2003 Senate Bill 44, the Governor's 2003-05 budget
recommendations.

SSA 1to SB 44 Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 44, the 2003-05
budget recommendations of the Joint Committee on Finance.

Enrolled SB 44 The 2003-05 budget bill as passed by the Legislature.

Yy Calendar year.

FY Fiscal year.

FTE Full-time equivalent position.

LTE Limited-term employment position for which employment is
limited to 1,044 hours per appointment in a 12-month period.

2002-03 Base The 2002-03 authorized funding level for an agency or program.

2002-03 Base Year
Doubled

It is this base that serves as the beginning point for calculating
budget changes for 2003-05.

The 2002-03 base multiplied by two. This produces the biennial
base level against which 2003-05 budget levels may be
cornpared.

Lapse Budgeted amounts that are unspent at the end of a fiscal period
which revert back to the fund from which they were
appropriated.

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS Page9



@ & 0 © 66 660

®

Page 10

USER'S GUIDE

The following explanation of entries is keyed to the accompany sample entry (page 11).

The funding source for the amounts shown in columns 2 through 4. Only the funding sources
which are included in the agency's budget are shown.

The 2002-03 base represents authorized appropriation and position levels for 2002-03. The base is
doubled in the budget column to provide a two-year to two-year comparison.

Appropriation and position levels recommended by the Governeor, Joint Committee on Finance,
Legislature, and as authorized by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33 (includes the impact of any gubernatorial
vetoes).

These columns indicate the change of the budget level contained in 2003 Wisconsin Act 33 to the
2002-03 base year doubled. For positions, the increase or decrease is based on the 2004-05
authorized level compared to the 2002-03 level.

This uniform entry, "Standard Budget Adjustments,” includes such things as full funding of
continuing positions, turnover reductions and removal of one-time items. The box highlights the
funding and position change to the agency's base as a result of the item. For every item which has
a fiscal and /or position change, a box with that information will be presented.

Title of the budget change item. Immediately following the title, if applicable, "[]" shows the
number of the Legislative Fiscal Bureau issue paper prepared on this item. In this example, paper
[600] pertains to Public Defender funding. A complete listing of all Fiscal Bureau issue papers
begins on page 12 of this document.

Funding and position change to the agency's base budget. If the entry is entitled,
"GOVERNOR/LEGISLATURE," the recommendations proposed by the Governor were adopted
by the Joint Committee on Finance and the Legislature. For those budget items where the
recommendations of the Governor, Joint Finance Committee or Legislature differ, the fiscal and
position effect shown at each step is the change to the previous recommendation.

Narrative description of the various budget change items, for each entry, as recommended by the
Governor, Joint Committee on Finance and Legislature.

Narrative description of partial vetoes by the Governor. At the beginning of the veto entry in the
"[ 1" is the number (in this example C-34} of the veto from the Governor’s veto message (July 24,

2003).

Bill sections relating to the budget change item. "Act 33 Sections” lists the sections which remain
in the act. "Act 33 Vetoed Sections" lists those sections which were partially or entirely vetoed.

USER'S GUIDE



PUBLIC DEFENDER

Budget Summary
@ O @ @ @ @ wt
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemnor Jt. Finance Leglslature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $146,176,400 $128,6820,000 $129,138,500 $129,138,500 $129,138,500 - $17,037,900 =11.7%
PR 2574 800 2,588,500 2,578,600 2,578,600 2,578.600 3,800 6.1

TOTAL  $148,751,200 $132,208,500 $131,717,100 $131,717,100 $131,717,100 - $17,034,100 - 11.5%

FTE Position Summary

2002-03 2002-03 2002-03 2002-03 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Ji. Finance Legisiature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 523.55 507.55 523.55 523.55 523.55 0.00
PR 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00
TOTAL 527.55 511.58 527.55 527.55 527.55 0.00
Budget Change Items

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Governor Jt. FinancefLeg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. 0 Gov) Net Change
@ GPR - $15,377,800 - $481,500 - $15,855,300
PR 13,700 -1,300 12,400
Total - 515,364,100 - $482,800 - $15,846,800

Governor: Provide standard adjustments to the base budget totaling -$7,704,400 GPR and $6,800
PR in 2003-04 and -$7,673,400 GPR and $6,900 PR in 2004-05. Adjustments are for: ...

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$228,400 GPR and
-$600 PR in 2003-04 and -$253,100 GPR and -$700 PR in 2004-05). Require the agency ...

{Act 33 Section: 9160(3f)]

2.  BASE BUDGET PRIVATE BAR REDUCTIONS [LFB Paper 600} @

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chuq. to Base) {Chq. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR -$5,358,800 -0.75 -$1,641,200 075 -57,000,000 0.00

Governor: Reduce the agency's GPR state operations appropriation for private bar and
investigator reimbursement by $2,648,700 annually and the private bar and ...

Joint Finance/Legislature: Shift $851,300 annually from the private bar and investigator
reimbursement appropriation to the agency's trial representation, ....

Veto by Governor [C-34]: Delete the requirement that the SPD submit monthly reports to the Joint
Committee on Finance during the 2003-05 biennium regarding expenditures from, encumbrances against,
and unencumbered balances in the private bar and investigator reimbursement appropriation.

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9140(1z})]

USER'S GUIDE Page 11




Paper #

100
101

105

115
116
117
118

120
121

130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137

854

Page 12

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL BUREAU

2003-05 Budget Issue Papers

Administration -- General Programs _
Reimbursement of Risk Management Claims Payments from the General Fund
Land Programs

Administration -- Transfers to the Department
Consolidation of State Agency Attorneys under DOA

Administration -- Transfers from the Department to Other Agencies

Allocation of Utility Public Benefits Funds

Allocation of Utility Public Benefits Funds: Eamed Income Tax Credit

Transfer the Division of Housing to the Department of Commerce

Transfer Volunteer Firefighter Service Award Program to the Department of Commerce

Administration -- Office of Justice Assistance
Penalty Assessment
Federal Homeland Security Funding

Administration -- Division of Gaming

Base Budget Reductions

Overview of Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations

Distribution of Tribal Gaming Revenue

One-Time Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations

County, County-Tribal and Tribal Law Enforcement Grant Programs
Ethanol Producer Grant Program

Parks Account Funding

Snowmobile Warden Transfer

Adolescent Pregnancy and Pregnancy Services Board
Eliminate the APPPS Board

LFB BUDGET iSSUE PAPERS



Paper #

135
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
563

170
171

180
181
182

190
191
192

193

194
195

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection
Ethanol Producer Grant Program

Aids to County and District Fairs

Chronic Wasting Disease Control

Agricultural Chemical Cleanup Program

Grain Inspection and Fruit and Vegetable Inspection
Pet Regulation

Do-not Call List Revenues

Transfer Consurner Protection Functions

Nonpoint Source Water Pollution Related Bonding

Arts Board

Board of Commissioner of Public Lands
Authorization to Purchase Land
Delegation of Investment Authority to SWIB

Board on Aging and Long-Term Care

Budget Management and Compensation Reserves

Required General Fund Statutory Balance

Deposit of Public Property Sales Proceeds in the Budget Stabilization Fund
GPR Spending Cap Exemption

Building Commission

Revenue Obligations for Purchase of Tobacco Securitization Bonds

Unfunded Pension Liability -- Revenue Obligations and Appropriation Obligations

Accumulated Sick Leave Conversion Credit Program Liability -- Revenue Obligations and
Appropriation Obligations '

Agreements and Ancillary Arrangements on General Obligation Debt and Operating
Notes

Refunding General Obligation Debt Payments

Debt Service Estimates

Bailding Program
All Agency Projects
UW Madison Cogeneration Plant

LFB BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS Page 13



Paper #

215
216
217
218
219
220
221

[N AN i 0O I (0 ]
[N 5 OV (N )
-1 h L

o

Page 14

Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board

Circuit Courts
Court Support Service Fee Increase and Increased Filing Fees
Court Interpreters

Commerce

Funding for Forward Wisconsin

Rural Economic Development Program

Minority Business Development Program -- Repayments Appropriation
Administrative Services Lapse

Certified Capital Companies Administration Lapse

PECFA -- Revenue Obligation Authority

Recycling Market Development Board

Corrections -- Departmentwide
Standard Budget Adjustments
Base Budget Reductions

Fuel and Utilities Reestimates
Program Revenue Reestimates

Corrections -- Adult Corrections

Adult Correctional Facility Populations and Prison Centract Bed Funding
Population and Inflationary Cost Increases

Prairie du Chien Correctional Institution

Prison Staffing - Sturtevant Probation and Parole Hold Facility and Inmate Workhouses
Redgranite Correctional Institution

Health Service Unit Positions

Prison Staffing — New Lisbon and Highview Correctional Institutions
Full Funding of Non-Salary Costs of Correctional Institutions

Female Felony Drug Offender Program

Population Management Initiatives

Black River Correctional Center Boot Camp Program

Transfer of the Sentencing Commission to the Department of Corrections

LF8 BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS



Corrections -- Juvenile Corrections

Juvenile Population Estimates and Daily Rates

Alternate Care

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Serious Juvenile Offender Funding
Population-Related Position Reductions at Secured Correctional Facilities

Juvenile Correctional Services Program Revenue Deficit

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Population-Related Cost Adjustments

Minor Policy and Technical Changes ~- Calendar Year Allocation of Youth Aids Funding

Court of Appeals

District Attorneys

District Attorney Base Budget Reduction and Federal Byme Anti-Drug Grant and
Associated Penalty Assessment Match Funding

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Multijurisdictional Enforcement Group Assistant
District Attormey Positions ‘

Special Prosecution Clerks Fee Increase and Associated Operation Ceasefire Funding
Conversion

State Prosecutors Board

Educational Commaunications Board
Fuel and Utility Expenses

Elections Board

Earmark of Certain Standard Budget Adjustments and Other Funding as Federal Help
America Vote Act Matching Fands

Campaign Finance and Elections Administration Database

Chief Inspector Training and Certification Program

Electronic Government
Repeal of the Department of Electronic Government and the Transfer of its Functions to
the Department of Administration

LFB BUDGET ISS5UE PAPERS Page 15



Paper #

300
301

303
304

316

315
3i6
317
318
319

325
326

330

335
336

340
341
342
343

345

Page 16

Employee Trust Funds -- Departmentwide

Benefits Payment System Redesign

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Compliance With the Federal Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act

Minor Policy and Technical Changes - Retired Employees Benefit Supplement
Reestimate

State Contributions to State Employee Health Care Coverage Plans

Pharmacy Purchasing Pool

Employee Trust Funds -- Private Employer Health Care Coverage Program
Private Employer Health Care Coverage Program

Employment Relations

Continuation of Labor Management Cooperation Project

Base Budget Reductions and Elimination of Agency

Appointment of DMRS Administrator

Appropriation for Use of Funds Received From Other State Agencies
Publications PR Expenditure Levels

Employment Relations Commission
Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Base Budget Reductions
Additional Program Revenue-Supported Agency Staff

Eanvironmental Improvement Fund
Bonding Awthority and Present Value Subsidy Limit

Ethics Board
Realignment of Budgeted Expenditures within Agency Funding Sources
Expanded Dissemination of Lobbying and Ethics Data

Financial Institutions

Reestimate of GPR-Earned

Base Budget Reduction

Mortgage Banking and Licensed Financial Services Entities — On-Line Applications
Filing Requirements for an Annual Report of a Domestic Limited Liability Company

Fox River Navigational System Authority
Fox River Locks

LFB BUDGET iSSUE PAPERS



Paper #

350
351
352
333

360

365

375
376
3717
378
379

385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397

General Fund Taxes

Property Tax/Rent Credit Reestimate

Sales Tax Enforcement - Vendors Doing Business With the State of Wisconsin
Replace Tax Appeals Commission with Office of the Commissioner of Tax Appeals
Internal Revenue Code Update

Governor
Base Operations Reduction

Heailth and Family Services - Departmentwide
Income Augmentation

Health and Family Services -- Heaith Care Financing -- Base Funding and Revenue
Medical Assistance Base Reestimate

BadgerCare Base Reestimate

SeniorCare Base Reestimate

Intergovernmental Transfer for Noninstitutional Services

Medical Assistance Trust Fund

Health and Family Services -- Community-Based Long-Term Care

Healthh and Family Services -- Health Care Financing -- Payments, Services, and
Eligibility

Supplemental MA Payments to School Districts and Local Units of Government

HMO Assessment and Payments

SeniorCare Enrollment Fee

SeniorCare Benefits

Prescription Drug Reimbursement Rates

MA Payments for Graduate Medical Education

Medicare Crossover Claims for Outpatient Hospital Services

Intensive, In-Home Services for Autistic Children

Mandatory Enrollment in Managed Care Plans for MA Recipients who Receive SSI

BadgerCare -~ Preminms

WisconCare and Hospital Assessments

Irrevocable Burial Trusts

Personal Needs Allowance

LFB BUDGET ISSUE PATERS Page 17



Paper #

400
401
402

405
406
407

415
416
417

420

421
422
423

430
431
432
433
434
435
851
853

440
852

Pape 18

Health and Family Services -- Health Care Financing -- Nursing Homes

Nursing Home Rate Increase and Bed Tax

Nursing Homes — Labor Region Adjustment

Limit Placement of Individuals with Developmental Disabilities in ICFs-MR and Nursing
Homes

Health and Family Services -- Health Care Financing -- Administration
Income Maintenance Funding

Food Stamps

Food Stamp Retailer Transaction Fee

Health and Family Services -- Health
Health Insurance Risk-Sharing Plan
Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program
Milk Certification Program

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities

Northern Wisconsin Center, CIP TA Rates, Centers Reduction Rates and Position
Reductions

State Centers — Reductions to Reflect CIP IA Placements

Conditional and Supervised Release Services and Outpatient Competency Examinations

Food and Variable Non-Food Costs

Health and Family Services - Children and Families

Foster Care and Adoption Assistance Reestimate

Milwaukee Child Welfare Aids

Milwaukee Child Welfare Operations

Wisconsin Statewide Autornated Child Welfare Information System
Child Care Licensing

Special Needs Adoption Program

Kinship Care

Brighter Futures and Tribal Adolescent Services Programs

Health and Family Services -- Community Aids and Supportive Living
Retired Senior Volunteer Program
Caretaker Supplement Administration

LFB BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS



Paper #

445

446

450

455
456
457
458

465

470
471
472
473

480

495

Higher Educational Aids Board

Eliminate the Higher Educational Aids Board and Transfer Duties and Programs to the

UW System Board of Regents
WHEG-UW Maximum Award

Historical Society
Budget Reductions

Insurance

Information Technology
Position Reductions
Segregated Fund Transfers
Patients Compensation Fund

Investment Board

Judicial Commission
Standard Budget Adjustments and Judicial Council Base Budget Funding

Justice

GPR-Funded Position Conversion to FED Funding
Criminal History Search Fee Increases

Crime Victim Compensation Program

Crime Laboratory and Drug Law Enforcement Assessment

Legisiature
GPR Base Budget Reductions

Lieutenant Governor

Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board

Marquette Dental School
Tuition Assistance

LFB BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS

Page 19



Paper #

560

505
506
507

515
516
536
565

525
526
527
528
529

137
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537

136
545
546
547
548
549

Page 20

Medical College of Wisconsin
Tuition Assistance

Military Affairs

National Guard Tuition Grant Program

Billeting Services Spending Authority Increase

Reimbursement of Certain County and Municipal Worker's Compensation and Liability
Costs Due to Emergency Management Activities

Miscellanecus Appropriations

General Fund Transfer to Transportation Fund
Terminal Tax Distribution

Fuel Tax Transfer Reestimates

Supplemental Title Fee Matching Appropriation

Natural Resources -- Departmentwide

Standard Budget Adjustments

Segregated Revenue Reestimates

Aids in Lieu of Property Taxes

Conservation Fund Account Administrative Funding
Warren-Knowles Gaylord Nelson Stewardship 2000 Program

Natural Resources -- Fish, Wildlife, and Recreation
Snowmobile Warden Transfer

Hunting and Fishing License Fees

Chronic Wasting Disease

Limited-Term Employment Special Wardens
Conservation Warden Funding

Fish and Wildlife Dedicated Account Revenues
Non-resident Snowmobile Trail Pass Reestimate

Fuel Tax Transfer Reestimates

ATV Safety Enhancement Grant Program

Natural Resources -- Forestry and Parks

Parks Account Funding

Managed Forest Law

Shift Stewardship Debt Service to Forestry Account
Karner Blue Butterfly Habitat Conservation

Point Beach State Forest Operations

Urban Forestry Grant Program

LFB BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS



Paper #

345
560
561
562
563
564
565

570
571
572
573
574
575
5376
577

585

590
591
392

593

600

605
606
607

Natural Resources -- Water Quality
Fox River Locks

Waterway and Wetland Permitting
Exotic Species Management

.GPR Supported Conservation Wardens

Nonpoint Source Water Pollution Related Bonding
Nonpoint — Principal Repayment and Interest
Supplemental Title Fee Matching Appropriation

Natural Resources -- Air, Waste, and Contaminated Land

Clean Sweep Grant Programs

Agrichemical Management Fund

Vehicle Environmental Impact Fee and Environmental Management Account
Consolidated Brownfields Grant Program

Environmental Repair Bonding Authority and Debt Service

Recycling Fund and Grants

Air Management Staff

Air Management -- Asbestos Inspections

Personnel Commission
Elimination of the Personnel Commission

Program Supplements

Combine Private Facility and State-Owned Office Rent Supplement Appropriations

Procurement Services Supplements

Appropriations for Groundwater Survey and Analysis and Maintenance of Capitol and
Executive Residence

Joint Committee on Finance Supplemental Appropriations

Public Defender
Public Defender Funding

Public Instruction -- General School Aids and Revenue Limits
State Two-Thirds Funding and General School Aids

Primary Aid Hold Harmless

Low-Revenue Ceiling

LFB BUDGET IS5UE PAPERS Page 21



Paper #

615
616

625

626

630
631

G635

640

645
646

647
643

650
651

660
661

665

Page 22

Public Instruction -- Categorical Aids
Categorical Aid Reductions
Grant to Beloit College

Public Instruction -- Choice and Charter

Milwaukee Parental Choice Program and Milwaukee-Racine Charter School Program
Payment Amounts

Charter School Payment to Racine Unified School District

Public Instruction -- Administrative and .Other Funding
Universal Service Fund Allocations for Public Library System Aid and for Other Purposes
National Teacher Certification Reestimate

Public Service Commission -- Departmentwide
Minor Policy and Technical Changes — Base Budget Reductions

Public Service Commission -~ Office of the Comimissioner of Railroads
Elimination of the Office of the Commissioner of Railroads

Regulation and Licensing

Information Technelogy Funding

Adequacy of Agency Credential Fees in Connection with a Required Lapse from Program
Revenue Balances

Minor Policy and Technical Changes — GPR-Earned Reestimate

Revised Agency Credential Fees

Revenue -- Tax Administration
Business Tax Registration Administration
County Sales Tax Administration Lapse

Revenue -- Lottery Administration

Privatization of Lottery Operations

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Lottery Sales, Retailer Compensation Reestimate,
and Reestimate of Certain Lottery Fund Revenues

Secretary of State
GPR-Earned Reestimate

LFB BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS



Paper #

670
671
672
673
674
675

680
681

685
686

690
691

695
696
697
698
699
700
701

705

710
711
712

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -~ Direct Aid Payments

County and Municipal Aid in 2004 — Mechanism for Allocating Reductions
County and Municipal Aid in 2004 - Level of Funding Reduction

Use of Segregated Revenues for Shared Revenue and County and Municipal Aid
Shared Revenue in 2004 and Beyond -- Utility Aid

State Aid for Exempt Computers, Cash Registers, and Fax Machines

County and Municipal Operating Levy Limit

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Property Tax Credits
Homestead and Farmland Preservation Tax Credit Reestimates
Lottery and Gaming Credit Certification

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Property Taxation
Assessment of Manufacturing Property
Use Value Assessment of Agricultural Land

State Fair Park
Base Budget Reductions
Qutstanding Program Revenue Bonding Authority

State Treasurer

Unclaimed Property Base

Unclaimed Property Program Administrative Appropriation
Transfer of Cash Managerment Functions to DOA
Remaining Funding in Cash Management Appropriation
Location of LGIP Program

EdVest Programs Position Authorization Levels

College Savings Program SEG Administrative Appropriation

Supreme Court
Appropriation Lapses and Reestimates

Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board
Eliminate TEACH Grants

Infrastructure Financial Assistance Program Sunset

Eliminate TEACH Board and Transfer Functions to DPI

LFB BUDGET ISSUE PAFPERS

Page 23



Paper #

Tobacco Control Board

720 Tobacco Control and Prevention
Tourism
725 Tourism Marketing
726 Kickapoo Valley Reserve Visitor Center
727 Kickapoo Valley Reserve Property Management
728 Aids in Lieu of Taxes Reestimate
729 Kickapoo Valley Reserve Information Technology Support

Transportation -- Transportation Finance

735 Transportation Fund Condition Statement

736 Federal Highway Formula Aid

737 Registration Fees for Automobiles and Vehicle Title Fees

738 Revenue Bonding Increases and Transportation Fund Debt Service
739 Pledge of Revenues for the Payment of Revenue Bond Debt Service

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid
745 Transportation Aid Programs
746 Commuter Rail Transit Systern Development Grant Program

Transportation -« Local Transportation Projects
753 Local Roads Improvement Program

Transportation -- State Highway Program

760 State Highway Rehabilitation, Major Highway Development, and Highway Program
Delivery Budget

761 Marquette Interchange Reconstruction

762 State Highway Maintenance and Traffic Operations

763 Outdoor Advertising Signs on Designated Scenic Byways

Transportation -- Motor Vehicles

70 Division of Motor Vehicles Base Budget Reductions

771 Convenience Fees for Credit Card Payments

772 Gversize/Overweight Vehicle Permit Surcharge

773 0.08 Prohibited Alcchol Concentration Law

774 Commercial Motor Vehicle Licensing Modifications

775 Commercial Driver's License -- Hazardous Material Endorsement

Page 24 LFB BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS



Paper #

Transportation -- State Patrol

Transpertation -- Other Divisions

785 Department-Wide Position Reductions

786 Information Technology Positions

787 Motorcycle Safety Program

788 Federal Indirect Cost Reimbursement Appropriation

764 Federal Funds Reduction for Departmental Management and Operations and Highway

Administration and Planning -

University of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Board

University of Wisconsin System

795 Base Budget Reductions

796 Tuition Offset for GPR Reduction

197 Fuel and Utility Offset for General Purpose Revenue Funds

798 Supplemental Funding from UW Systemn Auxiliary Enterprises for Lawton, Advanced
Opportunity Program, and WHEG-UW Grants

799 Depreciation Offset for General Purpose Revenue Funds

Veterans Affairs -- General Agency Provisions

805 Veterans Mortgage Loan Repayment Fund Transfer to the General Fund
806 Educational Grants Reimbursements

807 Veterans Service Organization Grant Increases

808 Funding Military Honors Funeral Program Cost Increases

809 Veterans Museum Operations Funding

810 Educational Approval Board Student Protection Fund

Veterans Affairs -- Homes and Facilities for Veterans
815 Care Facilities ~- Nurse Education Stipend Program
816 Care Facilities -- Computer Help-Desk Services

Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority
820 WHEDA Reserve Funds

LFB BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS Page 25



830

835
836
837

845
846
847
8438
849
850
851
852
853
854
855
856
357

865
866
867

Page 26

Wisconsin Technical College System

Eliminate and Reduce Current Grant Programs and Create a Health Care Program

General Aids for Technical College Districts

Workforce Development -- Departmentwide
Reallocation of GPR Funding Reductions

Workforce Development -- Empleyment, Training, and Vocational Rehabilitation

Pregrams
Consolidate Youth Employment Programs
Eliminate the Wisconsin Service Corps
Transfer Governor's Work-Based Learning Board Functions

Workforce Development -- Economic Support and Child Care

Revised Estimates for TANF-Related Programs
W-2 Agency Contracts — Services and Administration

W-2 Agency Contracts — Cash Benefits, Wages, and Stipends Allocation

Transitional Subsidized Private Sector Jobs

Caretaker of a Newborn Infant

Child Care Subsidies

Kinship Care

Caretaker Supplement Administration

Brighter Futures and Tribal Adolescent Services Programs
Eliminate the APPPS Board

Program Reduction Options and Indirect Child Care Options
Educational Needs Assessment

Federal Block Grant Operations Appropriation

Workforce Development -- Child Support

Appropriation Adjustments

Federal Child Support Incentive Payments

KIDS Computer System; Centralized Receipt and Disbursement

LEB BUDGET ISSUE PAPERS



OVERVIEW

ALL FUNDS BUDGET AND POSITION SUMMARIES






TABLE 1

Summary of 2003-05 Appropriations and Authorizations

Fund Source

General Purpose Revenue (GPR)

Appropriations
Compensation Reserves

Federal Revente (FED)
Appropriations
Compensation Reserves

Program Revenue (PR)
Appropriations
Compensation Reserves

Segregated Revenue (SEG)
Appropriations
Compensation Reserves

Subtotal
Appropriations
Compensation Reserves

Bond Revenue
General Obligation Bonding
Revenue Bonding

TOTAL

2003-04

$10,960,990,700
10,851,837,800
108,152,900

6,369,092,400
6,341,233,000
27,859,400

3,469,763,600
3,385,952,400
83,811,200

3,204,211,600

2004-05

$11,937,472,100
11,774,452,500
163,019,600

6,140,219,700
6,098,611,900
41,607,800

3,654,325,100
3,520,154,200
125,170,900

2,841,028,800

Total % of Total

$22,898,462,800 43.9%
22,626,290,300
272,172,500

12,509,312,100 24.0
12,438,844,800
69,467,200

7,124,088,700 13.7
6,915,106,600
208,982,100

6,045,240,400 11.6

3,187,386,300 2,815,800,300 6,003,286,600
16,825,300 25,128,500 41,953,800
$24,004,058,300 $24,573,045,700  $48,577,104,000 93.2%
23,766,409,600  24,218,118,800 47,984,528,400
237,648,800 354,926,800 592,575,600
$3,573,720,500 6.8

TABLE 1 — APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS

1,569,604,100
2.004,116,400

$52,150,824,500 100.0%

Page 27






TABLE 2

2003-05 Comparative Summary of Appropriations and Authorizations

Fund Source

General Purpose Revenue

Federal Revenue
Program Revenue

Segregated Revenue

Subtotal

Bonding

General Obligation

Revenue

Subtotal

TOTAL

Governor

$22,754,779,600
12,175,856,000
7,091,762,200
7.408,682 400

Ji. Finance

$22,898,541,000
12,650,824,500
7,129,058,700
8,175,404.500

Legislature

$22,805,341,000
12,658,880,600
7,127,058,700
6.193,596.800

Act 33

$22,898,462,800
12,509,312,100
7,124,088,700
6.045.240 400

$49,431,080,200

$1,050,102,100

$48,857,929,700

$780,186,200

$48,884,878,200

$783,186,200

$48,577,104,000

$1,569,604,100

3.888.005,500 2,004,116,400 2.004,116,400 2.004,116,400
$4,938,107,600* $2,784,302,600 $2,787,302,600 $3,573,720,500
$54,369,187,800 $51,642,232,300 $51,672,180,800  $52,150,824,500

*Includes Building Commission's recommendations.

TABLE 2—- COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS

Page 29



00 0
64 00¥'126'vL
0 o 006'08€ -
L'EL 000'8¥0'81
L 00S'/62'P62't
09 008'LEP
8°GL- ooo'zgst -
80- 005't92 -
00 Qop
LGl 006'S0¥' L1
VE- 00Z'691 -
000} - O0O'H¥E'RE-
0’6 009'€os'e
0001 - 009'9.6'vD2 -
{64 - oor'es9 -
g0- 005°99 -
oo 008's2
= 008 vit't
g0 008'820'k1
¥oL ao¥'vra‘vie
502 004'59€'SL
6'G 004'£84'8
e ooo'oee
eth- 006'LE8'6 -
9e 002l
e 008’29
GEE 00Z'SHL
Se- COB'ELE'G
0004~  OOB'OEE'E-
%¥0e O0L'9L0'CESS
B84 jinoury

B5EQ JoAQ) ODUELS)
28 10y 50-2008

000" Lb'SE
00¥' 19¥'E0Z
004'24E'9E
008'61L'F94
005'vS6'G8E'2H

000'809°2
00p' 19
005'909°0E
00g'61e't
006'c92'v8

coy'sre's
a
oo0'see’ vt
0
009'65L'2

00E 1EP'EE
002601
002'vEVOE
002' 2L 686"
009'645°265

00E'LEL'EYY
005'G56'05H
000'25t'S
0012284
oo'ole'e

go0g'sLee
009'v26'9
006°'986'a¥

Q
00L'919°000°LS

EE 10V
50-8002

Luady Aq suonendoaddy spung |1V [210], Jo Arewnuing

000'H¥¥'SE
oov' 19v'E02
004'28'98
008'6FL'PIE
002'8gs'ser'2t

000'809°Z
00t'19
005'909'ee
oog'sie't
006'E92'¥R

00¥'sPE's
¢
000°628 ¥

0
009°'65.L°8

00g'teb'ee
ooz'eev'siL
02'ver'al
002'/2.'566'}
009'645'265

008 LEB'EYY
005'656'8G 1
000'25t's
00L'242'8L
aoo'olLe'e

008'sLE'E
009'v¥26'S
008'996'054

0

00£4°940°100° 1S

BITesDa]
S0-€002

000°LPF'SE
00r'19%'202
003'2LE'9E
cog'sLL'vot
00V LE6 L LE'EL

000'809'2
oov' L9
005'903'0E
009'6L8'L
006'c92'v8

0oy'sye's
&
000822t

0
009'652'2

00E 1EP'EE
00z'6eY'LL
002'vEr'9t
00Z'2gL'6Rs'
009'625'265

00€'tE6'EVY
005'556'a51
000'25's
00+ 222'8L
000'01E'e

C0B'SL6'S
008've6'e
006'996°05F

Q
00£'920°100°1$

E5UBT T
S0-€002

000° LPP'SE
Q0L 9BE'SOY
002'6E6'VE
00F'0L6'LL
00L°8/0°EVSCE

00v'vL2'0
o
oor'eLe’oe
ooe 162’y
00s'g04'28

noz'e28'y

0]
008'9L8'Er
0
000'106'2

00V'£6S'EE
008 L¥L'LL
008'69¢'91
00L'121'610°2
009°'G21'8eg

00E'v¥8'SEY
o0E'1P8'LG1E
000'2sk's
002" L9128
000'642'e

008'026'2
002'4L46'9
00¥'yOB'GYL
0

00} '669'¥96%

[SFIETE)
S0-8002

€ A'TdV.L

000'H¥¥'SE
000'0PS'B8E
000'esL'0e
008°L29°G 1
000" LS9 160 H

002°9LL°L
00tese
000'898°0¢
00z'612'4
000'858'2L

009'vIP'S
000'LPE' L
00b'595'0p
009'846'¥92
oor'elv'e

008'L6¥'EE
00F'EB0'8L
00t'BLE'SE
00¥'869'¥L6'L
002'1EL LYE

009'59£'89¢E
008'/91'8vL
000'221's
000'601'88
008'S61'E

ooz'ars's
00b'602'g
008'082'26+
oog'oLL't
COD'0yE' 2925

pe[qnog Jea s
aseq £0-8008

PIEOE JUBLSeAUE
BOURINSLY

A191008 [BoUCISIH

pieng spiy feuoieanp3 seybiH
sooieg Ajlueg pue yijEaL

JOUWIBADD)

Aouginy waishs euopebinen Jeay xo4
suoNNINSU] [B1oVBU]

preoy soiig

pun justuaacidil [BIUBWILOHALY

UOISSILULLIOD SuonBjey ustAo)dwg
sucleey wawAo|dwg
spun4 isnit asfodug
UBLWILLIBADE) DIUOHI9T

pleog suclosig

PIBOE SUOHBSILNKILIO. [RUOHBINPT
sABUIOHY 19MISIQ
seaddy 10 unen

SUCH0aCT)
santesay uogesusdwon

BOIBUILIOT)
SUNOS HNOND

DIECE UClUBABIG joafisp pue asnay piuD
uoissituog Buiping

aresy wua g -Buc pue Buify uo pleog

SPUET DN JO SISUDISSIUWIO: |0 pIBog
pieog sy

unNoBl0Ld JaWwnsuos pue epel| ‘amynoufy
pieog uonuasald Aoueubald JUB0sB[ODY
uoselsURIPY

AdUEbY



€€ 12V S0-8002

005'¥28'061L'E6S  00B'0BL'2L9'1GS OOE'EES'ErD’ LSS 008'£81'69E'F5S
005'08L'El5 00S20E"ZBL 2 000 Z0EVRIE 009'Z01'8E6 ¥
%0'2 00+'911'c06% 000'P01'LLS'8YE  002'B.E'PER'EYS 00/'626'£58°BFS 002'080'LEV 6P 009°/86'C19° 4%
gG- 00589, 5c) - Q0. 16V 6P 0DEceG Pt G R AAN A 00¥ L85 cEl & AT
[ 00s°'0e} 00v 669 VSE 008°890°09¢ 008'830'00E 008'ZBS'E5E 00B'885'y5E
60 00£°906'S 001'vi0'6EE 001'FL8'6EE O0L'PLR'6EE 00£'6£9'6EE Q0B'/96'9EC
S'E8 00P'80E'LE 000189202 000'129'208 000°:29°202 000'+28'208 COD'FIF'S0L
' 006'89¢%'LOE 004'€80'660'2 004'649'660'L 004°6/9°660°L 001'829'/81'2 COR'yED'L6L'0
LaL - 002'etrv'LLL - 00E'602'8EL'E 00p'$8L'620'Y 00 P8L 620V 004'0%8'252 Y 000'ese's5 'y
gel- oog'ast'y - 0oz'1le'Le 002’ 142'82 no2'Li2'ee 008'/82' /e 00005y LE
oo~ 008'069'0¢ - 0 g 0 0 002°069'0E
oocl-  008'vLlS'6EL- O 0 0 0 008'r15'62)
e 008'095'} 002’0856 002'9e5'6¢ 002'9e5'sy 00Z'608'6y 000'GL6'L1
8'6 00864y 006'6LL Y 006'6LL'Y 005'6LL'Y QoE' 086y QO 008y
£0 00t'v6 Q00'eLi'se 000'chi'ee 000t L'98 008'¥20°0b 009'810'0e
2'EY Covy'syP'8gil ooy’ 208'88L'E oY L0L'GBY'E 00%'205'8609'E o00g'LeL' oL’ 000'298'09°2
PR 004004 - ooe'ig't CCE'8LE'L COE‘BLE'S 00£'205't Q00’611 L
g% 00L'RLD'S coL'stL'ele COL'GELELE coL'srL'ete 00€'925'60€ 000’ ZEQ'80E
gy - 005'28L' - 00e'L61'ge ooR'z6L'ee 008'(61'ce 008'L98'E2 00¥'02e'e2
bl 004'660°8 - 006'68L'EY 006694 ‘EY 008'69L'EY Q0L 0EL'EY 000's9e'sh
L't 008'6v8'66Y 002 veL'8EL L 008°EpS'SiL'LLE 008'EPS'S11°41 006'¥LE'GE0'LL Cov'y/8'819'0L
St~ 00L'PEO AL - 00V L1 EL 00L'LLL1EL 001°214°1E1 00S'802'2E1 COE'LSL'BYL
g 00p'86L°84 - 00FELD'LL 00E‘1.0'08 00E‘}20'VE ooz'sss'el 008'1L1¥'96
0'00L-  009°529'%4 - ] 0 ] 0 009'628't
V'N 009's55' L 009's88'L4 009'g88'LL 009°G55° L1 0 0
ge- Qo0'sas've - 002'10L258 00S'9FL'956 005'9¥1'956 004'£58'286 002°989°186
g've - 0006948061 - 009'68L'042 009'68.'042 006'L9%' 792 00E'riS'LLE 009855642
L'y o0g'ogb'y 000°L46°ELL 000'LL6'ELE 000'LA6'CEE 009'eIEpLL 008'$8Y°'601
VAE- 00s'88.'g - 00828yl 006'28V'EL 006'28¢¥'cl 000'2LG'EL 00v' L 2g'at
g1~ 009y - 009'e0e ong'eoe Q09'c0g 009'eoe 00z'808
Lpe- 000'a5€ - 00F'¥E9 Q0F'769 00¥'v69 ot bEY 0ov'eso’t
8¢ 00L'Li5'E 00L'B¥6'VEL 0oL'gye'veL 00L'8kE'YEL 008'v0B'eH goy'gie’tet
gL- 00E'vEE 1L - 008'185'Er L Q0E'LOS'EVE 008'185'er] 000'168'v1I 009'688'vS1E
%61 002'8% 009'4ELS 009'vers 009'vErS 009'vSHs 00t'9gts
FEIIEM| mony TE oYV ENHEGER] LTI NTY JOUIBAOE) Pegnog e
ase 1A sbuey] SO-E00Z SO-£002 S0-e002 S3-2008 ased £0-200c

Ludy Aq suoneridoxddy spuny [1v {810, Jo Arewing

(panupuod) £ HIAV.L

anuansy pUCH

WLOL
uswdo|ans S0I0HI0M,

wiajsAg abafion [BoIuYsa | HISUODSIAA
SHEYY SUBIIBA

pieCg SO PUR SERASOH MM
WIBISAS LISUOISIA JO AlSIBAlLn
vojepodsuel |

WISUNG
PIROE (ONUSD 0ODBOC |
pieod HOvV3L

pnoo ewsadng
lainsess] eiB1g

peog Ned ied eigig
[9j8Y X1 pUB BNUSABH PaIBUS
al|ig jo Aejereg

anuaney

Suisusop pue uogenbay

LOISSIULINY 808G Ognd
USIOIASU] OKaNg

18pUBIB(E MONd
siuswaddng weiborg
UOISSIULILIGY [BULOSIB Y

suofiejay uswhodusg aiels Jo 89310
SO3N0SeY [BInjEN

suoneudoiddy snosueaasiiy

SHERY Alguin

LsU0DSIAA J0 efia)jon eolpay

piecg Aemusny B1BIS IA-ISMOT
Joteace) jUBUaINa
aimeshiay

sogsnp

UOISSILULLEOY {BIoIpnp

RaUBby



Page 32

FIGURE 1

2003-05 All Funds Appropriations

By Functional Area

Shared Revenue

Environ.
Resources

Human
Helations

Functional Area

Education
Human Relations and Resources
Environmental Resources
Shared Revenue and Tax Relief
All Cther
General Executive
Commerce
Compensation Reserves
General Appropriations
Judicial
Legislative

TOTAL

FIGURE 1 — ALL FUNDS APPROPRIATIONS BY FUNCTIONAL AREA

All Other

Amount

$18,827,448,000
17,411,317,400
4,807,210,660
3,738,807,400

1,558,500,500
926,246,800
582,575,600
366,680,100
223,360,500
124.948100

$48,577,104,000

Education

Percent
of Total

38.8%

35.8
9.9
7.7

3.2
1.9
1.2
0.7
0.5
03

100.0%



FIGURE 2

2003-05 All Funds Appropriations
By Purpose

Local Assistance

State Operations

Percent
Purpose Amouni of Total
Local Assistance $18,119,797,900 37.3%
Gtate Operations (17,024,320,400) (35.0)
UW System 6,621,916,700 13.6
Other Programs 9,809,828,100 20.2
Compensation Reserves 592,575,600 1.2
Aids to Individuals and Grganizations 13.432.985.700 27.7
TOTAL $48,577,104,000 100.0%

FIGURE 2 - ALL FUNDS APPROPRIATIONS BY PURPOSE Page 33



TABLE 4

Summary of All Funds Full-Time Equivalent Positions by Agency

Administration

Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention Board
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection

Arts Board

Board of Commissioners of Public Lands

Board on Aging and Long-Tesm Care

Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board

Circuit Gourls
Commerce
Corrections

Court of Appeals

District Attorneys

Fducational Communications Board
Elections Board

Electronic Government

Employee Trust Funds
Employment Relations
Employment Relations Commission
Ethics Board

Financial Institutions

Governor

Health and Family Services
Higher Edurational Aids Board
Historical Society

insurance

investment Board
Judicial Commission
Justice

Legislature
Lisutenant Governor

Lower-W! State Riverway Board
Military Affairs

Natural Hesources

Office of State Employment Relations
Personnel Commission

Public Defender

Public instruction

Public Service Commission
Regulation and Licensing
Revenue

Page 34

2002-03 2004-05
Base Governor
900.08 1,103.73
1.50 0.00
649.47 564.94
12.00 11.00
10.00 7.50
25.18 23.00
4,00 4.00
511.00 511.00
483.25 437.50
10,220.16 10,041.54
75.50 75.50
427.15 401,90
89.00 71.00
15.00 11.00
230.30 0.00
213.35 197.35
78.00 0.00
25,50 21.50
6.50 6.00
168,50 148.00
48.05 39.75
6,790.88 6,138.97
12.60 0.00
158.82 127.29
135.00 127.00
104.50 104.50
2.00 2.00
557.85 546.35
830.97 770,97
7.75 4.00
2.00 2.00
382.91 376.16
2,974.66 2,804.85
.00 0.00
.00 0.00
527.55 511.55
641,88 613.53
191.50 173.50
135.50 125.50
1,212.65 1,060.65

2004-05

Jt. Finance

981.38
0.00
603.94
11.00
7.50

24.00
4.00
511.00
441.00
10,414.48

75.50
408.90
71.00
11.00
0.00

188.35
0.00
23.50
575
154.00

39.75
6,175.64
11.00
142.29
131.00

104.50
2.00
530.85
770.97
4.00

2.00
377.16
2817.75
58.50
0.00

527.55
613.53
180.50
125,50
1,193.85

2004-05 2004-05
Legislature Act 33
981.38 881.38
.00 0.00
603.94 £03.94
11.00 11.00
7.50 7.50
24.00 24.00
4.00 4.00
511.00 511.00
441,00 441.00
10,414.48 10,414.48
75.50 75.50
408.90 387.80
71.00 71.00
11.00 11.00
0.00 0.00
198.35 198.35
.00 0.00
23.50 23.50
575 5.75
154.00 154.00
39,75 38.75
6,175.64 6,175.64
11.00 11.00
142.29 142.29
131.00 131,00
104.50 104.50
2.00 2.00
530.85 530.85
770.97 770.97
4,00 4.00
2.00 2.00
377.16 377.16
2,817.75 2.814.75
5B8.50 58.50
0.00 0.00
h27.55 527.55
613.53 613.53
180.50 180.50
125.50 125.50
1,193.85 1,193.85

Act 33
Change
jo Base

81.30
- 1.50
- 45,53
-1.0C
- 2.50

-1.18
0.00
0.00

-42.25
194.32

0.60
-29.25
-18.00

-4.00
- 230.30

- 15.00
-78.00
-2.00
-0.75
- 14.50

-8.30
~-615.24
-1.00

- 16.53
- 4,00

0.00
0.00

- 27.00
- 60.00
-3.75

0.00
-5.75

- 159.91
58.50
-5.00

0.00
- 2B.35
-11.00
-10.00
-18.80

TABLE 4 — ALL FUNDS FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS BY AGENCY



Secretary of State

TABLE 4 (continued)

Summary of All Funds Full-Time Equivalent Positions by Agency

State Fair Park Board

State Treasurer
Supreme Court
TEACH Board

Tobacco Control Board

Tourism
Transpostation

University of Wisconsin System
UW Hospitals and Clinics Board

Veterans Affairs

Wisconsin Technical College System
Workforce Development

TOTAL

GPR
FED

SEG
TOTAL

2002-03
Base

8.50
46.20
18.50

210.50

8.00

4.00
59.25
3,942.33
29,634.07
1,887.22

948,80
75.80
2,380.74

68,081.82

2004-05
Governor

8.50
30.20
12.50

210.50
0.c0

0.00
51.45
3,635.83
29,571.71
2,240.10

922.80
73.50
2,166.55

66,088.67

Act 33

2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Change

Ji. Finance Legistature Act 33 to Base
7.50 7.50 8.50 0.0
30.20 30.20 30.20 -15.00
11.00 11.00 14.00 -7.50
210.50 210,50 210.50 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 -8.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 - 4.00
53.45 53.45 53.45 - 5.80
3,639.83 3,639.83 3,639.83 - 302.50
29,574.71 29,574.71 29,569.71 -64.36
2,240.10 2,240.10 2,240.10 352.88
979.60 979.60 979.60 33.80
B4.55 84.55 74.50 -1.40
2,151.80 2.151.80 2,161.85 -218.89
66,737.88 66,737.88 66,719.88 - 1,372.04

Full-Time Equivalent Positions Summary by Funding Source

Act 33

2002-03 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Change
Base Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 33 to Base
35,835.26 34,708.82 35,175.26 35,175.26 35,170.26 - 665,00
9,068.37 8,864.50 8,797.30 8,797.30 8,794.80 - 273.47
17,618.31 17,474.46 17,514.75 17,514.75 17,506.15 -112.16
£,568.98 5.040.79 5,250.57 5,250.57 5.248.57 -321.41
68,091.92 £6,088.67 66,737.88 66,737.88 66,719.88 -1,372.04

TABLE 4 — ALL FUNDS FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS BY AGENCY

Page 35



TABLE 5

Comparative Summary of Full-Time Equivalent Positions

All Funds Comparison

2002-03 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05

Base Governor Ji. Finance Legisiature Act 33
Authorized Positions 68,091.92 £6,088.67 66,737.88 66,737.88 66,719.88
Change to Base -2,003.25 -1,354.04 -1,354.04 -1,372.04
Change to Governor 649.21 649.21 631.21
Change to Jt. Finance 0.00 -18.00
-18.00

Change to Legislature

General Fund Comparison

2002-03 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05

Base Governor Ji. Finance Leqisiaiure Act 33
Authorized Positions 35,835.26 34,708.92 35,175.26 35,175.26 35,170.28
Change to Base -1,126.34 -660.00 -660.00 -665.00
Change to Governor 466.34 466.34 461.34
Change to Jt. Finance 0.00 -5.00
-5.00

Change to Legislature

Page 36 TABLE 5 - COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS



OVERVIEW

GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND POSITION SUMMARIES






2003-05 General Fund Condition Statement

Revenues

Opening Balance, July 1
Estimated Taxes
Departmental Revenues
Tribal Gaming Revenues
Other
Total Available

Appropriations and Reserves

Gross Appropriations

Compensation Reserves

Less Estimated Lapses
Total Expenditures

Balances

Gross Balance
Less Required Statutory Balance
Net Balance, June 30

TABLE 6 -- GENERAL FUND CONDITION STATEMENT

TABLE 6

2003-04

-$283,633,300
10,742,450,000

78,305,500
331,285,800
$10,868,408,100

$10,851,837,800
108,152,900
-237,052,500

$10,723,938,200

$144,469,900
35,000,000
$109,469,800

2004-05

$144,469,900
11,346,150,000

79,172,100
329,447,800
$11,899,239,800

$11,774,452,500
163,019,600
-224.586,700
$11,712,885,400

$186,354,400
-40.000,000
$146,354,400

Page 37



Tax Source

Individual Income

Sales and Use

Corporate Income and Franchise

Public Utility

Excise
Cigarette
Liquor and Wine

Tobacco Products

Beer

Insurance Company

Estate

Miscellaneous

TOTAL

Page 38

TABLE 7

2003-04

$5,405,800,000
3,915,400,000
539,750,000
268,000,000
288,400,000
37,200,000
16,800,000
8,800,000
105,000,600
85,000,000

71,300,000

$10,742,450,000

Estimated 2003-05 General Fund Taxes

2004-05 Total
$5,795,900,000  $11,201,700,000
4,107,200,000 8,022,600,000
554,350,000 1,094,100,000
278,000,000 546,000,000
284,700,000 573,100,000
38,500,000 75,700,000
17,900,000 34,700,000
9,800,000 18,700,000
95,000,000 200,000,000
90,000,000 175,000,000
74,700,000 146,000,000
$11,346,150,000  $22,088,600,000

% of
Total
50.7%
36.3
5.0
2.5
2.6
0.3
0.2
0.1
0.9

0.8

0.7

100.0%

TABLE 7 - ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND TAXES



TABLE 8

Estimated 2003-05 Departmental Revenues

Administration

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection

Agencywide
Fifth Week Vacation Pay

Health Insurance for Part-Time Employees

Lapse to the General Fund

Board on Commissioners of Public Lands
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board

Circuit Courts
Commerce
Corrections

Court of Appeals

District Attorneys

Educational Communications Board
Employment Relations Commission
Financial Institutions

Heaith and Family Services
Higher Educational Aids Board
Insurance

Interest Earnings

Justice

Miscellaneous Appropriations
Natural Resources

Public Instruction

Public Service Commission
Regulation and Licensing

Revenue

Secretary of State

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief
State Treasurer

Supreme Court

Transportation
Tribal Gaming
UW System
Veterans Affairs
WHEDA

Wi Technical College System
Workforce Development

TOTAL

TABLE 8 - ESTIMATED DEPARTMENTAL REVENUES

(GPR-Earned Amounts)
2003-04 2004-05
$6,634,000 $7,385,900
1,543,500 1,543,500
926,300 931,300
3,365,800 6,731,600
15,913,900 15,913,900
200,000 200,000
16,400 16,400
45,212,800 47,130,700
24,600,900 3,750,100
5,462,900 5,462,900
293,300 306,700
110,100 146,800
10,000 10,000
3,000 3.000
9,822,100 44,132,200
37,915,900 34,686,600
1,000,000 0
3,107,400 2,981,300
12,000,000 20,000,000
983,500 983,500
1,500,000 1,500,000
17,316,200 17,866,200
2,122,600 2,228,700
1,776,200 1,753,900
3,401,800 3,193,900
12,080,000 12,219,200
134,900 115,800
10,068,900 10,068,800
2,979,100 3,029,100
582,300 585,900
100,000,000 75,000,000
78,305,500 79,172,100
4,783,700 4,883,700
1,436,200 1,436,200
2,623,700 2,125,000
2,000 2,000
1,376,500 1,122,900
$409,591,400 $408,619,900

2003-05

$14,019,900
3,087,000

1,857,600
10,097,400
31,827,800

400,000
32,800
92,343,500
28,351,000
10,925,800

600,000
256,900
20,000
6,000
53,954,300

72,602,500
1,000,000
6,088,700

32,000,000
1,867,000

3,000,000
35,182,400
4,351,3C0
3,530,100
6,595,700

24,279,200
250,700
20,137,860
8,008,200
1,168,200

175,000,000
157,477,600
9,667,400
2,872,400
4,748,700

- 4,000
2,499,400

$818,211,300

Page 39



Page 40

FIGURE 3

Estimated 2003-05 General Fund Revenues

Corporate
income

Other

Individual
Income

Sales & Use

Tax Source

Individual Incoma
Sales and Use
Cormporate Income and Franchise
Public Utility
Excise
Cigarette
Liquor and Wine
Tobacco Products
Beer
Insurance
Estate
Miscellaneous
Total--Taxes

Other
Opening Balance, July 1, 2003
Departmental Revenues
Total--Other

GRAND TOTAL

Other Taxes

Amount

$11,201,700,000
8,022,600,000
1,094,100,000
546,000,000

573,100,000
75,700,000
34,700,000
19,700,000

200,000,000

175,000,000

146.000.000

$22,088,600,000

-$283,633,300
818,211,300
$534,578,000

$22,623,178,000

FIGURE 3 - ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Percent
of Total

40.5%

355
4.8
2.4

2.5
0.3
0.2
0.1
0.9
0.8
0.6
97.6%

-1.2%
3.6
2.4

100.0%



Use of 2003-05 General Fund Revenues

Appropriations

Use

Appropriations
Gross Appropriations
Compensation Reserves

Balances
Statutory Balance
Net Balance

GROSS TOTAL

Less Lapses

NET TOTAL

FIGURE 4 - USE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES

FIGURE 4

Amount

($22,898,462,800)
22,626,290,300
272,172,500

(186,354,400)
40,000,000
146,354,400

$23,084,817,200

-461,638,200

$22,623,178,000

Balances

Percent
of Total

(99.2%)
98.0
1.2

(0.8)
0.2
0.6

100.0%

Page 4l



¥og-
Ve~
6% -
£0-
€L

£
504
L4
65
811~

90
gz~
v'g-
000t -

%022 -

jussisd

BSEQ 19A() 8buBqD)

00E'L8S'L
005'v29'2
00s5'88.2 -
000'65E -
on'vee'e

005'26v'0L -
ooe'e
002’298 -
00E'08F'E -
00181509

008°ees
009’y
006's0K 11
002'269 -
009'gke’ ki =

00s'268'L -
008'vd -
00g'09e -
008'gee -
o0E'PEL'L

COS'gEB'Es
O0S'EFEELE
opL'ele'y
002'282'8
Q0v'RaL'0L -

008'g

I AAR
gog'oze'e -
ooz'1ig -
009'¥55'8% -

TonoLry

£E 19V S0-8002

00L'v¥9'vee
008'ELL'8E
006'28¥'21
00t 69
009'0L9't21L

00L'6vE'E9
000'vEy
oov'yes'Ls
00L'406'LEL
006°946'L10'Y

000°809'L
000'0Ly
006'€92'24
000'992'f
0

00L'ebb's
009'2p8'%
00s'06g'st
000'686'2L
00E'vEY'9L

ODLLL6'20L' L
008'8L1'el2
Q06'0L6'0Y
005'556'951L
Q02'268's.

ol Wiy
009°6EL'Y
00E"Z¥1'ES
0
009'9EE0ES

EEI2Y
S0-£002

00L'¥¥a'vee
008'eLL'8E
008'28V'Z1
00'+63
009'910'tCH

Q0L'BYE'ES
C09'¥EY
ooy'yes'te
004'106°LE4
000'p15'820'Y

000'809°L
000'04¥
006'€92'2L
000'992't
0

00L'2Pp'S
009°2p8't
005'062'Et
000'685'2L
COZ'yEY'OL

004'4/6'204°1
005244242
006'016°0F
005°'656'95 1
002°268's.L

008'145't
009'6EL'Y
008'A¥ 1SS
0
009'9bE'CES

ETHITEE R
S0-£002

00L'vra'vee
00864288
008'28p'21
00%'v69
009'a19'12t

00L'6v2'€9
009'veY

00v' 78512
00 LOB'LEL
000'vLG'8E0"Y

000'808°2
Qo0‘0LY
00B'€92'2L
000'g98'Yy
t]

00+'2hP's
009'2p8'L
00S'082'El
000'635'2L
002'vEF'g)

Q0L LL6'20L L
Q0881828
006'0L6°0F
005'556'951
00226862

008'145°1
009'8EL 'Y
00E'L¥1'SS
0
009'SPE'0ES

BIUElg I
S0-£008

002'p6S'80e
006'860°6E
00022888
00b'P6Y
00¥'e48'601

009'20t'99
008'vsP
00L'6pL02
006'064'89
00V'vBL'S6Y'E

00v'vie'd
002'vLiy
00520152
Qov'gee'y
0

ono‘aea’s
000'686'1
TR o}
009'9e8'sL
008'68¥'91

0ov'e9e'seL
005'241'262
009'268'2k
QOE'L¥8'LSE
00E'2B0'06

008'k2S'E
008'tvL'y
000'0PE 26
0
009'629°08%

JOUSBACEY
50-e002

00¥'E50' 412
00O¥'6r1'9e
oov'1Le'st
00¥'E50°E
002'26£'8} L

002'2VL el
oov'9zy
009'atv'22
000'2BE 171
Q0R'0O¥' 146'E

00E'vL0'L
00y'Gay
000'858°08
002'856'y
008'g1e'tt

009'6E8'9
00V'ELE'L
00v'1S5'E!
008°164°2L
00F'6LE'SL

002'650'699'L
000'LES'6SH
002'/89'98
008 28L'BRL
£09'080'a8

000'E8E L
000'098'¥
009'182'95
00Z'tie
00Z'168'8ES

pajgnog e A
aseg g0-200e

£>uady Aq suonerdoaddy punyg [erouds) Jo Aleunung

6 H'19VL

suogeudosddy snoausyposiy
sileyy Aremiv

uisucasip jo efiaon Eopew
IotaA0n) JUBUSINal
asmessifiany

aonsny
UOISSRULWING [RIDIpNg

Ra100g {20U0ISIH

pieog spiy [euoieann eybiy
Sa0NeS AjlUES PUB YlEBH

JOLIBADE)

pieog s

pUnS MBaA0IdW [BIUBLIUDKALT
UOISSHELLICT) Suoljejay juswio|diug
suoejey juswiodwg

spund 1snt ) 8akodw3

pieog suonoe|g

piEOE SLONEIILNLILIOD [BUCIEONET
shawony 19msig

sieaddy jo unon

SUONOBHOD
sanlasay uojesusdwio]
LI H ]

SUNOY NG
volsspuuo?) Suping

aien wae ) -Buon pue Suby uo pieog

plecg suy

HOH0B)014 JBWNSUOT) PUR Bpe: | ‘amnynaufy
preog uogusaald Asusubaly Juaossiopy
UORENSIUPY

RAUSHY



Y%l 000°80E" tEPS 008'29V'86R'EES  000°L1VE'S06'28% 000'EPS'BAR'EES 008'64L'964'2ES 008'ySL L8283
G- 0DB'0S6'02 - 00LZBS'99E 00L'28.'99E 001’285 99 00z 018’69 GOO'EES £BE
£0- 002'9bL - 00¥'601'6L2 00V'60V'6L2 00¥'60Y'6L2 008'5/8'8L2 009°651°082
g'gg - 006'181°L ~ 005'G86'2 00S°GI6'E 005°696°2 00468ty 00V LPL'Y
g8~ 004'988°0L1 - 00£'905'806°¢ 009'v88'806°L 009'$a9'8086' L 002°L48'v86'L 0P 2 8L0'E
066 ooz'el 009°.82 001'88,'48 ooi'sgl'ie oog'zee 00v'6LE
g0z 000Fes'y - 002’ L6V LL 002'L6¥'81 002'.6¥'81 002'S¥S AL 002'ie0'ee
0oL~ 009'980'sE - 0 0 0 0 009'880'S8
L'g 009'65€"1 oov'gss'ee 00¥'855'c2 00¢'865'ce Qoz'regee 0og'est ‘ge
000t oov'es- o 0 0 o 0OYEs
L'eS 00g'L9z't 0o2'vin'e 002'vL9'E 002'vi9'e 005°'8EV'E 00t'90t'e
gz 0P’ Ly L8 009'vL8'664°2 009'vLL'9LL'E 008'v25'60L'E 009'BEZ'EERE 008'22E'EL2'E
1o oog'get - 009'186°191 009'186'191 009' 186" 1ot 009'01.2°651 00v'841'28L
£l 00E'¥82' 1L 00E'659'65L°6 006'8L6'FSL'E 006'8L6'F5L'6 005°895'v39°6 000'GIE'BEY'S
AN 00B'280°L) - 005'8EL ‘621 005881621 gos'sel'szl 000’029’6881 0ov'all'ov
864~ oQg'avs'as - oov'eLs'LL Q08'LLL'BE 0og'sii'et 002'GLG'8L 000818
0'aot - 009'618'L - 0 0 o] ] 009°619°

'N poz'ogo's 002'920°6 00g'een’'s 002'980'6 0] 0

%E6 - 00s'26¢'62% - 00E'6LH'26CS 008'£65'6828 008'255'682% 006'018'962$ 002'el6'12ES

uemag Tanoury EEToV I IR aalellg ip IGUSRGES REIROTAREE)Y
aseg lenQ ebuBuyd S0-£002 $0-£002 g0-£002 S0-£002 ased £0-2002

£€ 19V 508002

Aouady Aq suoperidoaddy puny [eiduas) Jo Arewums

(ponunuod) ¢ HIIV.L

Wi0L

JualidopAB( BOIOPUOM
wayshs abayjon [BoUYDS | LISUCOSIA
SHEYY SURIBlap

HIBISAS LISUODSIA JO AlStanun
uopepcdsues |

wsuno |

RIB0g WOV L

HNoo awsidng

lainseal] ayRlg

piEod ed JE ai|is

JBljaY XB} PUB BNUBASYH DSBS
anusAsy

uofjansur agand

1BpUs_Q MaN
susweiddng weifcid

UGISSILLLIDS [BUUDSIS

suogeey juatuiojdwz 31B1G §0 82O
SB2IN0SeY [BIEN

Rouaby



Page 44

2003-05 General Fund Appropriations

FIGURE 5

By Functional Area

Shared Revenue

Human o

Relations

All Other

Functlional Area

Education
Human Relations and Resources
Shared Revenue and Tax Relief
All Gther
Environmental Resources
General Executive
General Appropriations
Compensation Reserves
Judicial
Legislative
Commerce

TOTAL

FIGURE 5 — GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS BY FUNCTIONAL AREA

Amount

$12,137,574,100
6,264,926,600
2,758,874,600

382,478,000
346,555,000
318,150,300
272,172,500
197,382,700
121,616,600

97.732,400

' Education

$22,898,462,800

Percent
of Total

53.0%
27.4
12.0

1.7
1.5
1.4
1.2
0.9
0.5
04

100.0%



FIGURE 6

2003-05 General Fund Appropriations
By Purpose

Aids

. Local Asisstance
State Operations

Percent

Purpose Amount of Total

Local Assistance $13,466,228,600 58.8%
State Operations {5,474,953,600) {23.9)
UW System 1,885,427,300 8.2
Other Programs 3,317,353,800 14.5
Compensation Reserves 272,172,500 1.2
Aids to Individuals and Organizations 3,957.280.600 17.3

TOTAL $22,808,462,800 100.0%

FIGURE 6 — GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS BY PURPOSE

Page 45



Page 46

FIGURE 7

2003-05 General Fund Appropriations
Local Assistance

School Aids

Comm. &
Juvenile

All Other Services
School Tax Shared
Credit Revenues

Percent
Program Amount of Total
Elementary & Secondary School Aids $9,472,106,400 70.3%
Shared Revenues 1,350,627,800 10.0
School Levy Tax Credit 938,610,000 7.0
Community & Juvenile Correctional Services 609,085,600 4.5
Technical College System Aids 272,451,200 2.0
Environmental Aid 249,963,300 1.9
Community Options Program 187,846,400 1.4
Other 385,537,900 2.9
TOTAL $13,466,228,600 100.0%

FIGURE 7 — LOCAL ASSISTANCE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS



FIGURE 8

2003-05 General Fund Appropriations
State Operations

Corrections

UW System

Judicial & Legal

, All Other
Compensation
Reserves

Percent
Program Amount of Total
UW System $1,885,427,300 34.4%
Corractiona! Services 1,469,152,200 26.8
Judicial and Legal Services 408,685,200 7.5
Compensation Reserves 272,172,500 50
State Residential Institutions 260,781,800 4.8
H&FS/Workforce Development 243,747,700 4.4
Tax Administration 161,981,600 3.0
Natura! Resources 125,343,700 2.3
L.egislature 121,616,600 2.2
Other 526,035,000 896
TOTAL $5,474,853,600 100.0%

FIGURE 8 -- STATE OPERATIONS GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS Page 47



Page 48

FIGURE 9

2003-05 General Fund Appropriations
Aids to Individuals and Organizations

Medical
Assistance

Milw. Choice &
Charter
Programs
Student Granis ég;lo ther
Homestead
Public
Assistance

Percent
Program Amount of Total
Medical Assistance $2,145,808,200 54.2%
Public Assistance 311,127,800 7.9
Supplemental Security Income 256,563,200 6.5
Milw. Parental Choice & Charter School Programs 215,806,800 55
Homestead Tax Credit 203,200,000 5.1
Student Grants and Aids 171,751,900 4.3
BadgerCare 134,191,000 3.4
Milwaukee Child Welfare 77,577,300 2.0
Foster Care and Adoptions Services 75,340,700 1.9
Prescription Drugs Assistance for Elderly 72,434,000 1.8
Farmland Preservation Tax Credit 28,700,000 0.7
Earned income Tax Credit 25,539,200 0.7
Other 239,140,500 6.0
TOTAL $3,957,280,600 100.0%

FIGURE 9 — AIDS TO INDIVIDUALS AND ORGANIZATIONS GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS



%0001 008'29v'868'22%
%ELL  %000L 009'082'/S6'CS
Ot 09  0050FL6Ee
X1} L0 002'685'SE
£'0 L0 000'00L'92
£'0 gL 000'vEP'2L
£0 61 00L'0¥E'sL
£0 02 00822541
90 '8 000'L6L'¥EL
80 v Q06'LGLLLL
680 LS 000'002'802
0L §G  008'906'6LE
£E §9  002'89s'ase
A 84  008'.ZL1LE
%6  %ePS 002'808'¢ri'ed
%B'EZ  %DO0L 009'ESS'VIV'GH
£e 56  000Ge09es
S0 22  009'919'iBt
g0 &2 00L'eve'sel
L0 gt 009'186'L9t
[ vy o0L'lvi'eyz
[ gy  008'18£'092
' 0's  005'2/L'8/2
8t gl  002'e69'80F
$'9 892 002'Z5L'A9Y'L
%EH  W%EYE  008'/Zp'eBa’ts
%688 %0001 009'822'98Y'ELS
FA 5¢  006/t54de
80 i 00v'9¥8' /81
b'L 61  00E'e96'6¥2
' 02 o0g'i1sv'ele
L2 g%  009'580'609
[ oL goo'olg'ges
85 0'0L  008'/29'0SE't
%P iy %E0. O0V'00L'BLY6S
{Ejo] EOUmumO unouly
0% O %

oL

%0'00% Q0L'2LY' 166" LLS
%4681 %000F 00}'G09'858'2%
0l 'S 004 IFE0cH
L0 50 002'1E8'CE
10 90 000'00L'%L
£0 L oov'pee'ee
£0 L 009'ges'se
£0 L't 008'vY8S'6E
a0 62  008'9gE'89
L0 gt  006'088'S8
60 ey 000'00£'00L
oL gy  00v'ees'tLl
£ §'S  009't82'esl
£ 98 006'604'65L
SLOEL %Ol 008'E6S'YEV LS
%EZ'Ee %000 Q0v'184'29.'C%
e 20F OQ06E97182
50 22 00101809
g0 £2  00g'/58'29
20 62  008'065'08
o't v 00L'6OE'02L
Ll LY Q0S'LbS'OEL
i 66  009'BlL0'ESE
L' $2  008'1S8'S02
i'g ¥'92  008°'L60'0EL
%g'l  %HOEE  009'SEL'/26%
%ilS  %000L 009'%80'iER‘ed
O1 e 00/ 98 18
80 ! 002'e26'e6
o't 21 000'8ra'veL
il 0z 009'08L'96L
9 St 008°2EEPOE
6¢ 59  000'S0R'69F
€9 0Ll 008°ZL6'0SZ
%LEBE %969 00v'eci'6h.'vS
je1ol, Adobeyen JLTIOLLY
5O % 50 %

S0-v002

%0001 00.°066°096'01%
%9'¥L  %000i 00S'v/9'E09'LS
FE vi 008°¢66 941
FO 80 000°80L4'2}
o 60 000°000'F1
g0 e 009'604'€E
€0 e 001 '809'se
¥#0 ¥e 005'266'LE
90 4 002'¥58's8
80 €S 000'L8'SE
60 79 000'00S5'201
60 9 00b'8L6'10L
2t 08 oog'Lee'agt
¥ L6 006°€95'551E
%S9 %EVy  00VvLELLLS

%L Ve  %000L 002'2li'2ii'e$
¢e 06 Q01" 18Eve
o0 [44 005°908'09
90 £¢ 002'986°¢9
L0 o€ 008'066°08
't v 009'8EY'E2L
c't 81 O0E'O¥2'0EL
ot 1084 006'251'601
61 L 00L'erg'208
L9 £.2 00¥'090°6EL
%48 %E'SE  00.'i62'856%
%408 %O00L 000'WYL'Gre'od
g1 6'¢ 002'80.°E61
60 ¥ 002'EE6'E6
i1 64 ooe'sie’set
&'t o'e 009'0£9°6E4
B'C A4 008'2¥Sv0E
1984 L 000'50E'59Y
5’5 6 006'60.'665
%LEP  %iLL  000'B96'ZEL'PS
[E=aN R Uﬂommumo JLINoURY
i° % 0%
0-E00e

101 GNYHD

Saw-wi0oL
BUY0
1P8I0) XB] SO0 pauiey
HPRI) XBJ UOHBAIDSSL4 pUBILLES
Alepig 4ot @aueisissy sbnig uonduoseig
SouBISISSY UoHAORY pue aler) 121s04
aig{lBf PIYD aa)neMiiy
amnsebpeg
SPIY pue SjuBIL) JUBPMYS
IP8IN Xe} pesisatioy
sweiford jooysg JaUBRYD 7 BaI0YD [BjuaiRd MY
swooyy Aunoseg eiuswesddng
2OUBISISSY AN
aoUBISISSY [EIIPOY
SNOLLYZINYOHO ANV STVYNAIAIGN] OL SAiY

SNOILYHIdO ALY IS-TVIOL
B0
aine|siba
S20IN0SBY [BIMEN
UOHEASILIIUPY XB1
awidoanag a010PHOMNSIRH
suonnuisu| [enuaptsay sielg
goAlese)] Uokesuadwion
saoineg [eben pue elpnp
suoyeiad() [BUOROSII0T)
waishs MmN
SNOILYHIdO BLVLS

JONVISISSY WI0T-Wi0L

B0

weibold suoido Ayunwiwion

SpIY JeJUBLILIoIIAUT

sply walsAg abis|jon [eoiuysa ]

SA0IAIS [BUONOBLI0D SiUaAn 5 AHUNULILLOY
wpaig xe| Arejooyog

sanusAsH paseys

spIY [CoUog Alepuossg g Alejuswam
JONVLISISSY Vo0

suoneridoaddy punyg jerauss §o-€007 Jo uonngLusI(f

O H'1dV.L



%0001 008'29v'868'22% %0°00L 00L'2LY' /86118 %0'00F 00/'066'096°0+$ WLOL ONVYHD
ocor 9LL OOLHLESE0Y o000k  ¥ZI 008055802 %000F 641 00£0cBi96 L sweiboid ;BUi0 IV
%¥'28 00L'L60'E98'81$ %928 00E'LZ6'€98'6% %128 00V'0L1'666'8% [Bogng
e ¢t 00c'Isrcle g9'cs Lt 009'08.°9€E1L [F43] A 009'0/9'sE1 sply walsAg ebayjos {eauyos |
¢ig vi 008/ LIE g8 el 006'£85°GG1 608 i 006'895'S51 BoUBISISSY Jljqnd
8'6. g 0028'569'80% ¢08 L1 005'£59'502 564 61 00/'c¥8'208 seoineg jefie] pue jepipne
8L 9%¢ 009'580°609 G584 9e 00B'ZYS P0E 9Ll 8¢ 008'2FS'¥OE SADIAIG [EUCHDBLI0Y B|IUSAR g AYtUNLLWOD
P'SL b 000019888 6'9L 6€ 000'S0e'69P gL (584 000'S0E'69Y upaig xe | Ara jooyog
£ 8'q oos'Leg'ose’t 0eL €9 006°£16°05. §0L GG 006'60.'665 senusAay paleyg
59 LA® 00Z'2sL'e9¥'t 458 1'g 0oB'Le0'ceL 0’89 L9 00%'090'6EL suofieiedQ [BUOROBI0D
0’65 4] pog'zey'sag't 965 A 00o'sel .26 285 L8 00/'162'856 walshs MmN
8405 Ve 00g'808'sHL'E 81s 021 OUB'EBSPEY'L g'6p S'g gob'yie'tiL BOUBISISSY [EDIpaiy
%hiy by OOV'90L'ELV'6H %FBE  %BBE  OOF'SELEVL'VS %L'Er  %LEF  000'886°28L'Y spiy jooyog Atepuooag g Alejuswal
B0 0% [0l Rowy [EJ01 0% [ElOL nouly [BloL 10 % [0l nouy
SARBINWNDG 0 %% SABINWLNG JO % SAfleIUND  JO %
I S0-¥002 PO-£002

S0-£007 10) swreadolq pung [BI9UIL) }SadIe] 1A,

[RRCHE AAP



Summary of General Fund Full-Time Equivalent Positions by Agency

Administration

Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention Beard
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection

Ants Board
Board on Aging and Long-Term Care

Circuit Courts
Commerce
Corrections
Court of Appeals
District Attorneys

Educational Communications Board
Elections Board

Employee Trust Funds
Employment Relations
Employment Relations Commission

Ethics Board

Governor

Health and Farnily Services
Higher Educational Aids Board
Historical Society

Judicial Commission
Justice

Legislature
Lieutenant Governor
Mifitary Affairs

Natural Rescurces

Oifice of State Employment Relaticns
Personnel Commission

Public Defender

Public Instruction

Aevenue

Supreme Court

TEACH Board

Tourism

University of Wisconsin System

Veterans Affairs
Wisconsin Technical Coliege System
Workforce Development

TOTAL

TABLE 12 — GENERAL FUND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS BY AGENCY

TABLE 12

Act 33

2002-03 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Change

Base Governor Ji. Finance Legislature Act 33 io Base
127.91 145.11 96.21 96.21 96.21 - 3170
0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.30
260.33 205, 88 236.73 236.73 236.73 - 23.60
5.00 4,00 4.00 4.00 4.00 - 1.00
13.33 12.53 12,53 1253 12.53 -0.80
511.00 511.00 511.00 511.00 511.00 0,00
73.00 68.00 68.00 68.00 68.00 - 500
8,784.06 8,816.23 9,311.67 9,311.67 9,311.67 527.61
75.50 75.50 75.50 75.50 75.50 0.00
390.40 375.40 375.40 375.40 375.40 - 15,00
57.25 45.60 45,60 45.60 45.60 -11.65
315.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 -4.00
3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 0.00
71.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -71.50
22.50 18.50 18.50 18.50 18.50 -4.00
3.00 2.50 2.30 2.30 2.30 -0.70
47.75 39.75 38.75 39.75 39.75 - 8.00
2,224.20 2,144.10 2,145.15 2,145.15 2,145.15 -78.05
11.36 0.00 10.36 10.36 10.36 -1.00
125.50 84.90 109.80 109.80 1658.90 - 15.60
2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
381.70 367.70 341,70 341,70 341.70 - 40,00
811.17 75117 75117 751.17 75117 ~ 60.00
7.75 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 -375
103.35 99,85 100.35 100.35 100.35 - 3.00
447.53 378.72 373.12 373.12 37312 ~74.41
.00 0.00 52.00 52.00 52.00 52.00
9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -9.00
523.55 507.55 523.55 523.55 523.55 0.00
290,72 271.52 271.72 271.72 271.72 «19.00
1,000.00 242,50 970.00 g970.00 §70.00 -30.00
111.50 111.50 111.50 111,60 111.50 0.00
5.00 G.00 0.00 0.00 G.00 - 5.00
58.25 47.45 4B.45 48.45 48.45 -6.80
18,965.13 18,316.48 18,320.13 18,320.13 18,315.13 - 550.00
8.30 6.80 Q.00 0.00 0.00 -8.30
34.25 31.25 32.25 32.28 32.25 -2.00
255.67 188.892 196.22 196.22 196.22 -58.45
35,835.26 34,708.92 35,175.26 35,175.26 35,170.26 - 665.00

Page 51






OVERVIEW

TRANSPORTATION FUND BUDGET






TABLE 13

2003-0S Transportation Fund Condition Statement

2003-04 2004-05
Unappropriated Balance, July 1 522,211,700 $1,431,900
Revenues
Motor Fuel Tax $926,000,600 $984,196,600
Vehicle Registration Fees 429,079,400 448,542 100
Less Revenue Bond Debt Service -127,229,000 ~-141,067,800
Driver's License Fees 29,458,100 29,757,700
Miscellanecus Motor Vehicle Fees 21,830,000 22,229,500
Aeronautical Fees, Taxes, and General Fund Transfer 7,464,400 10,179,600
Railroad Property Taxes 12,863,300 13,573,800
Motor Carrier Fees 3,000,000 3,000,000
Investment Earnings 5,346,300 8,100,400
Miscellaneous Deparimental Revenues 15,215,800 22.615.800
Total Annual Revenues $1,323,028,900 $1,401,127,700
Total Available $1,345,240,600 $1,402,559,600
Appropriations, Reserves, and Fund Transfers
DOT Appropriations $943,831,800 $1,056,881,200
Other Agency Appropriations 20,594,300 21,357,800
Shared Revenue Payments 230,000,000 170,000,000
K-12 Equalization Aids 40,000,000 60,000,000
Less Eslimated Lapses -1,000,000 -1,000,000
Compensation and Other Reserves 10,247,600 19,813,700
Transfer to the General Fund 100,135,000 75,135,000
Net Appropriations, Reserves, and Transfers $1,343,808,700 $1,402,187,700
Unappropriated Balance, June 30 $1,431,900 $371,800

TABLE 13 — TRANSPORTATION FUND CONDITION STATEMENT Page 53



FIGURE 10

Estimated 2003-05 Transportation Fund Revenues

Moior Fuel Taxes

Other
Gross Motor
Vehicle & Driver
Fees

Percent
Source Amount of Total
Motor Fuel Taxes $1,910,197,200 63.8%
Gross Motor Vehicle and Driver Fees” 086,896,800 33.0
Railroad Taxes 26,437,100 0.9
Aeronautics Taxes and Fees 17,644,000 0.6
Miscellaneous Revenues 51,278,300 1.7
TOTAL $2,992,453,400 100.0%

*Total motor vehicle fees before revenue bond debt service is subtracted and depesited io a
separate debt service trust fund.

NOTE: The estimated July 1, 2003, unappropriated balance of the transportation fund was

$22,211,700. Therefore, the total amount available in the transportation fund for the 2003-05
biennium is estimated to be $3,014,665,100.

Page 54 FIGURE 10 -- ESTIMATED TRANSPORTATION FUND REVENUES



FIGURE 11

2003-05 Transportation Fund Appropriations
By Category

Dept. Admin.

Motor Vehicles

Local Assistance - Highway Programs

State Patrol

Debt Relirement
Transfers to the

General Fund /

Reserves Other Agencies

Percent
Category Amount of Total
L ocal Assistance $1,103,175,800 36.6%
Highway Programs 463,307,800 15.4
Debt Retirement* 318,797,800 10.6
Division of Motor Vehicles 169,912,200 56
Departmental Administration 112,420,100 3.7
Division of State Patrol 101,395,800 34
Other Agencies™ 541,952,100 18.0
Reserves 30,061,300 1.0
Transfers to the General Fund 175,270,000 58
TOTAL $3,016,293,200 100.0%

*Inciudes debt service on revenue bonds, which is subtracted from vehicie registration

revenues prior to deposit in the transportation fund.

*Includes newly created transporiation fund appropriations for shared revenue
{$230,000,000 in 2003-04 and $170,000,000 in 2004-05) and for K-12 education aids

{$40,000,000 in 2003-04 and $60,000,000 in 2004-05).

NOTE: Lapses to the transportation fund from the appropriations above are estimated to be
$2,000,000 in 2003-05. Therefore, expenditures in the 2003-05 biennium are estimated to

he $3,014,293,200.

FIGURE 11 -- TRANSPORTATION FUND APPROPRIATIONS BY CATEGORY

Page 55






OVERVIEW

LOTTERY FUND BUDGET






2003-05 Lottery Fund Condition Statement

Fiscal Year Opening Balance

Operating Revenues
Ticket Sales
Retailer Fees and Miscellaneous
Gross Revenues

Expenditures
Prizes
Retailer Compensation
General Program Operations
Vendor Payments
Appropriation to Department of Justice
Appropriation to Depariment of Revenue
Program Reserves
Total Expenditures

Net Proceeds

interest Earnings
Gaming-Related Revenue
Total Availabie for Tax Relief *
Appropriations for Tax Relief

Lottery and Gaming Tax Credit
Farmiand Tax Relief Credit

Lottery and Gaming Credit: Late Applications

Total Appropriations for Tax Relief
Gross Closing Balance
Reserve (2% of Gross Revenues)

Net Closing Balance

*Opening balance, net proceeds, interest earnings and gaming-related revenue.

TABLE 14

TABLE 14 — LOTTERY FUND CONDITION STATEMENT

2003-04

$16,871,100

$417,198,100

100,600

$417,298,700

$238,113,600
28,387,700
21,924,800
12,814,500
299,200
274,300

242,500

$303,056,600

$114,242 100
$1,045,000
%$1,000,000

$133,158,200

$109,662,200
15,000,000

150.000

$124,812,200

$8,346,000

$8,346,000

$0

2004-05

$8,346,000

$418,049,000
100,600

[Tk =P R cemfrel

$418,149,600

$238,701,200
29,452,100
21,924,800
12,926,700
302,100
276,300

379,600

$303,962,800

$114,186,800
$1,290,000
$1,000,000

$124,822,800

$101,309,800
15,000,000

150,000

$116,459,800

$8,363,000

$8,363,000

30

Page 57



FIGURE 12

2003-05 Lottery Fund Expenditures

Prizes

All Other
Program
Operations Tax Relief
Retailer
Compensation
Percent
Amount of Total

Operating Expenditures ($607,019,400) (71.6%)

Prizes 476,814,800 56.2

Retailer Compensation 58,830,800 7.0

General Program QOperations 43,849,600 52

Vendor Payments 25,741,200 3.0

Appropriations to Depariments of

Justice and Revenue 1,151,900 0.1

Program Reserves 622,100 0.1
Appropriations for Tax Relief (241,272,000) {28.4)

Lottery and Gaming Tax Credit 211,272,000 24.9

Farmland Tax Relief Credit 30,000,000 3.5
TOTAL $848,291,400 100.0%

Page 58 FIGURE 12 — LOTTERY FUND EXPENDITURES



STATE AGENCY BUDGET SUMMARIES






ADMINISTRATION

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2603-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $38,891,200 $30,625,600 $30,348,600 $30,346,800 $30,336,600 - 58,554,600 -~ 22.0%
FED 300,480,600 227,849,500 236,679,500 236,679,500 236,679,500 -63,781,100 -21.2
PR 325,546,000 602,836,200 598,980,100 598,980,100 558,529,500 272,883,500 B39
SEG 102,642,200 103,287 800 135,070,500 135,070,500 135,070,500 32,428,300 31.6
TOTAL 767,540,000  $964,699,100  $1,001,076,700  $1,001,078,700 $1,000,616,100  $233,076,100 30.4%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fungd 2002-03 Base Govemor Jt. Finance Legistature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 127.91 145.11 96.21 556.2% 86.21 -31.70
FED 92.11 70.01 70.51 70.51 70.51 -21.60
PR 663.96 874.51 798,56 798.56 788.56 134.60
SEG 16.10 14.10 16.10 16.10 16.10 0.00
TOTAL 800.08 1,103.73 981.38 981.38 981.38 B1.30
Budget Change Ifems
General Programs
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chu. to Base) {Chag. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding PosHions Funding Positions
GPR-REV §0 $47,400 $47,400
GPR $863,100  0.00 - 542,400 0.00 $820,700 0.00
FED - 621,500 -7.00 0 0.00 -621,500 -7.00
PR - 1,679,000 -8.00 -51,000 0.00 -1,730,00C -B.00
SEG 830,200 _0.00 - 3.800 0.00 826,400 0.00
Total -$607,200 -15.00 - $97,200 0.00 -8704,400 -15.00

ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL PROGRAMS

Page 59




Governor: Provide standard adjustments to the base budget totaling $429,700 GPR,
-$253,800 FED, -$667,100 PR, $415,100 SEG and -5.0 FED positions in 2003-04 and $433,400 GPR,
-$367,700 FED, -$1,011,500 PR, $415,100 SEG and -7.0 FED and -8.0 PR positions in 2004-05.
Adjustments are for: (a) turnover reduction (-$109,400 GPR and -$624,100 PR annually); (b)
removal of noncontinuing elements from the base (-$199,200 GPR, -$1,140,500 FED, -$2,644,900
PR and -5.0 FED positions in 2003-04 and -$199,200 GPR, -$1,254,400 FED, -$2,989,700 PR and
-7.0 FED and -8.0 PR positions in 2004-05); (c) full funding of continuing salaries and fringe
benefits ($707,700 GPR, $886,700 FED, $1,991,000 PR, and $413,200 SEG annually); (d)
reclassifications ($9,900 GPR and $5,800 PR in 2003-04 and $13,600 GPR and $5,800 PR in 2004-
05); (e) overtime ($551,000 PR annually); (f) night and weekend differential ($28,600 PR
annually); (g) fifth week of vacation as cash ($21,200 GPR, $25,500 PR, and $1,900 SEG
annually); (h) full funding of lease costs and directed moves to correctly allocate lease costs for
the Division of Hearings and Appeals appropriation; and (i) transfer $170,000 FED, $150,900 PR,
and $3,973,600 SEG annually from unallotted reserve to supplies and services under minor
offsetting transfers within the same appropriation.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash ($21,200 GPR,
$25,500 PR, and $1,900 SEG annually). Require the agency to lapse to the general fund $23,700
annually from those PR accounts which these fifth week of vacation as cash payments had been
budgeted. Estimate GPR-REV of $23,700 annually. Specify that the agency is not required to
lapse to the general fund any PR or SEG amount that is from federal funds or that is from
another fund source whose lapse to the general fund would be prohibited by state or federal
laws or the state or federal constitution.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(3f)]

2. BASE BUDGET REDUCTIONS

Funding Positions

Governor/Legislature: Reduce the Department's base |GPR  -$2814,200 -17.90
budget operations by -$1,407,100 GPR, -$392800 FED, |pR .s400000 -oeo
-$4,266,800 PR, and -$92,300 SEG and -17.9 GPR, -8.85 FED, |SEG - 184,600 _ - 1.00
-62.5 PR, and -1.0 SEG positions annually for the following Tolal -$12318000 -9025
activities. The GPR changes represent a 12.8% reduction to the

agency's state operations appropriations.

Amount Fund
2003-04 2004-05 Positions Source
Housing Operations -$179,000 -$179,000 -2.25 GPR
Justice Assistance Operations -131,000 -131,000 -3.00 GPR
Supervision and Management Operations -1,009,100 -1,009,100 -10.65 GPR
Hearings and Appeals Operations -88,000 -88,000 -2.00 GFR
GPR Total -$1,407,100  -$1,407,100 -17.90

Page 60 ADMINISTRATION - GENERAL PROGRAMS



Amount Fund

2003-04 2004-05 Positions Source

Federal Aid for Housing Operations -$233,100 ~$233,100 -5.35 FED
Federal Aid for Justice Operations ~137,800 -137,800 -3.00 FED
Federal Aid for State Programs -21,900 -21,900 -0.50 FED
FED Total -$392,800 -$392,800 -8.85

Facility Operations and Maintenance -$2,501,200  -$2,501,200 -32.00 PR
Financial Services -395,700 -395,700 -6.00 PR
Procurement Services -226,400 -226,400 -5.00 PR
Capital Planning and Construction Services -864,200 -864,200 -11.50 PR
Transportation, Records, and Document Services -245,500 -245,500 -7.00 PR
Material and Services to Agencies -33,800 -33,800 2100 PR
PR Total -$4,266,800  -$4,266,800 -62.50

Public Benefit Operations -$92,300 -$92.300 -1.00 SEG
All Funds Total -$6,159,000  -%6,159,000 -90.25

3. PROGRAM REVENUE LAPSES GPR-REV  $7,200,000

Governor/Legislature: Direct the Secretary of the Department of |FPRLapse 57,200,000

Administration (DOA) to lapse or transfer program revenues in the

amount of $3,600,000 annually to the general fund from the following appropriation accounts.
Generally prohibit the Secretary from lapsing or transferring any funds if the proposed lapse or
transfer would violate a condition imposed by the federal government on the expenditure of the
funds, or if the lapse or transfer would violate the federal or state constitutions.

The following appropriation accounts would be subject to the lapse or transfer
requirements under DOA:

Appropriation 2003-04 2004-05
(Iyka) Materials and services charges $700,000 $700,000
(1¥kb)  Transportation, records, and document services 695,000 695,000
{((ke)  Capital planning and building construction services 555,000 555,600
{1ke} Telecommunication services 750,000 750,600
{1(kj) Financial services 850,000 850,000
83 Raffles and crane game operations 50,000 50,000

Total $3,600,000 $3,600,G00

Veto by Governor [D-3]: Authorize the agency to submit an alternative plan to the
Secretary of DOA for the allocation of the lapse amounts. After reviewing any submitted plan,

ADMINISTRATION - GENERAL PROGRAMS Page 61



the Secretary would have the authority to implement the plan.

[Act 33 Section: 9260(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9260(1)]

4. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 195]

Governor JL Finance/leg.
(Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR 5157600 -$115,400 842,200
PR 8,722,100 4] 8,722,100
Total £8,879,700 - $115,400 $8B,764,300

Governor: Reestimate the agency's debt service costs by $45,000 GPR and $4,334,200 PR
in 2003-04 and $112,600 GPR and $4,387,900 PR in 2004-05 for the following programs: (a)
principal repayment and interest at the Black Point Estate ($45,000 GPR in 2003-04 and $112,600
GPR in 2004-05); (b) principal repayment of parking facilities in Madison ($509,700 PR in 2003~
04 and $511,200 PR in 2004-05); and (c) principal repayment and interest for buildings used to
house state agencies (53,824,500 PR in 2003-04 and $3,876,700 PR in 2004-05).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate the agency's debt service costs associated with the
Black Point Estate by -$45,000 GPR in 2003-04 and -$70,400 GPR in 2004-05.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT CLAIMS PAYMENTS AND REINSUR- |pg $9,353,500

ANCE REESTIMATES [LFB Paper 100]

Governor: Provide increased expenditure authority for risk management claims payment
and reinsurance costs of $3,824,100 in 2003-04 and $5,529,400 in 2004-05. The claims payment
adjustments reflect the following individual risk management program funding changes: (a)
$144,800 in 2003-04 and $295,400 in 2004-05 to increase total estimated property claims
payments to $3,764,800 in 2003-04 and $3,915400 in 2004-05; (b) -$550,000 in 2003-04 and
-$150,000 in 2004-05 to decrease total estimated liability claims payments to $5,250,000 in 2003~
04 and $5,650,000 in 2004-05; and (c) $2,262,0600 in 2003-04 and $3,069,700 in 2004-05 to increase
total estimated worker's compensation claims payments to $13,462,000 in 2003-04 and
$14,269,700 in 2004-05. No change is proposed to the current base level expenditure authority
of $275,000 annually for claims payments associated with hazardous waste cleanups.

As part of the total increase in expenditure authority, provide an additional 1,967,300 in
2003-04 and $2,314,300 in 2004-05 for excess insurance premiums due to the increased value of
insured state properties and higher reinsurance market premium costs (includes $1,588,000 in
2003-04 and $1,935,000 in 2004-05 in unallotted reserve for potential increases in the insurance
market) increasing the total amount budgeted for excess loss insurance to $5,538,400 in 2003-04
and $5,885,400 in 2004-05.

Page 62 ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL PROGRAMS



The increased funding associated with these recommended increases would be provided
from charges assessed to state agencies for the operation of the state's self-funded risk
management program.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Stipulate that if DOA makes any payments from the existing
GPR-supported sum sufficient risk management appropriation to fund losses in excess of the
amounts available from premium assessments and reinsurance payments, DOA would be
required to lapse amounts to the general fund from the Department's PR-supported risk
management costs appropriation. Specify that the total payments must equal the amount of the
GPR expenditure plus interest equal to the average interest rate earned by the state investment
fund between the period in which the GPR funds were expended until they are repaid. Require
these repayments to be made within six years of the date of the original payment from the sum
sufficient appropriation.

Veto by Governor [D-5]: Delete the provision requiring the payment of interest on
amounts repaid to the general fund from the Department's PR-supported risk management
costs appropriation.

[Act 33 Sections: 222m and 583m)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 222m]

6. LAND PROGRAMS -- COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS FUNDING SHIFT

[LFB Paper 101]
Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Cha. to Base) {Chg. to Gov} Net Change
GPR - §3,000,000 50 ~ $3,000,000
PR 3,000,000 0 3,000,000
SEG e -.2,.000,000 « 2,000,000
Total 30 - $2,000,000 - 52,000,000

Governor: Delete $1,500,000 GPR annually and provide increased expenditure authority
of $1,500,000 PR annually under an existing PR-funded comprehensive planning grants
appropriation to reflect the conversion of all GPR-funded grants to PR funding. The PR-funded
grants would be supported through the proposed extension in the bill (to September 1, 2005) of
the $2 land record fee assessed on the first page of documents filed or recorded with county
registers of deeds. These amounts are remitted to the state and fund Land Information Board
activities, grants to counties for land records modernization, and comprehensive planning
grants. The current adjusted base funding level for comprehensive planning grants is
$3,000,000 ($1,500,000 GPR, $500,000 PR and $1,000,000 SEG). Under the bill, total funding for
comprehensive planning grants would remain at $3,000,000 annually, but with a different
funding allocation ($2,000,000 PR and $1,000,000 SEG).

ADMINISTRATION —~ GENERAL PROGRAMS Page 63



Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $1,000,000 SEG annually for grants related to the
transportation element of local governments' comprehensive plans. The reduction reflects the
elimination of federal highway aid funds under DOT that have previously been transferred to
DOA to support these grants.

Specify that proposals funded from the $2,000,000 PR annually appropriated for
comprehensive planning grants supported from the $2 land record fee amounts remitted to the
state must include the following planning elements in order to be funded: (a) expediting and
integrating the use of preexisting, locally created and maintained Wisconsin land information
program data; (b) utilizing digital data that is consistent with Wisconsin land information
program interests, modernization, and public access standards; and (¢} maximizing public
participation through access to planning support tools.

Under current law, applications for comprehensive planning grant funds made by local
governments must contain a complete statement explaining how the funding would be used.
In determining whether to approve a proposed grant, current law requires that preference be
given to applications that contain all of the following planning elements: (a) addressing the
interests of overlapping or neighboring jurisdictions; (b) promoting the redevelopment of lands
with existing infrastructure and public services; (¢) encouraging a range of neighborhood
transportation choices; (d) protecting natural areas; (e) protecting economically productive
areas; (f) encouraging land uses, densities, and regulations that promote efficient development
patterns; (g) preserving cultural, historic and archaeological sites; (h) encouraging coordination
among nearby units of government; (i) building community identity; (j) providing an adequate
supply of affordable housing; (k) providing adequate infrastructure and public services to meet
existing and future market demand; (I) promoting the expansion or stabilization of the current
economic base; {m) balancing individual property rights with community interests; (n) planning
land uses that create varied and unique communities; (o) providing an integrated transportation
system; (p) planning efforts that identify smart growth areas; (q) planning efforts, including
subsequent updates and amendments; (r) planning efforts for which completion is
contemplated within 30 months of the grant award; and (s} planning efforts that provide
opportunities for public participation.

Veto by Governor [B-15]: Delete the provision specifying that comprehensive planning
grants funded from the $2,000,000 PR annually appropriated from the 52 land record fee
received by the state would have to include the following planning elements in order to be
funded: (a) expediting and integrating the use of preexisting, locally created and maintained
Wisconsin land information program data; (b) utilizing digital data that is consistent with
Wisconsin land information program interests, modernization, and public access standards; and
(c) maximizing public participation through access to planning support tools.

[Act 33 Section: 2811]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 230b and 230c]

Page 64 ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL PROGRAMS



7. LAND PROGRAMS -- EXTENSION OF SUNSET OF THE LAND INFORMATION
BOARD AND THE LAND COUNCIL [LEB Paper 101]

Governor Jt. Financell.eg.
{Chg. lo Base} {€hg. 1o Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positicns
GPR-REV 30 0,00 $1,626,000 0.00 $1,626,000 0.00
GPR ~$100,000 ~-1.00 50 0.00  -%100,000 -1.00
PR 374,600 3.00 1.989.800 0.00 2374500 3.00
Total $274,600 2.00 $1,999,900 0.00 $2,274500 2.00

Governor: Extend the scheduled sunset date for the Land Information Board, Land
Council, related programs and appropriations from the current September 1, 2003, to September
1, 2005, and make the following modifications:

Land Information Board. Delete $50,000 GPR and 1.0 GPR position annually associated with
comprehensive planning grant administration and provide increased expenditure authority of
$50,000 PR and 1.0 PR position for this function. Provide an additional $137,300 PR annually
and 2.0 PR positions in 2004-05 to continue two of the Board's four positions. These PR-funded
positions would be supported through the proposed extension in the bill (to September 1, 2005)
of the $2 land record fee assessed on the first page of documents filed or recorded with county
registers of deeds. These amounts are remitted to the state and currently fund Land
Information Board activities, grants to counties for land records modernization, and
comprehensive planning grants.

Under current law, the Land Information Board was required to submit a report, in
conjunction with the Land Council, on the continuation of the Board's functions and the
feasibility of combining the functions of the two entities by September 1, 2002. Require a report
of this nature to be submitted by September 1, 2004.

Land Council. In addition to the two-year extension of the Land Council's sunset date,
delay the transfer of land information technology processing services and functions from the
Council to DOA until September 1, 2005, rather than the current September 1, 2003. Require the
Council, in conjunction with its working group, which includes state and local government
officials and individuals from the private sector, to submit an evaluation of the Council's
functions and activities by September 1, 2004, rather than September 1, 2002. The new report
must include a recommendation on whether the Council should continue to operate and
whether there should be any changes to its duties. Under the Governor's recommendation, no
funding or position authority would be provided to the Land Council after August 31, 2003.

Under standard budget adjustments, the Governor has deleted base level funding and
staffing associated with the Land Information Board and the Land Council for the period after
August 31, 2003. These reductions total $1,723,800 PR in 2003-04 and $2,086,600 PR and 8.0
positions in 2004-05.

ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL PROGRAMS Page 65



Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $907,000 PR in 2003-04 and $1,092,900 PR in 2004-05,
funded from land record fees, for the following purposes: (a) $123,900 PR annually for Board
operations relating to the continuing implementation of the Wisconsin land information system;
(b) $152,300 PR in 2003-04 and $269,000 PR in 2004-05 to provide sufficient funding to ensure
that each county would receive a minimum of $35,000 annually from the combination of its own
retained land record fees plus state grants for the purpose of county land information
modernization efforts; and (c) $630,800 PR in 2003-04 and $700,000 PR in 2004-05 for the
continuation of a soil survey and mapping contract with the U. 5. Department of Agriculture's
Natural Resources Conservation Service in 10 Wisconsin counties that have not had their soils
completely surveyed and 38 counties that had not yet had all of their soil survey data
computerized.

Lapse $1,101,600 in 2003-04 and $524,400 in 2004-05 to the general fund from the balances
in the Board's aids to counties appropriation account, funded from the state's share of land
record fees.

Specify that the Board, rather than DOA, would be responsible for approving
expenditures relating to the development of Wisconsin land information systems to ensure that
state agency information on the system is readily translatable, retrievable and geographically
referenced to enable public use of the information on an internet-based system.

Correct two statutory references to sunset dates relating to the Land Council that were
not extended to September 1, 2005, under the Governor's recommendations for: (a) a provision
establishing the Council's statutory membership; and (b) a provision transferring the Council's
responsibilities with respect to its review and approval of comprehensive planning grants to
DOA.

Veto by Governor [D-81: Delete provisions specifying that the L.and Information Board,
rather than DOA, would be responsible for approving expenditures relating to the development
of Wisconsin land information systems to ensure that state agency information on the system is
readily translatable, retrievable and geographically referenced to enable public use of the
information on an internet-based system.

[Act 33 Sections: 98e, 147, 148, 1533d, 2809, 2811 thru 2813, and 9201(1q)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 230d, 230h, 230p, 230t, and 9401(2Kk)]

8. ELIMINATION OF THE TAX APPEALS COMMISSION [LFB Paper 352]

Governor Jt. Finance/lLeg.
{€hg. o Base)} {Cha. to Gov} Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR - 8635400 -4.00 $317,600 3.00 -8317,800 -1.00

Page 66 ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL PROGRAMS



Governor: Eliminate the Tax Appeals Commission and replace it with an Office of the
Commissioner of Tax Appeals (OCTA). Delete $317,700 and 4.0 positions annually (including
two of the three unclassified commissioners). Provide that OCTA would also be attached to
DOA for administrative purposes. Modify all statutory references to the Tax Appeals
Commission and its commissioners to refer instead to the Office of the Commissioner of Tax
Appeals and the Commissioner of Tax Appeals, respectively.

Transfer all assets, liabilites, remaining incumbent employees, tangible personal
property, contracts, rules and orders, and all pending matters before the Tax Appeals
Commission to OCTA. With respect to the transfer of employees, the bill would specify that: (a)
all employees transferred would retain the same rights and employee status held prior to the
transfer; and (b) no employee who had attained permanent status in a classified position would
be required to serve a new probationary period.

Base level funding for the Tax Appeals Commission, including full funding of continuing
salaries and reclassifications, totals $588,000 in 2003-04 and $591,700 in 2004-05 and 6.0 positions
annually. This provision would reduce the amounts available to the newly created OCTA to
$270,300 in 2003-04 and $274,000 in 2004-05 and 2.0 positions annually. [See "General Fund
Taxes” for a more detailed description of this initiative.]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Retain the Commission and restore $158,800
and 3.0 positions annually but eliminate 1.0 base level support position. Include a non-statutory
moratorium on appointing a commissioner to fill a current vacancy (for the term ending on
March 1, 2009) until July 1, 2005. Specify that: {a) if only two commissioners are available to
participate in a decision on a case requiring the concurrence of the majority of the Commission,
and if they cannot reach an agreement, then the chairperson, or, if the chairperson is not
participating in the decision, the commissioner with the most seniority, would be authorized to
make the decision; and (b) in the event that only one commissioner is available to participate in
a decision requiring the concurrence of a majority of the Commission, that commissioner would
be authorized to make the decision. Under these provisions, total funding for the Tax Appeals
Commission would be $429,100 in 2003-04 and $432,800 in 2004-05. These amounts are $158,900
less than base funding in each year.

Veto by Governor [D-12]: Delete the provision establishing a statutory moratorium until
July 1, 2005, on appointing a commissioner to fill a current commissioner vacancy.

[Act 33 Sections: 1614b and 1614d)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9145(1f)]

9. FEDERAL RESOURCE ACQUISITION SUPPORT GRANTS |gpr -$200,000

FUNDING ELIMINATION

Governor/Legislature: Delete $100,000 annually for grants to the Wisconsin Technical

ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL PROGRAMS Page 67



College System Foundation, Inc., to support a portion of the Foundation's costs associated with
operating a federal surplus property distribution program for government and corporate
customers. The Governor's recommendation would fully eliminate base level funding for the
grant program but does not repeal the appropriation.

10. WASTE FACILITIES SITING BOARD STAFFING ELIMINATION AND TRANSFER

TO DNR
Governor Jb. Finance/lLeg.
(Chg. to Base} {Chq. 1o Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Poszsitlons

PR -$202,600 -1.75 - $64,600 0.00 -§267,200 -1.75

Governor: Delete $101,300 and 1.75 positions annually to eliminate all staff at the Waste
Facilities Siting Board. Repeal the Board's authority to appoint an executive director and to
employ such an individual in the unclassified service. Require the Division of Hearings and
Appeals to provide staff to assist the Board in the performance of duties. Specify that the Board,
rather than the executive director, may request the assistance from any state agency. Funding
of $32,300 annually would remain available to the Board for this purpose. Under current law,
the Board supervises mandated negotiation-arbitration procedures relating to the siting of solid
or hazardous waste facilities.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Retain the authority of the Waste Facility Siting Board to
appoint an unclassified executive director, and transfer the Board and the remaining base level
funding under DOA ($32,300 annually for supplies and services) to the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR). Delete the proposed changes to the executive director's and the Board's
statutory duties and the requirement that the Division of Hearings and Appeals provide staff to
assist the Board. [An additional $73,900 and 1.0 unclassified position annually would be
provided under DNR to fund the executive director.

On the effective date of the provision, transfer the assets, liabilities, and personal property
of the Board, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, from DOA to DNR. Require DNR to carry
out all contractual obligations of the Board until such contract is modified or rescinded, as
allowed by the contract. [See "Natural Resources — Air, Waste and Contaminated Land" for
more information.]

Veto by Governor [D-13]: Delete the transfer of the Board to DNR. Delete the
renumbering of the Board's appropriation from DOA to DNR, thereby deleting funding and
position authority under DNR. As a result, the Board remains attached to DOA and the Board's
operations appropriation in DOA is retained but is set at $0 with no associated position authority.

Under current law, the Board supervises mandated negotiation-arbitration procedures
relating to the siting of solid or hazardous waste facilities. However, only the executive director is
granted the explicit statutory authority to request the assistance of any state agency related to this

Page 68 ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL PROGRAMS



responsibility. Further, while the Board would retain supervision of mandated negotiation-
arbitration procedures authority and would retain statutory authority under s. 230.08(2)(x) to
appoint an unclassified executive director, under Act 33 no funding or positions are authorized in
DOA for the Board's operations.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 92x, 286(as it relates to s. 20.370(2){ei)), 402p, 587p, 2475¢g, and
9101(8c)]

11. MIDWEST LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE FUNDING |pgr - $111,400

REDUCTION

Governor/Legislature: Delete $55,700 annually budgeted for the actual and necessary
meeting expenses of the state's commissioner to the Midwest Interstate Low-level Radioactive
Waste Compact, for state agency costs incurred while assisting the commissioner, and for the
associated acvisory council's expenses. A total of $5,000 annually would remain for the actual
and contingent costs incurred by the commissioner. Funds credited to this appropriation derive
from fees paid by nuclear power plant operators and by generators of low-level radioactive
wastes.

12, WOMEN'S COUNCIL DATA LINE COST INCREASES GPR $3.400

Governor/Legislature: Provide $1,700 annually to the attached Women's Council. Place
these funds in unallotted reserve for possible release by DOA for increased costs for T1 data
communication line access. Currently, the Council shares a T1 line with the Board on Aging
and Long-Term Care and the Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention and Pregnancy Services Board,
which is eliminated under Act 33. Consequently, it is anticipated that the Council's monthly
share of T1 line costs will increase from the current one-third of total costs to one-half of total
costs.

13. GPR-EARNED REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 316]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov} Net Change
GPR-REV $13,400 - 513,400 %0

Governor: Reestimate agency GPR-Earned receipts by $6,700 annually to reflect projected
increases due to the transfer of the Department of Employment Relations function to DOA.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

ADMINISTRATION - GENERAL PROGRAMS Page 69



14. REPEAL OF OBSOLETE APPROPRIATIONS

Governor/Legislature:  Repeal the following obsolete or unused GPR annual
appropriations: (a) the sale of tobacco settlement payments appropriation; and (b) the
Wisconsin Patients Safety Institute, Inc., grant appropriation. There is no base level funding
associated with either appropriation.

The sale of tobacco settlement payments appropriation was created under 2001 Wisconsin
Act 16 to support the costs incurred by the Secretary of DOA in any sale of the state's rights to
receive any payments under the Attorneys General Master Tobacco Agreement. Those sales
have now been completed. The appropriation was never funded and has not been used.

The Wisconsin Patients Safety Institute, Inc., grant appropriation was also created under
Act 16 and was funded at $110,000 GPR annually. Subsequently, 2001 Wisconsin Act 109
repealed the grant program and deleted the grant funding for 2002-03. However, the
appropriation itself was not repealed.

[Act 33 Sections: 568 and 569]

15. HOSPITAL AND AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER DATA |pn $750.000

COLLECTION CONTRACT

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $750,000 in 2003-04 to the Department's services to
nonstate governmental units appropriation, funded from a transfer from the health care
information general program operations appropriation under the Department of Health and
Family Services (DHFS), for the purpose of contracting for the collection of hospital and
ambulatory surgery center data, and modify DOA's appropriation to incorporate this additional
statutory purpose. By the first day of the second month following the general effective date of
the biennial budget act, require DOA to contract with an entity that is: (a) a not-for-profit
organization, as defined under section 501(c}(6) of the Internal Revenue Service Code; (b} a
business membership organization that represents at least 70% of hospitals in Wisconsin; and
(c) affiliated with a group that would oversee the entity's data program ("oversight group™).
Specify that the current law requirement that DOA obtain certain services from work centers for
severely handicapped individuals would not apply in this contract situation.

Provide that the purpose of the contract would be to: (a) collect the data and information
that the Bureau of Health Information in DHFS currently collects from hospitals and
ambulatory surgery centers, including claims data information from the fiscal survey and the
American Hospital Association annual survey; (b) prepare and release the collected data and
other information in the data sets and standard reports as required under current law by the
Bureaw; (c} develop standard reports on the hospital rate increases, the guide to Wisconsin
hospitals, the patient-level data utilization and charges, and the uncompensated health care in
Wisconsin hospitals; (d) protect patient confidentiality, as required under current law, for data

Page 70 ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL PROGRAMS



collected from hospitals and ambulatory surgery centers; (e) release all claims data and
provider survey information to DHFS for epidemiological purposes as required under current
law; (f) assess fees as approved by the oversight group for the sale of data sets and standard
reports; and (g) expand the current hospital outpatient database to include all outpatient
hospital-based services within 18 months of the contract date.

Prohibit DOA from requiring the collection, analysis, or dissemination of health care
information of hospitals and ambulatory surgery centers that is in addition to that required
under current law. Stipulate that DOA may only include standard contract terms for this
procurement.

Authorize the oversight group to recommend to DOA the issuance of a new request for
proposals for the work performed under this contract, if the oversight group is not satisfied
with the performance of the contracted entity. Require the hospital data and information
collection and dissemination functions to transfer back to DHEFS if no acceptable bids are
received. [For additional information, see "Health and Family Services -- Health."]

Veto by Governor [C-20]: Delete references to the exact date by which DOA must
contract with an entity so that the contract must be completed by the end of September, 2003,
rather than by September 1, 2003. Delete the provision specifying that DOA may include only
standard contract terms, as specified under Chapter 16 of the statutes, for this procurement.

[Act 33 Sections: 211, 214b, 215¢, 570, 2092f, and 9224(3k)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 2092f]

16. STATE GOVERNMENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Direct the Secretary of DOA to issue requests for proposals
(REPs) in 2003-05 for all of the following for executive branch agencies: (a) a performance-based
budgeting system; (b} a single web-based accounting system; (c) a single web-based electronic
procurement system that includes the capability for the purchase and distribution of facility
maintenance supplies, including but not limited to laundry services for state provided
uniforms, cleaning, custodial, and laundry supplies, as well as consumable janitorial supplies,
such as paper towels and trash can liners; (d} a single human resource system that would
process all personnel information and payroll transactions and provide information to all
employee's regarding their benefits and services; and (e) an internet portal. Authorize the
Legislature and the Courts to participate in any of these systems, if they are implemented, and
the Legislature or the Courts choose to do so.

Direct the Secretary of DOA to establish a means of accurately measuring the cost savings
and efficiencies that would be achieved through implementation of the RFPs. Authorize DOA to
implement for execufive branch agencies an enterprise-wide business intelligence and data
warehouse strategy or system, supported by software tools. Direct the Secretary of DOA to

ADMINISTRATION — GENERAL FPROGRAMS Page 71



provide information on the RFPs along with current estimated costs for these services to the
Governor, and to the Legislature for distribution to the appropriate standing committees by July
1, 2004. Direct the Secretary of DOA to include funding requests based on the lowest acceptable
bid or competitive proposal for each such system in the Department's 2005-07 budget request
along with any required statutory change recommendations. If any of these proposals may be
implemented without additional costs to the state during the 2003-05 biennium, direct the
Secretary of DOA to immediately begin implementation of the lowest cost acceptable
competitive sealed proposal.

Require the RFP for a single web-based electronic procurement system (that must include
the capability for the purchase and distribution of facility maintenance supplies) to provide a
customized-commerce portal that is uniquely designed for the needs of the state. Prohibit the
system from having initial software customization costs to the state. Stipulate that any web-
based procurement system have the following characteristics and capabilities: (a) centralized
order processing; (b) invoice aggregation for each state agency; (c) budget management
integrated system to identify and prevent budget overruns on a monthly basis; (d) online and
on-site training; (e) on-site implementation training at all major state facilities; and (f} order
entry accessibility by electronic data input, internet, fax or telephone.

Beginning on July 1, 2005, or as soon thereafter as the system is implemented, require all
executive state agencies to purchase facility maintenance supplies and related consumable
products through the web-based electronic procurement system established within DOA.

By July 1, 2004, require the Secretary of DOA to study the feasibility of consolidating all
executive branch state agency procurement staff into the Department’s Bureau of Procurement.
Within six months of the implementation of a single web-based electronic procurement system,
direct the Secretary of DOA to delete 88.0 FTE procurement-related executive branch state
agency positions. Require each agency in which a non-FED funded procurement-related
position is deleted to identify the salary and fringe benefits funding for the position and lapse or
transfer those amounts to the general fund.

Direct DOA to request proposals for the provision of personal computer hardware and
software for executive branch state agencies through a simple lease program with a private
vendor whenever an existing master-lease agreement for these services expires. Require the
Secretary of DOA to provide computer hardware and software by means of a simple lease, if it
is more cost-effective than entering into a new master lease.

Veto by Governor [D-8]: Delete all provisions except those authorizing DOA to
implement for executive branch agencies an enterprise-wide business intelligence and data
warehouse strategy or system, supported by software tools.

[Act 33 Section: 141f]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 215m and 9101(4k)]

Page 72 ADMINISTRATION ~ GENERAL PROGRAMS



17. ELIMINATION OF CERTAIN PRINTED PUBLICATIONS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Require DOA to identify all printed publications being
prepared by executive branch state agencies. Prohibit publications from being produced by any
of these agencies unless deemed essential by the Secretary of DOA or required by law or by the
Wisconsin Constitution. Require these agencies to submit expenditure estimates for the
printing of publications to the Secretary of DOA during the 2003-05 biennium. Except for FED-
funded publications, direct the Secretary to lapse or transfer to the general fund, the estimated
cost of any disapproved publication or printing from an appropriation other than a sum
sufficient appropriation.  For nonessential publications funded from sum sufficient
appropriations, direct the Secretary to reestimate the appropriation and include the revised
estimate in the final Chapter 20 appropriations schedule. If an agency's publication is rejected
as not being essential, require the state agency to post the information on its Internet site.

Veto by Governor [D-8]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(14p)]

18. SCHOOL FINANCE COMMISSION MEETING EXPENSES

Jt. Financefl.eg, Veto
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Leg) Net Change
GPR 510,000 - 510,000 $0

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $10,000 in 2003-04 to fund meeting expenses for a
School Finance Commission that would consider the system for funding K-12 education in the
state. [See "Public Instruction — General School Aids and Revenue Limits" for more
information. ]

Veto by Governor [A-10]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.505(4)(ba)) and 9141(2¢c)]

19. TRANSFER OF CERTAIN STATE AIRCRAFT SALE
PROCEEDS TO THE GENERAL FUND GPR-REV  $82,400
PR-Lapse $82,400

Senate/Legislature: Direct DOA to transfer to the general fund
on the later of July 1, 2003, or the general effective date of the biennial budget act, the proceeds
from the sale of two Wisconsin Air Services aircraft during 2002-03. Reestimate the agency's
GPR-Earned receipts by $82,400 in 2003-04 to reflect this transfer.

Provisions of 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 required DOA to liquidate two state-owned aircraft
and to credit the proceeds in the general fund. A subsequent Legislative Audit Bureau review

ADMINISTRATION - GENERAL PROGRAMS Page 73



determined that the proceeds had instead been credited to the Department's transportation and
other services PR appropriation rather than to the general fund.

[Act 33 Section: 9201(2q)]

Transfers to the Department

1. TRANSFER OF THE FUNCTIONS OF THE Funding Positions
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT TO pr  $250,918,400 208.30

DOA [LFB Paper 295]

- Governor: Transfer Provisions. Provide $130,459,200 and 208.3 positions annually
associated with the transfer of information technology functions to DOA as the result of the
elimination of the Department of Electronic Government (DEG). Transfer the current powers
and duties of DEG [see Electronic Government, Item #2] to DOA.

Create the following information technology and telecommunications-related
appropriations under DOA with expenditure and position authority as indicated: (a) a PR
continuing appropriation for printing, mailing, communications and information technology
services for state agencies ($2,157,400 annually); (b) a PR continuing appropriation for
information technology and communications services provided to non-state entities
{$84,345,100 and 1643 positions annually); (¢) a PR annual appropriation for
telecommunications services for state agencies ($36,593,800 and 24.0 positions annually,
including 1.0 unclassified division administrator); (d) a PR annual appropriation for justice
information systems ($1,491,900 and 16.0 positions annually); (e) a PR annual appropriation for
justice information systems development, operation, maintenance and assistance ($857,500 and
3.0 positions annually); and (f) a PR annual appropriation for telecommunications relay services
($5,013,500 and 1.0 position annually).

Create 1.0 unclassified division administrator position in DOA associated with
information technology.

Specify that, 30 days after the effective date of the bill, the unencumbered balances in
DEG's appropriations would be transferred to DOA, as follows:

a. From DEG's services appropriation, the amount that is attributable to gifts, grants
and bequests received by DEG, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, to DOA's existing gifts,
grants and bequests appropriation.

b.  From DEG's services appropriation, the amount that is attributable to revenues
associated with the provision of computer services, telecommunications services, and
supercomputer services to state authorities, units of the federal government, local governmental

Page 74 ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT



units, and entities in the private sector, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, to the
continuing appropriation for information technology and communications services provided to
non-state entities.

c. From DEG's services appropriation, the amount that is attributable to revenues
associated with the provision of electronic communications services to state authorities, units of
the federal government, local governmental units, and entities in the private sector, as
determined by the Secretary of DOA, to the continuing appropriation for information
technology and communications services provided to non-state entities.

d. From DEG's services appropriation, the amount that is attributable to revenues
associated with the provision of electronic communications services to state agencies, as
determined by the Secretary of DOA, to the continuing appropriation for printing, mailing,
communications and information technology services for state agencies.

e From DEG’s services appropriation, the amount that is attributable to revenues
associated with the provision of printing, mail processing, and information technology
processing services to state agencies, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, to the continuing
appropriation for printing, mailing, communications and information technology services for
state agencies.

f. From DEG's services appropriation, the amount that is attributable to revenues
associated with the provision of information technology development and management
services to executive branch agencies, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, to the continuing
appropriation for printing, mailing, communications and information technology services for
state agencies.

g From DEG's justice information systems interagency assistance appropriation, the
existing balance to the annual appropriation for justice information systems development,
operation, maintenance and assistance.

h.  From DEG's federal aids appropriation, the existing balance to DOA's existing
federal aids appropriation.

Under the bill, DEG's appropriations associated with state agency telecommunications,
justice information systems and telecommunications relay services would be transferred to
DOA without modifications. The bill would combine two DEG appropriations for justice
information systems (the justice information systems interagency assistance appropriation and
the justice information systems development, operations and maintenance appropriation) into a
single justice information systems development, operations, maintenance and assistance
appropriation. The combined appropriation would receive revenues from both penalty
assessment funding and federal Byrne grant monies. The bill would divide DEG's continuing,
services appropriation into two appropriations: one for services to state agencies and the other
for services to non-state entities. Funding under the bill in DOA under the two continuing
appropriations and in the justice information systems development, operations, maintenance
and assistance appropriation are associated with amounts currently contained in budget

ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT Page 75



estimates under DEG's appropriation structure. The amounts provided in DOA for these
appropriations may not reflect estimated expenditures under the new appropriations. The final
amounts in these three appropriations would be determined by the Secretary of DOA as
described above. [Position allocations between the appropriations are not addressed in the bill ]

Current Law. DEG was created in 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 to manage and oversee
information technology and telecommunications activities of state agencies and to assist state
agencies with information technology issues. Resources for the Department were provided by
transferring the funding and staffing associated with two information technology-related
divisions in DOA.

In DEG, funding of $131,976,000 and 230.3 positions annually would be deleted in
connection with the proposed transfer of that agency's information technology functions to
DOA, resulting in a net reduction of $1,516,800 and 22.0 positions annually.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Adjust funding and position authority under the new
appropriations created in DOA, as follows: (a) printing, mailing, communications and
information technology services to state agencies, provide $81,506,300 and 164.3 positions
annually; (b) information technology and communications provided to non-state entities, delete
$69,972,100 and 164.3 positions annually; (c) telecommunications services to state agencies,
delete $12,591,200 annually; (d) justice information systems, provide $161,500 and 3.0 positions
annually; and (e) justice informafion systems development, operation, maintenance and
assistance, delete $857,500 and 3.0 positions annually.

In addition: (a) retain a separate PR annual appropriations for justice information systems
supported from penalty assessment revenues and federal Byme grant monies and provide
$1,753,000 annually; (b) change the continuing appropriations created under DOA as a result of
the elimination of DEG to annual appropriations; and (c) direct that the methodologies for
determining IT-related fees and assessments be submitted to the Legislature for approval as an
administrative rule.

Total annual funding and positions by appropriation for information technology related
activities under DOA are identified in the following table.

Page 76 ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT



Governor Jt. Finance/lLeg. Net Change
Appropriation Amount Positions  Amount Positions  Amount  Positions

Printing, mailing, communications
and information technology services
to state agencies [s. 20.505(1)(kL}} $2,157,400 0.00  $83,663,700 106430  $81,506,300 16430

Information technology and
communications provided io non-state
entities {s. 20.505(1)(is)} 84,345,100 164.30 14,373,000 000 -69972,100 -164.30

Telecommunications services to state
agencies [s. 20.505(1)(ke)] 36,593,800  24.00 24002,600 2400  -12,591,200 0.00

Justice information systems
[5. 20.505(1)(ja)} 1,491,000  16.00 1,653,400 1900 161,500 3.00

Interagency assistance; justice
information systems
[s. 20.305(1)(kp)] 0 0.00 1,753,000 0.00 1,753,000 0.00

Justice information systems development,
operation, and maintenance

{5. 20.505(1 }(ka)] 857,500 3.00 0 0.00 -857,500 -3.00
Telecommunications relay service

[s. 20.505(H(in} 5.013.500 1.00 5.013.500 1.00 0 0.00
Total $130,459,200 208.30 $130,459,200 208.30 30 0.00

Veto by Governor [D-9]: Delete requirement that the methodologies for determining IT-
related fees and assessments be established by administrative rule.

[Act 33 Sections: 4,9, 31 thru 33, 39, 42, 51, 82, 98, 113 thru 115, 172, 190, 191, 197, 198, 202,
203, 206 thru 208, 212, 213, 215, 216, 217c, 218, 231 thru 233, 235, 276, 305, 570, 572, 574, 589, 635,
636, 638 thru 640, 642d thru 645, 731, 750, 751, 753 thru 800, 874, 935, 1706, 2314d, 2315, 2324,
2347, 2392, 2395, 2472, 2672, 9115(1)&(2), 9215(1), and 9415(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 778]

2. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LAPSE TO THE GENERAL GPR-REV $31,827,800
FUND GPR-Lapse $8,172,200

Joint Finance/Legislature: Direct DOA to lapse or transfer to the general fund from
unencumbered appropriation balances, other than sum sufficient appropriations, $20,000,000 in
2003-04 and $20,000,000 in 2004-05 from executive branch agency information technology
projects. Specify that the Secretary of DOA may not waive the submission of expenditure
estimates for information technology projects during 2003-05 and must disapprove estimates of

ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT Page 77



expenditures for information technology projects equal to $20 million in 2003-04 and 2004-05.
Specify that the Secretary may not lapse or transfer funding from any appropriation that would
violate a condition imposed by the federal government on expenditure of funds or would
violate the federal or state constitution.

Veto by Governor [D-10]: Medify the provision to: (a) delete specific reference to
"executive branch" agencies; (b) delete references to information technology; (c) delete
references to the 2003-04 and 2004-05 fiscal years; (d) allow the lapse amounts to be taken from
sum sufficient appropriations; and (e) delete both the prohibition on the Secretary of DOA from
waiving the submission of expenditure estimates for information technology projects in the
2003-05 biennium and the requirement that estimates of expenditures for information
technology projects be disapproved equal to $20 million in 2003-04 and in 2004-05.

Under Act 33, the Secretary of DOA must lapse or transfer to the general fund $40 million
in the 2003-05 biennium from all state agencies. The transferred or lapsed funding need not be
budgeted for information technology projects. Funding could be lapsed or transferred from
sum sufficient appropriations. Under Act 33, "agency” includes legislative and judicial branch
agencies, but does not include the Health and Educational Facilities Authority, the Bradley
Center Sports and Entertainment Corporation, the World Dairy Center Authority, or the Fox
River Navigational Authority. The Governor's veto message indicates that the Secretary of
DOA will allocate reductions across all sectors of state government operations.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(2x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sectiorn:  9160(2x)]

3. STATE AGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS OVERSIGHT AUTHORITY

Governor: Expand DOA's state agency oversight authority related to telecommunications
issues to include the University of Wisconsin System Board of Regents.

Under current law, no state agency in the executive branch, other than the Board of
Regents of the UW System, may: (a) procure telecommunications materials, supplies,
equipment, or services from any source except DEG, unless DEG permits otherwise; or (b) enter
into a contract for telecommunications materials, supplies, equipment, or services without
approval of the contract by the state chief information officer (the Secretary of Electronic
Government). Current law also specifies that DEG may enter into statewide master contracts
for telecommunications materials, supplies, equipment, or services and may require executive
branch agencies, other than the Board of Regents of the UW System, to obtain such goods and
services under a master contract. In addition, the chief information officer may assess any
executive branch agency, other than the Board of Regents of the UW System, for DEG's costs of
systems or devices relating to telecommunications that are developed, operated, or maintained
by DEG. Finally, current law specifies that the Information Technology Management Board,
which is attached to DEG, may monitor progress in achieving goals for telecommunications

Page 78 ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT



development set by executive branch agencies, other than the Board of Regents of the UW
System.

The effect of the modification would be to remove the exemption from oversight for the
Board of Regents of the UW System related to telecommunications.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

4. CONSOLIDATION OF STATE AGENCY ATTORNEYS [LFB Paper 105]

Governor J. Financell.eg.
(Chg. to Base} {Chag. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV 30 51,643,800 $1,643,600
GPR-Lapse S0 1,396,200 $1,396,200
PR $14,553,300 69.45 -$14,553,300 -69.45 30 0.00
SEG 0 -21.00 0 1.00 ¢ 000
Total $14,553,300 6845 -$14,553,300 -68.45 8¢ 000

Governor: Provide $6,237,100 PR in 2003-04 and $8,316,200 PR in 2004-05 and 69.45 PR
positions annually for personnel costs associated with the transfer of certain executive branch
state agency attorneys to DOA on the later of October 1, 2003, or the first day of the third month
following publication.

DOA Authorized to Provide Legal Services. Authorize DOA to provide legal services to state
agencies, defined as any office, commission, department independent agency or board in the
executive branch, including the Building Commission. Delete various statutory provisions that
authorize certain executive branch agencies to directly employ legal staff. Require DOA to
annually assess each of these agencies for the costs of the legal services provided to the agency.
Create a PR, continuing appropriation under DOA to fund the provision of legal services to
state agencies. State agency legal assessments would be credited to the appropriation.

Attorneys Transferred. Require all state agencies subject to these provisions to transfer
certain attorney positions to DOA on the later of October 1, 2003, or the first day of the third
month after publication.

Agencies Excluded from the Transfer Reguirement. Specify that the following executive
branch agencies would not be subject to the attorney transfer requirement: (a) the Public Service
Commission; (b) the Public Defender Board; (c) the Board of Regents of the UW System; (d) the
University Hospitals and Clinics Board; (e) the Investment Board; (f) the Office of the Governor;
(g) the Elections Board; (h) the Ethics Board; (i) the Department of Regulation and Licensing;
and (j) the Department of Justice.

Attorney Functions Exempted from Transfer. Stipulate that attorney positions identified by
the Secretary of DOA that perform any of the following functions would not be subject to

ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT Page 79



transfer: (a) agency hearing officers, hearing examiners, or administrative law judges; and (b)
attorneys employed by a district attorney.

Agency Chief Counsels Exempted from Transfer. Specify that one attorney position identified
by the Secretary of DOA as the chief counsel in any of the following agencies would not be
subject to transfer: (a) Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection; (b) Commerce; (c)
Corrections; {(d) Employee Trust Funds (e) Financial Institutions; (f} Health and Family Services;
(g) Natural Resources; (h) Public Instruction; (i) Revenue; (j) Veterans Affairs; (k} Workforce
Development; and (I} the Office of the Commissioner of Insurance.

Transitional Provisions. Specify that all transferred attorneys would have the same rights
and status as the agency in which they originated. Specify that the attorneys that have achieved
permanent status, would not be required to undergo a probationary period in DOA.

DOA Atiorney Position Reduction. Delete 1.0 SEG position annually under DOA's
environmental improvement fund capital financing support function to reflect the consolidation
of executive branch attorneys under DOA. Reallocate $85,400 SEG in 2003-04 and $114,300 SEG
in 2004-05 of base level salary and fringe benefits funding to supplies and services costs to fund
legal services assessments.

Under the Governor's attorney consolidation proposal, the number of attorneys
transferred to DOA from various executive branch state agencies would be as follows:

FTE Positions
Agency Transferred
Administration [from SEG-funded function] 1.00
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection 4.50
Corminerce 2.00
Corrections 4.30
Employee Trust Funds 1.00
Employment Relations 1.00
Financial Institutions 5.00
Health and Family Services 13.15
Insurance 3.00
Natural Resources 14.00
Public Instruction 2.00
Revenue 9.00
Transportation 7.00
Veterans Affairs 1.00
Workforce Development _1.00
Total 69.45

Joint Finance: Delete provision. Direct the Secretary of DOA to delete all executive
branch agency attorney positions, other than attorney positions at the University of Wisconsin
System, that are vacant on January 2, 2004, and lapse or transfer the associated non-FED salary
and fringe benefits amounts to the general fund in 2003-04 and 2004-05. If fewer than 31.0 FTE

Page 80 ADMINISTRATION -- TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT



agency attorney positions are vacant on January 2, 2004, authorize the Secretary of DOA to
delete sufficient additional state agency attorney positions, other than at the University of
Wisconsin System, to ensure the elimination of a total of 31.0 FIE state agency attorney
positions.

It is estimated that the total amounts credited to the general fund from the deletion of 31.0
attorneys on January 2, 2004, would total $547,900 GPR-REV and $465,400 GPR-Lapse in 2003-
04 and $1,095,700 GPR-REV and $930,800 GPR-Lapse in 2004-05. It is not known at this time
which state agencies will actually be subject to position and funding reductions, as a result of
this provision.

Senate/Legislature: Include the Department of Employee Trust Funds and the Investment
Board among the executive branch agencies that would be exempted from the requirement that
31.0 FTE agency attorney positions be deleted by January 2, 2004, and the associated salary and
fringe benefit amounts lapsed or transferred to the general fund.

Veto by Governor [D-2]: Delete all references to the word "attorney,” so that the Secretary
of DOA must eliminate 31.0 positions that are vacant as of January 2, 2004. Delete the exemption
of the University of Wisconsin System, so that the only executive branch agencies that would be
exempted from the position reductions are the Department of Employee Trust Funds and the
Investment Board.

[Act 33 Section: 9101(9x)}]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101{9x)]

5. TRANSFER DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS TO DOA [LFB Paper

316]
Governor Jt. Financefl.eg.
{Cha. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR $9,657,800 51.80 -%9,657,800 -51.80 50 0.00
PR 3437400 _ 6.00 « 3.437.400 -6.00 3] 0.00
Total $13,095,200 57.90 -$13,085,200 -57.80 S0 0.00

Governor: Provide $4,828,900 GPR and $1,771,200 PR in 2003-04 and $4,828,900 GPR and
$1,666,200 PR in 2004-05 and 51.9 GPPR and 6.0 PR positions annually to transfer the functions of
the Department of Employment Relations (DER) to DOA. Of the transferred GPR position, 3.0
positions would be authorized as unclassified positions.

Transferred Appropriations and Positions. Transfer the GPR amounts under DER to DOA's
central general program operations appropriation and renumber and reestablish the following
PR appropriations under DER as appropriations under DOA: (a) services to nonstate
governmental units ($245,000 PR in 2003-04 and $265,000 in 2004-05 and 2.70 PR positions
annually); (b) employee development and training services ($561,500 PR in 2003-04 and

ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT Page 81



$436,500 PR in 2004-05 and 2.55 PR positions annually); (c) funds received from other state
agencies ($691,000 PR annually); (d) publications ($188,500 PR and 0.75 PR positions annually);
and (e) collective bargaining grievance arbitrations ($85,200 PR annually).

Included in the funding and position transfers to DOA would be 2.0 unclassified division
administrator positions for the current DER Divisions of Compensation and Labor Relations
and Merit Recruitment and Selection. The Executive Budget Book indicates that the Governor's
intent is to establish two such similar divisions in DOA. In the bill, there is a provision
establishing a Division of Merit Recruitment and Selection; however, there is no provision in the
bill that would require the establishment of the other division. Under the bill, authorization
would be provided for 1.0 additional unclassified position to be established in the Office of the
Secretary of DOA with the responsibility to advise and assist the Secretary on matters related to
affirmative action, equal employment opportunity, diversity, and other state employment
relation matters. State Budget Office staff indicate that the intent is that the current position
authority for the Administrator of the Division of Affirmative Action would instead be used to
fill the proposed new position in DOA. This would not be an executive salary group (ESG)
position, but rather the salary level for the position would be set by the Secretary.

With respect to the Administrator of the Division of Merit Recruitment and Selection
position, provide that the Governor would appointment the Administrator from a list of three
qualified individuals. The list would be created by a selection committee composed of the Chief
Justice of the Supreme Court, the Speaker of the Assembly, the President of the Senate, and two
individuals appointed by the Governor (one of whom may not be a state employee), or these
individuals' designees. If none of the names are satisfactory, the Governor may request another
list of three names. This process may be repeated indefinitely. Upon the advice and consent of
the Senate, the individual would serve a five-year term.

Under current law, when there is a vacancy in that position, the Secretary of Employment
Relations is required to provide the Governor with a position register containing at least five
names from which the Governor may nominate a person to be the Administrator of the Division
of Merit Recruitment and Selection. Subject to the advice and consent of the Senate, the
nominee is appointed to a five-year term. The register of names from which the Governor may
select a nominee is to be prepared by the Secretary on the basis of an examination for the
position that is conducted in accordance with the general requirements used for the filling of
positions in the classified service.

Transferred Functions. Transfer from DER to DOA the following: (a) state employment
relations functions under Chapter 230 of the statutes and elsewhere; (b) all duties and
responsibilities of the Secretary of DER, which would become the duties and responsibilities of
the Secretary of DOA; (c) all assets, liabilities and tangible personal property; (d) all existing
contracts, which would be honored by DOA until they expire; (e} all existing administrative
rules and orders issued by DER, which would remain in effect until they expire or are modified
by DOA; (f) all pending matters; and (g) all incumbent employees holding classified positions.

Page 82 ADMINISTRATION ~ TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT



Transitional Provisions. Provide that transferred incumbent classified employees would
hold the same rights and status as they enjoyed immediately prior to transfer, and would not be
required to serve a probationary period, if they have already achieved permanent status.
Specify that all of these provisions would become effective on the 30" day following publication
of this provision.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. [See "Department of Employment Relations”
or "Office of State Human Resources Management” for additional information on changes made
to the state employment relations function. ]

6. TRANSFER OF CASH MANAGEMENT FUNCTIONS FROM STATE TREASURER'S
OFFICE [LFB Paper 697]

Governor J1. Financefl.eg.
{Chqg. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Posilions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV 0 4,700 $4,700
PR 5184500  3.00 - $4,700 0.00 %179,800 3.00

Governor: Effective July 1, 2004, transfer the cash management functions of the Office of
the State Treasurer and $184,500 and 3.0 positions in 2004-05 to DOA. Funding would include:
{a) $159,500 for salaries and fringe benefits; and (b) $25,000 for supplies and services. Transfer
the statutory cash management duties and responsibilities of the Office of the State Treasurer to
the DOA's Division of Executive Budget and Finance and all current statutory cash
management duties and responsibilities of the State Treasurer to the Secretary of DOA, except
the responsibility for the Treasurer to affix his or her signature to all checks or drafts to draw
money from the state treasury. [The cash management responsibilities of the State Treasurer
that would be transferred to DOA are described in greater detail under "State Treasurer."]

Authorize DOA to charge state agencies for its cost of providing banking service cost
analysis and cash management assistance. Authorize the Secretary of DOA to establish separate
custody accounts under each state fund for the receipt and expenditure of monies received for:
(a) credit card interchange and association fees; and (b) transfers from the income account of the
state investment fund to pay bank service costs.

Transfer all assets, liabilities, tangible property, contracts, and pending matters before the
Office of State Treasurer that relate to cash management to DOA. Contracts would remain in
effect until modified or rescinded by DOA in accordance with provisions of the contracts.
Specify that all incumbent employees holding positions in the Office of State Treasurer who
perform cash management functions are to be transferred to DOA, as determined by the
Secretary of Administration, with all of their current rights and status. Specify that transferred
employees that have attained permanent status would not be required to undergo a
probationary period. However, since only 3.0 positions would be authorized under DOA (of
the 5.0 positions that would be deleted from the Office of the State Treasurer), the State Budget

ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT Page 83



Office indicates that the actual intent is that the Secretary of DOA will determine that no more
than three incumbent employees would actually be transferred.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash ($4,700 in
2004-05) included in the amounts transferred to DOA. Require the agency to lapse to the
general fund $4,700 in 2004-05 from the PR account that the fifth week of vacation as cash
payments had been budgeted. Estimate GPR-REV of $4,700 in 2004-05.

[Act 33 Sections: 44 thru 47, 54 thru 69, 165, 166, 168, 170, 184 thru 186, 250m, 251m, 269,
277,437, 471, 472, 573, 648, 649, 692 thru 704, 706, 707, 720, 738, 740, 805 thru 828, 830, 843 thru
846, 848, 870, 873, 906 thru 914, 924, 925, 940, 946, 1003, 1033, 1091, 1180, 1188, 1189, 1287, 1289,
1413, 1436, 1447, 1466, 1467, 1468, 1472b, 1482, 1483, 1485, 1517 thru 1522, 1524, 1530, 1531, 1532,
1535, 1536, 1539, 1541, 1581, 1582, 1583, 1584 thru 1589, 1599b, 1602, 1603, 1607, 1621, 1628, 1629
thru 1632, 1634 thru 1644, 1649, 1686, 1687, 1707, 1708, 1725 thru 1727, 1740, 1812, 1813, 1815,
1841 thru 1854, 1954 thru 1956, 1960, 1998, 2044, 2045, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2092, 2099, 2101 thru
2105, 2114 thru 2119, 2204 thru 2310, 2321 thru 2323, 2341, 2349 thru 2353, 2358, 2361, 2449 thru
2453, 2471, 2482, 2483, 2486, 2575, 2579, 2580 thru 2592, 2605 thru 2608, 2616, 2629, 2632, 2635
thru 2640, 2643 thru 2650, 2665 thru 2671, 2683 thru 2685, 2691, 2693 thru 2707, 2711, 2713 thru
2715, 2728, 2730, 2731, 2744, 2745, 2759 thru 2767, 2800, 2802 thru 2804, 9154(1), and 9454(1)]

7. TRANSFER OF RAILROAD REGULATION APPEALS TO THE DIVISION OF
HEARINGS AND APPEALS FROM THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
RAILROADS [LFB Paper 640]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
PR 5400,000 - $400,000 50

Governor: Provide increased expenditure authority of $200,000 annually to fund
additional hearing examiner costs associated with the transfer of appeals proceedings relating
to railroad regulation from the Office of the Commissioner of Railroads (OCR) to DOA's
Division of Hearings and Appeals. OCR, which is currently attached administratively to the
Public Service Commission, would be eliminated on the effective date of the bill, and most of its
current railroad regulation responsibilities would be transferred to the Department of
Transportation (DOT).

For the purpose of resolving contested matters relating to railroad regulation, transfer this
authority to the Division. Specify that administrative hearing procedures under Chapter 227 of
the statutes would generally apply to these proceedings. Require the Administrator of the
Division to assign a hearing examiner to preside over any hearing or review relating to the
regulation of any of the following matters: adequacy of railroad fire protection devices;
allocation of costs of railroad crossing improvements; adequacy of bridges, culverts, and
drainage facilities near railroad rights-of-way; allocation of costs when two railroads intersect
and the appropriate type of grade separation, if any, at proposed intersections; allocation of

Page 84 ADMINISTRATION - TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT



costs of railroad spur tracks; safety and adequacy of railroad bridges, drawbridges, and fences;
removal or transfer of railroad terminals, shops, stations, and agency service; adequacy and cost
allocations of grade and highway crossing protections; exemption for vehicles otherwise
required to stop at railroad crossings from stopping at a specified crossing; views, trees, and
brush near crossings; and the determination of direct and remainder assessments for the costs of
railroad regulation. Specify that existing penalties for failure to provide necessary documents
or information to OCR or for violating OCR orders would now apply with respect to the
Division.

Provide that in hearing these matters, the Division must give due weight to the
experience, technical competence, and specialized knowledge of DOT as well as to the
discretionary authority conferred upon DOT. Require the Division to give great weight to
DOT's interpretation of the statutes and the rules that it administers. Provide that if there is a
conflict between this new provision and any other statute relating to a hearing or review
conducted by the Division, these new procedures would take precedence.

Require that DOT pay the costs of the hearing examiner in accordance with a schedule of
fees developed by the Division. Specify that any appeals arising from examiners' decisions be
heard by the Administrator of the Division, and that the determination of the Administrator
would be the final decision of DOA. Allow appeal of the Administrator's decision for judicial
review.

Require DOA to resolve certain disputes that might arise related to the transfer of tangible
personal property, contracts, rules and orders, and pending matters from OCR to DOT. The
Secretary of DOA would be required to determine the matter and develop a plan for an orderly
transfer in the event of any disagreements between the Commissioner and the Secretary of DOT
regarding such transfers [see "Office of the Commissioner of Railroads" under the Public Service
Commission for more information about the elimination of OCR.]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

8. HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS SUPPORT [LFB Paper 445]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR $103,700 2.0¢ -3103,700 -2.00 50 .00

Governor: Provide $103,700 and 2.0 positions in 2004-05 to reflect the transfer of certain
staff positions to DOA as part of the proposed reorganization of the Higher Educational Aids
Board (HEAB). Specify that these positions would assist the Board of Regents of the UW-
System in administering higher educational aids. The Executive Budget Book indicates that
these positions would be attached to the Office of the Secretary of DOA.

ADMINISTRATION - TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT Page 85



Specify that the incumbent employees at HEAB subject to transfer to DOA would retain
the same rights and employee status in DOA that they enjoyed at HEAB immediately prior to
transfer. No transferred employee who had attained permanent status in his or her classified
position would be required to serve a new probationary period.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

9. TRANSFER INJURED STATE WORKER REEMPLOYMENT FUNCTION FROM DWD

Governor/Legislature: Transfer responsibility for the injured state worker reemployment
function from the Department of Workforce Development (DWD), Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation to DOA's risk management function. Transfer the incumbent employee in DWD
having responsibility for the rehabilitation of injured state employees to DOA and specify that
the transferred employee would retain the same rights and employee status held prior to the
transfer and would not be required to serve a probationary period if the employee had already
achieved permanent status in his or her classified position. The DWD employee has actually
been funded by DOA for many years through an interchange agreement to provide
rehabilitation services for state employees. DOA would be required to reallocate base level
supplies and services funding to salaries and fringe benefits to fund the position. No new
position authority would be provided under DOA for the transferred position. The agency
would be required to reallocate an exiting position.

[Act 33 Sections: 9101(7) and 9159(8)]

10. TRANSFER TEACH TO DOA [LFB Paper 712} Funding Positions
} GPR 7,403,100 0.00
Governor: Transfer the functions of the TEACH Board to | ggp $8,830,DOD 0.50
Public Instruction [see TEACH]. PR 12,625,000 0.50
SEG 33.786,500  1.00
. . . . Total $62,734,600 2.00
Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the Governor's

recommendation to eliminate the TEACH Board and transfer its
programs to DPL Instead, transfer the following programs and related funding to DOA.

Telecommunications Access. Transfer the telecomununications access program and
associated funding to DOA, as shown in the following table. Provide $108,900 SEG annually
and 1.0 SEG position for administration, beginning in 2003-04, which would be included in the
appropriation for school districts, cooperative educational service agencies (CESAs), and charter
schools.

Page B6 ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT



Fund

Purpose 2003-04 2004-05 Source
School Districts, CESAs and Charter Schools $10,893,400 %11,324,200 SEG
Private Colleges, Technical Colleges and Libraries 4,735,500 5,066,000 SEG
Private K-12 Schools 708,100 701,300 SEG
State Residential Schools 75,000 68,200 SEG
Secured Juvenile Corrections Facilities 112,500 102,300 SEG

This program is funded from the state universal service fund that receives revenues
through assessments on annual gross operating receipts from intrastate telecommunications
providers, which they are allowed to fully recover through an adjustment applied to
subscribers' local exchange service rates.

Infrastructure Financial Assistance. Transfer the infrastructure financial assistance program
to DOA. Modify the total amount allocated for debt service by: (a) -$2,150,000 GPR and
$2,150,000 PR annually; and (b) -$55,300 GPR in 2003-04 and -$50,000 GPR in 2004-05 due to
debt service reestimates. The following table shows the amounts that would be allocated under
this proposal.

Fund
Purpose 2003-04 2004-05 Source
Debt Service for K-12 Schools $3,062,900 $4,333,300 GPR
Debt Service for Public Libraries 2,900 94,000 GPR
Debt Service for K-12 Schools--Local Share 5,326,700 6,585,400 PR
Debt Service for Public Libraries—-Local Share 102,800 209,800 PR

E-rate. Transfer state administration of the E-rate program and associated funding to
DOA. Provide $4,415,000 FED annually in federal E-rate aid, including $35,600 FED annually
and 0.5 FED position for DOA's administration of the E-rate program. The Education Rate, or
E-rate program, was created by the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, and it is
administered by the Schools and Libraries Division of the Universal Service Administrative
Company, attached to the Federal Communications Commission. E-rate discounts on
telecommunications services are provided according to a community's low-income population
and rural or urban status.

GWETC. Transfer administration of the Governor's Wisconsin Educational Technology
Conference (GWETC) and associated funding to DOA. Provide $188,900 PR in 2003-04 and
$211,400 PR in 2004-05, including $31,400 PR annually for 0.5 PR position for administration of
the GWETC.

WATF. Transfer the Wisconsin Advanced Telecommunications Foundation (WATF)
assessments appropriation to DOA. Provide that monies received by the WATF assessments
appropriation be used to promote the use of educational technology in the state, rather than
offset the block grants appropriation as under current law.

ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT Page 87



Transition Provisions. Provide that the incumbent employees transferred from TEACH to
DOA would retain all employment rights and status that they held prior to the transfer and that
no transferred employee who had attained permanent status in the classified service would be
required to serve a new probationary period.

Allow DOA to enter into cooperative purchasing agreements under which participating
school districts and CESAs may contract for their professional employees to receive training
concerning the effective use of technology.

Transfer from TEACH to DOA all assets, liabilities, tangible personal property, and
records that are primarily related to the functions of TEACH, as determined by the Secretary of
DOA. Transfer all outstanding loans made under the infrastructure financial assistance program
from TEACH to DOA. Provide that all contracts entered into by TEACH or DOA on behalf of
TEACH that were in effect prior to the transfer would remain in effect until their specified
expiration date or until they were rescinded or modified by DOA. Specify that all rules
promulgated and orders issued by TEACH that were in effect would remain in effect until their
specified expiration date or until they were amended or repealed by DOA. Provide that any
pending matters would transfer to DOA and all materials submitted to TEACH or actions taken
by TEACH concerning the pending matter would be considered as having been submitted to or
been taken by DOA.

Clarify that the existing contracts grant portion of the telecommunications access pragram
would sunset on December 31, 2005.

Veto by Governor [A-14]: Delete provisions that would have eliminated the requirement
that DOA cooperate with DPI to support the development of courses for the instruction of
professional employees who are licensed by the State Superintendent concerning the effective use
of educational technology.

Under the 2001-03 state statutes, TEACH was required to cooperate with DPI in the
development of these courses. Under the Governor's recommendation TEACH programs and
funding would have been transferred to DPI, thus eliminating the need to have a statutorily
mandated cooperation agreement. Legislative provisions transferred TEACH programs and
funding to DOA rather than DPI; however, the mandate for cooperation on the development of
courses for the instruction of professional employees on the use of educational technology was
not restored. The Governor's veto restores the cooperation requirement, in this case between
DOA and DPL

[Act 33 Sections: 196d, 204d, 210d, 234d, 2364 thru 238r, 361d, 364d, 365d, 369d, 370d, 3744,
376d, 378d, 380d thru 384d, 572, 587k, 588m thru 588r, 637d, 641d, 642d, 680, 688d, 689d, 934d,
1036d, 1038d, 10394, 1041d thru 1050d, 1053d thru 1057d, 1062d, 1068d thru 1085d, 1087d, 10884,
1994d, 2032d, 2311d, 2312d thru 2314d, 2316d, 9101(10d), 9150(1d), 9215(1), and 9415(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 1057d]

Page 88 ADMINISTRATION - TRANSFERS TO THE DEPARTMENT



Transfers from the Department to Other Agencies

1. ALLOCATION OF UTILITY PUBLIC BENEFITS FUNDS [LFB Papers 115 and 116]

Governor: Allocate $27,100,000 SEG in 2004-05 from the utility public benefits fund to
supplement: (a) county and municipal aid payments ($20,000,000 SEG in 2004-05); and (b}
earned income tax credits (57,100,000 SEG in 2004-05). The county and municipal aid payment
appropriation would be repealed on July 1, 2005. The fiscal effects of these two allocations are
identified, respectively, under "Shared Revenue and Tax Relief” and under "General Fund
Taxes.”

Joint Finance/Legislature: Allocate from the utility public benefits fund an additional
$17,600,000 SEG in 2003-04 to supplement county and municipal aid payments and $2,368,800
SEG in 2004-05 for earned income tax credits. Of the amounts provided for earned income tax
credits, $236,800 SEG would be provided directly to that appropriation and $2,132,000 SEG
would be provided directly to DWD for TANF eligible activities. An equivalent amount of
TANTF funds would be utilized to support the earned income tax credit expenditures. The fiscal
effects of these additional allocations are identified, respectively, under "Shared Revenue and
Tax Relief” and under "General Fund Taxes."

[Act 33 Sections: 665, 666, 667, 668, 1656, 1657m, 1660, and 9445(1)]

2. TRANSFER THE DIVISION OF HOUSING TO THE Funding Positions

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE [LFB Paper 117] GPR  -$10,673200 -7.80
FED  -71,204000 -6.25

Governor: Delete $5,336,600 GPR, $35,602,000 FED, and |FR 3828450 =388
$6,822,600 PR and 7.8 GPR, 6.25 FED, and 3.95 PR positions
annually to reflect the transfer of most of the Division of Housing to the Department of
Commerce, effective 30 days after the publication of the bill. Transfer the Division's functions,
funding and positions, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, to the Department of Commerce
or to DOA’s general administrative operations.

The following functions would be transferred:

Housing Cost Grants and Loans. Transfer to Commerce the responsibility for the
distribution of housing cost grants and loans and $2,800,300 GPR annually. The program
provides grants to eligible governmental housing authorities and to organizations to fund
grants and loans to low- or moderate-income persons for defraying principal and interest on
mortgages, closing costs, insurance and related costs.

Local Housing Organization Assistance. Transfer to Comunerce the responsibility of
providing grant assistance to local housing organizations and $500,000 GPR annually. The
funds may be used for salaries, fringe benefits, or administrative operating costs to assist these

ADMINISTRATION - TRANSFERS FROM THE DEPARTMENT TO OTHER AGENCIES Page 89



organizations in developing their capacity to provide new or expanded housing and counseling
opportunities for low- or moderate-income households.

Transitional Housing Grants. Transfer to the transitional housing program and $375,000
GFPR annually. The program provides grants to organizations; community action agencies; and
county or municipal governments for operating transitional housing and support services for
the homeless.

, State Shelter Subsidy Grants. Transfer to Commerce the authority to administer the state
shelter subsidy grant program and $1,131,000 GPR annually. The program provides grants to
organizations, community action agencies, Native American tribes, housing authorities and
county or municipal governments for renovating, developing or expanding homeless shelters.
Grants may not exceed 50% of the operating costs of the shelter facility.

Homeless Grants from Interest Bearing Real Estate Accounts (IBRETA). Transfer to Comumerce
the IBRETA program, which makes grants funded from earnings on interest-bearing real estate
commeon trust accounts to organizations that provide shelter to homeless individuals. There is
no base level funding associated with this program.

Federal Assistance Programs. Transfer to Commerce $35,602,000 FED and 6.25 FED
positions annually for the operation of federally supported housing programs, including
administration of federal awards from HUD under the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless
Assistance Act, including funds for the Emergency Shelter Grant and Continuum of Care
Supportive Housing programs.

Transfer responsibility for the operation of the Home Investment Partnership Program
(HOME) to Commerce. Federal HOME funding supports housing programs designed to
support home ownership opportunities, rental rehabilitation; rental housing development;
accessibility improvements; and weatherization-related repairs. Transfer administration of the
housing rehabilitation component of the federal small cities community development block
grant {CDBG) program. Delete the requirement that Commerce contract with DOA for the
administration of CDBG's for housing improvement.

Under current law Commerce, which is the state agency designated by the federal
government for the receipt of federal CDBG allocations, contracts with DOA for the provision of
housing services. Under the general CDBG program, federal funds are provided to
municipalities for activities such as housing rehabilitation, acquisition, relocation, handicapped
accessibility improvements, home ownership assistance, public facilities improvements and
economic development. Prior to this proposed transfer, Commerce has retained 70% of the
funds and the balance has been transferred to the DOA's Division of Housing for the housing
rehabilitation initiatives. Transfer to Commerce $6,822,600 PR and 3.95 PR positions annually,
funded from housing program services allocations from other agencies.

Program Administration and Other Responsibilities. Transfer to Commerce $530,300 GPR
and 7.8 GPR positions for general administration of the housing function and a variety of other
responsibilities relating to housing, including: (a) requesting certain surplus real property, at no

Page 90 ADMINISTRATION ~ TRANSFERS FROM THE DEPARTMENT TO OTHER AGENCIES



cost, from other state agencies; (b) preparing a comprehensive five-year state housing strategy
plan for the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development; and (c) reporting on the
impact of any bill on state housing policy, if the bill affects the development, construction, cost
or availability of housing in the state.

The following function would be modified and retained in DOA:

Low-Income Energy and Weatherization Assistance. Retain the low-income energy and
weatherization assistance programs in DOA under the agency's supervision and management
functions. The amounts retained in DOA total $189,500 GPR, $74,085,100 FED, and $10,000,000
PR annually and 2.0 GPR and 26.9 FED positions annually. Although the proposal would
repeal the statutory requirement that a Division of Housing be created under DOA with an
unclassified administrator, the agency's existing 1.0 GPR unclassified position authority
associated with this position would not be transferred to Commerce, but would be retained in
DOA. The apparent intent is to allocate this position to administer a land information and
intergovernmental relations function.

Transition Provisions. Specify that 30 days after the publication of the bill: (a) the assets
and liabilittes of DOA's Division of Housing would become the assets and liabilities of
Commerce; (b) all full-time equivalent positions in DOA's Division of Housing would be
transferred to Commerce; (c) all tangible personal property, including records, of DOA's
Division of Housing would be transferred to Commerce; (d} all contracts entered into by DOA
relating to the Division of Housing that are in effect on that date remain in effect and would be
transferred to Commerce; () Commerce would be required to carry out any contractual
obligations under contracts entered into by DOA's Division of Housing until the contracts are
modified or rescinded by Commerce to the extent allowed under the contracts; (f) all rules
promulgated by DOA relating to housing matters that are in effect on that date would remain in
effect until their specified expiration dates or until amended or repealed by Commerce; (g) all
orders issued by DOA relating to the Division of Housing that are in effect on that date would
remain in effect until their specified expiration dates or until modified or rescinded by
Commerce; and (h} any matter pending with DOA's Division of Housing on that date would be
transferred to Commerce, and all materials submitted to or actions taken by DOA's Division of
Housing with respect to the pending matter would be considered as having been submitted to
or taken by Commerce.

Specify that all incumbent employees holding positions subject to transfer from DOA's
Division of Housing would be transferred to Commerce. Specify that: (a) all transferred
employees would retain the same rights and employee status in Commerce that they enjoyed in
DOA immediately prior to transfer; and (b) no transferred employee who had attained
permanent status in his or her classified position would be required to serve a new
probationary period.

Provide that during the period between the general effective date of the bill and 30 days
after that date, the appropriations of DOA's Division of Housing provided for the 2002-03 fiscal
year would remain in effect, except that DOA could not expend or encumber more than one-
twelfth of the amounts appropriated for the 2002-03 fiscal year from each appropriation.

ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS FROM THE DEPARTMENT TO OTHER AGENCIES Page 91



Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision with a technical correction to properly
reference an appropriation from which low-income home energy assistance payments are made
to local governmental agencies and non-profit organizations.

[Act 33 Sections: 5 thru 7, 86, 150 thru 163, 188, 223, 576, 593 thru 604, 804, 1101 thru 1104,
1464, 1500, 1684, 1685, 1705, 1993, 2048, 2318, 2359, 2360, 2369, 2370, 2444 thru 2448, 2619, 2658,
2743, 2777, 9101(4)&(10), and 9401(1)]

3. TRANSFER VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE [LFB Paper 118]

Governor Ji, Finance/l.eg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR - $1,348,400 $1,348,400 $0

Governor: Transfer the Volunteer Firefighter and EMT Service Award Board, the
administrative responsibilities for the program, and funding of $674,200 annually ($653,900 for
awards and $20,300 for program support) to the Department of Commerce. The transfer would
be effective 30 days after the publication of the bill.

Under current law the Volunteer Firefighter and EMT Service Award Board is attached to
DOA. Any city, village or town that operates or contracts with a volunteer fire department or
authorizes volunteer EMT services may participate in the award program. These municipalities
may contribute whatever amount they wish to a third-party administrator to maintain an
account on behalf of the volunteer. The state Volunteer Firefighter and EMT Service Award
Board provides an initial match to the municipal contributions of up to $250 per individual
account per year, subject to an adjustment for inflation. Upon meeting certain age and vesting
requirements, the volunieer firefighter or EMT program participant may withdraw the
accumulated service award amounts plus investment returns, at retirement. Awards are
funded from a GPR sum sufficient appropriation, subject to a statutory annual expenditure cap
of $2,000,000. Awards would be prorated if the $2,000,000 annual expenditure limit were
exceeded.

Replace the Secretary of DOA with the Secretary of Commerce on the Volunteer
Firefighter and EMT Service Award Board. Currently, the Board consists of the DOA Secretary,
a volunteer firefighter who is a fire chief, a volunteer firefighter, a volunteer emergency medical
technician, three representatives of municipalities that operate volunteer fire departments, and
a member who has experience in financial planning.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

Page 92 ADMINISTRATION — TRANSFERS FROM THE DEPARTMENT TO OTHER AGENCIES



4. SENTENCING COMMISSION -- FUNDING AND Funding Positions

POSITION ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 246] GPR 393400 - 4.00

Governor/Legislature: Adjust the funding of the Sentencing Commission as follows: (a)
provide $300,500 annually for full funding of salaries and fringe benefits for the Sentencing
Commission positions; (b) provide $60,000 annually for increased supplies and services
funding; and (¢) reduce the Commission's total funding by $198,800 and 4.0 positions annually
as a base budget reduction measure. Base funding for the Commission is $140,000 and 6.0
positions. Following these adjustments, the remaining funding for the Commission in DOA
would be $301,700 and 2.0 unclassified positions annually.

5. SENTENCING COMMISSION -- TRANSFER TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS [LFB Paper 246]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chq. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR - $603,400 -2.00 $471,200 2.00 -$132,200 0.00

Governor: Transfer the Sentencing Commission from DOA to the Department of
Corrections on the effective date of the bill. Reduce funding and position authority under in
DOA by $301,700 and 2.0 positions annually to reflect this transfer. Under the bill, the total
Sentencing Commission funding and positions in DOA subject to transfer would be determined
as follows:

2003-04 2004-05
Funding Positions Funding Positions

Sentencing Commission Base Budget $140,000 6.00 £140,000 6.00
Funding and Position Adjustments under DOA

Full Funding of Salaries and Fringe Benefits %300,500 0.00 $300,500 0.00
Increased Supplies and Services 60,000 0.00 60,000 0.00
Budget Reduction -198.800 -4.00 -198,800 -4.00
Total Adjustments $161,700 ~4.00 $161,700 -4.00
Transferred to Department of Cormrections -$301,700 -2.00 -$301,700 -2.00

Joint Finance/Legislature:  Delete provision, thereby retaining the Sentencing
Commission under DOA. Adjust salary and fringe benefits funding for the Commission by
-$66,100 annually. Total Sentencing Commission funding and positions in DOA would be as
follows:

ADMINISTRATION —~ TRANSFERS FROM THE DEPARTMENT TO OTHER AGENCIES Page 93



2003-04 2004-05

Funding Positions Funding Positions

Sentencing Commission Base Budget $140,000 6.00 $140,000 6.00
Funding and Position Adjustments under DOA

Full Funding of Salaries and Fringe Benefits $300,500 0.00 $300,500 0.00
Increased Supplies and Services 60,000 0.00 - 60,000 0.00
Budget Reduction -198,800 -4.00 -198,800 ~-4.00
Salary and Fringe Benefit Adjustment -66,100 0.00 -66,100 Q.00
Total Adjustments $95,600 -4.00 $95,600 -4.00
Total Sentencing Commission Funding $235,600 2.00 $235,600 2.00

6. TRANSFER OF OPERATION FRESH START PROGRAM TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT [LFB Papers 117 and 835]

Governor: Transfer the operation of the Operation Fresh Start (OFS) program from DOA
to the Department of Workforce Development (DWD). Currently, there is no statutory
language governing the program or identifiable on-going amounts of base level funding.
Consequently, no funding or positions would actually transfer from DOA to DWD under this
initiative. The Governor's intent is identified only in the Executive Budget Book.

A state Operation Fresh Start program was begun under DOA's Division of Housing and
Intergovernmental Relations as a result of a directive from the Governor in the 1998-99 fiscal
year. Since that time, the program has been supported from a variety of funding sources,
including WHEDA general surplus reserves, Americorps funds, oil overcharge restitution funds
and gifts and grants. The Governor has recommended that DWD be provided 1.0 PR position
annually to administer the program in that agency. That position would be funded with
monies obtained for OFS projects.

The state Operation Fresh Start program is based on a long-running Madison program of
the same name that is designed to provide at-risk young people with education, employment
skills and career direction leading to economic self-sufficiency. The purpose of the state
program is to establish comparable projects throughout the state using the Madison program as
the model.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Transfer program to the Department of Commerce rather than
to DWD.

Page 94 ADMINISTRATION - TRANSFERS FROM THE DEPARTMENT TO OTHER AGENCIES



Office of Justice Assistance

1. COUNTY, COUNTY-TRIBAL AND TRIBAL LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT
PROGRAMS [LFB Paper 134]

Governor Jt. Financelteq.
{Chu. to Base) {Cha, to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positlons Funding Positions

PR $1,556,00c 100 -%2256000 -1.00 -$700,000 000

Governor: Make the following changes to current county, county-tribal and tribal law
enforcement grant programs:

Program Transfers from DO]J. Provide $778,000 and 1.0 position annually under the Office
of Justice Assistance (OJA) to reflect the transfer of the cooperative county-tribal law

enforcement grant program, funding and associated staff support from the Department of
Justice (DOJ).

Program Consolidation under OJA. Combine the total funding associated with DOJ's
transferred cooperative county-tribal law enforcement grant program and administrative
function [$778,000 annually] with OJA's existing county law enforcement services grant
program [funded at $250,000 annually] and make the statutory program modifications
described below. Retitle OJA's county law enforcement services appropriation as the county
and tribal law enforcement assistance appropriation. A technical correction is necessary to
permit OJA to fund the transferred position and associated supplies and services from this
appropriation. '

Repeal OJA's existing tribal law enforcement assistance appropriation [funded at
$1,050,000 annually] and consolidate this base level funding into the modified county and tribal
law enforcement assistance appropriation. Repeal various tribal gaming appropriations and
make necessary statutory cross-reference changes to reflect these consolidations. The combined
funding in the consolidated OJA appropriation from the three previously separate grant
programs would total $2,078,000 annually. Under the bill, OJA would have discretion as to the
distribution of funds between the modified county-tribal and tribal grant programs. Tribal
gaming receipts provide the program revenue for these programs.

Current Law Grant Programs. A county is eligible to participate in DOJ's county-tribal law
enforcement grant program if: (a) a county has one or more federally-recognized Indian
reservations within or partially within its boundaries; (b) the county enters into an agreement
with an Indian tribe located in the county to establish a cooperative county-tribal law
enforcement program; (c) the county and tribe develop and annually submit a joint program
plan to DOJ for approval by December 1 of the year prior to the year funding is sought; and (d)
for second and subsequent year funding, the county and tribe submit with the joint program
plan a report on the performance of law enforcement activities on the reservation in the

ADMINISTRATION -- OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE Page 95



previous fiscal year. Adjusted base funding for DOJ's grant program is $778,000 annually,
including $708,400 annually for actual grant funding.

A county is eligible to participate in OJA's county law enforcement services grant
program if: (a) the county borders one or more federally-recognized Indian reservations; (b) the
county has not established a cooperative county-tribal law enforcement program under DOJ's
grant program with each such tribe or band; (¢} the county demonstrates a need for grant-
eligible law enforcement services; and (d) the county applies for a grant and submits a proposed
plan showing how the funds will be used to support law enforcement services. Adjusted base
funding for this program is $250,000 annually.

A fribe is eligible to participate in OJA's tribal law enforcement assistance grant program
if it submits an application that includes a proposed plan for expenditure of the grant funds.
OJA is required to develop criteria and procedures in administering this program. In
evaluating the grant applications, OJA considers: (a) the demonstrated need for law
enforcement operations and services by the tribe; (b) the feasibility of the proposed plan for
addressing that need; (c) the extent to which resources are otherwise unavailable; and {(d) the
extent to which a tribe has provided, or has attempted to provide, full compensation to local
government units for services provided to the tribe. Adjusted base funding for this program is
$1,050,000 annually.

Proposed Statutory Modifications. In conjunction with the consolidation of the DOJ county-
tribal law enforcement grant program and the OJA county law enforcement services grant
program, specify that a county would be eligible to participate in the modified county and tribal
law enforcement grant program if: {a) the county has one or more federally-recognized
American Indian reservations within or partially within its boundaries or the county borders on
one or more federally recognized reservations; (b) the county board adopts a resolution entering
into an agreement with such a reservation to establish a cooperative county-tribal law
enforcement program; and (c) the county submits to OJA a proposal for expenditure of grant
funds.

Authorize OJA to require counties to include the following in any grant application: (a) a
description of cooperative county-tribal law enforcement programs or law enforcement services
for which the county requests funding; (b) a description of the population and geographic area
that the county proposes to serve; (c} the county's need for grant funding and the amount of
funding requested; (d) identification of the county unit that would administer the grant funds
and a description of how such funds would be disbursed; and (e) any other information
deemed relevant by OJA or by the county submitting the application. Direct OJA to develop
criteria and procedures for use in administering the program, and specify that such criteria and
procedures would not have to be promulgated as administrative rules.

No statutory changes would be made to the operation of the current tribal law
enforcement assistance grant program.

Page 96 ADMINISTRATION -~ OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE



Transition Provisions, On the effective date of the bill, transfer the assets and liabilities,
tangible personal property, and contracts of DOJ primarily related to its county-tribal law
enforcement grant program, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, to OJA. Specify that all
incumbent employees of DOJ having duties primarily related to its county-tribal law
enforcement grant program, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, would be transferred to
OJA. Provide that: (a) all transferred employees would retain the same rights and employee
status in OJA that they enjoyed in DOJ immediately prior to the transfer; and (b) no transferred
employee who had attained permanent status in his or her classified position would be required
to serve a new probationary period. Specify that the pending matters, and rules and orders of
DOJ primarily related to its county-tribal law enforcement grant program, as determined by the
Secretary of DOA, would become the pending matters, rules and orders of OJA.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision thereby retaining separate tribal law
enforcement assistance and county law enforcement services grant programs under OJA and a
separate county-tribal law enforcement grant program under DQ]J. In addition, delete $350,000
annually in base funding from OJA's tribal law enforcement assistance grant program.

2. STATE AND LOCAL PENALTY ASSESSMENT MATCH FUNDING FOR THE
FEDERAL ANTI-DRUG ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM [LFB Paper 270}

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov} Nat Change
PR - $266,200 - $239,900 « $506,100

Governor: Delete $33,700 in 2003-04 and $232,500 in 2004-05 in penalty assessment match
money for the federal Byrne anti-drug enforcement program to reestimate Byrne match
requirements. This reestimate reflects the following adjustments: (a) -$243,300 in 2003-04 and
-$379,300 in 2004-05 in state penalty assessment match money; and (b) $209,600 in 2003-04 and
$146,800 in 2004-05 in local penalty assessment match money.

The Byrne grant program was established under the federal Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988.
Byrne grant funds may be used to address drug control, violent and serious crimes, subject to a
25% match requirement. Under current law, penalty assessment revenues are used to match
federal anti-drug law enforcement funds that are distributed to state agencies, to local units of
government, and to OJA for administration. For state programs, OJA provides the full 25%
match amount required under the federal Byrne program. OJA generally provides 15% of the
required match for local programs, with the local unit of government required to provide the
remaining 10% match.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Make the following changes: (a) delete $158,300 PR annually in
duplicative penalty assessment matching funds for OJA administration; (b) reallocate $15,600
PR annually of these deleted funds to children's community grants to provide the full match for
these grants (see Item #3); and (¢) direct OJA to reduce penalty assessment matching funds by a
further $22,300 PR annually from local assistance programs receiving new or increased penalty

ADMINISTRATION — OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE Page 97



assessment matching funds during 2003-05.

Reallocate $165,000 PR annually in penalty assessment matching funds ($142,700 PR
annually remaining from the deleted OJA administrative funds and $22,300 PR annually
allocated from the local assistance program reductions) and the associated Byrne funding of
$495,000 FED annually to fund 11.0 FTE assistant district attorney positions deleted as part of
base budget reductions recommended by the Governor for the District Attorney function. [See
"District Attorneys"” for the fiscal effect of this reallocation.]

Provide additional expenditure authority of $135,300 PR in 2003-04 and $201,600 PR in
2004-05 in local penalty assessment match funds and delete expenditure authority of $288,400
PR annually in state penalty assessment match funds to correctly reflect local and state match
requirements under all of the Committee's actions.

Veto by Governor [C-6]: Delete the requirement that OJA reallocate $165,000 PR
annually in penalty assessment matching funds and the associated Byrne funding of $495,000
FED annual to fund 11.00 FTE assistant district attorney positions. In addition, delete the
requirement that OJA reduce penalty assessment matching funds by $22,300 PR annually from
local assistance programs receiving new or increased penalty assessment matching funds
during 2003-05. [See "District Attorneys,” for the fiscal effect of this veto.]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(13p)]

3. CHILDREN'S COMMUNITY PROGRAMS GRANT ALLOCATIONS [LFB Paper 270]

Governor: Require OJA to distribute $185,000 annually of current federal Byrne anti-drug
enforcement program grant funds for the following children's community programs:

Milwaukee Career Youth Development Center. The Career Youth Development Center in the
City of Milwaukee would receive $80,000 annually for the operation of a minority youth
substance abuse treatment program.

Couri-Appointed Special Advocate Programs. Court-appointed special advocate programs
that are recognized by a chief judge of a judicial administrative district would receive $50,000
annually to perform advocacy services for children in need of protection and services (CHIPS)
proceedings.

Children’s Safe House Child Care Program. The Children's Safe House Child Care program
in Kenosha County would receive $50,000 annually for the operation of that program.

Milwaukee Police Athletic League. The Milwaukee Police Athletic League to purchase sports
and recreational equipment would receive $5,000 annually for two gymnasium facilities, and to
contribute to the operating expenses of those gymnasium facilities.

Under current law, the Department of Health and Family Services (DHES) is required to
provide annual, GPR funded grants to these programs at the indicated funding levels. These

Page 98 ADMINISTRATION - OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE



statutory responsibilities would be transferred to OJA. The GPR fiscal effect of this transfer and
funding conversion is reflected under DHFS.

The federal Byrne program requires grant recipients to provide a 25% match. The state
provides the 25% match for state programs and generally provides a 15% match for local
programs, with penalty assessment revenues. Local units of government are generally required
to provide the other 10% match.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Clarify that the Department of Health and Family Services,
rather than the individual children's community program subgrantees, would receive the
penalty assessment match and associated Byrne funding from OJA. Provide an additional
$15,600 annually of penalty assessment match funding (provided under Item #2 above) to
provide the higher 25% state match required for Byrne funds distributed to a state agency.

Under current law, federal Byrne grant funds may only be subgranted to state and local
governmental units, as well as Native American Tribes with law enforcement functions that the
federal government recognizes.

[Act 33 Sections: 230 and 1158 thru 1165]

4. FEDERAL HOMELAND SECURITY FUNDING [LFB Paper 121]

Governor: Require OJA to apply for contracts, and receive and expend federal funds
related to homeland security. Create a FED continuing appropriation under OJA for the receipt
and expenditure of aid for homeland security programs. As a continuing appropriation, OJA
would have the authority to expend all available federal revenues credited to this
appropriation, subject to the Department of Administration allotment process. No estimate of
fund expenditures under this new appropriation is included.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Transfer administration of federal
homeland security funding to the Adjutant General. [See "Military Affairs."]

Veto by Governor [C-33]: Delete the transfer of the administration of federal homeland
security funding to the Adjutant General. The Governor's veto states that OJA has instead been
designated as the lead agency to administer these federal funds. [See "Military Affairs,” for a
summary of the vetoed language relating to this provision.]

5. ELIMINATION OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT DEFICIT [LFB |pgr - $50,400

Paper 120]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Penalty Assessment Surcharge Receipts Appropriations Balmice
Reestimates. Reestimate the closing balance for the following penalty assessment surcharge
receipts program revenue appropriations: (a) -$1,116,700 in 2003-04 and -$1,573,500 in 2004-05
under the appropriation in DOJ; and (b) -$515,700 in 2003-04 and -$153,600 in 2004-05 under the
appropriation in OJA. These reestimates are based upon more recent data and revised opening

ADMINISTRATION — OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE Page 99



balance projections.

Include the following additional changes to address a projected penalty assessment deficit
in these receipts appropriations:

Reallocation of Penalty Assessment Surcharge Revenues. Provide that 48% of penalty
assessment surcharge revenues, rather than the current eleven twenty-fourths (45.8%), be
credited to DOJ's penalty assessment surcharge receipts appropriation and the remaining 52%
of penalty assessment surcharge revenues, rather than the current thirteen twenty-fourths
(54.2%), be credited to OJA's penalty assessment surcharge receipts appropriation.

Unencumbered Balances Transfers and Across-the-Board Reductions. Transfer 75% of the total
unencumbered balances from all penalty assessment appropriations on June 30, 2003, to OJA’s
penalty assessment receipts appropriation and transfer 25% of the total unencumbered balances
from all penalty assessment appropriations on June 30, 2003, to DOJ's penalty assessment
receipts appropriation. Adjust expenditures under the following appropriations funded from
DOJ and OJA penalty assessment receipts based on the following across-the-board (ATB)
reductions: (a) 6.5% to most DOJ and OJA penalty assessment appropriations (-$1,081,200) in
2003-04; and (b) 0.5% to most DOJ and OJA penalty assessment appropriations (-$83,200) in
2004-05.

OJA Penalty Assessment Receipts Fund Condition

Funding Totals

£6.5% ATB Reducton 0.5% ATB Reduction
Pre-ATB After ATB Pre-ATB After ATB
2003-04 2003-04 2004-05 2004-05

Opening Balance -5372,500 -$372,500 -5443,000 $50,900
Revenue
Estimated Revenue 9,429 800 9,429,800 9,807,000 9,807,000
Estimated Unencumbered 2001-G3 Balances 465,600 465,600 0 0]

Total Available Revenue $9,522,900 $9,522,900 $9,364,000  $9,857,900
Expenditures
20.255(1)}{(kd) Alcohol and other drug abuse program $800,000 $748,000 $800,000 $796,000
20.255(2)(kd) Aid for alcohol and other drug abuse programs 1,573,500 1,471,200 1,573,500 1,565,600
20.410(1)(kh) Victim services and programs 227,700 212,900 227,700 226,600
20.410(1)(kp) Correctional officer training 1,818,100 1,699,900 1,826,100 1,817,000
20.455(2)(ke} Drug enforcement intelligence operations 1,496,200 1,398,900 1,505,000 1,497,500
20.455(5)(kp) Reimbursement to counties for vicim-witness services 773,000 722,800 773,000 769,100
20.505(6)(k) Law enforcement programs, youth diversion-admin. 161,000 161,000 161,000 161,000
20.505(6)(kj) Youth diversion program 720,000 673,200 720,000 716,400
20.505(6)(kp) Byrne, penalty assessment-local 1,445,800 1,445,800 1,449,300 1,449,300
20.505(6)(kt} Byrne, penally assessment-state 761,100 761,100 625,100 625,100
20.550(1)(kj) Conference and training 122,700 114,700 122,700 122100

Total Expenditures $9,899,100 $9,400,500 $9,783,400  $9,745,700
Supplements & Reserves
20.410(1)(kh) Victim services and programs 566,800 $62,500 $70,100 569,700
Total Expenditures & Reserves $9,565,900 $9,472,000 $9,853,500  $9,815,400
Closing Balance -$443,000 $50,900 ~$489,500 $42,500

Page 100

ADMINISTRATION -- OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE



DOJ Penalty Assessment Receipts Fund Condition

Funding Totals
6.5% ATB Reduction 0.50% ATB Reduction
Pre-ATB After ATB Pre-ATB  After ATB
2003-04 2003-04 2004-05 2004-05
Revenue
Opening Balance -$327,500 -$327.500 -5568,600 523,000
Revenue
Estimated Revenue ' 8,704,500 8,704,500 9,052,600 9,052,600
Estimated Unencumbered 2001-03 Balances 155,200 155,200 il 0
Total Available $8,532,200  $8,532,200  $8,484,000 $9,075,600
Expenditures
20.455(2){j} Law enforcement training fund, local assistance 5,345,700 4,998,200 5,345,700 5,319,000
20.455(2)(ja) Law enforcement training fund, state operations 3,377,800 3,158,200 3,377,800 3,360,900
20.455(2)(jb) Crime laboratory equipment and supplies 377,300 352,800 377,300 375,400
Total Expenditures $9,100,800  $8,509,200  $9,100,800 $9,055,300
Closing Balance -$568,600 $23,000 -$616,800 $20,300

Affected OJA Operations Appropriations. Delete $46,800 in 2003-04 and $3,600 in 2004-05
budgeted for youth diversion programs to comply with these across-the-board reductions.
Three appropriations under OfA that receive penalty assessment funds [ss. 20.505(6)(k), (kp)
and (kt}], are used to provide the necessary match for federal anti-drug law enforcement Byrne
grant funds. These appropriations would be exempt from the across-the-board budget
reductions. For every dollar in penalty assessment funds taken from these appropriations, the
state would lose a corresponding three dollars in federal Byrne grant funding during the next
biennium.

[Act 33 Sections: 556t, 588t, 2671g, 9101(11p), 9201(lp), 9210(1p), 9215(1), 9232(1p),
9240(1p), and 9241(1p)] :

Division of Gaming

1. BASEBUDGET REDUCTIONS [LFB Paper 130]

Governor Jt Finance/Ley.
{Chyg. to Base) {Cha. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positiens Funding Positions

PR - $671,600 -4.00 $275,700 0.00 -$385900 -4.00

ADMINISTRATION — DIVISION OF GAMING Page 101



Governor: Delete $335,800 and 4.0 positions annually under the Governor's budget
efficiency measures provision. The reductions would be as follows: {(a) -$189,300 and -2.0
positions annually from the appropriation for general program operations for Indian gaming;
and (b) -$146,500 and -2.0 positions annually from the appropriation for the general program
operations for racing.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $223,800 in 2003-04 and $51,900 in 2004-05, as follows:
(a) $386,200 in 2003-04 and $214,300 in 2004-05 and 4.0 positions annually to the Office of Indian
Gaming; (b) -$129,300 and -3.0 positions annually from the general program operations
appropriation for racing; and (c) -$33,100 and -1.0 position annually from the general program
operations appropriation for bingo regulation. Require DOA to provide a report on supplies
and services expenditures in 2003-04 relating to the funding provided ($223,700) for the
expanded responsibilities of the Office of Indian Gaming under the 2003 state-tribal gaming
compact amendments. Require that the report be submitted to the Joint Committee on Finance
on or before September 1, 2004.

Veto by Governor [D-7]: Delete the requirement that DOA provide a report to the Joint
Comumittee on Finance on or before September 1, 2004, on supplies and services expenditures in
2003-04 relating to the funding provided ($223,700) for the expanded responsibilities of the
Office of Indian Gaming under the 2003 state-tribal gaming compact amendments.

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(12d)]

2.  TRIBAL GAMING REVENUE FOR THE GENERAL FUND AND CURRENT
ALLOCATIONS [LFB Papers 131, 132 and 134 thru 137]

Governor JL Finance Legislature Veto
(Chg. to Base} {Chg. to Gov} (Chg. ta JFC) {Chg. to Leg) Net Change
PR S0 $1,000,000 50 %0 $1,000,000
GPR-BEV $237,000,000 - $79,322,400 - §200,000 $3,650,600 $161,128,200

Governor: Provide that the first $24,352,500 received in any fiscal year under the state-
tribal gaming compacts be credited to the program revenue accounts that are credited with
these receipts under current law. Require that receipts in excess of this amount would be
credited to the general fund, except that not more than $112,000,000 may be paid into the
general fund in 2003-04 and not more than $125,000,000 may be paid into the general fund in
2004-05 and any fiscal year thereafter. Indian gaming receipts in excess of the general fund
deposits ($112,000,000 in 2003-04 or $125,000,000 in 2004-05 and any fiscal year thereafter)
would be credited to the appropriation accounts that are credited with these receipts under
current law.

Allocate, from the Indian gaming receipts appropriation in DOA, $24,784,300 PR in 2003-
04 and $24,752,000 PR in 2004-05 for a variety of purposes (not including regulation and
enforcement of Indian gaming), which are described in the following table.

Page 102 ADMINISTRATION — DIVISION OF CGAMING



Under current law, the Indian gaming receipts program revenue appropriation in DOA
receives all state receipts relating to Indian gaming, less the amounts appropriated to DOA for
general program operations relating to Indian gaming regulation under the compacts, and the
Department of Justice (DOJ) for Indian gaming law enforcement. The revenue derives
primarily from tribal payments to the state under 11 amended state-tribal gaming compacts,
signed in 1998 and 1999. Under the amendments, each tribe makes additional annual payments
to the state, not required under the original 1992 compacts, over a five-year period. The
amounts vary by tribe and reflect the variation in total net revenue among the tribes. The
amounts due under the 1998 and 1999 amendments total $24.5 million in 2002-03, $24.4 million
in 2003-04, and decline to $1.5 million in 2004-05. The decline in payments in 2004-05 reflect the
end-dates of the current terms of the compacts, which range from August, 2003, to September,
2004.

Under the bill, the Governor, who is in the process of negotiating new amendments to the
state-tribal gaming compacts, projects minimum tribal payments to the state totaling $136.4
million in 2003-04 ($24.4 million provided to current-allocation purposes and 5112 million
provided to the general fund) and $149.4 million in 2004-05 ($24.4 million provided to current-
allocation purposes and $125 million provided to the general fund).

The allocations to state agencies proposed under the bill (524,784,300 in 2003-04 and
$24,752,000 in 2004-05) exceed the amount that would be specified as the "first-draw" on tribal
gaming revenue in each fiscal year ($24,352,500). The first-draw armount also does not appear to
include the funding required for the DOA regulatory or DOJ enforcement activities.

Under the bill, the Governor recommends the allocation of tribal gaming revenues to 14
state agencies, including the Higher Education Aids Board (HEAB) that would be eliminated
under the bill in 2004-05, in 42 program areas. These program areas are listed and briefly
described in the following table. The two programs funded with tribal gaming revenue in
HEAB (items 18 and 19 in the table below) would continue under the University of Wisconsin
System (items 38 and 39). Three program areas identified in the table (items 1, 32 and 36) are
not appropriated funding under the bill in the 2003-05 biennium, but are existing appropriation
accounts under current law that can only be funded with tribal gaming revenue. Footnotes are
provided to further clarify each allocation.

In all cases, the allocations made under the bill represent continued funding of programs
funded with tribal gaming revenue in the 2001-03 biennium. No new programs would receive
tribal gaming revenue under the bill. One allocation provided in the 2001-03 biennium
(manufacturing extension center grants in the Department of Commerce) would be
discontinued under the bill. Further, two allocations provided in the 2001-03 biennium to the
Department of Justice for county-tribal law enforcement programs would be transferred to the
Office of Justice Assistance in DOA. A more detailed description of these changes can be found
in the budget summaries for these respective agencies.

ADMINISTRATION ~ DIVISION OF GAMING Page 103



2003-05 Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations

Department

1

2

Administration’
Administration--Office of
Justice Assistance”
Adminisiration’

Agriculture, Trade and
Consumer Protection’

Arts Board’

Commerce’

1
Commerce

Commerce’

Commerce’

3
Commerce

Health and Family Services’

Health and Family Services’
Health and Family Services’

Health and Family Services’

Health and Family Services’

Health and Family Services’

Health and Family Services®

Higher Education Aids Board’

Page 104

Governor

Program Revenue

2003-04 2004-08 Purpose
50 30 County management assislance grant program.

2,078,000 2,078,060 County-tribal law enforcement and tribal law
enforcement assistance grant programs.

250,000 250,000 UW-Green Bay and Oneida Tribe programs.

1,900,000 1,900,000 Grants to ethanol producers,

25,200 25200 Grants-in-aid to, or contracts with, American {ndian
individuais or groups for services furthering the
development of the arts and humanities.

25,000 25,000 American Indian liaison, economic development liaison
grants, and technical assistance,

265,100 265,100 American Indian economic fiaisen and gaming grants
specialist and program markeling.

94,000 94,000 American Indian cconomic development technical
assistance grants.

3,238,760 3,238,700 Gaming cconomic devejopment and diversification
grants and loans.

488,700 488,700 Physician, Dentist, Dental Hygienist and Health Care
Provider Loan Assistance Programs.

500,000 500,000 Elderty nutrition; home-delivered and congregate

meals,
126,000 120,000 Cooperative American Indian health projects.
271,600 27,600 Indian aids for social and mental hygiene services.
500,000 500,000 Indian substance abuse prevention education.

1,070,000 1,670,000 Medical assistance matching funds for tribal outreach
positions and federally qualified health centers
(FQHC).
800,000 BO0,600 Health services: tribal medical relief block grants,

50,000 50,000 Minority health program and public information
campaign grants.

787,600 ) Indian student assistance grant program for American
Indiar undergraduate or graduate students.

ADMINISTRATION — DIVISION OF CAMING



Department

30

31

33

34

36

37

Higher Education Aids Board’

Historicai Society’

Naturat Resources”
Natural Resources®

Natural Resources’

Naturai Resources’

Natural Resources’

Natural Resources’

Natural Resources’

3
Natural Resources

Naturai Resources’

Public Instruction’

Public Instruction’

Shared Revenue’

Tourism’

Tourism’

. 3
Tourism

University of Wisconsin System’

University of Wisconsin System’

Program Revenue

200304

$404,000

189,800

3.000,000

1,300,000

100,600

128,300

100,000

626,500

4,700

500,000

20,600

260,000

50,000

129,700

3,969,500

31,300

230,000

ADMINISTRATION — DIVISION OF GAMING

2004-05

$0

189,800

3,000,000

1,300,000

100,600

128,300

100,000

626,500

44,700

500,000

20,000

260,000

30,000

129,700

3,969,500

31,300

250,000

Purpose

Wisconsin Higher Education Grant (WHEG) program
for tribal college students.

Northern Great Lakes Center operations funding,

Transfer to the fish and wildlife account of the
conservation fund.

One-time transfer to the parks account of the
conservation fund.

Management of an elk reintroduction program,

Management of state fishery resources in off-
reservation areas where tribes have treaty-based rights
to fish.

Payment to the Lac du Flambeau Band relating to
certain fishing and sports licenses.

State snowmabile enforcement program, safety training
and fatality reporting.

Reintreduction of whooping cranes.

Grant to the Town of Swiss (Danbury} in Bumett
County and the St. Croix Band lor wastewater and
drinking water treatment {acilities.

Costs relating to the study and reintroduction of coaster
brook trout.

Aid to alternative schools operating American Indian
language and culture education programs.

Grant to Beloit College for educational programs on
Native American cultures.

Farmiand tax relief credit payments by tribes with
casinos associated with certain pari-mutuel racetracks.
{No allocations are made in the 2001-03 biennium.)

One permanent position and limited-term employees to
operate or staff Wisconsin travel information centers,

General tourism marketing, including grants to
nonprofit tourism promotion organizations and specific
carmarks,

Law enforcement services ai the Kickapoo Valley
Reserve.

Ashland full-scale aquaculture demonstration facility
debt service payments. {(No allocations are made in the
2003-05 biennium.)

Ashland fuli-scale aquaculiure demonstration facility
operational costs.

Page 105



Program Revenue

Department 2003-04 2004-05 Purpose
38  University of Wisconsin System’ 50 $787,600 Indian student assistance grant program for American

Indian undergraduate or graduate students.

39  University of Wisconsin System’ 0 404,000 Wisconsin Higher Education Grant (WHEG) program
for tribal college students.

40 Vewerans Affairs’ 15,600 13,600 Grants 1o assist American Indians in obtaining federal
and state veterans benefits,

41 Veierans Affairs’ 57,800 57,800 American Indian services velerans benefits coordinator
position.

42 Veterans Affairs’ 193,200 160,900 Operational costs relating to the Wisconsin Velerans
Museum.

43 Workforce Development’ 600,000 600,000 Grants for work-based learning programs,

44  Workforce Development’ 350,000 350.000 Vocational rehabilitation services for Native American

individuals and American Indian tribes or bands.

Total Allocations $24,784,300  $24.752,000

‘No funding is provided under the bill. DOA officials indicate that this was an oversight and that $500,000 annually
was intended to be allocated for this purpose.

*Base funding is modified under the bill and a more detailed description of the provision can be found in the budget
sumnmaries for this agency.

*Base funding is unchanged or modified by standard budget adjustments only. No additional description of the item
is provided in the budget summaries for this agency.

'Tribal funding continues unchanged for this purpose, but other funding would be modified under the bili. A more
detailed description of the provision can be found in the budget summaries for this agency.

*HEAB functions would be transferred to the UW System under the bill. Base funding for this purpose is continued
and provided to HEAB in 2003-04 and the UW Systern in 2004-05.

*A greater transfer amount is provided under the bill than was provided in the 2001-03 biennium. A more detailed
description of the provision can be found in the budget summaries for this agency.

"Base funding continues for this purpose, but the funding is appropriated under a different program to reflect a
technical correction. A brief description of the provision can be found in the budget summaries for this agency.

“The appropriation for this purpose has no base funding and no funding is provided under the bill in the 2003-05
biennium. However, the appropriation was not included from the Chapter 20 schedule under the bill and will need
to be restored.

Joint Finance: Delete provisions specifying in statute the first-draw and maximum
general fund revenue amounts for tribal gaming revenues. Provide that tribal gaming revenue
receipts would be transferred in an amount sufficient to fund the statutory allocations made
from the Indian gaming receipts appropriation, the amounts appropriated for DOA tribal
gaming regulatory functions, and the amounts appropriated for DOJ tribal gaming enforcement
activities, plus required reserves. Specify that any remaining unobligated revenue would be
deposited in the general fund.

Page 106 ADMINISTRATION — DIVISION OF GAMING



Decrease general fund revenue by $33,594,500 in 2003-04 and $45,727,900 in 2004-05
attributable to tribal gaming payments to the state to reflect anticipated receipts under the 2003
amendments to the state-tribal gaming compacts.

Make the following modifications to allocations of tribal gaming revenue to state agencies
to distribute a total of $24,630,300 PR annually.

1. Administration: County Management Assistance Grant Program. Provide $500,000
annually to DOA for the county management assistance program appropriation. [The PR fiscal
effect of this provision is reflected under the fiscal change entry for this item.)

2. Adnunistration — Office of Justice Assistance (OJA): County-Tribal low Enforcement
Grants {LFB Paper 134]. Delete $1,128,000 annually from OJA to reflect the Committee's action
to: (a) provide $778,000 annually to the Department of Justice DOJ) to retain a cooperative
county-tribal law enforcement grant program in DOJ (current law); and (b) to reduce funding
for tribal law enforcement grants in OJA by $350,000 annually. Under this action, OJA would
receive $950,000 annually for two appropriations, as follows: (a) $250,000 annually for county
law enforcement grants; and (b) $700,000 annually for tribal law enforcement grants. [See
"Administration -- Office of Justice Assistance” for the provisions and PR fiscal effect of this
item.]

3. Administration:  Local Revenue Sharing Boards. Provide $225,300 annually to
reimburse local jurisdictions for casino-related service costs as determined by local revenue
sharing boards. [The provisions and PR fiscal effect relating to local revenue sharing boards are
summarized in Item #3 below.]

4. Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection: Ethanol Producer Grants Program [LFB
Paper 135]. Provide an additional 51,000,000 annually for grants to ethanol producers.

5. Arts Board: Grants to Native Americans for the Development of the Arts and Humanities.
Delete $25,200 annually and the related appropriation and statutory language from the Arts
Board, which currently provides state aid for arts grants for American Indian individuals,
groups, organizations, institutions, or tribal governments.

6. Commerce: Native American Ligison Grants. Delete $25,000 annually to eliminate
funding for Native American liaison grants to the Great Lakes Intertribal Council (GLITC).

7. Commerce: Economic Linison and Grants Administration. Delete $132,600 and 1.0
position annually to reduce funding and positions for the Department's liaison and
administration of gaming economic development and diversification grants and loans.

8. Conmerce: Gaming Economic Development and Diversification Grants and Loans. Delete

$400,000 annually to reduce funding for grants and loans relating to gaming economic
development and diversification.

ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF GAMING Page 107



9. Health and Family Services: Minority Health Progran. Provide $100,000 annually to
support grants to community-based organizations under the minority health program.

10.  Justice: Cooperntive County-Tribal Law Enforcement Progrant [LFB Paper 134]. Provide
$778,000 annually for the cooperative county-tribal law enforcement grant program. Funding
includes $708,400 annually for local assistance grants and $69,600 annually for state operations
costs associated with the program.

11.  Natural Resources: Transfer to the Parks Account [LFB Paper 136]. Transfer $650,000
annually (rather than $1,300,000 under the bill) from tribal gaming revenues to the segregated
parks account of the conservation fund each year of the 2003-05 biennium only.

12. Natural Rescurces: Snowmwobile Warden Transfer [LFB Paper 137]. Provide an
additional $399,500 annually for the state snowmobile enforcement program. In addition,
provide $500,000 annually for local snowmobile trail aids.

13.  Natural Resources: Danbury/St. Croix Chippewa Grant. Delete $250,000 each year for
the grant to the Town of Swiss (Danbury) in Burnett County and to the St. Croix Band of
Chippewa Indians for wastewater and drinking water treatment facilities. A grant of $250,000
annually would remain.

14.  Natural Resources: Coaster Brook Trout Reintroduction. Delete $20,000 annually to
eliminate funding for coaster brook trout reintroduction efforts.

15.  Public Instruction: Aid to Alternative Schools. Delete $26D,GOD annually from DPI and
eliminate the alternative school American Indian language and culture education categorical aid
program.

16.  Public Instruction: Grant to Beloit College. Delete 550,000 annually from DPI and
eliminate the grant to Beloit College for Native American culture education.

17.  University of Wisconsin System: Aquaculture Facility. Delete $150,000 annually from
the University of Wisconsin System's appropriation to reduce funding for the operation and
maintenance of the UW aquaculture demonstration facility.

18.  Veterans Affairs: Grants to Assist American Indigns. Convert $15,000 annually in the
Department of Veterans Affairs for grants to assist American Indians in obtaining federal and
state veterans benefits to funding from the veterans trust fund.

19.  Veterans Affairs: Benefits Coordinator. Convert $57,800 and 1.0 position annually in

the Department of Veterans Affairs for an American Indian services veterans benefits
coordinator position to funding from the veterans trust fund.

Page 108 ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF CGAMING



20.-  Wisconsin Technical College System Board (WTCSB): Grants for Work-Based Learning
Programs. Delete $300,000 annually to reduce grants to tribal colleges for work-based learning
programs. (This program was transferred from the Department of Workforce Development to
the WTCSB by prior Committee action.)

Senate/Legislature:  Allocate $24,730,300 PR annually in tribal gaming revenue.
Modify the allocations under Joint Finance by providing $160,000 PR annually to DWD from
tribal gaming revenue to fund grants, as follows: (a) $50,000 annually to organizations that
assist persons of Southeast Asian origin with compulsive gambling issues; and (b) $50,000
annually to organizations that assist persons who are African-American with compulsive
gambling issues. The remaining tribal gaming revenue ($78,305500 PR in 2003-04 and
$79,172,100 PR in 2004-05) would be deposited in the general fund. These general fund
revenues are $100,000 annually less than amounts provided by Joint Finance.

Veto by Governor [A-29, B-3, B-13, B-24, and D-4]: The following partial vetoes reflect
changes to the allocation amounts or statutory provisions relating to tribal gaming revenue
approved by the Legislature:

1. Administration: Local Revenue Sharing Boards for the Reimbursement of Casino-Related
Costs. Delete $225,300 annually in tribal gaming revenue and the associated sum sufficient PR
appropriation for this purpose. The partial veto eliminates this program in its entirety.

2. Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection: Grants to Ethanol Producers. Reduce
funding from tribal gaming revenue by $1,000,000 annually. As a result of the veto, Act 33
provides $1,900,000 annually for grants to ethanol producers from tribal gaming revenue.

3. Comumerce: Native American Linison Grants. Eliminate the repeal of the American
Indian economic liaison grant program and the associated appropriation. In his veto message,
the Governor indicates that retention of the program would allow Commerce to request
funding at a future date.

4. Natural Resources: Local Snowmobile Trail Aids. Delete $500,000 annually in tribal
gaming revenue and the associated PR annual appropriation.

5. Workforce Development: Compulsive Gambling Grants. Delete $100,000 annually from
tribal gaming revenue and the associated PR annual appropriations, as follows: {a} $50,000
annually to organizations that assist persons of Southeast Asian origin with compulsive
gambling issues; and (b) 550,000 annually to organizations that assist persons who are African-
American with compulsive gambling issues. The partial veto eliminates this program in its
entirety.

These partial vetoes and the programs they affect are summarized in greater detail under
the respective agency summaries. As a result of the Governor's partial vetoes, Act 33 allocates
$22,905,000 PR annually in tribal gaming revenue. Further, an additional $1,825,300 of tribal
gaming revenue in each fiscal year will be credited to the general fund. Under Act 33, general

ADMINISTRATION — DIVISION OF GAMING Page 109



fund revenue from tribal gaming is estimated at $80.1 million in 2003-04 and $81.0 million in
2004-05. The following table lists the tribal gaming revenue allocations under Act 33.

2003-05 Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations
Act33

FProgram Revenue

Department 2003-04 2004-05 Purpose
1 Administration $500,000 $300,000 County management assistance grant program,

2 Administration--Office of
Justice Assistance 250,000 250,000 County-tribal law enforcement assistance grant
' program.

3 Administration--Office of
Justice Assistance 700,000 760,000 ‘Fribal law enforcement assistance grant program,

4 Administration 250,000 250,000 UW-Green Bay and Oneida Tribe programs.
5  Agriculture, Trade and
Consumer Protection 1,900,000 1,900,060 Grants to ethano! producers.

6  Commersce 132,500 132,500 American Indian economic linison and gaming grants
specialist and program marketing.

7 Commerce 94,000 94,000 American Indian economic development technical
assistance grants.

8  Commerce 0 0 American Indian liaison, economic development liaison
grants, and technical assistance.

9 Commerce 2,838,700 2,838,700 Gaming economic development and diversification
grants and loans.

10 Commerce 488,700 488,700 Physician, Dentist, Dental Hygienist and Health Care
Provider Loan Assistance Programs.

11 Health and Family Services 500,000 500,000 Eiderly nutrition; home-delivered and congregate
meals.

12 Health and Family Services 120,000 120,000 Cooperalive American Indian health projects.

13 Health and Family Services 271,600 271,600 Indian aids for social and mental hygiene services,

14 Health and Family Services 500,000 500,000 Indian substance abuse prevention education.

15 Health and Family Services 1,070,000 1,070,000 Medical assistance matching funds for tribal outreach
positions and federally qualified health centers
(FQHC).

16 Health and Family Services 800,000 800,000 Health services: iribal medicai relief block grants.

17 Health and Family Services 150,000 130,000 Minority health program and public information

campaign grants.

Page 110 ADMINISTRATION — DIVISION OF GAMING



Program Revenue

Department 2003-04 2004-05
18 Higher Education Aids Board $787.600 $787,600
19 Higher Education Aids Board 404,000 404,000
20 Historical Society 189,800 189,800
21 Justice 708,400 708,400
22 Justice 69,600 69,600
23 Natural Resources 3,000,000 3,000,000
24 Natural Resources 650,600 650,000
25 Naturai Resources 100,600 100,600
26 Natural Resources 128,300 128,300
27 Naturai Resources 160,000 100,000
28 Natural Resources 1,026,000 1,026,000
29 Naturai Resources 44,700 44,700
30 Natural Resources 250,000 250,000
31 Shared Revenue ¢ 0
32 Tourism 129,700 129,700
33 Tourism 3,969,300 3,969,500
34 Toursm 31,300 31,300
35 University of Wisconsin System ¢ ¢
36 University of Wisconsin System 100,000 100,000

ADMINISTRATION ~ DIVISION OF GAMING

Purpose

indian student assistance grant program for American
Indian undergraduate or graduate students,

Wisconsin Higher Education Grant (WHEG) program
for tribal coliege students.

Northern Great Lakes Center operations funding.

County-tribal law enforcement programs: local
assistance.

County-tribal law enforcement programs: stale
operations,

Transfer to the fish and wildlife account of the
conservation fund.

One-time transfer 1o the parks account of the
conservation fund,

Management of an elk reintroduction program.

Management of state fishery resources in off-
reservation areas where tribes have treaty-based rights
to fish.

Payment 10 the Lac du Fiambeau Band relating to
certain fishing and sports licenses.

Siate snowmobile enforcement program, safety training
and fatality reporting.

Reintroduction of whooping cranes.

Grant to the Town of Swiss (Danbury) in Bumett
County and the St. Croix Band for wastewater ang
drinking water treatment facilities.

Farmland tax relief credit payments by tribes with
casinos associated with certain pari-mutuel racetracks.
(No allocations are made in the 2001-03 biennium,)

One permanent position and limited-term employecs to
operate ar staff Wisconsin travel information centers.

General tourism marketing, including grants to
nonprofit tourism promotion organizations and specific
earmarks.

Law enforcement services at the Kickapoo Valley
Reserve.

Ashiand full-scale aguaculture demonstration facility
debt service payments. {No allocations are made in the
2003-05 biennium.)

Ashiand full-scale aquaculture demonstration facility
operational costs.

Page 111



Program Revenue

Department 2003-04 2004-05 Purpose
37 Wisconsin Technical College
System Board $300,000 $300,000 Grants for work-based learning programs.
38  Workforce Development 350.000 350.060 Vocational rehabilitation services for Native American

individuals and American Indian tribes or bands.

Total Aliocations $22,505,000 $22,905,000

[Act 33 Sections: 605 and 2633m)]

3. LOCAL REVENUE SHARING BOARDS FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF CASINO-

RELATED COSTS
Ji. FinanceflLeg. Velo
{Chg. to Basg) {Chg. to Leg) Net Change
PR $450,600 ~ 5450,600 &0

Joint Finance/Legislature: Create a sum sufficient appropriation under DOA to make
payments from tribal gaming revenue not to exceed $225,300 in a fiscal year to local revenue
sharing boards, as provided below. Require the creation of a four-member local revenue
sharing board by the city, village, or town, and by the county, in which a Class III gaming
facility (tribal casino) is located. Require the governing bodies of these political subdivisions to
enact an ordinance creating the board with the members of the board appointed, as follows: (a)
one member appointed by the governing body of the city, village, or town in which the facility
is located; (b} one member appointed by the county board of the county in which the facility is
located; (c) one member appointed by the members of the public safety group, described below;
and (d) one member appointed by the governing body of the political subdivision that is most
impacted by the facility, other than the political subdivisions specified in (a) or (b), as
determined by the appointed members under (a), (b) and (c¢). Provide that, not more than once
every two years, a majority of the board members may select a different political subdivision
under (d) and the governing body of that political subdivision would appoint one member to
the board.

Require that all political subdivisions whose public safety entities are obligated to
provide services to a particular facility establish a group that is made up of the highest ranking
member of each public safety entity [this group would appoint one member under (¢) above).
Define public safety entities as all of the following departments, agencies, or subunits of a
political subdivision that are obligated to provide services to a particular facility: (i) a fire
department; (ii) an emergency medical services department, whose personnel include a licensed
emergency medical technician, a certified first responder, or other personnel who operate or
staff an ambulance or authorized emergency vehicle; and (iii) a governmental unit of one or
more persons employed full time by a political subdivision for the purpose of preventing and

Page 112 ADMINISTRATION ~ DIVISION OF GAMING



detecting crime and enforcing state laws or local ordinances, and the employees of this unit are
authorized to make arrests for crimes while acting within the scope of their authority.

Provide that each member of the board would serve at the pleasure of the governing
body or group that appoints the individual, except that the public safety group member's term
would end upon the selection of a new member, who would serve at the pleasure of the public

safety group.

Provide that the board would select from among its members a president, vice president,
and secretary-treasurer. Specify that meetings of the board may be called by the president or
by any other member of the board, and must be held in a building in which the governing body
of a political subdivision holds its meetings. Provide that a member of the board may not
receive any compensation for serving on the board, but must be reimbursed by the political
subdivision that appoints or confirms the member for any actual and necessary expenses that he
or she incurs relating to service on the board. This reimbursement must be apportioned among
the political subdivisions associated with the public safety group for the member appointed by
the public safety group.

Require the board to establish an account at a financial institution and to deposit into the
account any tribal gaming revenues received directly from a tribe or from the state. Provide
that all four members of the board constitute a quorum, and a majority of a quorum may act in
any matter within the jurisdiction of the board.

Require that the board annually determine the costs incurred by each political
subdivision that provides services to a tribal casino. Provide that the total amount of these costs
may be certified to DOA.

Provide that the governing bodies of each political subdivision represented on the board
must enter into an intergovernmental cooperation agreement that addresses at least all of the
following: (a) the public safety entities, including police, fire, and rescue services, that are to
receive payments from tribal gaming revenue and the apportionment formula among the
political subdivisions; (b) a method to determine the costs incurred by each political subdivision
as a result of the development of the facility, for the purpose of apportioning any tribal gaming
revenue payments; (c) the apportionment formula among the political subdivisions for any
payments of tribal gaming revenue; and (d) a mechanism to provide any supplies that are
needed by the board.

If a state-tribal gaming compact requires payments to a political subdivision, provide that
such payments must be sent to the local revenue sharing board. If a compact does not require
payments to a political subdivision, provide that DOA would be required to pay annually to the
board, from the Indian gaming receipts appropriation, the amount certified by a local revenue
sharing board. If a compact requires payments to a political subdivision and such payments are
less than the amount certified by a local revenue sharing board, require DOA to pay annually to
the board, from the Indian gaming receipts appropriation, an amount equal to the difference

ADMINISTRATION — DIVISION OF GAMING Page 113



between the amount certified by a board and the amount that is paid to the political subdivision
under the compact.

Require that the local shared revenue board make annual disbursements, in the following
order, from the tribal gaming revenue amounts deposited into the board’s financial institution
account for this purpose: (a) to public safety entities, based on costs incurred, and based on the
apportionment formula contained in the board’s intergovernmental cooperation agreement; (b)
to each political subdivision that is represented on the board, an amount equal to the amount
that the political subdivision would have received, in the year to which the payment relates, in
property taxes on the facility, if the facility had been subject to property taxes; and (¢} to each
political subdivision that is represented on the board, any funds that remain in the account after
making these payments, based on the apportionment formula contained in the board's
intergovernmental cooperation agreement.

Provide that if a tribal gaming facility ceases operation and after the facility makes its last
payment to the board's account, the board would be required to distribute the balance in the
account to each political subdivision that is represented on the board, based on the
apportionment formula contained in the board's intergovernmental cooperation agreement.
Provide that after the board distributes all funds in the account, the board would be dissolved.

Stipulate that these provisions would not apply to 1st class cities or to counties with a
population of at least 500,000.

Veto by Governor [D-4]: Delete the entire provision. As a result of the veto, an
additional $225,300 of tribal gaming revenue in each fiscal year will be deposited in the general
fund. This revenue change is reflected under Item #2 above.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.505(8)(k)), 615m, 6151, and 1531m]

4. REPEAL OF ONE-TIME TRIBAL GAMING REVENUE APPROPRIATIONS [LFB
Paper 133]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Repeal the following appropriations and any associated
statutory language: (a) the Historical Society appropriation for the identification of unmarked
Indian gravesites [s. 20.245(1)(hm) of the statutes]; (b) the Historical Society appropriation for
the Merrill Historical Society for a native tribal history publication [s. 20.245(1)(hr) of the
statutes]; (c} the DNR appropriation for a study of crop damage by wild cranes [s. 20.370(1)(kk)
of the statutes]; and (d) the DPI appropriation for special counselor grants {s. 20.255(2)(kL) of
the statutes]. The appropriations received one-time funding from tribal gaming revenue in the
2001-03 biennium, but were not deleted under the Governor's recommendations.

[Act 33 Sections: 346m, 346n, 351j, 3981, 609m, 610c, 615e, 615{, and 1995d]

Page 114 ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF GAMING



5. MODIFIED ENFORCEMENT OF VIDEO GAMBLING IN TAVERNS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Authorize the Department of Revenue (DOR} to enforce
certain gambling laws relating to commercial gambling, the use of premises for commercial
gambling, and dealing in gambling devices that involves not more than five video gambling
machines on premises for which a Class "B" or "Class B" license or permit has been issued under
Chapter 125 of the statutes.

Provide that no law enforcement officer, other than a law enforcement officer who is a
special agent of DOR, may investigate violations of, or otherwise enforce gambling laws
relating to, commercial gambling, the use of premises for commercial gambling, and dealing in
gambling devices that involves not more than five video gambling machines on premises for
which a Class "B" or "Class B” license or permit has been issued under Chapter 125 of the
statutes.

Repeal the authority of the Department of Justice to enforce gambling laws relating to
commercial gambling and the use of premises for commercial gambling that involves not more
than five video gambling machines on premises for which a Class "B" or "Class B" license or
permit has been issued under Chapter 125 of the statutes.

Provide that if a DOR special agent has reasonable grounds to believe that the person is
violating or has violated these gambling laws, the special agent must cause the person to be
arrested and the documents and reports pertaining to the arrest to be delivered to the chief of
police or sheriff in the jurisdiction in which the arrest is made.

[Act 33 Sections: 1623g thru 1623r, 2043z, 2099f thru 2099v, and 2120m]

6. TEMPORARY REPEAL OF SIMULCAST WAGERING PROVISION

Joint Finance/Legislature: Repeal the simulcast racing and intertrack wagering provision
that requires that wagering on simulcast races must be conducted at a racetrack only as an
adjunct to, and not in a manner that will supplant, wagering on live on-track racing at that
racetrack, and wagering on simulcast races must not be the primary source of wagering revenue
at that racetrack.

Effective January 1, 2007, provide that wagering on simulcast races must be conducted at a
racetrack only as an adjunct to, and not in a manner that will supplant, wagering on live on-
track racing at that racetrack, and wagering on simulcast races must not be the primary source
of wagering revenue at that racetrack.

The effect of this provision is a temporary repeal of the current law limitations on
simulcast wagering on the effective date of the bill, until January 1, 2007.

[Act 33 Sections: 2629d, 2629, and 9401(2x)]

ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF GAMING Page 115



ADOLESCENT PREGNANCY PREVENTION
AND PREGNANCY SERVICES BOARD

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $211,200 %0 $0 $0 $0 -$211,200 - 100.0%
PR 899,400 _0 _0 _a 0 -899.400 - 100.0
TOTAL $1,110,600 50 $0 $0 $0 -$1,110,600 - 100.0%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.30
PR 120 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1.20
TOTAL 1,50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 1.50
Budget Change Item
1. ELIMINATE THE APPPS BOARD [LFB Paper 854] funding Positions
. o GPR -$211,200  -0.30
Governor/Legislature: Eliminate the Board and delete |pg -B90 400 - 1.20
Total  -$1,110,600 -150

base funding budgeted for grants the Board distributes (-$83,500
GPR and -$351,400 PR annually) and the Board's operations

(-$22,100 GPR and -$98,300 PR annually} and delete 1.50 positions (-0.30 GPR position and -1.20
PR positions}), beginning in 2003-04. Delete all statutory references to the Board. The PR that
supports the APPPS Board is funding from the temporary assistance to needy families (TANF)

block grant.

1985 Wisconsin Act 56 created the 13-member Board, which consists of: (a) six voting
members who serve three-year terms and are nominated by statewide organizations that
represent an equal balance of viewpoints on pregnancy prevention and pregnancy services; (b)
six nonvoting members that are employees of state agencies that have a role in teen pregnancy

Page 116 ADOLESCENT PREGNANCY PREVENTION AND PREGNANCY SERVICES BOARD




prevention; and (c) the executive director of the Women's Council, who serves as a nonvoting,
permanent chairperson.

The Board distributes $434,900 annually as grants for adolescent pregnancy prevention
programs and pregnancy services projects that include health care, education, counseling, and
vocational training services. Each project must serve high-risk adolescents between ten and 18
years old. Grant recipients are required to provide a 20% match to funds that they receive.
Grants are allocated on a fiscal-year basis. 2002-03 is the first year in a two-part, six-year grant
cycle for all grants.

[Act 33 Sections: 92, 444, 587, 736, 737, 1179, 1183, 1277¢, 1484, 1715, and 2725]

ADOLESCENT PREGNANCY PREVENTION AND PREGNANCY SERVICES BOARD Page 117



AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-65 2003-05 Base Year Doubted
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR 56,767,600 $52,240,000 $55,147,300 §55,147,300 $53,147,300 - §3,620,300 ~-6.4%
FED 14,285,400 11,595,400 11,587,800 11,587,800 11,587,800 - 2,697,600 -1B.9
PR 41,862,600 42,000,400 45,244,600 45,244,600 43,244,600 1,382,000 3.3
SEG 39,365,200 38,968,660 38,887 200 38,987,200 38987.200 = 378,000 -0.8
TOTAL $152,280,800  §145,804,400 $150,966,900 $150,966,%00 $146,966,900  -$5,313,900 -3.5%
8R 87,000,000 %7,000,000 7,000,000 $7,000,000
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 260.33 205.88 236.73 238.73 236.73 -23.60
FED 70.52 67.02 67.02 87.02 67.02 -3.50
PR 227.40 203.92 211.07 211.67 211.07 -16.33
5EG 91.22 88.12 89.12 89.12 89.12 -2.10
TOTAL 649.47 564.94 603.94 603.94 603.84 - 4553
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Governor Jt. Financelleg.
(Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REY 50 $16,200 $16,200
GPR -$41,B00 -4.75 - $21,400 0.00 - 63,200 -4.75
FED 42,000 075 -7,600 0.00 34,400 075
PR 687,400 6.00 -12,00¢ 0.00 675,400 6.00
SEG 853.600 0.00 « 4,200 0.00 849,400 0.00
Total 51,541,200 2.00 - 545,200 0.00 51,496,000 2.00

Governor: Provide $770,600 and 2.0 positions annually for adjustments to the base
budget for: (a) turnover reduction (-$237,900 GPR, -$54,700 FED and -$109,600 PR); (b) removal

Page 118

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION




of noncontinuing items (-$312,500 GPR and -1.5 FED positions); (c) full funding of salaries and
fringe benefits ($516,400 GPR, -$69,100 FED, $361,700 PR and $421,100 SEG); (d) funding of
December, 2002 s. 13.10 ongoing authorization related to across the board budget reduction
allocations and CWD funding (-4.75 GPR positions, $141,000 FED and 2.25 FED positions, and
$85,000 PR and 6.0 PR positions); (e) reclassifications ($2,400 GPR, $600 PR and $3,600 SEG) and
() fifth vacation week as cash for certain long-term employees ($10,700 GPR, $3,800 FED, $6,000
PR and $2,100 SEG).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$10,700
GPR, -$3,800 FED, -$6,000 PR and -$2,100 SEG annually). Require the agency to lapse to the
general fund in 2003-04 a total of $8,100 annually from those PR and SEG accounts of funds
from which these fifth week of vacation as cash payments had been budgeted. Estimate GPR-
REV of $16,200.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(36)]

2. BASE BUDGET REDUCTIONS Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Delete $890,800 annually and 9.5 ggg '$1'Z§2{238 __%‘ré_g
positions from the following GPR state operations |Tolal -$1,507.200 -8.00

appropriations. This represents a 5.4% GPR base state operations
reduction, excluding debt service (and excluding the transfer of consumer protection functions
described separately).

Annual
Position Reduction Reduction as
Reduction Amount % of Base

Grain warehouse keepers and dealers 2.0 $173,400 100.0%
Marketing services 1.0 169,400 8.9
Land and water resource management 1.0 85,700 5.4
Food safety 2.5 128,500 49
Central administrative services 2.0 142,100 3.0
Trade and consumer protection 0.5 50,400 1.8
Meat inspection 0.5 21,300 0.7
Rent reductions . 120,000 -—
Total 9.5 $890,800

The $120,000 in rent reductions consists of annual reductions from food safety and
consumer protection ($23,100), animal health services ($15,200), marketing services ($21,600),
agricultural resource management ($12,400) and central administrative services ($47,700).

In addition, provide $137,200 SEG annually and 1.5 SEG positions to transfer 1.0 grain
and warehouse keepers and dealers position and 0.5 trade and consumer protection position
from GPR to SEG. The source of the SEG would be the Agricultural Producer Security fund,
which collects revenues from a variety of grain, milk and vegetable dealer and contractor fees.

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Page 119




3. PAYMENTS TO ETHANOL PRODUCERS [LFB Paper 135]

Governor Jt. Finance/teg. Veto
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) {Chg. to Leg) Net Change
GPR - $2,090,000 $2,000,060 - $2,000,000 - §2,090,000
PR 4] 2.000.000 -.2.000.000 8]
Total « $2,080,000 $4,000,000 - 34,000,000 - $2,090,000

Governor: Delete $1,045,000 GPR annually for grants to ethanol producers.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore $1,000,000 GPR annually and provide an additional
$1,000,000 tribal gaming PR annually for grants to ethanol producers. A total of $3,900,000
annually would be available for ethanol producer grants ($2,900,000 tribal gaming PR and
$1,000,000 GPR). This represents a 32% increase to the $2,945,000 in base level funding available
in 2002-03.

The ethanol producer grant program provides ethanol producers who produce more than
10 million gallons of ethanol in a year with a 20¢ per gallon grant for every gallon of ethanol
produced (for a maximum of 15 million gallons, or a $3 million annual grant). If funds are
insufficient to provide grants for all eligible producers, DATCP pro-rates available funds
according to total ethanol produced. This program sunsets on June 30, 2006.

Veto by Governor [B-3]: Delete $2,000,000 annually ($1,000,000 GPR and $1,000,000 PR-
tribal gaming) by reducing the 2003-04 and 2004-05 appropriation amounts of $1,000,000 GPR to
$0 and by deleting the 2003-04 and 2004-05 appropriation amounts of $2,900,000 PR-tribal
gaming and writing in the lower amount of $1,900,000 in each year. A total of $1.9 million PR
tribal-gaming annually is available for ethanol producer grants under the Act.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.115(1Xd)é&(k))]

4.  AIDS TO COUNTY AND DISTRICT FAIRS [LFB Paper 150]

Governar Jt Finance/leg.
(Chg. to Base} {Chy. to Gov) Net Change
GPR «$1,111,400 $639,200 - $472,200

Governor: Delete $555,700 GPR annually to eliminate funding for aids to county and
district fairs. These aids are provided to counties and agricultural societies, associations or
boards and to incorporated dairy or livestock associations (not to exceed $15,000 per year), and
primarily support premiums given to top finishers who show animals, produce or other
products at the fairs.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Governor's recommendation to provide $389,200
GPR in 2003-04 and $250,000 GPR in 2004-05 for aids to county and district fairs. Specify that

Page 120 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



DATCP provide aid for up to 50% of junior premiums awarded per fair, not to exceed $10,000
per fair.

[Act 33 Section: 1739g]

3. LOCAL AID FUNDING GPR - $132,800

Governor: Eliminate base funding for the following grant programs:

Grant Program Annual Base Funding Deleted
Wisconsin Livestock Breeders Association $38,000
World Dairy Expo , 23,700
Farmers' tuition assistance grants 4,760
Total 566,400

The Wisconsin Livestock Breeders Association used the funding provided it by DATCP in
2002-03 to conduct junior livestock shows, and to conduct livestock educational programs.
Annual grants are currently provided to World Dairy Expo, Inc. for activities that expand
business opportunities in the Wisconsin dairy industry. Farmers' tuition assistance grants
provide low-income farmers reimbursement of tuition costs for farm and business management
technique courses offered by a technical college.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Transfer $23,700 GPR annually from the Dane County
exposition center grant appropriation to the aids to World Dairy Expo, Inc., appropriation to
restore base level funding.

Beginning in fiscal year 1994-95, DATCP is provided $240,000 annually to assist Dane
County in paying for the expansion of and ongoing costs of operating an exposition center (the
Alliant Energy Center) and for the costs of hosting the World Dairy Expo (the grant has been
provided primarily to offset a portion of the debt service costs on the 1995 facility expansion).
The provision reduces annual funding by approximately 10%, to $216,300 GPR. The
modifications are shown in the table below.

Annual Punding Provided
Grant Program Governor it. Finance
Wisconsin Livestock Breeders Association $0 $0
World Dairy Expo 0 23,700
Farmers' tuition assistance grants 0 0
Dane County exposition center grant 240,000 216,300
Total $240,000 $240,000

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Page 121



6. CHRONIC WASTING DISEASE CONTROL [LFB Paper 151]

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg.
{Chyg. to Baso) {Che. to Gov} Net Change
funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR $700,000  5.00 - $288,600 -1.00 $411,400 400
PR 0 000 45,600 1.00 45600 1.00
Total $700,000 5.00 - $243,000 0.00 $457,000 5.00

Governor: Provide $350,000 GPR annually and transfer 5.0 animal health positions from
PR to GPR. These positions, which include 1.0 field supervisor and 4.0 animal health
inspectors, were created in the December, 2002, s. 13.10 meeting and funded from $500,000 in
one-time wildlife damage (fish and wildlife) SEG transferred from the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) to the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP)
for chronic wasting disease management. The bill would transfer these positions to GPR on an
ongoing basis. The $350,000 in annual funding includes $118,900 for salaries, $49,900 for fringe
benefits and $181,200 for supplies and services.

Animal health inspectors monitor and inspect game farms and serve as the initial
information gatherers for possible state and federal animal health law violations. In addition to
these five staff, a compliance investigator and a federal field veterinarian were also provided in
December, 2002, under s. 13.10 and are continued under standard budget adjustments, bringing
total CWD related staffing in DATCP to seven.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the Governor's recommendation. Instead, provide
$205,700 GPR and transfer 5.0 PR positions (1.0 field supervisor and 4.0 animal health
inspectors) to GPR in 2003-04 and provide $205,700 GPR and 4.0 GPR positions, and $45,600 PR
and 1.0 PR animal health inspector in 2004-05.

DATCP's animal health inspection, testing and enforcement PR appropriation is funded
by animal market, dealer and trucker licenses and deer farm and aquaculture registrations.
Fees deposited into this account include: animal health inspection fees, interstate health
certificate fees, farm-raised deer registration fees, fish farm fees, livestock market fees, livestock
dealer fees and livestock trucker fees. This PR appropriation account is projected to have a July
1, 2005, balance of approximately $80,000.

7. DRAINAGEBOARD GRANTS GPR - $550,000

Governor/Legislature: Delete $275,000 annually for drainage board grants. These grants
assist drainage boards with up to 60% of the costs of compliance with drainage district rules
and regulations. Grant funding of $200,000 annually would remain.

Pape 122 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



8. CONSOLIDATION OF STATE AGENCY ATTORNEYS UNDER DOA [LFB Paper 105]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base} {Chyg. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Posltions Funding Positions
GPR -$349,400 -5.50 $348,400 5.50 30 0.060
SEG 0 -100 g 1.0¢ 0 0.00
Total -$340,400 -6.50 $349,400 6.50 50 0.00

Governor: Delete $174,700 GPR annually with 5.5 GPR and 1.0 SEG attorney to reflect the
consolidation of executive branch attorneys under DOA, effective the later of October 1, 2003, or
the first day of the third month beginning after the bill is enacted. Reallocate $33%,800 GPR and
$91,400 SEG in 2003-04 and $453,000 GPR and $121,800 SEG in 2004-05 of remaining base level
salary and fringe benefits funding that currently supports 4.5 attorney positions to the agency's
supplies and services budget to pay for legal services supplied by DOA. The agency's chief
counsel position would not be subject to transfer to DOA under the bill.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Direct the Secretary of DOA to delete 31.0
FTE executive branch agency attorney positions, other than attorney positions at the University
of Wisconsin system, that are vacant on January 2, 2004, and lapse the associated budgeted non-
FED salary and fringe benefits amounts to the general fund in 2003-04 and 2004-05. If fewer
than 31.0 FTE attorney positions are vacant on January 2, 2004, authorize the Secretary of DOA
to delete sufficient additional state agency attorney positions, other than at the University of
Wisconsin System, to ensure the elimination of a total of 31.0 FIE state agency attorney
positions. The additional fiscal effect of these positions' deletion requirements is reflected
under "Administration - Transfers to the Department.”

Veto by Governor [D-2]: Delete all references to the word "attorney,” so that the Secretary
of DOA must eliminate 31.0 positions that are vacant as of January 2, 2004. Delete the exemption
of the University of Wisconsin System, so that the only executive branch agencies that would be
exempted from the position reductions are the Department of Employee Trust Funds and the
Investment Board.

[Act 33 Section: 9101(9x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(9x)]

9. TRANSFER CONSUMER PROTECTION FUNCTIONS [LFB Paper 156]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chy. to Base) {Chy. to Gov) Nt Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR - 54,812,800 -39.70 52,880,800 26.35 -§1,822,000 -13.35
PR - 702800 _-6.15 702.800 6.15 0 0.00
Total -85,515600 -45.85 §$3,593,600 3250 -5$1,522,000 -13.35

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Page 123



Governor: Effective on October 1, 2003, or on the first day of the third month beginning
after publication, whichever is later, transfer most consumer protection functions to the
Department of Justice (DOJ) Division of Legal and Regulatory Services. Delete $2,369,800 GPR
annually and 39.35 GPR positions from DATCP. Further, transfer $283,500 PR and 5.5 PR
positions annually from DATCP to DOJ for the administration and maintenance of the
telephone solicitation (no-call) program. In addition, reduce the number of DATCP division
administrators (which are unclassified positions) from 6 to 5 and delete the Division of Trade
and Consumer Protection Administrator (0.35 GPR, 0.65 PR) position and $104,500 ($36,600
GPR, $67,900 PR) annually.

The bill would also provide the Department of Justice $1,408,800 GPR annually and 26.0
GPR positions for the administration and enforcement of most consumer protection functions.
The bill does not identify the specific positions to be transferred, but rather specifies that
DATCP and DOJ determine which former DATCP positions would be transferred to DOJ, and
which would be new positions. If an agreement cannot be reached, the Secretary of
Administration would resolve the disagreement. Provide that the incumbent DATCP
employees who are transferred to DOJ maintain all their civil service and other employee rights
held prior to transfer. Also, provide DOJ an additional $155,000 GPR in 2003-04 for moving
costs and supplies, and $55,000 GPR in 2004-05 for supplies and services costs. The bill would
result in a net reduction of $1,921,000 {-$1,785,200 GPR and -$135,800 PR) for the biennium as
shown in the following table.

2003-04 2004-05 Positions
R PR PR PR PR PR
DATCP -%2,406,400 -$351,400 ~-$2,406,400 -$351,400 -39.70 -6.15
[l0]] 1,563,800 283 500 1,463,800 283,500 26.00 5.50
Total -5842,660 -$67,96G0 -$942 600 -$67,900 -13.70 -0.65

The following table details the position changes under the bill and identifies the position
types in DATCP that are preliminarily designated for deletion or transfer. A net reduction of
14.35 positions would be realized. Under the 1996 transfer of most consumer protection
functions to DATCP, DOJ retained 9.3 GPR positions. As a part of the base budget reductions
being applied to DOJ under the bill, the Governor has expressed an intention to have
approximately five GPR positions deleted from DOJ's consumer protection group.

Page 124 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



Eliminated Created Current

Position Titles DATCP DO} DO1
Consumer Protection Positions

Administrative Assistant 1.00
Attorney 4.80
Bureau Director -0,30

Consumer Frotection Investigator -13.65

Consumer Specialist -12.00

Division Administrator -1.00

Executive Staff Assistant -0.75

Legal Secretary 1.50
Program & Planning Analyst -0.75

Program Assistant -8.65

Regional Compliance Investigator 200
Supervisor -3.25

Unspecified Positions 26.00*

Telephone Solicitation -5.50 5.50

Total Positions -45.85 31.50 9.30

* Specific position classifications to be created in, or transferred to, DOJ have not been identified.

Transfer Department of Health and Family Services' authority and related administrative
rules for fitness center staff requirements under s. 100.178 of the statutes and all of DATCP's
statutory authority and related administrative rules for the following sections to DOJ:

100.15 Regulation of trading stamps

100.16 Selling with pretense of prize; in-pack chance promotion exception
100.17 Guessing contests

100.171 Prize notices

100.173 Ticket refunds

100.174 Mail-order sales regulated

100.175 Dating service contracts

100.177 Fitness center and weight reduction center contracts
100.18 Fraudulent representations

100.182 Fraudulent drug advertising

100.20 Methods of competition and trade practices

100.205 Motor vehicle rustproofing warranties

100.207 Telecommunications services

100.208 Unfair trade practices in telecommunications

100.209 Cable television subscriber rights

100.2095 Labeling of bedding

100.28 Sale of cleaning agents and water conditioners containing phosphorus
100.31 Unfair trade practices in drug pricing

100.37 Hazardous substances act

100.38 Antifreeze

100.41 Flammable fabrics

100.42 Product safety

100.43 Packaging standards; poison prevention

100.44 Identification and notice of replacement part manufacturer

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Page 125



100.46 Energy consuming products

100.50 Products containing or made with ozone-depleting substances
100.52 Telephone solicitations

Chap 136 Future service plans

Chap 344 Vehicle financial responsibility

Chap 704 Landlord and tenant; self-service storage facilities

Chap 707 Timeshares

Chap 779 Prepaid Maintenance Liens

The authority to enforce these laws is transferred to DOJ or jointly to DOJ and district
attorneys. Also, remove DATCP's authority to be represented by its attorneys or to appoint
special counsel to prosecute or assist in the prosecution of all cases arising under Chapter 100 of
the statutes, except for s. 100.206 (music royalty collections; fair practices), s. 100.21
(substantiation of energy savings or safety claims), 100.30 (unfair sales act) and 100.51 (motor
fuel dealerships). Further, transfer the authority to commence a court action for milk payment
audits, discrimination in the payment of milk and unfair trade practices in the dairy industry
from DATCP to DOJ (the bill does not affect DATCP's authority to administer these rules).

Extend the consumer protection assessments {in an amount equal to 25% of the fine or
forfeiture imposed) for violations of Chapter 133 of the statutes (such as creating a monopoly or
an unfair or discriminatory business practice that hampers competition) beginning with
violations that occur on the general effective age of the budget. Require that DOJ, instead of
DATCP, be awarded consumer protection assessments on all fines and forfeitures for violations
under Chapters 100 (marketing; trade practices) and 133 (frusts and monopolies) or
corresponding rules or ordinances. Provide DOJ with a new, annual PR appropriation and
require that any revenue received from consumer protection assessments under Chapters 100
and 133 be deposited into it, with revenue in excess of $375,000 per fiscal year being deposited
into the general fund. Under the bill, assessment amounts imposed for violations of weights
and measures regulation under Chapter 98 (or rules or ordinances promulgated under Chapter
98) would continue to be deposited in DATCP's consumer protection information and
education PR appropriation, with assessments in excess of $185,000 per fiscal year being
deposited in the general fund.

On October 1, 2003 (or on the first day of the third month beginning after publication,
whichever is later), transfer the assets, liabilities and obligations primarily associated with the
transferred consumer protection functions from DATCP to DOJ. Further, transfer all tangible
personal property, records, pending matters, contracts and contract responsibilities relating to
transferred consumer protection provisions and specify that all rules and orders relating to the
transferred consumer protection provisions remain in effect until their specified expiration date
or until modified or rescinded by DOJ. Provide that if the Departments were unable to agree on
an equitable division, the Secretary of Administration would settle the dispute.

Further, delete the requirement that two of the nine members on the DATCP Board be
consumer representatives. Instead, specify that the board shall consist of nine members with an
agricultural background. Allow that any member who is serving as a consumer representative

Page 126 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



on the DATCP board the day before the effective date be allowed to continue to serve as a board
member until his or her successor is appointed and qualified.

Rename the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection the Department
of Agriculture, Trade and Rural Resources, and require the necessary changes in the statutes to
reflect this name change.

DATCP would retain authority for regulation of various trade practices under Chapter
100 of the statutes, including the following:

100.01 Produce wholesalers, unfair conduct, liability for damages

100.02 Commission merchants, duties, must account

100.025 Classification of dairy heifer calves

100.04 Livestock productions contracts

100.05 Butter and cheese manufacturers; accounts accessible

100.057 Wisconsin cheese logotype

100.07 Milk payments; audits

100.12 Refusal of commission merchant to furnish without statement of transaction
prima facie evidence of gambling

100.14 Uniform labels and trademarks

100.183 Fraud, advertising foods

100.184 Advertising foods for sale

100.186 Linseed oil, white lead zinc oxide, turpentine; standards; sale

100.19 Distribution methods and practices

100.201 Unfair trade practices in the dairy industry

100.202 Contracts in violation void

100.206 Music royalty collections; fair practices

100.21 Substantiation of energy savings or safety claims

100.22 Discrimination in purchase of milk prohibited

100.23 Contract to market agricultural products; interference prohibited

100.235 Unfair trade practices in procurement of vegetable crops

100.24 Revocation of corporate authority

100.265 List of gasohol and alternative fuel refueling facilities

100.27 Dry cell batteries containing mercury

100.285 Reduction of toxics in packaging

100.29 Sale of nonrecyclable materials

100.295 Labeling of recycled, recyclable or degradable products

100.297 Plastic container recycled content

100.30 Unfair sales act {minimum markup)}

100.33 Plastic container labeling

100.35 Furs to be labeled

100.36 Frauds; substitute for butter; advertisement

100.45 Mobile air conditioners

100.47 Sales of farm equipment

100.48 Hour meter tampering

100.51 Motor fuel dealerships

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Instead, delete $961,000 GPPR annually and

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Pape 127



13.35 GPR positions from DATCP (the same net reductions as under the bill, except the division
administrator and corresponding funding is not eliminated from DATCP and $210,000 GPR that
would have been provided to DOJ for transfer and supplies costs is eliminated). This restores
$1,445,400 GPR and 567,900 PR and 26.35 GPR and 0.65 PR positions annually to DATCP, along
with base level telephone solicitation resources and responsibilities ($283,500 PR annually and
5.5 PR positions). Require DATCP to submit a plan, which includes the classification and
location of staff to be eliminated and the supplies, permanent property or other costs proposed
to be reduced or eliminated, to the Joint Committee on Finance for its approval under a 14-day
passive review procedure by November 1, 2003, detailing the agency's proposed
implementation of consumer protection reductions required under the bill.

In addition, create a consumer protection assessments PR appropriation in DATCP and
provide that when a court fails to impose a consumer protection assessment (25% of fines and
forfeitures imposed for statutory, rule and ordinance violations under Chapters 98 and 100) as
required under current law, in a case filed by DOJ under Chapter 100 of the statutes, the
Secretary of Administration transfer to this appropriation, from Department of Justice GPR state
operations sum certain appropriations, an amount equal to the unassessed consumer protection
assessment. This provision would first apply to cases filed by DOJ after the effective date of the
bill. Beginning in 2003-04, DATCP would be required to report to the DOA Secretary the value
of unassessed consumer protection assessments from the previous fiscal year before the August
1 immediately following the fiscal year. The Secretary of Administration would be required to
transfer any required funds to DATCP's consumer protection assessments appropriation before
the September 1 immediately following DATCP's August 1 deadline.

Further, provide that the amount of consumer protection surcharge revenue that may be
credited to DATCP's consumer protection, information and education PR appropriation and its
consumer protection assessments PR appropriation may not exceed $375,000 annually.
Revenues in excess of $375,000 in a year would accrue to the general fund.

Veto by Governor [B-6, B-7 and C-30]: Delete the provision that requires DATCP to
submit a plan detailing its proposal for the consumer protection reductions required by the Act
{(-5961,000 GPR annually and -13.35 GPR positions) to the Joint Committee on Finance for review.
Further, delete the consumer protection assessments PR appropriation created in DATCP and the
provision that specifies the transfer of funds from DOJ to DATCP in instances where a court fails
to impose a consumer protection assessment for violations under Chapters 98 and 100 of the
statutes. In addition, delete the provision that increases the amount of revenue that may be
deposited into DATCIP's consumer protection, education and information appropriation from
$185,000 to $375,000 (the maximum annual deposit remains at $185,000).

Under the Governor's vetoes, the only change from prior law is the elimination of $961,000
GPR annually and 13.35 GPR positions related to the administration and enforcement of DATCP's

consumer protection duties.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.115(1)(km}), 287p, 1815d, 1817d, and
9104(3x)}

Page 128 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



10. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATES [LFB Paper 195]

Gaovernor Jt. Finance/Leq.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR 55,642,200 - 81,662,100 $3,980,100

Governor: Provide $1,435,300 GPR in 2003-04 and $4,206,900 GPR in 2004-05 for debt
service estimates for general obligation bonds issued for the following purposes: (a) $200 in
2003-04 and -$1,600 in 2004-05 for animal health facilities; (b) $1,298,300 in 2003-04 and
$3,878,000 in 2004-05 for the conservation reserve enhancement program and (¢) $136,800 in
2003-04 and $330,500 in 2004-05 for the soil and water resource management program.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $828,500 GPR in 2003-04 (a decrease of $928,300 for the
conservation reserve enhancement program and an increase of $99,800 for the soil and water
resource management program) and delete $833,600 GPR in 2004-05 (a decrease of $362,400
GPR for the conservation reserve enhancement program and an increase of $128,800 GPR for
the soil and water resource management program) for reestimated debt service costs.

11. SOIL AND WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM [LFB Paper 563]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR &0 - 51,000,000 - $1,000,000
BR $7,000,000 50 $7.000,000

Governor: Provide an increase in general obligation bonding of $7,000,000 for the soil
and water resource management program. Bonding revenue would be used to provide cost
share grants to counties for land and water resource management projects and animal waste
best management practices. $13,575,000 in bonding is currently authorized to DATCP for these
activities.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Approve the Governor’s recommendation. Further, delete
$500,000 GPR annually from DATCP's soil and water management program GPR
appropriation. This would represent a 5% reduction in funding provided to DATCP for its soil
and water resource management grant program and would leave DATCP with $5,081,900 GPR
and $3,725,100 SEG in funding (for a total of $8,807,000 annually) for this program. Funds are
used by DATCP primarily to provide local (county) staffing grants, but may also be used for
grants to landowners for the installation of nonpoint source water pollution abatement best
management practices.

[Act 33 Section: 686]

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Page 129



12.  AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL PROGRAM [LFB Papers 152 and 571}

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg. Veto
(Chg. to Base} {Cha. to Gov} {Chg.tc Leqg) Net Change
Funding Posilions Funding Posltions Funding Positions Funding Positions
SEG-REV  §391,000 0.00 $2,223,000 0.00 -32,674,000 0.00 §0 0.00
SEG -8573,000 -4.00 -$1,277,200 0.00 $0  0.00 -3$1,850.200 -4.00

Governor: Delete $154,600 for supplies in 2003-04 and $418,400 and 4.0 SEG positions in
2004-05 from the agrichemical management (ACM) fund general operations appropriation. The
following funding reductions are included in 2004-05: $203,600 in permanent salaries, $85,600 in
fringe benefits and $129,200 in supplies and services.

Further, effective with products distributed beginning July 1, 2003, increase the fertilizer
tonnage fees, which are deposited to the ACM fund, from 30¢ to 45¢ per ton for fertilizer sold or
distributed, with a minimum fee of $25. Also, effective with products distributed beginning
January 1, 2004, increase the commercial feed inspection fees from 23¢ to 30¢ per ton of
comumnercial feed distributed in the state.

In addition, increase the fertilizer tonnage surcharge from 38¢ to 88¢ per ton for fertilizer
sold or distributed in the state unless DATCP establishes a lower surcharge by rule. This
surcharge is deposited to the agricultural chemical cleanup program {ACCP) fund. The 50¢ per
ton fee increase would be expected to generate additional revenues of $650,000 annually.
However, DATCP has currently established the fee at 38¢ in administrative rule and would
need to promulgate a revised rule to increase the fee. Further, for costs incurred beginning
January 1, 2004, lower the ACCP reimbursement rate from 80% to 75% of eligible agrichemical
spill cleanup costs. This provision is expected to reduce cleanup awards by $212,000 annually
beginning in 2004-05. Require that the ACCP fund end the fiscal year with a balance of not
more than $5 million (rather than at least $2 million but not more than $5 million currently).
Fee changes under the bill are shown in the following table.

Fy o4 FY 05
Current Fee  Bill Fee Fund Revenue Revenue
Fertilizer (per ton) 30¢ 45¢ ACM $0 $195,000
Commercial feed (per ton) 23 30 ACM 0 196,000
Fertilizer surcharge (per ton)* 38 88 ACCP 0 0

*The fee shown is the statutory maximum. DATCP may establish a lower fee by administrative rule.

As of December 1, 2003, before the start of a license year, require a pesticide manufacturer
or labeler applicant to estimate the gross revenues that the applicant will receive from sales of
each pesticide product during the 12 months ending on September 30 of the calendar year for
which a license is sought (the payment period) and to pay household, nonhousehold, industrial
and wood preservative fees and surcharges based on that estimate. That is, calendar year 2004

Page 130 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



license fees would be based on sales from October 1, 2003, through September 30, 2004. At least
15 days before beginning to sell a new pesticide product in this state, require a licensee to
estimate the gross revenues that the applicant will receive from sales of that pesticide product
during the payment period in which the licensee begins to sell the pesticide product and to pay
the fees and surcharges based on that estimate (rather than based on prior year sales under
current law). Before the end of a license year, require a licensee to report to DATCP the gross
reveniues that the licensee received from sales of each pesticide product during the payment
period that ended during the license year, and to reconcile the estimated payment made with
the amounts actually due. Specify the following procedure for reconciling payments: (a) if the
amount due based on actual sales is greater than the amount paid based on estimated sales,
require the licensee to pay the additional amount due; (b) if the amount due based on actual
sales is less than the amount paid based on estimated sales, allow the licensee to request
DATCP to reimburse the licensee for the amount of the overpayment; and (c) if the amount due
based on actual sales equals the amount paid based on estimated sales, require no action.
Unless a licensee's payments are based on estimates of gross revenues from sales for each
pesticide product that equal at least 90% of the licensee’s gross revenues from sales of the
pesticide product during the preceding year, require a licensee to pay a penalty equal to 20% of
the surcharge adjustment if the adjustment payment is more than 20% of the total amount paid
at the beginning of the year. Specify that this penalty is in addition to any late filing fee
assessed by DATCP.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the 15¢ fertilizer tonnage fee increase (the fee would
remain at 30¢) and the 7¢ commercial feed inspection fee increase (the fee would remain at 23¢).
Compared to the Governor's recommendation, this would reduce revenue deposited to the
ACM by $391,000 annually starting in 2004-05. Further, reduce the increase in the fertilizer
tonnage surcharge from 50¢ to 25¢ (the fee increases to 63¢). This would reduce revenues
deposited to the ACCF fund by $325,000 (from $650,000 to $325,000) annually starting in 2005-
06. Rather than specifying that the ACCP fund may not end a fiscal year with a balance of more
than $5 million, require that the ACCP not end a fiscal year with a balance of more than $2.5
million.

Further, specify that DATCP may not collect or analyze samples of plants, soils, surface
water, and/or groundwater for possible agrichemical contamination (under s. 94.73(12m))
before making a determination that probable cause exists that a discharge of hazardous
substances under s. 292.11 has occurred at the site, and that either: {a) sufficient funds are
available in the ACCP to pay a claim that may result from the testing; or (b) has reason to
believe the discharge poses a significant risk to human health.

Also, reduce DATCP's agricultural chemical cleanup reimbursement appropriation to
$3,200,000 SEG in 2003-04 (a reduction of $538,600) and $3,000,000 SEG in 2004-05 (a reduction
of 738,600} in order to reflect estimated expenditures in the 2003-05 biennium.

Moreover, deposit all pesticide, fertilizer, and soil additive fees that are currently
deposited in the environmental fund into the agrichemical management fund. This would
increase revenues to the ACM by an estimated $1,307,000 in each year of the biennium. The

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Page 131



following fees are currently deposited into the environmental fund: (a) a $124 license fee for
each household pesticide product that a manufacturer or labeler sells or distributes in the state;
(b) a 594 license fee for each industrial and non-household pesticide product that a
manufacturer or labeler sells or distributes in the state; (c) a $150 pesticide primary producer
fee; (d) a 10¢ soil additive tonnage fee; and (e) a 10¢ fertilizer tonnage fee. A pesticide primary
producer is a person who manufactures an active ingredient that is used to produce a pesticide.

In addition, create an appropriation in DNR funded from the agrichemical management
fund whereby DNR could request expenditure authority from the Joint Committee on Finance
under s. 13.10 if DNR takes action, or expects to take action, for an agricultural chemical
cleanup under s. 94.73 (2m).

Under the bill, the ACM would be expected to have a July 1, 2005, balance of up to $2.85
million.

Veto by Governor [B-4, B-5 and B-16]: Increase the maximum fertilizer tonnage
surcharge from 63¢ to 86¢. The veto accomplishes this fee increase by modifying section 1745,
This section would have changed the statutes to require "(a)n agricultural chemical cleanup
surcharge of 38 63 cents per ton” wunless a lower surcharge is set by DATCP through
administrative rule. By vetoing the strikethrough of the 8 in 38, and by vetoing the 3 in 63, Act
33 sets the fertilizer tonnage surcharge at 86¢ per ton, unless a lower surcharge is established by
the Department through administrative rule. If DATCP changes the surcharge set in
administrative rule to reflect the new statutory maximum fee, this fee increase would be
expected to increase revenues deposited into the ACCP fund by an estimated $624,000 annually
starting in 2005-06.

Further, delete the provision that forbids DATCP from collecting and analyzing samples
of plants, soils, surface water, and/or groundwater for possible agrichemical contamination
unless the Department has probable cause to believe that a discharge occurred at the site and
that either: (a) sufficient funds are available in the ACCP to pay a claim resulting from testing;
or {b) DATCP has reason to believe the discharge poses a significant threat to human health.

In addition, delete the provision that would have transferred the deposit of all pesticide,
fertilizer, and soil additive fees that are deposited into the environmental management account
to the ACM ($1,307,0600 annually would continue to be deposited to the environmental fund}).
Under the Act, the ACM is expected to have a July 1, 2005 balance of approximately $250,000.

Moreover, delete the provision that creates a SEG appropriation in DNR funded from the
agrichemical management fund for any agricultural chemical cleanup actions taken by DNR
under certain emergency situations or at the request of DATCP,

[Act 33 Sections: 1745, 1746 thru 1750, 1754, 1755, 1756, 9304(1), and 9404(1)&(2)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.370(2)(dx)), 402k, 855p, 855q, 855r, 855s,
855t, 855x, 1745, 1745d, 17451, 1745L, 1750¢, 1750e, 1750f, 1750g, 1750j, 17501, 1755q, and 24751}

Page 132 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



13. AGRICULTURAL CLEAN SWEEP PROGRAM [LFB Paper 570]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leq.
(Chg. o Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
SEG 30 $300,000 $300,000

Governor: Transfer funding of agricultural chemical and pesticide collection grants (the
agricultural "clean sweep" program) from the agrichemical management fund to the recycling
fund. This program pays for the collection and disposal of unwanted fertilizer and agricultural
chemicals and would be appropriated $560,400 SEG annually. The source of this appropriation
would switch from the agrichemical management fund currently (revenue from a variety of
fertilizer, pesticide and commercial feed fees), to the recycling fund under the bill {revenue from
a recycling surcharge on businesses and a tipping fee on certain solid waste disposed of in
Wisconsin landfills).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Adopt the Governor's recommendation. In addition, transfer
$150,000 SEG annually in expenditure authority for the household clean sweep grant program
from the environmental fund to the recycling fund (to consolidate all clean sweep funding in
one DATCP recycling fund appropriation). Further, transfer administration of the household
clean sweep program from DNR to DATCP and specify that DATCP administer the program
under existing administrative rules until DATCP promulgates a new rule. Fund this program
from DATCP's clean sweep grants appropriation (which will also fund DATCP'’s agricultural
clean sweep program) and provide $150,000 SEG annually to reflect this change. Total funding
for clean sweep grants would be $710,400 recycling SEG annually.

[Act 33 Sections: 289, 290, 1741, and 9104(3z)}

14.  GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION PR $1,478,400
FED  _-2.481:600
Governor/Legislature: Request $739,200 PR annually for the [To%!  -$1,003.200

Department's gifts and grants appropriation, to align expenditure

authority with available revenues. The bill would provide $764,200 annually. In 2001-02,
$572,900 PR was expended from this appropriation. In addition, delete $1,240,800 FED annually
related to USDA grants for agricultural resource management. This would reduce spending
authority to $911,600 annually for this appropriation, that had expenditures of $662,100 in 2001~
02. These reestimates reflect a change in the source of the provider of DATCI's federal gypsy
moth suppression funds. In the past, these funds were received by DATCP directly from the
federal government. Instead, the federal government now grants these funds to the Slow the
Spread Foundation, who then provides the funds to DATCP as program revenues. The bill
would increase PR spending authority for gypsy moth suppression purposes, while reducing
unneeded FED spending authority.

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER FROTECTION Page 133



15. GRAIN INSPECTION PROGRAM [LFB Paper 153]

Govemar Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Cha. 1o Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

Pg ~$1,392,800 -12.68 $80,60C 145 -51,312,200 -11.23

Governor: Delete $696,400 PR and 12.68 positions (that were vacant as of February 22,
2003) annually from the grain inspection and certification program in order to bring
expenditure authority in line with available revenues. This would leave $2,212,000 PR in
expenditure authority annually. In 2001-02, DATCP spent $2,532,100 from this appropriation.
Through a cooperative agreement with the USDA, the state inspects grain shipments at Great
Lakes ports in Milwaukee and Superior and at the Mississippi River port of Prairie du Chien.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore $40,300 PR annually and 1.45 positions. A technical
error attributed these reductions to DATCP's grain inspection program rather than the intended
fruit and vegetable program. The correction reflects DATCP's intent to delete $656,100 PR
annually and 11.23 positions from the grain inspection prograrm.

16. FRUIT AND VEGETABLE INSPECTION [LEB Paper 153]

Governor Jt, Finance/Leg.
{Chag. 1o Base) {Chg. 10 Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Poesitions

PR - $638,200 -10.05 - $B0,600 -145 -5718,B0C -11.50

Governor: Delete $319,100 PR annually and 10.05 PR positions (that were vacant as of
February 22, 2003) from the fruit and vegetable inspection program. This would leave the
program with $1,067,200 annually and 14.0 positions. In 2001-02, DATCP had expenditures of
$1,165,600 in this appropriation. These reductions reflect, in part, the closing of two fruit and
vegetable plants in the last year and decreased production schedules for four of the remaining
nine plants, reducing the need for state inspectors.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete an additional $40,300 PR annually and 1.45 positions. A
technical error attributed these reductions to DATCP's grain inspection program rather than the
intended fruit and vegetable program. The correction reflects DATCP's intent to delete $359,400
PR annually and 11.5 positions from the fruit and vegetable inspection program.

17. FOOD REGULATION LAPSE TO THE GENERAL FUND

Governor Jt. Finance/l eq,
{Chg. to Base} (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR-REV $851,800 - $249,400 5602,400

Page 134 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



Governor: Lapse $425,900 annually from the food regulation PR appropriation account to
the general fund. The food regulation appropriation is expected to have a July 1, 2003, balance
of about $1.9 million. Expenditures are estimated at $3.6 million in 2002-03 while revenues are
expected to total $3.4 million. Fees are derived from a variety of producer and licensing fees,
including food product inspection fees, dairy and cheese plant, milk hauler and producer
license fees, food warehouse and processing plant fees, and food establishment fees.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce the required lapse by $124,700 annually. The required
lapse would be $301,200 each year.

Veto by Governor [D-3]: The Governor partially vetoed the provision so as to allow
DATCP to submit an alternative plan to the Secretary of Administration for the allocation of the
lapse amounts. After reviewing the plan, the Secretary would have the authority to implement
it.

[Act 33 Section: 9260(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9260(1)]

PR $724,200 4.80

Governor/Legislature: Provide $362,100 PR annually and

4.8 PR positions, beginning in 2003-04 to reflect the transfer of the

milk certification program from DHFS to DATCP on the bill's general effective date. The bill
deletes an equal amount of GPR from DHEFS related to the program. Further, transfer from
DHFS to DATCP related authority to promulgate administrative rules to charge dairy plant fees
to fund the program. While DATCP could increase dairy plant fees by rule to fund the
program, administration officials indicate the intent is for DATCP to fund this program from
existing program fees in the 2003-05 biennium. No fees are currently charged by DHFS related
to this program. The bill would place the program under DATCP's food regulation authority,
funded from a variety of producer and licensing fees, including milk certification fees, food
product inspection fees, dairy plant and producer license fees, food warehouse and processing
plant fees, and food establishments fees. Replace current statutory references to DHFS with
references to DATCP with respect to the program.

[Act 33 Sections: 1757, 1758, 2453m, 2454, and 9124(5)]

19. FOOD SAFETY REESTIMATES

Funding Pesitions

Governor/Legislature:  Request the deletion of the |FED -$250,400 - 4.25
. . . TRET PR 30,000 0.00
following annual amounts to bring spending authority in line |yqy 73320400 - 425

with projected federal funds: (a) $86,400 and 2.5 positions (that as
of February 22, 2003, were vacant) related to the federal food safety appropriation; and (b)
$38,800 and 0.75 position from the federal agricultural services food safety appropriation.

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Page 135



Further, delete 1.0 FED position from the federal marketing services appropriation that had
served as an advocate in the client assistance program before federal funding was terminated in
2000. Also, increase funding for food regulation related services by $15,000 PR annually, which
would be used for increased supplies and services for the meat inspection program.

20. DAIRY POSITION REALLOCATION TO AGRICUL- Funding Positions
TURAL PRODUCER SECURITY or 548400 - 040
SEG 48400 040
Governor/Legislature: Transfer $24,200 annually and a 0.4 | Tota! $0  0.00

trade practices analyst position from dairy trade regulation

program revenue fees to the segregated agricultural producer security fund. This position
participates in the Agricultural Producer Security (APS) program implementation, provides
analysis, and acts as a liaison with agricultural producers.

21. PET REGULATION [LFB Paper 154]

Governor: Delete the requirement that DATCP regulate pet breeders, pet dealers, kennels
and animal shelters and that DATCP establish animal shelter and kennel license fess by
administrative rule. The repeal would take effect February 1, 2004 (the date the provision
becomes effective under 2001 Act 16).

Act 16 (the 2001-03 budget act) includes provisions for new DATCP inspection and
licensing requirements for animal shelters, kennels, pet dealers and pet breeders and requiring
DATCP to establish license fees by rule, effective February 1, 2004. The bill would repeal these
provisions. Further, as passed by the Legislature, the 2001-03 biennial budget would have
increased various dog license taxes and provided $271,100 PR with 7.0 PR positions in 2002-03
for DATCP to administer the program. The Governor item-vetoed the fee increases and related
DATCP funding for the program in Act 16.

The bill would repeal the following provisions, which would become effective February
1, 2004, under current law.

Require DATCP to promulgate rules specifying fees for pet dealer, pet breeder, animal
shelter and kennel licenses and provide that the fees are not refundable if DATCP denies the
license. Further, require these nontransferable licenses to expire on October 31 of each even-
numbered year. Before issuing an initial license, and at least once during each biennial
licensing period thereafter, require DATCP to inspect each licensed location and allow DATCP,
at any reasonable time, o enter and inspect any facility at which a person is required to have a
license.

Prohibit a person from operating an animal shelter without a DATCP license for each
separate location at which an animal shelter is operated, unless the Department issues an
interim permit that authorizes operation until DATCP can make an initial inspection. Define an
animal shelter as either: (a) a facility that is used to impound or harbor at least 25 seized, stray,
abandoned, or unwanted dogs, cats or other animals in a year and that is operated by the state,

Page 136 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



a political subdivision or a veterinarian licensed by the Veterinary Examining Board; or (b} a
facility that is operated for the purpose of providing for and promoting the welfare, protection
and humane treatment of animals, that is used to shelter at least 25 animals in a year, and that is
operated by a humane society, an animal welfare society or a nonprofit association.

Prohibit a person from operating a kennel without a DATCP license for each separate
location at which a kennel is operated, unless the Department issues an interim permit that
authorizes operation until DATCP can make an initial inspection. Define a kennel as a facility
where dogs or cats are kept for 24 hours or more for boarding, training or similar purposes for
compensation, except a kennel would not include an animal shelter or a facility owned or
operated by a licensed veterinarian solely for the provision of veterinary care.

Prohibit a pet dealer (a person who sells, or offers to sell at retail, exchanges, or offers for
adoption at least 25 mammals, other than cattle, horses, swine, sheep, goats, deer, llamas and
related species, including games species, as pets in a year) from operating without a DATCP
license for each separate location at which they conduct such business, unless the Departiment
issues an interim permit that authorizes operation until DATCP can make an initial inspection.
Further, prohibit a pet breeder (one who sells at least 25 dogs or cats for resale as pets in a year,
except a breeder does not include a pet dealer) from operating without a DATCP license for
each separate location at which they conduct such business, unless the Department issues an
interim permit that authorizes operation until DATCP can make an initial inspection.

Allow DATCP to promulgate rules specifying minimum standards for animal shelter and
kennel facilities and facilities at which pet dealers and pet breeders operate, and specifying any
of the following for persons required to obtain an animal shelter, kennel, pet dealer or pet
breeder license: (2) minimum requirements for humane care; (b) requirements relating to the
transportation of animals; (c) grounds for license revocation; (d) grounds for DATCP to issue
orders prohibiting the selling or moving of an animal; () minimum ages for the sale of animals;
(f) reinspection fees to be charged when a DATCP inspection revels conditions that require
correction and reinspection; (g) requirements for record keeping; and (h) requirements relating
to space and opportunity for exercise to be provided to animals.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Rather, eliminate the requirement that
DATCP license and biennially inspect pet shelters, kennels and pet dealers. Allow (rather than
require, currently) DATCP to inspect pet breeders in instances where the Department has
reason to suspect human or animal health violations exist, or when alerted to a potential health
hazard or violation by a source outside the Department. Require DATCP to license pet breeders
and to set fees by rule.

Further, redefine a pet breeder as one who sells at least 50 dogs or cats for resale as pets in
a year, except a breeder does not include a pet dealer (which is defined as a person who sells, or
offers to sell at retail, exchanges or offers for adoption at least 25 mammals, other than cattle,
horses, swine, sheep, goats, deer, llamas and related species, including game species, as pets in
a year). '

This provision would eliminate all of DATCP's pet facility inspection and licensing
responsibilities for pet dealers, animal shelters and kennels under current law. Instead, the

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION Page 137



Department would be required to license pet breeders, as they would be redefined, and perform
inspections, at DATCP's discretion, where the Department has reason to suspect human or
animal health violations exist, or when alerted to a potential health hazard or violation by a
source outside the Department.

Veto by Governor [B-2]: Repeal the entire pet breeder, pet dealer, kennel and animal
shelter statute, thereby eliminating DATCP's expanded pet regulation and animal shelter
responsibilities that had been created under 2001 Act 16. The veto accomplishes the repeal by
deleting all modifications of the 2001 Act 16 provisions contained in the bill, except for section
2120bb. This section would have repealed section 173.40 (1) () of the statutes. However, by
vetoing the "(1) (¢)" from the bill, Act 33 repeals section 173.40 (the pet regulation provision) in
its entirety.

[Act 33 Sections: 2120bb and 9404(4)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 2120b, 2120bd, 2120bf, 2120bh, 2120bj, 2120bL, 2120bn, 2120bp,
2120br, 2120bt, 2120bv, 2120bw, and 9404(4)]

22. TELEPHONE SOLICITATION [LFB Paper 155] GPRREV  $600,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Specify that $600,000 from the DATCP |PR $507,800

telephone solicitation program revenue account lapse to the general

fund on the effective date of the act. In addition, provide an additional $208,700 PR in 2003-04
and $299,100 PR in 2004-05 to reflect estimated expenditures for the no-call program ($492,200
PR in 2003-04 and $582,600 PR in 2004-05). Moreover, convert the telephone solicitation
appropriation from continuing to annual.

Funding for the no-call program comes from fees paid by businesses that solicit
consumers via telephone. Fee revenues under administrative rule ATCP 127 were initially
estimated at approximately $470,000 in 2002-03 and $550,000 annually thereafter. Through mid-
May of 2003, revenue from the program totaled $1.3 million. Although ATCP 127 allows
DATCP to uniformly reduce or suspend fees if excess revenues are generated, the agency had
taken no action to do so.

Under a continuing appropriation, all monies received may be expended by the agency
with the approval of DOA, and the appropriation amount listed in the statutes reflects the best
estimate of expenditures. Under an annual PR appropriation the agency may only expend the
amount appropriated in the statutes unless additional funding is provided through legislation
or by the Joint Committee on Finance through the 14-day passive review procedure under s.
16.515 of the statutes.

Veto by Governor [B-8]: Delete the provision that converts DATCP's telephone solicitation
appropriation from continuing to annual.

[Act 33 Section: 9204(3x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.115(8)(jm}} and 291n]

Page 138 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION



ARTS BOARD

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Gavernor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $4,860,000 $4,741,800 $4,739,600 $4,739,600 4,739,600 - $120,400 -2.5%
FED 1,258,000 1,290,600 1,290,600 1,290,600 1,280,600 31,600 2.5
PR 90,400 544,800 894,400 894,400 894 400 804,000 888.4
TOTAL $6,208,400 56,977,200 $6,924,600 $6,924,600 $6,824,600 $715,200 11.5%
FTE Position Summary
2004-G5 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governer Jt. Finance tegislature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 5.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 -1.00
FED 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.00
PR 1.60 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
TOTAL 12.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 -1.00
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
(Chg. to Base} {Cha. to Gov) Net Change
GPR 513,800 - 52,200 511,800
FED 31,800 o 31,600
PR 126,860 P 120.800
Totat $166,200 - $2,200 $164,000

Governor: Adjust the base budget by $6,900 GPR, $15,800 FED, and $60,400 PR annually
for: (a) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits (34,000 GPR, $15,800 FED, and $60,400 PR
annually); (b) fifth week of vacation as cash ($1,100 GPR annually); and (c) full funding of lease

costs ($1,800 GPR annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$1,100 GPR

annually).

ARTS BOARD

Page 139




2. BASE FUNDING REDUCTION Funding Positions
GPR -$132,000 -1.00

Governor/Legislature: Reduce the agency's GPR state
operations appropriation by $66,000 annually, which would
represent a reduction of 20% of the adjusted base level, and delete 1.0 position beginning in
2003-04.

3.  PERCENT-FOR-ART PROGRAM PR $733,600

Governor/Legislature: Provide $366,800 annually to reflect estimated expenditures for
the percent-for-art program. The Arts Board is statutorily required to administer the percent-
for-art program, which provides 0.2% of the project budget for construction of a public building
to acquire works of art for that building, if the project exceeds $250,000. This funding estimate
would be shown in an appropriation that allows the expenditure of all monies received from
other agencies and is consistent with prior year expenditures for this purpose.

4, ELIMINATE APPROPRIATION FOR ONE-TIME GRANT

Governor/Legislature: Delete the Portage County arts alliance appropriation under the
Arts Board, which funded a grant to the City of Stevens Point Arts Council for development of
the alliance. Under current law, no moneys may be encumbered from that appropriation after
June 30, 2000.

[Act 33 Section: 302]

5. GRANT APPROPRIATION LAPSES GPR-Lapse  $420,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Create a session law requirement to lapse 10% of funding from
the following grant programs annually in the 2003-05 biennium: (a) state aid for the arts
($119,700}; (b) the challenge grant program ($77,900); and (c) the Wisconsin regranting program
($12,400).

[Act 33 Section: 9205(1x)]

6. STATE AID FOR THE ARTS AND TRIBAL GAMING PR - $50,400

REVENUE

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $25,200 annually in tribal gaming revenue from the Arts
Board. In addition, delete the related statutory language and appropriation, which currently
provides state aid for the arts grants for American Indian individuals, groups, organizations,
institutions, or tribal governments.

[Act 33 Sections: 302h, 606k, 1034s, and 1034t}

Page 140 ARTS BOARD



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS

Budget Summary

Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemor Jt, Finance Legistature Act 33 Amount Percent
FED $105,400 105,400 $105,400 $105,400 $105,400 30 0.0%

PR 2,742,800 2,815,400 2,810,400 2,810,400 2.810.400 67.600 25
TOTAL $2,848,200 $2,820,800 $2,915,800 $2,915,800 $2,915,800 $67,600 24%

FTE Position Summary
2004-65 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
PR 10.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 -2.50
Budget Change Items

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base} {Cha. to Gov} Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV S0 $5,000 $5,000
PR $72,600 -1.00 - $5,000 0.00 367,600 -1.00

Governor: Provide standard adjustments to the base budget of $36,300 annually and -1.0
position. Adjustments are for: (a) removal of non-continuing items from the base (-$8,200
annually and -1.0 position); (b) full funding of continuing positions salaries and fringe benefits
($42,000 annually); and (c) fifth week vacation as cash ($2,500 annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$2,500 PR
annually). Require the Board fo lapse to the general fund $2,500 in 2003-04 and in 2004-05 from
this PR account from which these fifth week of vacation as cash payments had been budgeted.
Estimate GPR-REV of $2,500 in 2003-04 and $2,500 in 2004-05.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS Page 141




2. BASE BUDGET REDUCTION Positions
PR - 1.50

Governor/Legislature: Delete 1.50 position from the agency's base

operating budget beginning in fiscal year 2004-05. Shift $74,300 from
permanent salaries and fringe benefits that fund the 1.50 FTE positions to supplies and services
costs.

3. ADDITIONALLTE FUNDING

Governor/Legislature: Shift base funding of $74,000 PR in supplies and services costs to
provide additional funding for LTE salaries ($62,400) and fringe benefit costs ($11,600). The
agency currently has 520,600 in LTE salaries in its base.

4.  AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE LAND [LFB Paper 170]

Governor: Increase the Board's statutory powers by authorizing the Board to invest
monies that are in the balances of the common school fund, the normal school fund, the
university school fund and the agricultural college fund in the purchase of land in this state.
Specify that the Board may not make such purchases unless the Governor requests that the
Board purchase such land and the Board determines that such purchase would result in the
Board's per acre cost of managing the public lands and other lands being reduced. Under
current law, the Board is authorized to invest such trust fund monies only in bonds or notes of
the United States, certain securities issued by the United States related to farm loan programs,
and bonds issued by: (a) the state; (b) any city, town, village, county or school district in this
state; (c) any local exposition, professional football stadium, professional baseball park or
cultural arts district in this state; and (d) any bonds issued by the University of Wisconsin
Hospitals and Clinics Authority.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

5. DELEGATION OF INVESTMENT AUTHORITY TO SWIB [LFB Paper 171]

Governor: Provide statutory authority for the Board of Commissioners of Public Lands
(BCPL) to delegate to the State of Wisconsin Investment Board (SWIB) authority to invest part
or all of the monies belonging to any of the four trust funds (the common school fund, the
normal school fund, the university school fund and the agricultural college fund) managed by
the BCPL. Specify that if the BCPL chooses to make such a delegation, SWIB may invest the
monies belonging to the four trust funds in any manner currently authorized for any of the
other sixty funds that are enumerated under s. 25.17(1) of the statutes for which SWIB is
authorized to invest fund assets. Further, create a requirement that the Executive Director of
SWIB assign an employee of SWIB to assist the BCPL in establishing and maintaining

Page 142 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS



investment objectives with respect to its four trust funds. In connection with this requirement,
SWIB would be authorized to charge the cost of such services to the BCPL, with any funds
received to be deposited in SWIB's program revenue funded, general program operations
appropriation.

Under current law, the BCPL is authorized to invest the monies in the four trust funds in
bonds or notes of the United States, certain securities issued by the United States related to farm
loan programs, and bonds issued by: (a) the state; (b) any city, town, village, county or school
district in this state; (c) any local exposition, professional football stadium, professional baseball
park or cultural arts district in this state; and (d) any bonds issued by the University of
Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Authority. Further, under current law, SWIB is required, upon
request from the BCPL, to give advice and assistance to the BCPL concerning the investment of
any of the monies in the four trust funds and in addition to sell, convey and deed to the BCPL
any of the investments that SWIB has made, subject to the mutual agreement of the BCPL and
SWIB. SWIB is currently authorized to charge BCPL for those services.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

6. TIMBER SALES PROCEEDS

Legisiature Velo
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to L.eg) Net Change
GFR-REV $400,000 - $400,000 30

Senate/Legislature: Provide that all proceeds from the sale of timber and firewood from
common school fund lands be treated as common school fund income. Also provide that all
proceeds from the sale of timber and firewood from normal school fund lands be treated as
normal school fund income. Currently such proceeds have been retained by the Board as a part
of the assets of respective trust fund. Common school fund income is distributed as public
school library aids. Normal school fund income is credited to the University of Wisconsin
System for deposit to the general fund. Increased general fund revenues of $200,000 annually
are estimated from normal school fund timber sales.

Veto by Governor [B-30]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 829c and 829r]

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS Page 143



BOARD ON AGING AND LONG-TERM CARE

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-08 2003-05 2003-08 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemnor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Arnount Percent
GPR $1,563,000 $1,571,800 $1,571,800 $1,571,800 $1,571,800 $8,800 0.6%
PR 1,632,800 1.707,200 1,738,200 1,738,200 1,738,200 105,400 6.5
TOTAL $3,195,800 $3,279,000 $3,310,000 $3,310,000 $3,310,000 $114,200 3.6%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Ji. Finance Legislature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 13.33 12.53 12.53 12.53 12.53 - 0.80
PR 11.85 10.47 11.47 11.47 11.47 - 0.38
TOTAL 25.18 23.00 24.00 24.00 24,00 <118
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS GPR $83,200
PR 17,200
Governor/Legislature:  Provide $41,600 GPR and $8,600 PR |To® $100,400

annually to reflect: (a) removal of noncontinuing items (-$800 PR
annually); and (b} full funding of salaries and fringe benefits ($41,600 GPR and $9,400 PR
annually).

2.  MEDIGAP INSURANCE SPECIALIST Funding Positions
PR $104,000 1.00

Governor/Legislature: Provide $52,000 and 1.0 position,

beginning in 2003-04, to convert 1.0 Medigap insurance specialist

project position, which is scheduled to terminate on June 30, 2003, to permanent status. The
position provides information and counseling to older insurance consumers and is supported,
through 2002-03, by federal funds that the Department of Health and Family Services (DHFS)

Page 144 BOARD ON AGING AND LONG-TERM CARE



receives from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services, that DHFS transfers to the Board. Under the bill, the position would be
funded from PR (revenue from insurance fees) transferred from the Office of the Commissioner
of Insurance, beginning in 2003-04.

3. BASE BUDGET REDUCTION -- OMBUDSMAN STAFF

Funding Positions

Governor/Legislature: Delete $37,200 GPR and $9,300 PR |GPR -$74,400 -0.80
annually and 0.80 GPR and 0.20 PR position, beginning in 2003- |70 508 2920

04, to delete 1.0 ombudsman services specialist position.

4. CONSOLIDATION OF STATE AGENCY ATTORNEYS UNDER DOA [LFB Paper 105]

Governor Ji. Finanee/lLeg.
{Cha. to Base) {Cha. to Gov} Net Chanqge

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

PR -$31,000 -1.00 $31,000 1.00 50 Q.00

Governor: Delete $13,300 in 2003-04 and $17,700 in 2004-05 and 1.0 position, beginning in
2003-04, to reflect the consolidation of executive branch attorneys under DOA, effective the later
of Qctober 1, 2003, or the first day of the month beginning after the bill is enacted. Reallocate
$40,000 in 2003-04 and $53,300 in 2004-05 of remaining base level salary and fringe benefits
funding that currently supports 1.0 attorney position ($53,300 in 2003-04 and $71,000 in 2004-05)
to the Board's supplies and services budget to pay for legal services provided by DOA.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Direct the Secretary of DOA to delete 31.0
FTE executive branch agency attorney positions, other than attorney positions at the University
of Wisconsin System, that are vacant on January 2, 2004, and lapse the associated budgeted non-
FED salary and fringe benefits amounts to the general fund in 2003-04 and 2004-05. If fewer
than 31.0 FTE agency attorney positions are vacant on January 2, 2004, authorize the Secretary
of DOA to delete sufficient additional state agency attorney positions, other than at the
University of Wisconsin System, to ensure the elimination of a total of 31.0 FTE state agency
attorney positions. The additional fiscal effect of this position deletion requirement is reflected
under "Administration -- Transfers to the Department.”

Veto by Governor [D-2]: Delete all references to the word "attorney,” so that the Secretary
of DOA must eliminate 31.0 positions that are vacant as of January 2, 2004. Delete the exemption
of the University of Wisconsin System, so that the only executive branch agencies that would be
exempted from the position reductions are the Department of Employee Trust Funds and the
Investment Board.

[Act 33 Section: 9101(9x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(9x)]

BOARD ON AGING AND LONG-TERM CARE Page 145



5. POSTAGE COSTS PR $2,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide $1,400 annually to fund increased postage costs for
materials the Board provides on Medigap supplemental insurance. This function is supported
from insurance fee revenue transferred from the Office of Commissioner of Insurance.

6. DELETE VACANT POSITIONS Positions
PR -1.18

Governor/Legislature: Delete 1.18 vacant positions, beginning in

2003-04. This item would delete unfunded position authority.

Page 146 BOARD ON AGING AND LONG-TERM CARE



BONDING AUTHORIZATION

Budget Change Items

1. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDING AUTHORITY [LFB Papers 194, 200, 201, 330, 574,

691, 711, and 738}

Governor/Building Commission:

$1,050,102,100 for the purposes indicated in the following table.

Joint Finance:
purposes indicated in the following table.

Provide general obligation bonding authority of

Provide general obligation bonding authority of $780,186,200 for the

Senate/Legislature: Provide general obligation bonding authority of $783,186,200 for the

purposes indicated in the following table.

Veto by Governor [D-14]: Provide general obligation bonding authority of $1,569,604,100
for the purposes indicated in the following table.

Agency and Purpose

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection
Soil and water

Building Commission
Other public purposes (all agency projects)
Housing state agencies
Project contingencies
Capital equipment acquisitions
Refunding general obligation debt
Hmong cultural center

Corrections
Correctional facilities

Environmental Improvement Fund
Clean water fund

Health and Family Services
Mental health facilities

Military Affairs
Armories and military facilities

Natural Resources
Stewardship 2000
Nonpoint source grants
Urban nonpoint source cost sharing
Environmental repair
SEG Supported Facilities

BONDING AUTHORIZATION

Gov/Bldg Comm [t. Finance Senate/Leg, Act33
$7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 $7,000,000
210,998,000 180,800,000 180,800,000 180,800,000
16,721,400 16,721,400 16,721,400 16,721,400
2,953,700 2,953,700 2,953,700 2,953,700
1,203,500 1,203,500 1,203,500 1,203,500
350,000,000 4] 0 0
0 0 3,000,000 0
6,092,800 6,092,800 6,092,800 6,092,800
0 21,500,000 -21,500,000 0
734,300 734,300 734,300 734,300
1,971,900 1,971,900 1,571,500 1,971,900
0 -245,000,000 -245,000,000 0
9,546,800 9,546,800 9,546,800 9,546,800
4,700,000 4 700,000 4,700,000 4,700,000
6,000,000 0 0 0
14,720,500 14,720,500 14,720,500 14,720,500

Page 147



Agency and Purpose

State Fair Park
Self-amortizing facilities

TEACH Board
School districts
Public libraries

Transportation
Major highway and rehabilitation projects
Major highway rehabilitation projects
Major highway projects
Harbor improvements
Rail acquisitions and improvements

University of Wisconsin System
Academic Facilities
Self-Amortizing Facilities

Veterans Affairs
Self-Amortizing Facilities
Refunding bonds

Total General Obligation Bonds

Gov/Blde Comm [t Finance Senate/Eeg, Act33
$11,300,000  -$28,000,000 -$28,000,000  -$28,000,000
0 -9,800,000 -9,800,000 -9,800,000
0 -2,700,000 -2,700,000 -2,700,000
0 -40,000,000 -40,000,000 860,000,000
0 275,843,700 275,843,700 0
0 101,238,400 101,238,400 0
3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
4,500,000 4,500,000 4,500,000 4,500,000
48,392,100 55,892,100 55,892,100 55,892,100
170,375400 260,375,400 260,375,400 260,375,400
4,891,700 4,891,700 4,891,700 4,891,700
175,000,000 175,000,000 175,000,000 175,000,000
$1,050,102,100 $780,186,200  $783,186,200 $1,569,604,100

Update summary schedules relating to bonding and debt service that appear for

informational purposes in the statutes.

[Act 33 Section: 285ag]

2. REVENUE OBLIGATION BONDING [LFB Papers 190, 191, 192, 220, 330, and 738]

Governor;

purposes indicated in the following table.

Joint Finance/Legislature:

$2,004,116,400 for the purposes indicated in the following table.

Page 148

Provide revenue obligation bonding authority of $3,888,005,500 for the

Provide revenue obligation bonding authority of

BONDING AUTHORIZATION



Agency and Purpose Governor It. Finance/Leg. Act 33
Administration
Unfunded prior service liability obligations $750,000,000 $750,000,000 $750,000,000
Unfunded accumulated sick leave conversion
liability obligations 0 600,000,000 600,000,000
Tobacco settlement bond purchase program 1,600,000,000 0 0
Commerce
PECFA 115,000,000 94,000,600 94,000,000
Environmental Improvement Program
Clean water fund program 259,670,000 217,600,000 217,600,000
Transportation
Major highway projects, Marquette interchange,
state highway rehabilitation 1,163,335,500 342,516,400 342,516 400
Total Revenue Obligation Bonds £3,888,005,500 $2,004,116,400  $2,004,116,400
Total of General Obligation and Revenue Obligation Bonds
Gov/Bldg Comm it. Finance Senate /Leg. Act33
General Obligation Bonds $1,050,102,100 $780,186,200 $783,186,200 $1,569,604,100
Revenue Obligation Bonds 3,888,005,500 2,004,116400 2,004,116,400 2,004.116,400
Total $4,938,107,600 $2,784,302,600 $2,787,302,600 $3,573,720,500

[Act 33 Section: 285ag]

BONDING AUTHORIZATION

Page 149



BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND COMPENSATION RESERVES

1. COMPENSATION RESERVES

Governor: Provide in the 2003-05 general fund condition statement, total compensation
reserves of $252,150,900 in 2003-04 and $383,974,700 in 2004-05 for the increased cost of state
employee salaries and fringe benefits. Total compensation reserve amounts by fund source and

fiscal year are shown in the following table:

Fund Source 2003-04 2004-05 Biennial Total
General Purpose Revenue $115,812,900 $176,359,600 $292,172,500
Federal Revenue 29,559,200 45,012,600 74,571,800
Program Revenue 88,926,600 135417,200 224,343,800
Segregated Revenue 17,852,200 27,185,300 45,037,500
Total $252,150,900 $383,974,700 $636,125,600

Details on the components included by the Governor in these reserve amounts were not
provided by the administration. Typically, amounts included by a Governor within the total
compensation reserves amounts are funds to pay for: (a) the employer share of state employee
health insurance premium increases in the forthcoming fiscal biennium [Note: see related issue
regarding state employee health insurance contributions under "Employee Trust Funds"]; (b)
the costs of length-of-service payments for classified state employees; (c) a reserve amount for
the costs of pay increases {(including a sub-allocation of funds for market adjustments) that will
be provided by pay plan and collective bargaining agreements that will be approved for the
forthcoming fiscal biennium; and (d) sometimes, funds to pay for employee health insurance
premium increases and pay increases that have occurred in the current fiscal biennium, but for
which funding was not able to be included in agencies’ adjusted base year budgets because of
timing. In addition, the administration has stated that it has included within compensation
reserves amounts sufficient to fully fund in 2003-05 the cost of 2001-03 pay increases for
represented employees.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce overall funding including in compensation reserves by
$20,000,000 GPR, $5,104,600 FED, $3,083,700 SEG, and $15,361,700 PR. The total compensation
reserves amounts by fund source and fiscal year under Joint Finance are shown in the following
table:

Page 150 BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND COMPENSATION RESERVES



Fund Source 2003-04 2004-05 Biennial Total
General Purpose Revenue $109,152,900 $163,019,600 $272,172,500
Federal Revenue 27,859,400 41,607,800 69,467,200
Programn Revenue 83,811,200 125,170,900 208,982,100
Segregated Revenue 16.825.300 25,128,500 41.953,800
Total $237,648,800 $354,926,800 $£592,575,600

[Act 33 Section: 284 (Figure 20.005(1))]

2. REQUIRED GENERAL FUND STATUTORY BALANCE [LFB Paper 180]

Governor: Meodify the current law provision that requires a statutory general fund
balance (reserve) equal to 1.6% of gross general fund appropriations plus GPR compensation
reserves for fiscal year 2003-04 and 1.8% of gross general fund appropriations plus GPR
compensation reserves for 2004-05 to instead provide that: (a) for fiscal year 2003-04, the
required reserve be the greater of $35,000,000 or the amount by which the 2003-04 GPR funding
under s. 20,435 (4)(b) for the state medical assistance program is reduced by the use of a transfer
in that fiscal year of any revenues from the medical assistance trust fund that are in excess of
$550,000,000; and (b} for fiscal year 2004-05, the required reserve be the greater of $40,000,000 or
the amount by which the 2004-05 GPR funding under s. 20.435 (4)(b) for the state medical
assistance program is reduced the use of any revenues in that fiscal year from the medical
assistance trust fund are in excess of $80,000,000. Create session law provisions requiring that
the Secretary of Administration prepare: (a} by December 31, 2003, an estimate for fiscal year
2003-04 of the total amount of revenues that will be deposited in the medical assistance trust
fund in that fiscal year that are in excess of $550,000,000; and (b} by December 31, 2004, an
estimate for fiscal year 2004-05 of the total amount of revenues that will be deposited in the
medical assistance trust fund in that fiscal year that are in excess of $80,000,000. Also, create a
session law provision specifying that the amounts in the appropriations schedule under s.
20.435(2)(b) would be automatically reduced, without any legislative review or approval, by
any amount of the increased revenue to the medical assistance trust fund that would be in
excess of the trust fund levels specified above.

Also, modify the current law provision that requires a statutory general fund balance
equal to 2.0% of gross general fund appropriations plus GPR compensations for fiscal year 2005-
06 (and thereafter) to instead provide that the on-going 2.0% requirement not become effective
until fiscal 2006-07 (the second fiscal year of the 2005-07 biennial budget) and that instead, for
fiscal year 2005-06 the required general fund statutory balance be required to be a fixed amount
of $75,000,000.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to delete all references to procedures for
increasing the statutory balance for 2003-04 beyond the $35,000,000 amount specified in the bill

BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND COMPENSATION RESERVES Page 151



for that fiscal year or for increasing the statutory balance for 2004-05 beyond the $40,000,000
amount specified in the bill for that fiscal year.

[Act 33 Sections: 280 thru 283]

3. DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY SALES PROCEEDS IN THE BUDGET
STABILIZATION FUND [LFB Paper 181}

Governor: Modify current law regarding the sale of state-owned property to specify that
whenever such property is sold, the net proceeds of any such sale shall be deposited in the
budget stabilization fund. Under current law, monies are deposited in the budget stabilization
fund as a result of: (2) monies donated to the fund; (b) a provision enacted last session that
provides that 50% of all general fund tax collections that are in excess of the amounts projected
under the biennial budget act to be collected in a given fiscal year are to be deposited to the
budget stabilization fund; and (c) any direct appropriation to the fund. Under the bill, the State
Building Commission and the Department of Administration would be required to deposit
certain property sales proceeds to the budget stabilization fund.

Under current law, the State Building Commission may sell or lease any state-owned
building or land unless another state agency is authorized to sell or lease such building or land.
Upon such sale or lease, the Commission is required to use the proceeds from such sale or lease
to first pay any outstanding debt on the land or building. After all such debt has been repaid,
the Comunission is then required to credit the remaining net proceeds from the sale or lease to
the Joint Committee on Finance's supplemental GPR appropriation. Under current law, if an
agency had sole occupancy or use of the land or building, that agency may request that the
Committee provide 50% of such net proceeds to the agency. Upon request from the Building
Commission, the Committee may transfer any amounts not requested by an agency, plus the
remaining 50% of net proceeds to the state building trust fund. At the end of each biennjum,
any unreleased funds from such sales that remain in the Comunittee's appropriation are lapsed
to the general fund. Under the bill, all remaining net proceeds from such sales or leases would
be deposited into the budget stabilization fund instead of into the Committee's appropriation.

Further, create a new statutory provision relating solely to the Northern Center for the
Developmentally Disabled that would specify that Department of Health and Family Services
may maintain the Center, but may sell the assets or real property of the Center. The provision
would further direct that any proceeds from such sales must first be used to repay any
outstanding debt obligations for the Center and to reimburse the federal government for any
costs of such property that were financed from federal funds. Finally, the provision would
stipulate that following those requirements, any remaining net proceeds from such sales would
be required to be deposited in the budget stabilization fund.

Under current law, DOA is required to promulgate rules for the declaration of supplies,
materials and equipment in any state agency as surplus and for the transfer of such items to
other state agencies or for the public or private sale of such surplus items. Further, the

Page 152 BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND COMPENSATION RESERVES



disposing agency is to receive due credit for the items, except that DOA is required to transfer
to the Department of Tourism, without cost, any such items as requested by the Department of
Tourism. Under the bill, except for those items requested by the Department of Tourism, the
net proceeds from the transfer or sale of such items would instead be required to be deposited
in the budget stabilization fund.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provisions relating to the transfer of any proceeds from
sale of assets or real property of Northern Center for the Developmentally Disabled to the
budget stabilization fund.

[Act 33 Sections: 26, 209, and 861]

4. GPR SPENDING CAP EXEMPTION [LFB Paper 182]

Governor: Provide, for the 2003-05 biennium, an additional one-time exemption from
those GPR appropriations that are subject to the overall limit on increases in GPR
appropriations for any GPR appropriation that is established for the purpose of making
payments to counties, towns, villages and cities under ss. 79.035 (county and municipal aid) and
79.036 (consolidation incentive payment) of the statutes. Under the bill, the only GPR
appropriation that this would affect would be the county and municipal aid account
appropriation [s. 20.835(1)(db)}.

Under current law, total GPR appropriations for each fiscal year of a succeeding biennium
fin this case, the 2003-05 fiscal biennium], after excluding all those specific appropriations or
appropriation categories that are enumerated in the law, may not exceed a level that is the
result of multiplying the applicable total GPR level of appropriations for the second year of the
prior fiscal biennium [in this case, fiscal year 2002-03] by the projected increase in state personal
income for the fwo calendar years for which January 1 of the calendar year precedes the July 1
of the respective fiscal year [in this case, the personal income growth projections for calendar
years 2003 and 2004 respectively]. The second year increase is applied to the limit amount set
for the first year of the biennium.

Under s. 13.40(3) of the statutes, the following appropriations or categories of GPR
appropriations are excluded from the statutory limit on year-to-year increases in GPR spending:

° Any appropriation passed by at least a two-thirds vote of each house of the
Legislature.

° All appropriations to the following agencies: (1) Higher Educational Aids Board;
(2) Department of Public Instruction; and (3) University of Wisconsin System.

. All appropriations for the payment of tax relief under s. 20.835(2) of the statutes.

° Any appropriation for payments of principal and interest on public debt.

° Any appropriation for payments of principal and interest on operating notes.

BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND COMPENSATION RESERVES Page 153



° Any appropriation for payments to honor statutory moral obligation pledges.

* Any appropriation for payments to the federal government from bond revenues
to avoid a designation of state bonds as arbitrage bonds.

* Any appropriation for payments for legal expenses and for the costs of
judgments, orders and settlements of actions and appeals incurred by the state.

. Any appropriation for payments to execute a transfer from the general fund to
the budget stabilization fund (as required under s. 16.518 of the statutes).

This provision would add the above-mentioned exemption relating to payment of aids to
counties, towns, villages and cities under ss. 79.035 and 79.036 to that list, but the exemption
would be in effect only for the 2003-05 fiscal biennium. [Note: a technical correction to the bill is
necessary since s. 79.036 relating to consolidation incentive payments is repealed under the bill}.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision but add a technical correction to delete the
reference in the language to s. 79.036, which is repealed in the bill.

[Act 33 Section: 22}

5. FREEZE ON FY 2003-04 THRU 2005-06 GPR STATE OPERATIONS SPENDING

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide that for fiscal years 2003-04, 2004-05, and 2005-06, the
total level of GPR appropriations for state operations purposes may not exceed the total level of
GPR funding for those same purposes appropriated in fiscal year 2002-03. Specify that GPR
appropriations for debt service payments are excluded from the limit but that amounts set aside
for GPR compensation reserves purposes are to be included in the total amount subject to the
limit. Stipulate that for calculation purposes, the 2002-03 appropriated amount is to be based on
the amount of GPR state operations shown as appropriated in the final appropriation schedule
for fiscal year 2002-03, plus the amounts shown in that same schedule for GPR compensation
reserves for that fiscal year.

[Act 33 Sections: 20d thru 20t and 23m]

6. LIMITATION ON FY 2005-06 AND 2006-07 GPR STATE OPERATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS

Senate/Legislature: Provide that, in addition to the above provision as it relates to a
freeze on GPR state operations appropriations for fiscal year 2005-06, the total level of GPR
appropriations for state operations purposes in fiscal year 2005-06 and in fiscal year .2006-07,
excluding GPR appropriations for debt service, cannot exceed the total level of GPR
appropriations for fiscal year 2004-05, excluding GPR appropriations for debt service, less
$100,000,000. Specify that the 2004-05 level of GPR appropriations for comparison would be the

Page 154 BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND COMPENSATION RESERVES



amounts shown in the final appropriations schedule published in the 2003-04 Wisconsin
statutes.

[Act 33 Sections: 20d thru 20t and 23m]

7. LAPSE OF NON-GPR FIFTH WEEK VACATION PAY AMOUNTS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce the amount of funding provided in each state agency’s
budget included under the standard budget adjustment category of "fifth week vacation as
cash." These reduction amounts are shown under the standard budget adjustments category
for each state agency. In addition, require that the Secretary of Administration, during the 2003-
04 and 2004-05 fiscal years determine the amount of such funds removed from state agencies'
budgets that were from program revenue or segregated fund sources. Specify that each agency
lapse or transfer to the general fund in each of those fiscal years the amounts as determined by
the DOA Secretary. Stipulate, however, that no such lapse or transfer to the general fund shall
be made if the monies that would otherwise be required to be lapsed or transferred are derived
from federal funds whose lapse or transfer would violate a condition imposed by the federal
goverrunent on the use of those funds, or if the lapse or transfer would be in violation of state
law or the state or federal constitution. The estimated increased revenues to the general fund
under this provision for the lapse or transfer of these amounts to the general fund are also
shown under the individual agency entries. If agencies are required under the compensation
plan or state collective bargaining agreements to make these payments in 2003-05, the costs of
such payments would have to absorbed within agencies’ budgeted levels.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(3f)]

8.  REINSTATEMENT PRIVILEGES AND RESTORATION RIGHTS FOR LAID-OFF
EMPLOYEES

Senate/Legislature: Provide that, notwithstanding current law, a state employee laid-off
during the 2003-05 fiscal biennium because the agency employing the employee is eliminated or
the functions which the employee performed were transferred to a different state agency than
the one from which the employee was laid off from would continue to have the same rights to
reinstatement and restoration to state service as provided to other state employees under
current law. Provide further that these provisions would apply to represented employees
notwithstanding the provisions of existing collective bargaining agreements, except that such
provisions would apply to those represented employees only until the day before the effective
date of any collective bargaining agreement for 2003-05 that covers those employees. After that
date, the provisions of the 2003-05 collective bargaining agreement would prevail for those
employees.

[Act 33 Section: 9118(2x)]

BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND COMPENSATION RESERVES Page 155



9. REDUCTIONS FOR CERTAIN DISCRETIONARY ° | GPR-REV $960,000

COMPENSATION ADJUSTMENT AMOUNTS GPRLapse  -$1,040,000

. . . i FED-Lapse - 261,800
Joint Finance/Legislature:  Require that the Secretary of |PR-Lapse - 800,000
SEG-Lapse - 160,600

Administration determine the annualized value of the discretionary

compensation adjustments awarded in fiscal year 2001-02 to non-

represented classified employees under the 2001-03 state compensation plan. Direct that the
Secretary reduce each affected state agency's appropriations for fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05
by an amount equal to 27% of the annualized cost of such adjustments, including associated
increased fringe benefit costs. Further, require that the Secretary lapse or transfer to the general
fund in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05 the amounts so reduced. Specify, however, that no
such lapse or transfer to the general fund shall be made if the monies that would otherwise be
required to be lapsed or transferred are derived from federal funds whose lapse or transfer
would violate a condition imposed by the federal government on the use of those funds, or if
the lapse or transfer would be in violation of state law or the state or federal constitution. As a
result of the reductions required to be made by the DOA Secretary, total annual appropriation
lapses of $520,000 GPR, $130,900 FED, $400,000 PR, and $80,000 SEG are estimated. Increased
GPR-REV of $480,000 annually from the required PR and SEG lapses or transfers is also
estimated.

Veto by Governor [D-1]: Modify the SB 44 language in the following ways: (a) delete the
requirement that the reduction to each appropriation from which discretionary compensation
adjustments were paid be equal to 27% of the annualized cost of such adjustments so that
instead the remaining language states that "an amount” of the annualized cost of any such
discretionary compensation adjustments is to be reduced; (b) delete the requirement that a
reduction be made from each sum certain appropriation from which discretionary
compensation adjustments were made in fiscal year 2001-02 [the comparable language in the
bill for other than sum certain appropriations is not partially vetoed]; (c) delete the requirement
that the lapses of these appropriation reductions from program revenue appropriations come
from each respective appropriation from which a reduction was made [the comparable
language in the bill for lapses from appropriations from segregated funds is not partially
vetoed]. In his veto message, the Governor indicates that his intent is that, under the language
as partially vetoed, DOA will achieve the same overall lapse and transfer amounts to the
general fund as projected under SB 44, but that the Secretary of DOA is authorized to apportion
these reductions and lapses in alternate ways.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(21)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9160(2f)]

Page 156 BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND COMPENSATION RESERVES



BUILDING COMMISSION

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-03 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled

Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Armount Percent
GPR $86,060,600 $90,082,300 $75,892,200 $75,892,200 $75,892,200 -$10,168,400 - 11.8%
PR 0 336,500 338,500 336,500 336,500 336,500 0.0
SEG 2.048.400 2,048 400 2,048,400 2,048 400 2,048,400 Q 0.0
TOTAL $88,109,000 $92,467,200 578,277,100 $78,277,100 $78,277,100  -8§9,831,900 »11.2%
BR $2,700,000,000  $1,350,000,600  $1,350,000,00C $1,350,000,000

FTE Position Surnmary

There are no full time positions authorized for the Building Commission.

Budget Change Items

1. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 195]

Governor Jt. Financefl.eg.

{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Nel Change
GPR-Lapse  $8,000,000 50 $8,000,000
GPR $4,021,700 - 514,190,100 - 510,168,400
PR 336,500 g 336,500
Total 54,358,200 - 514,180,100 - £9,831,800

Governor: Decrease funding by $8,799,600 GPR and increase funding by $145,300 PR for
2003-04 and increase funding by $12,821,300 GPR and $191,200 PR for 2004-05 to reestimate sum
sufficient debt service appropriations, as shown in the following table.

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 157




Adjusted Base Change to Base Total Debt Service
2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05

GPR Debt Service Appropriations
Capitol and Executive Residence $12,669,700  -$306,800  $2,737,500 $12,362,900 $15,407,200
Asmounts Not Initially Allocated to

Agencies 28,628,300  -8,943,700 8,574,600 19,684,600 37,202,900
Other Public Purposes 1,630,600 233,400 1,234,800 1,864,000 2,865,400
HR Academy Youth Center 15,000 111,700 111,700 126,700 126,700
Swiss Cultural Center 15,000 41,300 69,500 56,300 84,500
Milwaukee Police Youth Activity Center 56,700 23,200 23,700 79,900 80,400
Racine Discovery Place Museum 15000 41,300 69,500 56,300 84,500
Total GPR $43,030,300 -$8,799,600 $12,821,300 $34,230,700 $55,851,600
PR Debt Service Appropriation
Capital Equipment Acquisition $0 $145,300 $191,200 $145,300 $191,200

Estimate lapses from GPR sum sufficient debt service appropriations of $4,000,000
annually. These lapse amounts are associated with interest earnings on the bond security
redemption fund that will be allocated to debt service appropriations in the biennium and from
the reallocation of GPR debt service from the Building Commission’s bonding authority for
other public purposes and borrowing not initially allocated to specific programs to PR and SEG

debt service appropriations.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Decrease funding by $6,936,100 GPR for 2003-04 and by
$7,254,000 GPR for 2004-05 to reestimate sum sufficient debt service appropriations, as shown in

the following table.

GPR Debt Service Appropriations

Capitol and Executive Residence

Amounts Not Initially Allocated to
Agencies

Other Public Purposes

HR Academy Youth Center

Swiss Cultural Center

Milwaukee Police Youth Activity Center

Racine Discovery Place Museum

Total GPR

Chanee to Goverpor

Total Debt Service

2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05
-$202,800 -$370,100  $12,160,100  $15,037,100
J5865100  -5,794,700 13,819,500 31,408,200
683,200  -1,069,000 1,180,800 1,796,400
91,400 -9,300 35,300 117,400

-44 500 -5,200 11,800 79,300
~4,600 -500 75,300 79,900

-44 500 -5,200 11,800 79,300
-$6,936,100  -$7,254,000 $27,294,600  $48,597,600

2.  REFUNDING GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT PAYMENTS [LEFB Paper 194]

Governor
{Chg. to Base)

BR $350,000,000

Ji. Finance/teg.
(Chg. to Gov)

- 350,000,000

Net Change

$0

Page 158

BUILDING COMMISSION



Governor: Increase the amount of general obligation refunding bonds authorized under
current law by $350 million, from $75 million to $425 million. Specify that these general
obligation refunding bonds may not be issued unless requested by the Secretary of the
Department of Administration (DOA), as described below, and that this additional bonding
could not be issued after fune 30, 2005.

Annually, on or before September 1, but not after 2005, require DOA to prepare an
estimate of the net balances of the general fund for that fiscal year. Require that copies of the
estimates be provided to the Co-chairpersons of the Joint Committee on Finance and fo the
Legislative Fiscal Bureau. Provide that if the estimated net general fund balance for the fiscal
year, as certified by DOA, is less than the estimated net general fund balance for that fiscal year,
as shown in the most recent fund condition schedule, the DOA Secretary could request that the
Building Commission refund the whole or any part of any unpaid indebtedness used to finance
tax-supported or self-amortizing facilities from this additional bonding. If issued, this proposed
bonding would refund bonds that otherwise would have been paid off in the 2003-05 biennium.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

3. LAPSE OF CLEAN WATER FUND REVENUE OBLIGATION |GPR-Lapse $28,200,000

RESERVES

Governor/Legislature: Lapse an estimated $14,200,000 in 2003-04 and $14,000,000 in 2004-
05 to the general fund from reserve funds associated with the clean water fund revenue
obligation program. The clean water revenue obligation program provides financial assistance
loans to municipalities in the state for construction and improving water treatment facilities.
The revenue obligations issued to fund the program require that a certain amount of funds be
placed in reserves in the event loan repayments from municipalities are insufficient to pay
principal and interest to the revenue obligation bondholders.

Under this provision, the Department of Administration, using its current law authority,
would liquidate investments in which some or all of these reserves are placed and lapse those
funds to the general fund. The reserves would be replaced with a surety bond, which the state
would purchase, that would provide the same level of security to the revenue obligation
bondholders as the reserve funds.

4. OVERVIEW OF MAJOR BONDING PROPOSALS [LFB Papers 190, 191, and 192]

This item provides a brief overview of the purchase of tobacco securitization bonds and
untfunded prior service pension obligation bond proposals included under the Governor and
Joint Finance Committee/Legislature versions of the bill. A summary of provisions relating to
each of these proposals are provided in the next two summary items.

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 159



Revenue Obligations for Purchase of Tobacco Securitization Bonds (Item #5). This
proposal would establish a revenue obligation bond program, where DOA could purchase
some or all of the state's outstanding tobacco securitization bonds. To finance these purchases,
the Building Commission could issue up to $1.6 billion in revenue obligations. These newly-
issued revenue obligation bonds would be backed by the tobacco settlement payments that
would have otherwise been used to pay off the tobacco securitization bonds and by the state's
moral obligation pledge to appropriate any funds that may be necessary to repay the
obligations and maintain the required reserves. The bonds would likely be issued if the
financing rate on the bonds were sufficiently less than the financing rate on the tobacco
securitization bonds, which could allow the financial benefit or savings to flow to the state from
the transaction. Under the proposal, any funds associated with these savings as determined by
the Building Commission would be transferred in equal amounts to the tobacco control fund
and general fund. The bill does not include any estimate of the possible savings under this
proposal in the balances of these funds.

The Joint Finance Committee /Legislature deleted this proposal.

Pension Revenue Obligation or Appropriation Obligations Bonds (Item #6). This
proposal would involve the state paying off all or part of its unfunded prior service pension
Hability through the issuance of up to $750 million in either revenue obligation bonds or
appropriation obligation bonds. The bill would authorize the issuance of both types of
obligations. The revenue obligation bond program would involve the issuance of bonds backed
by the state's excise taxes on alcoholic beverages, cigarette and tobacco products. Debt service
on these bonds would be first draw on the revenues associated with these excises taxes.

Appropriation obligation bonds would be payable from a GPR appropriation in the
amounts appropriated by Legislature each year. Because repayments each year would be
subject to appropriation, bonds would not be considered public debt of the state. Unlike other
long term debt obligations, which are issued by the Building Commission, the DOA Secretary
would have the authority to issue appropriation obligation bonds. Either revenue obligations
or appropriation obligations would be backed by the state's moral obligation pledge to
appropriate any funds that may be necessary to repay the obligations and maintain the required
reserves.

DOA Capital Finance staff indicate that because the financing rate on any bonds issued
would likely be lower than the current 8% financing rate on the state’s unfunded prior service
pension liability, the state would accrue financial benefits or savings from the transaction. The
proposal assumes that the repayment of such bonds could be structured so that state would
make no debt service payments on the bonds in the 2003-05 biennium. The state would realize
savings associated with the transaction in the biennium, because bond proceeds under the
transaction would be used to pay off the unfunded prior service pension liability, and payments
on that lability would no longer have to be made in the biennium. Therefore, the proposal
would provide DOA the authority to lapse or transfer to the general fund, an estimated
$69,200,000 in funds that would otherwise have been expended to make the state's unfunded

Page 160 BUILDING COMMISSION



prior service pension liability payments in the 2003-05 biennium. Beginning in 2005-07, DOA
staff indicate that the repayment structure on the bonds could mirror the payments the state
would otherwise have made for the unfunded prior service pension liability if it had not been
paid off.

The Joint Finance Committee/Legislature modified this proposal to allow the state to
recapture unfunded pension Hability payments made from January, 2003, through the time in
which the bonds are issued to pay off the liability. As a result, total revenues lapsed or
transferred to the general fund would be $88,922,000 in the biennium. |

In addition, the Joint Finance Committee/Legislature extended the proposal to include
the state's accumnulated sick leave conversion credit program liability. DOA, or the Building
Commission, would be authorized to issue up to $600 million of additional excise tax revenue
obligations or appropriation obligations to pay off this unfunded liability. DOA would also
have authority to lapse or transfer amounts from PR, SEG and FED appropriations to the
general fund that would have otherwise been used to make payments on this unfunded liability
in the biennium. DOA would also be authorized to assess each PR, SEG, and FED
appropriation for debt service associated with bonds issued to pay off the liability. Estimated
lapses to the general fund associated with this provision would total $25,145,600 in 2003-04 and
$26,547,700 in 2004-05.

5. REVENUE OBLIGATIONS FOR PURCHASE OF TOBACCO SECURITIZATION
BONDS [LEB Paper 190}

Governot Jt. Financefieq.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
BR $1,600,000,000 - $1,600,000,000 §0

Governor: Establish a tobacco settlement bond purchase program, to be administered by
the Department of Administration {DOA), to purchase any bonds issued by Badger Tobacco
Asset Securitization Corporation (BTASC), which is the entity established under 2001 Acts 16
and 109 to securitize the state's tobacco settlement payments. Authorize the Building
Commission to issue revenue obligations in the maximum amount that the Commission
believes could be fully paid, on a timely basis, from monies from the tobacco settlement bond
purchase program. Limit the amount of funds paid from revenue obligations issued to
purchase, acquire, conduct, control, operate, or manage the tobacco settlement bond purchase
program to $1,600,000,000.

Establish the tobacco settlement bond program as follows:

DOA Powers and Authority. Authorize the DOA Secretary to determine the requirements
for funds for the tobacco settlement bond purchase program to be paid from revenue
obligations issued and provide DOA all the powers necessary and convenient to distribute the
revenues from the tobacco settlement bond purchase program and the proceeds of the revenue

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 161



obligations under the program in accordance with statutes relating to state revenue obligation
debt. Authorize DOA to enter into agreements with the federal government or its agencies,
political subdivisions of this state, individuals, or private entities to insure, or provide
additional security for the revenue obligations issued under the program.

Tobacco Settlement Bond Purchase Revenue Obligation Provisions. Require that the net
proceeds of revenue obligations issued under the program be deposited in a fund in the state
treasury, or an account maintained by a trustee. Require that these monies be used for ancillary
payments and the provision of reserves, as determined by the Building Comumission, and for the
purchase by DOA of any bonds issued by BTASC, as determined by DOA. Require that any
remaining monies be paid into a tobacco settlement bond purchase program redemption fund
(redemption fund) or the tobacco settlement bond purchase program repayment fund
(repayment fund), or both, as provided in the authorizing resolution.

Specify that unless otherwise provided in resolutions authorizing the issuance of revenue
obligations under the program, or in other agreements with the owners of revenue obligations,
each issue of revenue obligations under the program would be on a parity.

Tobacco Setilement Bond Purchase Program Repayment Fund. Create a repayment fund,
which would be a separate nonlapsible trust fund. This fund would consist of all moneys
received as revenues from bonds purchased under the tobacco settlement bond purchase
program, any other revenues of the program dedicated to it by the authorizing resolution and
all monies transferred to the fund from a newly-created appropriation to which proceeds from
revenue obligations issued for the purchase of tobacco settlement bonds would be deposited.
Specify that the State of Wisconsin Investment Board would have exclusive control of
investment and collection of principal and interest of all monies loaned and invested from the
fund.

Transfer of Funds from the Repayment Fund. Authorize the Building Commission to
determine the monies deposited into the repayment fund that are to be transferred to the
general fund and to the tobacco control fund, which would be authorized to receive these
monies. Specify that any transfers would be in equal amounts to the tobacco control fund and
to the general fund. Specify that only those monies in the repayment fund that are not required
for paying reserves, ancillary payments, principal, interest and premiums, if any, on revenue
obligations could be transferred.

Program Appropriations. Create the following appropriations and specify that their
estimated expenditures would be excluded from the Chapter 20 appropriation schedule:

a.  a continuing SEG appropriation for all proceeds from revenue obligations that are
issued under the program and deposited into a fund in the state treasury, or in an account
maintained by a trustee. Specify that these revenues could be used: (1) to purchase any bonds
issued by BTASC, as determined by DOA; (2) for reserves; and (3) to make ancillary payments,
as determined by the Building Commission. Specify that any remainder could be transferred to

Page 162 BUILDING COMMISSION



the repayment fund, or to a separate redemption fund or both, as provided in the authorizing
resolution;

b.  a sum sufficient SEG appropriation from the repayment fund to provide for
reserves, to make ancillary payments, and to pay the redemption fund the amount needed to
pay principal, interest, and premiums, if any, and to make ancillary payments relating to
revenue obligations issued under the program. Specify that the remainder, as determined in the
authorizing resolution, would be transferred in equal amounts to the general fund and to the
tobacco control fund;

c. a SEG appropriation from the redemption fund for all monies received for the
payment of principal, interest, and premiums, if any, on revenue obligations and for ancillary
payments authorized by the authorizing resolution. Specify that all monies received by the
fund would be irrevocably appropriated in accordance with state law and the authorizing
resolution.

Legislative Findings. Specify that the Legislature finds and determines that the tobacco
settlement bond purchase program is likely to produce sufficient net income to make timely
payments of principal and interest on revenue obligations issued by the state to make the
purchase and, therefore, would constitute a revenue-producing enterprise or program, as
defined under current law.

Moral Obligation Pledge. Specify that the Legislature, recognizing its moral obligation to do
$0, expresses its expectation and aspiration that, if the funds in the repayment fund are
insufficient to pay principal and interest on these revenue obligations, the Legislature would
make an appropriation from the general fund sufficient to pay the principal and interest or to
replenish a reserve fund, if applicable. Specify that an appropriation to honor this moral
obligation pledge would not be subject to current law limitations on total GPR appropriations.

Modify current law governing the Legislature's moral obligation pledge, which the
Legislature can apply to special fund and enterprise fund revenue obligation programs, to
include the appropriation of funds to replenish a reserve fund, if applicable.

Modifications to Existing Revenue Enterprise Obligation Statutes. Make the following
muodifications to the statutes relating to the issuance of enterprise obligations: (a) provide that in
addition to bondholders, other persons specified in the authorizing resolution for the issuance
of particular enterprise obligations could have a mortgage lien or security interest in the income
and property of each revenue-producing enterprise; (b) clarify that a security interest could also
be a mechanism to which the income and property of a revenue producing enterprise would be
subject until enterprise obligations, and other obligations specified in the authorizing
resolution, are paid in full; (c} specify that that the lien or security interest that is provided for
the benefit of the enterprise obligation owners, or other persons specified in authorizing
resolution for such obligations, would have priority over all conflicting security interests in the
income and revenue producing enterprise or program; (d) delete the current law requirement
that to issue parity bonds, the authorizing legislation for the initial issue of enterprise

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 163



obligations has to permit it, and instead provide that either the Legislature, in the statutes
authorizing a particular issue of enterprise obligations, or the authorizing resolution providing
for the issuance of a particular enterprise obligation, could permit the issue of additional
enterprise obligations or other obligations on a parity with, or senior to, that particular issue of
obligations; (e) modify current law governing the allocation of revenues in the authorizing
resolution for enterprise obligations, to also include ancillary payments and payments for other
purposes; and (f) modify current law allowing recomputation of the allocation of revenues after
one year's operation, to specify that such recomputation would be subject to the authorizing
resolution.

Modify the current law requirement that unless an authorizing resolution for revenue
obligations specifies a shorter period, the resolution expires one year after the date of its
adoption, to instead allow the resolution to specify a shorter or longer period as an alternative
to expiring in a year.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

6. UNFUNDED PENSION LIABILITIES - REVENUE OBLIGATIONS AND
APPROPRIATION OBLIGATIONS [LFB Papers 191 and 192]
Governor Jt. Financefteq.
{Chg. to Base} {Chy. 1o Gov) Net Change
B8R $750,000,000 $600,000,000  $1,350,000,000
GPR-Lapse  $69,200,000 $71,415,300 $140,615,300

Governor: Authorize two separate types of bonding, either one of which could be used to
pay off the state's unfunded pension liability. The first two sections of this item summarize the
bill provisions relating to each type of bonding, while the third section describes the GPR-Lapse
or transfer requirement common to both.

Revenue Obligations

Authorize the Building Commission to issue revenue obligations backed by the state’s
alcoholic beverage, cigarette, and other tobacco products taxes to pay the state’s unfunded prior
service pension lability. Specify that the amounts of the state’s unfunded prior service liability
to be paid from revenue obligations would be determined by the Department of Administration
(DOA) Secretary, but could not exceed $750,000,000.

Create the following provisions related to the establishment of a program to issue revenue
obligations for the payment of state's unfunded prior service liability under the Wisconsin
Retirement System

Revenue Obligation Authority. Authorize the DOA Secretary to determine the requirements
for funds used for the payment of the state unfunded prior service pension liability. Further,

Page 164 BUILDING COMMISSION



provide DOA all the powers necessary and convenient to distribute the state’s excise tax
revenues and distribute the proceeds of the revenue obligations in accordance with the law
governing revenue obligations. Authorize DOA to enter into agreements with the federal
government or its agencies, political subdivisions of this state, individuals, or private entities to
insure, or provide additional security for these revenue obligations.

Subject to the $750,000,000 limit for the program, authorize the Building Commission to
issue revenue obligations payable from the excise tax fund in the maximum amount that the
Commission believes can be fully paid on a timely basis from monies received or anticipated to
be received in the excise tax fund.

Excise Tax Fund. Create an excise tax fund, which would be a separate, nonlapsible trust
fund and would be considered a special fund for the purposes of issuing revenue obligations.
Provide that if any revenue obligations are issued for the payment of the state's unfunded prior
service pension liability, all taxes that are thereafter paid under the state's alcoholic beverage,
cigarette, and other tobacco products taxes would be deposited in the excise tax fund.

Provide that any monies deposited in the excise tax fund that are not required for the
retirement of revenue obligations, for reserves, and for ancillary payments would be transferred
to the general fund, as determined by the Building Comumission. Specify that the State of
Wisconsin Investment Board would have exclusive control of investment and collection of
principal and interest of all monies loaned and invested from the fund.

Unfunded Prior Service Liability Revenue Obligations Provisions. Specify that the net
proceeds of revenue obligations issued under the program would be deposited in a fund in the
state treasury, or an account maintained by a trustee. Require that these monies be applied for
ancillary payments and reserves, as determined by the Building Commission, and for the
payment of state's unfunded prior service liability, as determined by DOA. Specify that any
remaining monies would be paid into a prior service liability obligation redemption fund.

Specify that unless otherwise provided in the authorizing resolution or in other
agreements with the owners of revenue obligations, each issue of revenue obligations would be
on a parity.

Program Appropriations. Create the following appropriations and specify that estimated
expenditures from the appropriations would be excluded from the Chapter 20 appropriation
schedule, except for the appropriation from the excise tax fund for the provision of reserves and
ancillary costs:

a.  a continuing SEG appropriation for all proceeds from revenue obligations that are
issued under the program and deposited into a fund in the state treasury, or in an account
maintained by a trustee. Specify that these revenues could be used to pay part, or all, of the
state's unfunded prior service pension liability, as determined by DOA, and to provide for
reserves and make ancillary payments, as determined by the Building Commission. Further
specify that the remainder could be transferred to a prior service liability redemption fund;

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 165



b.  a sum sufficient SEG appropriation from the excise tax fund to make payments to
the prior service liability redemption fund amounts needed to pay principal, interest and
premiums, if any, on revenue obligations issued under the program and to make ancillary
payments provided for under the authorizing resolution;

c.  asum sufficient SEG appropriation from the excise tax fund to provide for reserves,
to make ancillary payments relating to these revenue obligations;

d.  a SEG appropriation from the prior service liability redemption fund of all monies
received by the fund for the payment of principal, interest, and premiums, if any, on revenue
obligations and for ancillary payments provided under the authorizing resolution. Specify that
all monies received by the fund would be irrevocably appropriated as provided under law and
in any authorizing resolutions.

Moral Obligation Pledge. Specify that the Legislature, recognizing its moral obligation to
do so, expresses its expectation and aspiration that, if the funds in the excise tax fund would be
insufficient to pay the principal and interest on these revenue obligations, the Legislature would
make an appropriation from the general fund sufficient to pay the principal and interest or to
replenish a reserve fund, if applicable. Specify that an appropriation to honor this moral
obligation pledge would not be subject to the current law limitations on total GPR
appropriations.

Security Interests. Provide that in addition to the owners of special fund obligations as
under current law, other persons specified in the authorizing resolution of the obligations
would have a security interest in monies placed in a special fund related to such obligations.
Also, current law requires that the special fund be subject fo this security interest requirement
until the full payment of principal and interest on the special fund obligation have been made.
The bill would require that the security interest also be in place until any other obligations
specified in the authorizing resolution of special fund revenue obligations have been made.

Specify that the security interest for the benefit of the owners of the special fund
obligations and other persons specified in the authorizing resolution providing for the issuance
of the particular special fund obligations would have priority over all conflicting security
interests to the fees, penalties, or excise taxes that are required to be deposited in the special
fund. Further specify that for any different special fund obligations secured by those same fees,
penalties, or excise taxes, priority of the security interests would be according to the date of
issuance of the special fund obligation or the incurrence of the other obligations specified in the
authorizing resolution. Any earlier issuances or obligations incurred would have priority over
later issuances or obligations, unless the laws governing, or authorizing resolution providing
for, the issuance of a particular special fund obligation permit later issuances or incurred
obligations on a parity or priority basis.

Legislative Findings. Specify that the issuing of revenue obligations for the purpose of
paying of the state’s unfunded prior service liability under the Wisconsin Retirement System
would be a special fund program, and the excise tax fund would be a special fund. Specify that

Page 166 BUILDING COMMISSION



the Legislature finds and determines that the fund would be a segregated fund consisting of
fees, penalties, or excise taxes and that the special program to pay the state’s unfunded prior
service liability from the revenue obligations issued under the special program is appropriate
and will serve a public purpose.

Modifications to Revenue Obligation Debt. Delete current law that specifies that the Building
Commission’s authority to enter into agreements and ancillary arrangements for general
obligation debt applies to revenue obligation debt. Instead, create a similar provision under the
statutes governing revenue bonds that would authorize the Commission, at the time of, or in
anticipation of, issuing revenue obligations, and at any time revenue obligations are
outstanding, to enter into agreements and ancillary arrangements relating to the revenue
obligations. The types of agreements would be the same as those under current law, with the
addition of trust indentures. Specify that any payment made or received pursuant to such
agreements or ancillary arrangements would be made from, or deposited to, a fund relating to
the relevant revenue obligation as determined by the Commission. Specify that ancillary
payments would mean payments for issuance costs and expenses, payments under contracts
entered into under an agreement or ancillary arrangement, payments of accrued or funded
interest, and payments of other costs and expenses of administering revenue obligations.

Delete the Building Commission’s specific authority to purchase insurance on revenue
obligations, which could be purchased as part of an agreement or ancillary arrangement.

Delete current law that provides that the cost of issuing revenue obligations is an
allowable purpose. Instead, unless otherwise provided in laws applicable to the issuance of a
specific revenue obligation, require the Building Commission to establish the amounts needed
for ancillary payments and reserves relating to the revenue obligations. Specify that current law
governing the amount of revenue obligations issued or outstanding for a specific purpose
would apply to these ancillary payments or reserves.

Provide that a separate and distinct fund is required to be established for any special fund
program financed by the issuance of special fund obligations and not just those special
programs created by the imposition of fees, penalties or excise taxes, as under current law.
Specify that any premium received on the issuance of revenue obligations would not be
required to be credited to the redemption fund as under current law, but rather would be
credited as provided under the authorizing resolution. Require that payments to be received
under an agreement or ancillary arrangement with respect to the issuance of revenue
obligations would be credited to the appropriate fund, as determined by the Building
Commission. Modify current law governing the expenditure of monies in such funds, to delete
references to issuance costs and instead refer to the broader category of ancillary payments.

Enterprise and Special Fund Obligations. Delete current law that specifies that enterprise
obligation redemption fund revenues can be expended for other obligations that are secured by
the property or income, or both, of the enterprise or program. Instead clarify that redemption
fund revenues associated with a specific revenue obligation could be used to make payments

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 167



under an agreement or ancillary arrangement associated with those revenue obligations, as
indicated in the authorizing resolution for those obligations.

Delete the requirement that principal and interest payments on enterprise obligations
must be deposited to the redemption fund monthly as they accrue and are received. Rather,
allow that deposit of these payments be made, along with the payments on any agreements or
ancillary arrangements on the enterprise obligations as directed by the Building Commission, at
times as provided for in the authorizing resolution.

Appropriation Obligations

Authorize the Department of Administration (DOA)} to issue up to $750,000,000 in
appropriation obligations to pay part, or all, of the state's unfunded prior service pension
liability. Specify that an appropriation obligation would be an undertaking by the state to repay
a certain amount of borrowed money that would be payable from the annual appropriation of
funds by the Legislature for debt service due on such obligations in that year. Specify that the
appropriation obligations could only be used to pay the state’'s unfunded prior service pension
liability and would not be public debt as defined by statute. Specify that an evidence of an
appropriation obligation would mean a written promise to pay an appropriation obligation.

Create the following provisions related to the use of appropriation obligations for
payment of the state's unfunded prior service liability under the Wisconsin Retirement System:

Appropriation Obligation Authority. Authorize DOA to issue appropriation obligations of
the state and provide DOA all the powers necessary and convenient to carry out its duties and
exercise its authority related to the issuance of these obligations. Provide that the principal
amount of these appropriation obligations could not exceed $750,000,000, excluding any
obligations that have been defeased under the Building Commission's cash optimization
program. Provide that in addition to the limit on the principal amount of obligations, DOA
would be allowed to issue appropriation obligations to: {a) fund or refund outstanding
appropriation obligations; (b) to pay issuance or administrative expenses; (c) to make deposits
to reserve funds; (d) to pay accrued or funded interest; (e) to pay the costs of credit
enhancement; or (f) to make payments under agreements or ancillary arrangements.

Provide that money could be borrowed and appropriation obligations could be issued
under one or more written authorizing certifications unless otherwise provided in the
certification. Specify that these borrowings and obligations could occur any time, in any specific
amounts, at any rates of interest, for any term, payable at any intervals, at any place, in any
manner, and having any other terms or conditions that DOA considers necessary or useful.
Specify that such appropriation obligations could bear interest at variable or fixed rates, bear no
interest, or bear interest payable only at maturity or upon redemption prior to maturity.

Provide that appropriation obligations could be in the form of bonds, notes, or other
evidences of obligation, and could be issued in book-entry form or in certificated form.

Page 168 BUILDING COMMISSION



Notwithstanding the Uniform Comumercial Code statutes relating to negotiable instruments,
specify that every obligation would be a negotiable instrument.

Require the following related to evidences of appropriation obligations:

a.  every evidence of appropriation obligation would be executed in the name of and
for the state by the Governor and the 5tate Treasurer and would be sealed with the great seal of
the state or a facsimile of the seal. Specify that a facsimile signature of either the Governor or
State Treasurer, or both, could be imprinted in lieu of the manual signature of such officer, as
directed by DOA, if approved by such officer. An evidence of appropriation obligation bearing
the manual or facsimile signature of a person in office at the time such signature was signed or
imprinted would be fully valid, regardless of whether the person remains in office;

b.  every evidence of appropriation obligation would be dated not later than the date
issued, contain a reference by date to the appropriate authorizing certification, and be in
accordance with that certification;

c. every evidence of appropriations would have to indicate that the state is not
generally liable for the obligations and principal and interest of the obligations is payable only
from those amounts appropriated by the Legislature; and

d.  an evidence of appropriation obligation would be in such form and contain such
statements or terms, as determined by DOA, and could not conflict with law or with the
appropriate authorizing certification.

Appropriations. Create the following appropriations:

a.  an annual, sum certain GPR appropriation under DOA to pay debt service costs
due in the current fiscal year on appropriation obligations; and

b. a PR appropriation for all monies received as proceeds from appropriation
obligations that are issued to pay part or all of the state's unfunded prior service pension
liability as determined by DOA, and to provide for reserves and for expenses of issuance and
administration of the appropriation obligations, and any related obligations incurred under
agreements entered into. Specify that the estimated expenditures under this appropriation
would be excluded from the Chapter 20 appropriation schedule.

State Moral Obligation Pledge. Provide that the Legislature, recognizing its moral
obligation to do so, expresses its expectation and aspiration that it would make timely GPR
appropriations that are sufficient to pay the principal and interest due on appropriation
obligations in any year. Specify that any appropriation to honor this moral obligation pledge
would not be subject to the current law limitations on state GPR appropriations.

Terms of Appropriation Obligations. Specify that appropriation obligations could not be
issued by the state except under a written authorizing certification. Require that the
certification include the aggregate principal amount of appropriation obligations authorized,

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 169



the manner of sale of obligations, and their form and terms. Further, require that the
certification be signed by the DOA Secretary, or his or her designee, and be transmitted to the
Governor and the State Treasurer.

Provide that appropriation obligations could be sold at either public or private sale and at
any price or percentage of par value. DOA would be allowed to provide in any authorizing
certification for refunding obligations that the refunding obligations could be exchanged
privately in payment of any of the outstanding obligations being refinanced. Require that
appropriation obligations sold at public sale to be noticed as provided in the authorizing
certification and any bid received at public sale could be rejected.

Authorize DOA to issue appropriation obligations having any provisions for prepayment
considered necessary or useful, including the payment of any premium. Specify that interest
would cease to accrue on an appropriation obligation on the date that the obligation becomes
due for payment if payment is made or duly provided for, but the obligation and accrued
interest would continue to be a binding obligation according to its terms until six years overdue
for payment, or such longer period as may be required by federal law. At that time, unless
demand for its payment has been made, the obligation and accrued interest would be
extinguished.

Authorize DOA, at the time of, or in anticipation of, issuing appropriation obligations, or
after as long as the appropriation obligations are outstanding, to enter into agreements and
ancillary arrangements relating to the appropriation obligations, including trust indentures,
liquidity facilities, remarketing or dealer agreements, letter of credit agreements, insurance
policies, guaranty agreements, reimbursement agreements, indexing agreements, or interest
exchange agreements. Specify that any payments made or received under these agreements or
ancillary arrangement would be made from or deposited into a program revenue appropriation.

Specify that all appropriation obligations owned or held by any state fund would be
outstanding in all respects, and that the state agency controlling the fund would have the same
rights as a private party. If any sinking fund would acquire appropriation obligations that gave
rise to such fund, the obligations would be considered paid and would be canceled as provided
under the bill. Require that all appropriation obligations owned by any state fund be registered
to the fullest extent.

Specify that the state would not be generally liable for appropriation obligations and that
appropriation obligations would not be a debt of the state. Appropriation obligations would be
required to be payable only from amounts that the Legislature appropriates. Specify that all
money borrowed by the state through appropriation obligations would be lawful money of the
United States, and all appropriation obligations would be paid in such money.

Refunding QObligation Authority. Authorize DOA to issue appropriation obligation
refunding obligations. Specify that refunding obligations could be issued, subject to any
contract rights of owners of obligations being refinanced, to refinance all or any part of one or
more issue of obligations, even if the obligations may have been issued at different times. The

Page 170 BUILDING COMMISSION



principal amount of the refunding obligations could not exceed the sum of: (a) the principal
amount of the obligations being refinanced; (b) applicable redemption premiums; (¢) unpaid
interest on the obligations to the date of delivery or exchange of the refunding obligations; (d) in
the event the proceeds are to be deposited in trust, interest to accrue on the obligations from the
date of delivery to the date of maturity or to the redemption date selected by DOA, whichever
is earlier; and (e) the expenses incurred in the issuance and payment of the refunding
obligations. Specify that a determination by DOA that a refinancing is advantageous or that
any of these amounts should be included in the refinancing would be conclusive.

Provide that if DOA, would determine to exchange refunding obligations, these
obligations could be exchanged privately for any of the outstanding obligations being
refinanced. Provide that refunding obligations could be exchanged for such principal amount
of the obligations being exchanged, as determined by DOA to be necessary or advisable.
Specify that the owners of the obligations being refunded, who elect to exchange their
obligations, need not pay accrued interest on the refunding obligations if interest is accrued and
unpaid on the obligations being refunded. If any of the obligations to be refinanced are to be
called for redemption, DOA would be required to determine which redemption dates are to be
used, if more than one date is applicable and would have to, prior to the issuance of the
refunding obligations, provide for notice of redemption to be given in the time and manner
required by the certification authorizing the outstanding obligations.

Use of Refunding Obligation Proceeds. Require that the principal proceeds from the sale of
any refunding obligations be applied either to the immediate payment and retirement of the
obligations being refinanced or, if the obligations have not matured, to the creation of a trust
pledged to the payment of the obligations being refinanced. If a trust would be created, a
separate deposit would be required to be made for each issue being refinanced. Each deposit
would be required to be with the State Treasurer or a bank or trust company that is a member of
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Specify that if the total amount of any deposit to a trust, including available monies other
than sale proceeds, is less than the principal amount of the obligations being refinanced
together with applicable redemption premiums and interest to accrue, then the sale proceeds
would be legally sufficient only if: (a) the money deposited is invested in securities issued by
the United States or one of its agencies, or securities fully guaranteed by the United States; and
(b) the principal and income of the securities at maturity would be sufficient and available,
without any other investment, to pay the principal amount of the obligations being refinanced,
any applicable redemption premiums and interest accrued. Any income from the securities
would be required to be applied solely to the payment of the principal, interest and redemption
premiums on the obligations being refinanced. However, provision could be made for the
disposition of any surplus income.

Specify that none of the requirements relating to the use of refunding proceeds ¢ould be
considered: (a) as a limitation on the duration of any deposit in trust for the retirement of
obligations being refinanced that have not matured; or (b) to prohibit reinvestment of the

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 171



income of a trust if sufficient cash would be available to pay interest, applicable premiums, and
principal on the obligations being refinanced.

Administrative Requirements. Require the State Treasurer to act as registrar for each
appropriation obligation. Specify that no transfer of a registered appropriation obligation
would be valid unless made on a register maintained by the State Treasurer. Authorize the
State Treasurer to enter into a contract for the performance of any of his or her functions
relating to appropriation obligations. Require the State Treasurer, or agent, to maintain records
containing a description of each appropriation obligation issued, and showing its date, issue,
amount, interest rate, payment dates, payments made, registration, destruction, and other
relevant transaction.

Provide that the state could treat the registered owner as the owner for all purposes.
Unless otherwise provided by DOA, require that payments of principal and interest could only
be made by electronic funds transfer, check, share draft, or other draft to the registered owner at
the owner's address, as it appears on the register. Specify that information in the register would
not be available for inspection and copying under state law relating to access to public records.
Authorize DOA to make any other provision with respect to registration that it considers
necessary or useful.

Authorize the DOA Secretary to appoint one or more trustees and fiscal agents for each
issue of appropriation obligations. Provide that the State Treasurer could be the trustee and the
sole fiscal agent or a co-fiscal agent. Require that every other fiscal agent be an incorporated
bank or trust company, authorized by the laws of the United States or of the state in which it is
located for banking or trust company business. Specify that monies could be deposited with a
trustee in a special account, to be used only for the purposes provided in the certification
authorizing the issuance of appropriation obligations or in an agreement between DOA and the
trustee. Authorize DOA to make other arrangements with respect to trustees and fiscal agents
as it considers necessary or useful. Authorize DOA to enter into a contract with any trustee or
fiscal agent containing terms, including compensation, it considers necessary or useful.

If any evidence of appropriation obligation would be destroyed, lost, or stolen, require
DOA to deliver a new evidence of appropriation obligation if the following is provided to DOA:
(a) satisfactory evidence that the appropriation obligation has been destroyed, lost, or stolen; (b)
proof of ownership of the appropriation obligation; (c) a satisfactory indemnity; (d) compliance
with other DOA rules; and (e} payment of any expenses that DOA or the State Treasurer could
incur.

Require DOA to cancel any evidences of appropriation obligation surrendered to DOA.
Specify that unless otherwise directed by DOA, every evidence of appropriation obligation that
is paid or otherwise retired would be marked canceled and delivered, through the State
Treasurer, to the State Auditor. Require the State Auditor to destroy the canceled obligation and
provide the State Treasurer a certificate indicating that the obligations have been destroyed.

Page 172 BUILDING COMMISSION



Allowable Investors in Appropriation Obligations. Specify that the following could legally
invest sinking funds or other funds belonging to them or under their control in appropriation
obligations issued by DOA:

a. the state, the Investment Board, public officers, municipal corporations, political
subdivisions, and public bodies;

b.  banks and bankers, savings and loan associations, credit unions, trust companies,
savings banks and institutions, investment companies, insurance companies and associations,
and other persons carrying on a banking or insurance business; and

c. personal representatives, guardians, trustees, and other fiduciaries.

Legislative Finding. Create a legislative finding that the state, by prepaying its unfunded
prior service liability, could reduce its costs and better ensure payment of retirement benefits.
Specify that the Legislature determines that it is in the public interest for the state to issue
appropriation obligations.

Lapse Amounts of State Agency Payments for Unfunded Prior Service Liability

If these revenue obligations or appropriation obligations would be issued, require the
DOA Secretary to determine for each state agency, the amount by appropriation that each
agency would have been required to expend for its portion of the state’s unfunded prior service
pension liability during the 2603-05 biennium had the obligations not been issued. Specify that
this would exclude the Department of Employee Trust Funds and the Investment Board, which
are funded using pension trust fund monies. Estimate these lapse or transfer amounts at
$33,100,000 in 2003-04 and $36,100,000 in 2004-05.

Require the Secretary to lapse to the general fund, from GPR, PR and PR-S
appropriations, the amounts determined by the Secretary that would otherwise have been
expended from each of the appropriations for the state’s unfunded prior service liability. For
SEG and SEG-5 appropriations, require the Secretary to lapse the amount that would otherwise
have been expended from each of the appropriations to each underlying segregated fund and
transfer an amount equal to the lapsed amount from each underlying segregated fund to the
general fund. Require the DOA Secretary to make these lapses on the day on which the state
agency would otherwise have been required to make the expenditure. Specify that after the
Secretary makes the lapse, each of the sum certain appropriations would be decreased by the
amount identified for that appropriation.

Specify that for each GPR and SEG sum sufficient appropriations that would be subject to
the lapse requirement, the expenditure estimate for the appropriation during the 2003-05
biennium would be required to be reestimated to subtract the amount identified to be lapsed
from these appropriations. For each FED or SEG-F appropriation, the DOA Secretary would be
required to determine the amount that would be lapsed or transferred to the general fund from
each appropriation.

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 173



Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate the GPR-Lapse amounts associated with the
Governor's proposal to be $68,922,000, which would be $278,000 less than the GPR lapse
estimates included under the bill (estimated savings would be $1,310,000 greater in 2003-04 and
$1,588,000 less in 2004-05).

Direct the DOA Secretary to determine for each state agency, other than for ETF and the
State of Wisconsin Investment Board, the amounts credited by ETF to each agency's nonfederal
PR, PR-5, SEG and SEG-5 appropriations during 2003-04 associated with the state liquidating its
unfunded accrued prior service pension liability. Direct the DOA Secretary, in making the
calculation, to determine the amounts credited by ETF for the payment of unfunded pension
liability contributions under the WRS since the last principal payment was credited fo that
liability in January, 2003. During 2003-04, direct the Secretary of DOA to transfer the amounts
calculated from each affected state agency's nonfederal PR and PR-S appropriations to the
general fund. Similarly, direct the Secretary to lapse the amounts calculated from each affected
agency's nonfederal SEG and SEG-S appropriations to the appropriate segregated fund. After
making this lapse, direct the Secretary to transfer an amount equal to the amounts lapsed from

the appropriate segregated funds to the general fund. This action would result in an estimated
additional GPR-lapse of $20,000,000 in 2003-04.

Direct the DOA Secretary to assess each PR and SEG account, and FED account, if
federal funds are involved in the transaction, for the percentage of debt service costs that are
associated with each fund's share of the unfunded pension liability that would have otherwise
been paid by those funding sources. In making this determination, require the DOA Secretary to
include in their biennial budget fringe benefit calculations the percentage each fund source’s
contribution to debt service on the pension bonds in that biennium, which would be based on
the percentage that each fund source makes up of the state’s unfunded liability at the time
liability is liquidated. Extend, until the pension bonds are retired, the authority provided under
the bill that would allow the DOA Secretary to lapse or transfer each agency's unfunded
liability payments to the general fund.

Accumutlated Sick Leave Conversion Credit Program Liability. Extend the Governor's proposal
to include the issuance of bonds to pay off the state’s unfunded accumulated sick leave
conversion credit program liability. Authorize DOA or the Building Commission to pay off all
or part of the state's unfunded accumulated sick leave conversion credit program liability
through the issuance of up to $600 million in either revenue obligation bonds or appropriation
obligation bonds. Authorize DOA to lapse or fransfer to the general fund, an estimated
$51,693,300 ($25,145,600 in 2003-04 and $26,547,700 in 2004-05) from agency appropriations
from which fringe benefit funding is provided that would otherwise have been expended to
make the state's unfunded accumulated sick leave conversion credit program liability payments
in the 2003-05 biennium.

In addition, direct the DOA Secretary to assess each PR and SEG account, and FED
account, if federal funds are involved in the transaction, for the percentage of debt service costs
that are associated with each fund's share of the unfunded accumulated sick leave conversion

Page 174 BUILDING COMMISSION



credit program liability that would have otherwise been paid by those funding sources. In
making this determination, require the DOA Secretary to include in the biennial budget fringe
benefit calculations the percentage of each fund source's contribution to debt service on bonds
issued to pay of the state's accurnulated sick leave conversion credit program liability in that
biennium. Specify that the calculation be based on the percentage that each fund source makes
up of the state's unfunded accumulated sick leave conversion credit program liability at the
time the liability is liquidated. Authorize, until the bonds are retired, the DOA Secretary to
lapse or transfer each agency's unfunded accumulated sick leave conversion credit program
liability payments to the general fund. Include debt service payments on bonds, issued for
paying off the state's accumulated sick leave conversion credit program liability as an allowable
use of funds under the debt service appropriation created under the bill.

Require that the any amount of excise tax revenue bond obligation issued for either
liability would reduce the bonding authority for appropriation obligation bonds, and vice versa.
This would statutorily limit the overall amount of bonds authorized to $1,350,000,000 for both
the unfunded prior service liability and the accumulated sick leave conversion credit program
liability.

[Act 33 Sections: 21, 171m, 172m, 181, 182, 182d, 252 thru 267, 567, 571, 577 thru 580, 835,
860, and 9101(9)&(9)]

7. AGREEMENTS AND ANCILLARY ARRANGEMENTS ON GENERAL OBLIGATION
DEBT AND OPERATING NOTES [LFB Paper 193]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg.to Gov)  Net Change
GPR-Lapse $4,500,000 ~ 54,500,000 50

Governor:  Modify current law authorizing agreements or ancillary arrangements
relating to state general obligation debt, and operating notes.

Based on information from the administration, these modifications would allow the state
to sell certain investment options associated with general obligation bonds to a third party at
the time such obligations are issued. Under these investment options, the state would sell a
right associated with a long-term obligation issue to a financial institution. The right would
allow that institution to compel the state to call its fixed rate long-term bonds in the future. To
meet this call, the state would issue lower variable rate bonds, which the financial institution
would agree to pay off. In exchange, the state would continue to pay the investment bank the
long-term fixed rate on the new amount borrowed. This option allows the state to sell an
agreement or arrangement for a future right to a financial institution now that could allow the
financial institution the ability to take advantage of any future interest rate differences on the
state's fixed rate debt and the corresponding variable rates at that time.

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 175



DOA Capital Finance officials estimate that the state could receive $4,500,000 in 2003-04
associated with the sale of these agreements or arrangements. These amounts would be applied
to the GPR debt service appropriations that correspond to the purposes for which the initial
bonds are sold. Because the purposes of bonds for which these agreements or arrangements
may be sold are not known, for the purposes of the state's general fund condition statement the
amounts would be considered to lapsed from these GPR sum sufficient debt service
appropriations.

The bill would make the following modifications to relating to the payment and receipt of
funds on agreements and ancillary arrangements associated with state general obligation bonds
and operating notes:

Modifications to State General Obligation Debt. Specify that the Building Commission could
enter into agreements or ancillary arrangements at the time of, or in anticipation of, or after
issuing public debt. Authorize the Building Commission to determine whether any payments
received or paid on agreements or ancillary arrangements relating to public debt would be
deposited into, or made from, the bond security redemption fund (BSRF} or the capital
improvement fund (CIF). Require that the Commission make this determination when the
Commission contracts for any such agreement or ancillary arrangements. Specify that the
Commission, in making payment from these funds, would also have the authority to determine
the timing of any transfer of funds.

Provide that monies received from the issuance of public debt or payments from any
agreement or ancillary arrangement relating to public debt would be deposited in the CIF,
except as follows: (a) any monies representing accrued interest or that are for funding or
refunding bonds would be credited to the BSRF or the building trust fund; and (b) any monies
that represent a premium or that are from an agreement or ancillary arrangement relating to
public debt could be credited to the BSRF or the CIF, as determined by the Building
Commission. Under current law, monies received from the issuance of public debt are
deposited in the CIF, except that any monies representing a premium or accrued interest or that
are for funding or refunding bonds are credited to the BSRF or the building trust fund.

Authorize expenditures from the CIF for any payment due under an agreement or
ancillary arrangement with respect to public debt and modify current law governing the
transfer of the proceeds of public debt to the CIF to pay loans or notes, to also apply to these
payments,

Modify current law governing expenditures from the BSRF to add payments due under
an agreement or ancillary arrangement as an allowable purpose. Under current law, the BSRF
is used to pay principal, interest and premium, if any, on public debt. Related provisions
concerning debt service appropriations and the BSRF would be modified to reflect this
additional spending purpose.

Delete the current law limitation that an interest exchange agreement is not considered
public debt of the state.

Page 176 BUILDING COMMISSION



Modifications to Operating Note Obligations. Delete current law references that specify that
the Building Commission's authority to enter into agreements and ancillary arrangements for
public debt applies to operating notes. Instead, create similar authority under the statutes
governing operating notes, except specify that the Comimission would have that authority at the
time of, or in anticipation of, and after issuing operating notes. Delete the Building
Commission's specific authority to purchase insurance on operating notes, which, under the
bill, could be purchased as part of an agreement or ancillary arrangement.

In addition, specify that any payment made or received under such agreements or
arrangements would be made from, or deposited to, the general fund or the operating note
redemption fund, as determined by the Commission.

Specify that all moneys resulting from payments to be received under an agreement or
ancillary arrangement regarding operating notes would be credited to the general fund.
Authorize the operating note redemption fund to make payments due on an agreement or
ancillary arrangement entered into with respect to operating notes. Specity that the payments
due under these agreements or arrangements with respect to operating notes would be an
allowable purpose for which funds could be transferred from the GPR sum sufficient
appropriation for debt service on operating notes to the operating note redemption fund.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

8. GENERAL OBLIGATION AND REVENUE OBLIGATION MODIFICATIONS

Governor/Legislature: Make the following modifications to the statutes relating to
general obligation and revenue obligation debt:

a. delete the requirement that the Building Commission periodically require
competitive proposals, under procedures established by the Commission, for fiscal agent
services and that the Commission consult the State Treasurer in doing so;

b. delete current law that authorizes the deposit with a fiscal agent, in a special
dedicated account, of monies sufficient to enable the fiscal agent to pay the principal and
interest on public debt which will come due not more than 15 days after the deposit;

c. delete the current law references to interest coupons in provisions relating to
required features of evidences of indebtedness;

d. clarify that current law authorizing the procurement of financial services by the
Building Commission would also apply to revenue obligation debt;

e. authorize payments of principal and interest for registered public debt to be made
by electronic transfer;

BUILDING COMMISSION Page 177



. delete references to interest coupons on bonds acquired by a sinking fund that was
generated by those bonds;

g.  delete current law for revenue obligations requiring that refunding obligations be
exchanged for a like or greater principal amount, undess the Building Commission determines
that additional obligations are needed to pay redemption premiums and unpaid interest to the
date of exchange. Instead, authorize the exchange of amounts refunding obligations
determined by the Commission to be necessary or advisable; and

h. expand current law that limits the investment of the bond security and redemption
fund to direct obligations of the United States, to allow the fund's assets to be invested in
securities issued by the United States, or one of its agencies, and securities fully guaranteed by
the United States.

[Act 33 Sections: 243, 249, 250, 251, 252, 268, and 842]

Page 178 BUILDING COMMISSION



BUILDING PROGRAM

Budget Change Items

1. 2003-05 ENUMERATED PROJECTS [LFB Papers 200, 201, and 391}

Governor/Bidg. Comm. Jt. Finance Legislature Velo
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) {Chg. to JFC} (Chg. to Leg} Net Change
Al Funds  $533,934,800 $84,502,000 $3,000,000 - $3,000,000 618,436,800

Building Commission: Provide $533,934,800 from all funding sources of enumerated
2003-05 financing authority for: (a) specific enumerated projects ($288,294,800); and (b) all
agency projects ($245,640,000).

Specify that funding for these projects be drawn from the following sources: (a)
$475,077,300 from new general obligation bonding authority; (b) $2,702,000 from general
obligation bonding authority that is currently authorized; (c) $10,690,400 of revenue bonding
authority; (d) $12,338,100 from agency operating funds; (e) $14,918,000 from federal funds; and
(f) $18,209,000 from agency gifts, grants and other receipts.

Joint Finance: Modify the Building Cormmission's 2003-05 state building program
recommendations as follows:

a. Decrease Building Commission all agency general fund supported, general
obligation bonding by $30,198,000 ($18,575,000 for facility maintenance and repair projects,
$7,570,000 for utilities repair and renovation projects, and $4,053,000 for health safety and
environmental protection projects);

b.  Enumerate the purchase of a Walnut Street Steam and Chilled-Water Plant on the
University of Wisconsin-Madison campus for $90,000,000. Provide $90,000,000 in University
System self amortizing general obligation bonding to fund the purchase of the facility;

c. Enumerate a $30,000,000 Phoenix Sport Center Addition project on the University
of Wisconsin-Green Bay campus. Provide $7,500,000 general fund supported, general
obligation bonding, $15,000,000 in agency operating funds (segregated fees) and $7,500,000 in
gifts and grants funding for the project; and

d.  Decrease State Fair Park Board self amortizing general obligation bonding by
$5,300,000 for projects at the Park that were proposed to be enumerated.

Senate/Legislature: Enumerate a $3,000,000 Hmong Cultural Center project to be
constructed at the corner of 16" and National Avenue in Milwaukee as part of the 2003-05 state

BUILDING PROGRAM Page 179



building program. Provide the Building Commission $3,000,000 in general fund supported,
general obligation bonding for the project.

The funding sources for the 2003-05 enumerated project authority by agency are shown in
Table 1. A listing of individual major agency projects enumerated as part of the 2003-05 state
building program as recommended by the Building Commission is provided in Table 2.

Veto by Governor [D-14]: Delete the enumeration of the $3,000,000 Hmong Cultural
Center project as part of the 2003-05 state building program.

[Act 33 Section: 9106(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9106(1)(hm)]

Page 180 BUILDING PROGRAM



I9juR)) uIsInog je joaford juerd myem payi [esjULd SIRY sueialeA Jjo jusuwnredact syy 10y pepracid st Surpuog,

008'FE6'EESE 000'B16FLS  000'60Z'8I$  OOL'SEE'CI$  O0O'ZOLES OOF069°01$ 00S0ZLFIS  00S'01F06I$  00C9P6'692% Tv.LOL

000°0F9'SPZS 000'FCTL TS ODO'9EE’I$ O0O'PEE'Ed  000'C0CS 000" Z0E DS Q0D'6ZSH O00'6LLELE  Q0O'BE6'0ELS [eoigng
poo'osv's 0 0 0 1] 0 0] 000°0057C 000086’ uonisinboy Luadoiy pue pue
ono‘onn’s Q00'qze 0 0 0 't} o ] O00'GAL9  “aouay pur Supppowsy] aneunweidorg
0000009 0 0 0 g o 0 0 000'000"9 UIRIS0I ] 2OUBUSJUIRIA DANRIUSARIL]

0o0'es8T 0 000°0¥0'1 0 4] ¢ 0 000428 0009029t U004 ]
feluawuonAuy pue A19§eg ‘YIfeaR]
00076919 000°69¢ 0 000°0€0T 0 0 0 00005101 000'676°8F UonRACUY pue Heday SaHIH(
000'ETF LELS 000PE6S 000'967% 000'76T' 1S 000'COES 00020 F$ 000'625% 000 TFY'6% WEEE I ANITAR S uoneAcuay pue 1reday sanie]
Ay gy

008'P6T'987% CO0FAI'CI$S O000'€L891% O0OL'FIOGS  000'66E°CH  00FE3E'95 D0S'L61P1$  0Q0S'16T'2918  00L'8F6'85H [B1o3qng
00V 6L9Y Qoe'ced 0 7 0 0 0 004'168°C 00428 SHEJJY SURIDIDA
OD'08T'STZ  00O'SHE 000°06%'ST COO'IER'S 9] 0 0 Q0P PSEPFL 009'6ST'6P wasAs MmN
008'8TH'Y 0] 0 a 0 00R'8ALF 000°0se 0 0 ’ uoneodsuesy,
000'00E'1E 4] o 0 0 1] 0 000'00€"11 0 Aae g 1 g
008’0990 0O 000°€8¢"1 000 LE6'T 000°66ET 0 005" IFEET O 0 S92INOSIY [eInjeN
000°ZRAPE QOL'G6EZL O 0 ] 0 0 ] 006'9%E'2 sieyyy ATerpiA
Q0E'FEL 0 0 ¢ o 0 0 0 00EFEL wSaotasag Ajweg pue yijeay
008'6199 0 0 0 0 0 4] 0 008'6199 SUORIDLI0
0000866 0% 0% 0% 0% 009'¥0ZTCH 0% O0P'SEL LS 0% Uonelstuinpy

20T, [efepo] SiURIS pue Spun,] spuaoqg spuoyg 55 Sd ¥H
SHID) Suneredp  uoneSnqo  smuaAsy SPUCY UOERIG() [SIoU30) MIN]
Asualy [eIauay
Bumsixg

spafox pajerawnug S0-£00T Y3 10§
§32In0g SUIDUBUL] pPapuatuIoday uolssiwwo)) urpping

LH31dVL



“101a7) wayinog e 100foad wepd Jolem pajjiyo jenuoD Sij)y SutINeA Jo wwounsedac] sy tof papraoid st Sutpuog,

0089578195 000'S16'FI$ 000'604°STS  O0I'REE'ZT$  000T0LTS  00FO069°01$  ODSOZLVIS 00SOLI'SLTE  00E'SFT LTS IVIOL

000°ZPF'SIZS 000'FT4I$  000'9E€'1$  000'FCE’€S  000°c0E$ 000°Z0E'FS  000'6ZS% 000'6LT'EZ$  000°D0808LS [2303qng
00005FS D 0 0 0 0 G 0007005°C 000056C uonsinboy Ajsadoig pue puer
000°000°Z4 00052 0 0 0 0 0 0 000°G4L"9  ~Aouay pue Suljapouay anewweldo]
0000009 © 0 0 0 0 0 0 000°000°9 WRIB01 ] OUTUUIBIA] SANTIUSADL]

000’0207 O 0000F0'L O 0 0 0 000'£Z8 00065122 uoua301]
jeuawuorrauyg pue Ajojeg ‘yieary
000'FT1'FS  000°698 0 000'0€0T O 0 0 0000510 000'64E°LY uoneaouy pue xeday sennun
000'8¥8'SLI$  000'FE6S 000'962% 000'P62°1$  000'€08% 000’Z0SP$ 000625 000°'ZF9'6%  000'SHS 101 uoljeAouDy pur iedsy sanoey
Aoual8y 11y

008'P66'707¢ O00'F6I'EI$S 000'CLE'FTS 00L'PLOPTS O000'66ET6  OOF'EBE’95  00S'I61PI$ 00S'166'1SZ8  00E'SHH'99% [m01gng
00F6Z9F 006Gy 0 00T9%z 0 ) 0 002 168°E 002728 SHEJJY SURIADA
000'081'GEE  00O'SFE 000'066'ZC  000°1€8°0T O 0 0 00F'FSEFEL  009'659'9G wasAS MN
008'8THFF 0 0 0 0 008'841'F 000°0ST 0 0 uopneytodsuey,
000’0009 0 0 0 0 0 0 000°000°9 0 pREERICAEH A
00509902 © 000°€8E°T  000°ZE6'T  000'66€T  Q 00S'IF6El O 0 $90IN0SY [RInieN
000°THLFL 00L'GEEZL O 0 0 0 0 0 006'9%€T s1eyy AN
00€'FEL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00€FEL xsa1aeg Apue pue yes
0086199 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 008’6199 SUORIBLIOD
000°056'6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 009%02'TS 0% 00F'SEL LS 0% UOHRLSIURUPY

fElIoL [elspa,] SUEIH pu¥  SpUnyg spuog Spuoy 545 ud RER
SHID Sunesady  uoneSnqo  snusaay SpUoy UOE3I() [Blouaty MaN
AouaBy [elause)
Bunsixg

spsfoi] pajeiawnuyg 5o-£00T 2431 10§
sa2Inog Supurul] papUInILIdd)] 991 IHIO)) adUeUL] jutof

(penunuod) 1 14V L



191U wiaynog 1w eafoad yurid Jowm parIo [ERUaD SHEJY SURIDA JO justttiedac] o 10] popiacid st Buipuog,,

008°9t¥'179% 000'8I6'FP1$ 000°604°GZ$  OOL'BEE’ZTS 000TOLTS  00F069°01%  00S'0TLPI$S  00S0IL'G/ZZS  O0E'SFT'0S7S TVIiOL

000TFP'SIZS 000'FPTL1$  0009EE’T$  000'FTE'ES  000'COE$ 000Z0EFE  000'6CS% Q00'61L'ETS  00O'D0R'0BIS fejoiqng
00005v's O ] 0 0 g 0 0060057¢ 0000562 uonsinbay A31ados g pue pury
000°000°2 000’62z 0 0 0 0 0 0 0006449 -aousy pue Jurppoway spewiwierdold
000°000"9 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0000009 wreIZ01J a0URUIUILIA 2AHRIUBARI]

000°0620FC 0 000°0F0'L 0 0 0 0 (00428 000'ES1ZT uoyINOL]
[eruRHIUOlIAUg pue Ajajeg el
00FZLPS  000'99S 0 000°0€0°T o 0 0 00005101 0DO'6LE LY uoneAouRy pue Heday sentjnn
000'8P8'811$ 000'FE6$ 0009623 000'P6C'1$  000'E0ES 000°Z0EP$  000'6CS% 000'TF9’'6%  ODO'EPS'TI0IS uoyeaouRy pue Jreday satjoeg
fouady 1y

0B F66'SOPS 000'PAT'CIS  O00'ELZE'FES OOLPLOFPES 000'66E7S  DOP'ERE0% 00S'T6LUFLE  005'166'152%  CUE'BFF69% fejoIqng
00¥'6Z5'% 006E5Y 0 001T9%C 0 0 0 00168°E (04728 SITEJJY SURIDIA
000°081°GEE  00O'SPE 000°066'CC  000'1E80C O 0 0 O0PPSEPET 00966995 wasAs MM
008'8TF Y 0 0 0 0 008°8L1°Y 000°0T 0 0 uopeiodsuely,
0000009 0 0 ] 0 0 0 000’0009 o Jied deg ajeig
008°0990C 0 000'€8E"L 000°2£6°C 000'665°C 0 QOSTFE'EE O a §3211083y [RInjEN
000TPLFT 00T'SEETT O 0 0 0 0 0 006°97ET siteyy ArejyuA
COEFEL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0} 00EFEL #SOD[AIDG Ajfitie pue Lpeal]
0086199 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 008’6199 SUONDALI0D)
000°000°e 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 000000 uossiunuo)y Suipping
000'0s6’'68 0% 0% 0% 0% 009'%02T6 0% go¥'svs’ss 0% UORERSIUIPY

Al eIapo SUeIS put Spun. Spuog spuog WG Md 5
SHIDY Sunesadp  uonednqo  shueasy SpUog UonEaI[a) [eloUsty Mo
Aoua8y [eIauen)
Bumsixg

spaforg pajerswnug 0-£00z 41 10§
sarinog Supueur] pspusawioday arnje]siSayeieusg

(penunjuod) T HIGVL



“121ua)) uinog 1 1aefold uepd soieam pajiYD (RIUDD SHBHY SUCINGA Jo Jowndagy a1 Joj popiaoid st Butpuog,

008°9€P'819% 000'SIE'FIS 000'60L'STE  O0L'SEEZTS  000T0LTE  00F069°01$  00S'OTLFIS O0SOLI'SLZS  Q0L'SVTLPTS . TV10L

0CO'ZFY'SIZS 00092414 O00'9EE’L$  O0OFTE'€d  O00'E0ES  COO'Z0E'P$ 0006754 DO0'6LI'ETE  O0O'00R0S1S fpoIgng
0G0055¢S ] 0 1] 0 g i) 00000572 [ A uonismboy Auadosg pue pueq
000°000°2  000°GZZ 0 0 0 0 0 0 000°644'9  ~Aousy pur Fuippoway shewiwesdolg
000’0009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000°000"9 wie1d01J 2dURUAUIRIN 2ARTIUSAL]

00o'czove 0 000°0F0'L 0 0 0 0 000'478 000'ESTZT LIRS R
[EjUaIuOIIAUT pue A19ieg JeoY
000FZLPS 0007695 0 0oD0e0’s ¢ 0 0 000°0ST°01  000'64E'EY uoneAouRy pue neday sanNn
000'RFR'RLIS 00DPEeS 0009628 00096218 000'E0E% Q00"Z0€F4 000'6T4% Q0079964 000'EPS'101% uotieaouay pue ateday sanioeg
Asua8y v

008'F766'20FS DODF6I'ELS O000'€LE'FZS  OOLFLOPTS 000'66€°C$  OOP'E8E'9% 005 161°F1$ 00S'1661STS  0OC'SHH99% [elo1gng
G0v'69F  COG<cGr 0 00T9%C 0 0 0 00Z168°S 002728 SHEJJY SURISJAA
00D’0RT'GEE  0OO'SHE 000066Z¢  O0OIEROT O 0 0 00F'PSEPEC  009'659°9G wiaisAg M
008'8ZF% 0 0 0 0 008°841Y 000052 0 0 uoneitodsues |,
0000009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0000009 0 e 1 jeg
0050990 O QOD'E8E'L  000°4E6'T  O00D'66ET O 008'IP6'EL O 0 §92IN0SAY [RINjEN
000°ZP4PT OOL'S6EZT O 0 0 0 0 0 006'9%€C s1eggy Adepig
0DEPEL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00€¥EL X5831AT3G Alwie] pue yljeay
0086199 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0086199 SUOIALI0])
000°066'65 0% 0% 0% 0% 009'F0T'TS 0% 00V'SPLLS 0% uonRISIUIIpPY

@or [efspaj SjueIDpue  Spurj spuog spuog PE Ad qIO
SIITY Sunerady  uoneSnqo  anusasy SpUOH UOHESHG)) [BIoUar) Map
Aouedy [LAEIVEDy)
Sunsixg

sprafoig pajerswnuyg ¢0-£00z Y3 10§
§321N0G SUDUPUL] PIPUSWIUICIDY £€ PV

(ponupuod} L HI4V.L



TABLE 2

State Agency 2003-05 Enumerated Major Projects
Total Project Authority (All Funding Sources)

Building
Commission [t Finance  Senate/Leg. Act33
Administration
Hill Farms State Office Building Remodeling $9,950,000 $9,950,000 $9,950,000 $9,950,000
Building Commission
tHmong Cultural Center 0 0 3,000,000 0
Corrections
Wisconsin Secure Program Facility Indoor/Outdoor
Recreation Facitities Remodeling and Addition $3,400,000 $3,400,000 $3,400,000 %3,400,000
Green Bay Correctional Institution - Secure Workstations 1,419,800 1,419,800 1,419,800 1,419,800
800 Megahertz Radio Systems - Statewide 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000
Total $6,619,800 $6,619,800 $6,619,800 $6,619,800
Military Affairs
Armory — Camp Douglas $6,600,000 56,600,000 56,600,000 $6,600,000
Repair and Expansion of Helicopter Parking and Taxiways 5,892,000 5,892,000 5,892,000 5,892,000
Motor Vehicle Storage Buildings - Antigo, Hayward,
and Medford 2,250,000 2,250,600 2,250,006 2,250,600
Total $14,742 000 $14,742,000 $314,742,000  $14,742,000
Natural Resources
Horicon Marsh State Wildlife Area - International
Education Center $2,864,000 $2,864,000 $2,864,000 $2,864,000
Rib Mountain State Park Water Supply Sys. Replacement 1,093,000 1,093,000 1,093,000 1,093,000
Badger State Trail Surfacing 1,056,000 1,056,000 1,056,000 1,056,000
Wild Rose Fish Hatchery Renovation -- Phase 1 12,710,500 12,710,500 12,710,500 12,710,500
Ranger Stations -- Pembine and Winter 1,586,000 1,586,000 1,586,000 1,586,000
Wilson State Nursery Expansion 1.351,000 1,351,000 1,351,000 1.351.000
Total $20,660,500 $20,660,500 $20,660,500  $20,660,500
State Fair Park Board
Site Lighting $1,500,000 50 $0 %0
Parking Lot Development 3,000,000 0 0 0
Land Acquisition 5,060,000 0 0 0
Racetrack Infield Improvements 1,800,000 0 0 0
Site Lighting, Parking Lot Development, Land Acquisition
and Racetrack Infield Improvements 0 6000000 6,000,600 6,000,000
Total $11,300,000 $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $6,000,000
Transportation
Radio Towers -- Statewide $4,428,800 $4,428,800 $4,428,800 $4,428,800
University of Wisconsin System '
Eau Claire - Children's Center $1,842,000 51,842,000 $1,842,000 $1,842,000
Extension - WHA Television and Radio Equipment 1,405,000 1,405,000 1,405,000 1,405,000
- Lowell Hall Improvements 1,144,000 1,144,000 1,144,000 1,144,000
Green Bay - University Union Expansion 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000
- Phoenix Sports Center Addition 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000
La Crosse - Residence Hall 22,344,000 22,344,000 22,344 000 22,344,000
BUILDING PROGRAM Page 185



Building

Commission [t Finance Senate/Leg. Act 33
Madison - Integrated Dairy Program Facilities $8,268,000 $8,268,000 $8,268,00C  $8,268,000
- Distribution Services Facility Purchase 5,300,000 5,300,000 5,300,000 5,300,000
- Parking Ramps 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000
- Kemp Station Housing 696,000 696,000 696,000 696,000
- Observatory Preservation & Remodeling 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
- Mancock Agricultural Research Station --
Potato Research Building 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
- Walnut Street Heat and Chilled-Water Plant
Purchase 0 90,000,000 90,000,000 90,000,000
Oshkoesh ~ Recreation and Wellness Center 20,206,000 20,206,000 20,206,000 20,206,000
- Titan Stadium Expansion 6,500,000 6,500,000 6,500,000 6,500,000
- Reeve Union Development and Plaza 1,600,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,600
Parkside - Student Union Expansion & Admissions
Office 22,164,000 22,164,000 22,164,000 22,164,000
Platteville - Glenview Commons Improvements 2,946,000 2,946,000 2,946,000 2,946,000
River Fails - Dairy Learning Center — Phase 2 3,782,000 3,782,000 3,782,000 3,782,000
Stevens Point - University Cir, Remodeling & Addition 16,720,000 16,720,000 16,720,000 16,720,000
Stout - Holvid Hall Remodeling and Addition 8,570,000 8,570,000 8,570,000 8,570,000
- Price Commons Addition Compietion 514,000 514,000 514,000 514,000
Superior - Wessman Arena Locker Room Addition 1,124,000 1,124,000 1,124,000 1,124,000
- Student Center Renovation - Phase 1 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000
System - Classroom Renovation/Inst. Technology 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
- Movable and Special Equipment 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
- Utilities Improvements 19,585,000 19,585,000 19,585,000 19,585,000
Whitewater - Upham Hall Science Building Renovation
and Addition - Phase 2 16,743,000 16,743,000 16,743,000 16,743,000
- Conner University Center Addition and
Remodeling - Phase 1 7,430,000 7,430,600 7,430,000 7,430,000
- Moraine Hall Remodeling 2,397,000 2,397,000 2,397,000 2,397,060
Total $215,180,000 $335,180,000 $335,180,000 $335,180,000
Veteran's Affairs
Southern Wisconsin Veterans Retirement Center
- Central Chilied Water Plant $2,363,700 %2,363,700 $2,363,700 $3,636,700
- Housing Unit Remodeling 2,350,000 2,350,000 2,350,000 2,350,000
Transitional Housing Unit -- Madison 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000
Total $5,413,700 $5,413,700 $5,413,700 $8,413,700
All Agency
Facility Maintenance and Repair $137,423,000 $118,848,000 $118,848,000 $118,848,000
Utilities Repair and Renovation 61,694,000 54,124,000 54,124,000 54,124,000
Health, Safety and Environmental Protection 28,073,000 24,020,000 24,020,600 24,020,000
Preventative Maintenance Program 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,600 6,000,000
Programmatic Remodeling and Renovation 7,000,600 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000
Land and Property Acquisition 5,450,000 5,450,600 5.450,060 5450.060
Total $245,640,000 $215,442,000 $215,442,000 $215,442,000
Total - All Projects $533,934,800 $618,436,800 $621,436,800 $618,436,800
Page 186 BUTLDING PROGRAM



2. MODIFICATIONS TO 2001-03 STATE BUILDING PROGRAM [LFB Paper 391]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chg. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
All Funds $19,278,000 - $34,000,000 - $14,722,000

Building Commission: Provide $15,278,000 in additional general obligation bonding
including and $4,000,000 in gifts, grants, and other receipts funding for the following University
of Wisconsin System projects enumerated in the 2001-03 state building program.

General Subtotal
Obligation Bonding Additional Total Project
GPR PR Gifis Funding Funding
University of Wisconsin System
Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory
- Madison $2,400,000 $2,500,000 30 4,900,000  $28,500,000
Student Union - River Falls 0 3,684,000 0 3,684,000 28,786,000
North Campus Master Plan
Phase 1 - Stout 0 6,694,000 0 6,694,000 16,694,000
Fine Arts Center Addition and
~ Remodeling - Stevens Point 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 30,120,000
Total $2,400,000  $12,878,000 $4,000,000 $19,278,060 $104,100,000

Adjust the funding totals for these projects under the 2001-03 state building program
enumerations to reflect the additional funding for the projects. Provide the additional general
obligation bonding amounts for these projects as follows: (a) $2,400,000 of general fund
supported bonding and $2,500,000 in program revenue supported bonding for the Veterinary
Diagnostic Laboratory at UW Madison; (b) $6,694,000 in program revenue supported bonding
for the North Campus Master Plan Phase 1 project at UW-5Stout; and (c) $3,684,000 in program
revenue supported borrowing for the Student Union at UW-River Falls. Modify the project
enumeration for the Fine Arts Center Addition and Remodeling project at UW-5Stevens Point to
add $4,000,000 in gifts, grants and other receipts.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the enumeration of a $34,000,000 Exposition Hall
project at State Fair Park which was enumerated under the 2001-03 state building program. The
$34,000,000 in State Fair Park Board self-amortizing bonding provided for the project would
also be deleted. Adjust the 2001-03 Building Program totals to reflect the deletion of the
Exposition Hall project enumeration.

[Act 33 Sections: 680e, 680g, 690m, 2813e thru 2813j, and 9106(6)&(7)]

BUILDING PROGRAM Page 187



3. BONDING AUTHORIZATIONS IN BUILDING PROGRAM

Building Commission: Provide $490,355,300 in new general obligation bonding
authority for 2003-05 and 2001-03 building program projects, as shown in the following table.

Joint Finance: Provide $518,357,300 in new general obligation bonding authority for
2003-05 and 2001-03 building program projects as shown in the following table.

Senate/Legislature: Provide $521,357,300 in new general obligation bonding authority
for 2003-05 and 2001-03 building program projects as shown in the following table.

Veto by Governor [D-141: Delete $3,000,000 in new general obligation bonding authority
for the Hmong Cultural Center.

2003-05 Building Program Bonding Authorizations

Building

Purpose Commission It. Finance Senate /Leg. Act33
Building Cominission
Other Public Purposes {All Agency Projects) $210,998,000 $180,800,000 $180,800,000  $180,800,000
Housing State Agencies 16,721,400 16,721,400 16,721,400 16,721,400
Project Contingencies 2,953,700 2,953,700 2,953,700 2,953,700
Capital Equipment Acquisitions 1,203,500 1,203,500 1,203,500 1,203,500
Hmong Cultural Center 0 0 3,000,000 0
Corrections
Correctional Facilities 6,092,800 6,092,800 6,092,800 6,092,800
Health and Family Services
Mental Health Facilities 734,300 734,300 734,300 734,300
Military Affairs
Armories and Military Facilities 1,971,900 1,971,300 1,971,900 1,971,900
Natural Resources
SEG Supported Facilities 14,720,500 14,720,500 14,720,500 14,720,500
State Fair Park
Self-Amortizing Facilities 11,300,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000
University of Wisconsin
Academic Facilities 45,992, 100 53,492,100 53,492,100 53,492,100
Self-Amortizing Facilities 157,497 400 247,497 400 247,497,400 247 497 400
Veterans Affairs
Self-Amortizing Facilities 4.891,700 4,891,700 4,891,700 4,891,700

Subtotal $475,077,300 $537,079,300 $540,079,300  $537,079,300
Page 188 BUILDING PROGRAM



2001-03 Building Program Bonding Authorizations

Building
Purpose Commission It. Finance Senate /Leg. Ack33
University of Wisconsin System
Academic Facilities $2,400,000 $2,400,000 $2,400,000 $2,400,000
Self-Amortizing Facilities 12,878,000 12,878,000 12,878,000 12,878,000
State Fair Park Board
Self-Amortizing Facilities 0 -34,000,000 -34.000,000 -34.000,000
Subtotal $15,278,000 -$18,722,000 -$18,722,000 -$18,722,000
GRAND TOTAL $490,355,300 $518,357,300 §521,357,300 518,357,300

[Act 33 Sections: 680e, 680g, 683b, 685g, 685r, 687e thru 687m, 68%, 690e, and 690m]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 687p]

4. PR DEBT SERVICE - VETERINARY DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORY

Building Commission/Legislature: Modify the current program revenue appropriation
to which veterinary diagnostic laboratory fees are deposited and expended to include debt
service on program revenue supported bonds issued for the construction of the veterinary
diagnostic laboratory as an eligible expenditure from the appropriation.

Modify the Building Commission appropriation from the bond security and redemption
fund to include the veterinary diagnostic laboratory program revenue appropriation as an
appropriation that can be used to make debt service payments on state debt. Require the DOA
Secretary, on a continuing basis, to encumber moneys from this program revenue account to
reimburse this state debt appropriation for the debt service costs incurred in financing the
veterinary diagnostic laboratory. Further, require that such moneys be encumbered as soon as

practicable after ensuring that the general program operations of the laboratory are adequately
funded.

Further, include the veterinary diagnostic laboratory as a facility for which the Building
Commission's state building program PR debt service appropriation would guarantee full
payment debt service if program revenues associated with the self amortizing project are not
sufficient to meet those payments. Under current law, if Building Commission funds are used
under this appropriation, those funds are to be repaid to the general fund whenever funds
become available to make such a reimbursement.

[Act 33 Sections: 386L, 680, 690t, and 9101(10z)]

BUTLDING PROGRAM Page 189



5.  UW-MADISON COGENERATION PLANT [LFB Paper 201}

Joint Finance/Legislature: Enumerate a UW-Madison Walnut Street steam and chilled-
water plant purchase project and authorize $90,000,000 in program revenue supported general
obligation bonding. This project would involve the construction of a 150 MW cogeneration
facility at UW-Madison to provide electricity, along with steam and chilled water services.
Modify the current UW self-amortizing bonding appropriation to add facilities that support
self-amortizing facilities to the allowable purposes of the bonding.

Create a program revenue continuing debt service appropriation for the UW-System that
would authorize the expenditure of all monies received from utility charges to non-state
entities that receive utility services from the campus’s central utility plants including the UW
Hospitals and Clinics Authority and agencies of the federal government (the Forest Products
Research Lab, and the Veterans Administration Hospital). In addition, create a similar PR
continuing debt service appropriation to receive payments from campus facilities through
chargebacks and credits.

Require UW-Madison to report annually to DOA on the utility charges in the following
fiscal year that would be used to fund debt service incurred in purchasing the plant and the
methodology used to calculate those charges. Specify that the utility charges related to the
project could not be assessed until approved by DOA.

The fiscal effect of this project is included in the totals under Items 1 and 2.

[Act 33 Sections: 386r, 386w, 680, 680g, 690t, 932m, and 9106(1)(g)]

6. UW-GREEN BAY PHOENIX SPORTS CENTER ADDITION

Joint Finance/Legislature: Enumerate a Phoenix Sports Center Addition project at UW-
Green Bay with a total budget of $30,000,000 in all funds as part of the 2003-05 building
program. Provide $7,500,000 of general fund supported general obligation bonding and specify
that the remaining funding be enumerated as $7,500,000 in gifts and grants funding and
$15,000,000 in other agency funds (student segregated fees). Specify that the general obligation
bonds could not be issued before July 1, 2005.

The fiscal effect of this project is included in the totals under Items 1 and 2.

[Act 33 Sections: 680e, 9106(1)(g), and 9106(5)]

7. STATEMENT OF BUILDING PROGRAM CONTINUATION

Building Commission/Legislature: Continue the building and financing authority
enumerated under all previous building programs into the 2003-05 biennium. Each building

Page 190 BUILDING PROGRAM



program is approved only for the current biennium; this provision would continue all past
building programs into the 2003-05 biennium.

[Act 33 Section: 9106(2)]

8. PROJECT CONTINGENCY FUNDING RESERVE

Building Commission/Legislature: Specify that the Commission could, during the 2003~
05 biennium, use bonding provided for project contingencies for any project in the building
program. Generally, projects include an allowance of 5% to 7% of the total budget to cover
unanticipated costs during construction.

[Act 33 Section: 9106(4)}a)]

9. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION BONDING

Building Commission/Legislature: Authorize the Building Commission during the 2003-
05 biennium to use bonding provided for capital acquisition in connection with any project in
the authorized state building program.

[Act 33 Section:: 9106(4)(b)]

10. PROJECT LOANS

Building Commission/Legislature: Authorize the Commission, during the 2003-05
biennium, to make loans from general fund-supported borrowing or the building trust fund to
state agencies for any 2003-05 building program projects funded from non-GPR sources.

[Act 33 Section: 9106(3)]

11. HMONG CULTURAL CENTER

Senate/Legislature: Enumerate the construction of a $3,000,000 Hmong Cultural Center
at the corner of National Avenue and 16th Street in Milwaukee as part of the 2003-05 state
building program. Provide $3,000,000 in general fund supported general obligation bonding for
the purpose of constructing the Center, and specify that there is a public purpose for this
project. Create an appropriation to fund the debt service associated with the bonding.

Establish the following requirements related to the release of up to $3,000,000 in general
fund supported borrowing: (a) specify that the Building Commission would authorize the
bonding to provide a grant to an organization designated by the Secretary of the Department of
Administration (DOA) that represents the Hmong people for the construction of the Center in

BUH.IDING PROGRAM Page 191



Milwaukee; (b) specify that DOA would review and approve the plans for the project although
DOA could not supervise any services or work or let any contract for the project; and (c) specify
that if the Building Commission makes a grant for the construction of the facility, the state
would retain an ownership interest in the facility equal to the amount of the state's grant if the
facility is not used as a Hmong Cultural Center or is not operated to serve the nonsectarian
interests of the Hmong people. As a condition of the grant, the organization would be required
to enter into an agreement with the DOA Secretary guaranteeing that the center would be
operated to serve the nonsectarian cultural interests of the Hmong people.

Specify that Legislature finds that it will have a direct and immediate effect on a matter of
statewide concern for the state to construct and operate a Hmong Cultural Center.

The fiscal effect of this project is included in the totals under Items 1 and 2.

Veto by Governor [D-14]: Delete provision as well as references to the project in
summary schedules in Act 33.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 26m, 285ag (as it relates to the Hmong Cultural Center), 286 (as
it relates to s. 20.867(3)(bn)), 680 (as it relates to 5. 20.867(3)(bn)), 687p, 690q, 9106(1(hm), and
9106(7k)]

12. HR ACADEMY YOUTH AND FAMILY CENTER

Senate/Legislature: Modify current law relating to the HR Academy project that was
enumerated as part of the 2001-03 building program with a project budget of $5,000,000
{$1,500,000 in general fund supported bonding and $3,500,000 in gifts and grants) as follows: (a)
specify that the youth and family center would be open to the public and operated by HR
Academy; (b) provide that before committing state funding, the Secretary of Administration
would have to determine that no part of the center would be used for devotional activities,
religious worship, or sectarian instruction and that HR Academy owns interests in real estate
that are adequate for the siting and operation of the center; (¢} require the HR Academy to enter
into a land use restriction agreement limiting the use of the facilities funded by this state
bonding to a youth and family center; {d) specify that if HR Academy fails to operate the center
as a youth and family center that is open to the public or is used for devotional activities,
religious worship, or sectarian instruction, the state may at the option of the Secretary of
Administration pursue any legal remedies available, including requiring specific performance
of the covenants contained in the land use restriction agreement; and (e) specify that the
Legislature finds that building a youth center would deter delinquent behavior, build strong
families and create viable communities and therefore would have a direct effect on these state
responsibilities of statewide dimension.

[Act 33 Sections: 26e thru 26i]

Page 192 BUILDING PROGRAM



CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTION BOARD

Budget Summary

Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemnor Jt Finance Legisiature Act 33 Amount Percent
FED $780,000 780,000 $780,000 5780,000 $780,000 30 0.0%

PR 4,295,800 4,625,800 4,625,800 4,625,800 4,625,800 330,000 7.7

SEG 48,200 46,200 46,200 46.200 46,200 0 0.0
TOTAL $5,122,000 $5,452,000 $5,452,000 $5,452,000 $5,452,000 $330,000 6.4%

FTE Position Summary
2004-03 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Govarnor Jb Finance Legisialure Act33 Over 2002-03 Base
P8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00
Budget Change Items

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Governor/Legislature: Adjust the Board's budget to reflect: (a) full funding of salaries
and fringe benefits (-$3,900 PR annually); and (b) reclassification of positions ($3,900 PR
annually).

2. PROGRAM REVENUE LAPSE GPR-BEY $32,800

Governor/Legislature: Lapse $16,400 annually to the general fund from the Board's
general operations PR appropriation.

Veto by Governor [D-31: Allow the Board to submit an alternative plan to the DOA
Secretary for the allocation of the lapse amount. After reviewing the plan, the Secretary would
have the authority to implement it.

[Act 33 Section: 9260(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9260(1)]

CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTION BOARD Page 193



3. FEDERAL ACCESS AND VISITATION GRANT PR $330,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $165,000 in 2003-04 and 2004-05 to fund grants ($150,000)
and program administration ($15,000) for eligible activities under the federal Access and
Visitation grant. Currently, the Department of Workforce Development (DWD) receives the
federal funds and transfers this funding to the Department of Health and Family Services
(DHFS) to administer. DHFS would continue to receive the grant from DWD, but would
transfer this funding to the Board to administer.

According to federal guidelines, states may use the federal grant to fund programs that
support and facilitate access and visitation by non-custodial parents with their children, which
may include mediation, counseling, education, visitation enforcement, and the development of
parenting plans and guidelines for visitation and alternative custody arrangements.

Page 194 CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTION BOARD



CIRCUIT COURTS

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act33 Amount Percent
GPR $148,167,800 $157,841,300 £156,955,500 $156,855,500 156,955,500 8,787,700 5.9%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 511.00 511.00 511.0C 511.00 511.00 0.00
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Governor Jt. Finance/Leq.
{Chg. to Base) {Chyg. to Gov} Net Change
GPR $8,571,200 -$101,600 $8,649,600

Governor: Provide $4,375,600 annually for the following adjustments to the base budget:

(a) full funding of continuing salaries and fringe benefits (54,324,800 annually); and (b) fifth

week of vacation as cash ($50,800 annually).

Full funding of salaries and fringe benefits

includes 2000-01 judicial pay plan costs, and 2001-02 and 2002-03 judicial and non-judicial pay
plan costs (51,494,400 annually).

annually).

CIRCUIT COURTS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (350,800

Page 195




2.  INCREASE THE FEE FOR COURT SUPPORT SERVICES [LFB Paper 210]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR-REV $20,493,300 $2,108,000 $22,601,300

Governor: Increase the fee for court support services by 30%, as follows: (a) increase the
$52 court support services fee under current law to $67.60 for certain civil actions and special
proceedings, third-party complaints, appeals from municipal court, reviews of administrative
decisions or forfeiture actions in circuit court; (b) increase the $130 court support services fee
under current law to $169 for certain civil actions and special proceedings, third-party
complaints or certain garnishment or wage earner actions, if the party paying the fee seeks the
recovery of money and the amount claimed exceeds $5,000; and (c) increase the $39 court
support services fee under current law to $50.70 for certain small claims actions (including
counterclaims or cross complaints), civil actions and special proceedings, third-party complaints
or certain garnishment or wage earner actions, if the party paying the fee seeks the recovery of
money and the amount claimed is $5,000 or less. Specify that the fee increases would first apply
to actions commenced on the effective date of the bill. The court support services fee is in
addition to other court fees that may apply to these actions. The Governor estimates that the fee
increases will generate revenues of $9,287,700 in 2003-04 and $11,205,600 in 2004-05, to be
deposited to the general fund.

The state provides funding for various programs to offset county court costs, including
circuit court support granis, guardian ad litem services grants and funding for the costs of
transcripts for eligible indigent defendants. The court support services fee was created in 1993
to offset the cost of these programs to the state. In 2001-02, the court support services fee
generated $28,224,200 in revenue. The administration’s summary of the bill indicates that the
Governor recommends increasing these fees to assist with funding court operations and to
allow the state to increase reimbursement to counties for interpreter services.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate revenues generated by the court support services
fee and establish the fees to whole numbers as follows: (a)} increase to $68 the $52 fee for certain
civil actions and special proceedings, third-party complaints, appeals from municipal court,
reviews of administrative decisions or forfeiture actions; (b) increase to $169 the $130 fee for
certain large claim civil actions and special proceedings, third-party complaints or certain
garnishment or wage earner actions; and (c) increase to $51 the $39 fee for certain small claims
actions, civil actions and special proceedings, third-party complaints or certain garnishment or
wage earner actions. Total additional revenue would be $9,137,400 in 2003-04 and $13,463,900 in
2004-05.

[Act 33 Sections: 2708 thru 2710, and 9308(2)]

Page 196 CIRCUIT COURTS



3. COURT INTERPRETERS [LFB Paper 211]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eq.
{Chag. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Nat Change
GPR $922.300 - 784,200 $138,100

Governor: Provide $357,000 in 2003-04 and $565,300 in 2004-05 to increase state
reimbursement to counties for court interpreter services (foreign language interpreters and
interpreters for the hearing impaired). Modify statutory language to specify that a court, in all
criminal and civil proceedings, must provide an interpreter for a party or witness who has
limited English proficiency, regardiess of indigence. Specify that the modification would first
apply to actions commenced on the effective date of the bill.

Under current law, the state provides reimbursement to counties for interpreter services
for indigent persons in criminal, delinquency, protective, services, Chapter 48 (children’s code)
and Chapter 51 (alcohol, drug abuse, development disabiliies and mental health act)
proceedings at the rate of $40 per hour for certified interpreters and $30 per hour for qualified
interpreters, with base level funding of $595,000. Funding would be divided as follows: (a)
$59,500 in 2003-04 and $119,000 in 2004-05 for projected increased use of interpreters under
current law; and (b) $297,500 in 2003-04 and $446,300 in 2004-05 for the requested statutory
change to provide interpreters in civil cases and regardless of indigence. Under the bill, total
court interpreter reimbursement funding would be $952,000 in 2003-04 and $1,160,300 in 2004-
05.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $297,500 in 2003-04 and $446,300 in 2004-05 and the
provision which would provide interpreters in civil cases and regardless of indigence.
Reestimate funding for the current court interpreter reimbursement program by -514,600 in
2003-04 and -$25,800 in 2004-05. Total funding for the program would increase by $44,900 in
2003-04 and $93,200 in 2004-05.

4.  APPROPRIATION LAPSES AND REESTIMATES [LFB Paper 705]

Governor/Legislature: Specify that the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, acting as the
administrative head of the judicial system, take actions during the 2003-05 fiscal biennium to
ensure that from GPR state operations appropriations for the Circuit Courts, Court of Appeals,
and Supreme Court, $750,000 annually is lapsed from sum certain appropriations or is
subtracted from expenditure estimates for any other type of appropriation, or both. The
adjustment represents 1.1% of the adjusted base budget for state operations of the Circuit
Courts, Court of Appeals, and the Supreme Court. (See "Supreme Court.")

[Act 33 Section: 9248(1)]

CIRCUIT COURTS Page 197



COMMERCE

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $36,637,200 $42,892,600 $40,910,900 $40,910,900 $40,910,900 $4,273,700 1M.7%
FED 75,085,400 146,759,800 146,757,400 146,757,400 146,757,400 71,668,000 85.4
PR 86,714,800 94,215,000 89,511,500 89,511,900 85,511,900 2,797,100 3.2
SEG 165.824,200 151,976,800 166,751,100 168,751,160 166,551,100 «3.373.100 -2.0
TOTAL $368,365,600  $435,844,300 $443,931,300 $443,931,300 $443,731,300  $75,365,700 20.5%
BR $115,000,000 $94,000,000 $94,000,000 $94,000,000
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 QOver 2002-03 Base
GPR 73.00 68.00 68.00 68.00 63.00 - 5.00
EFED 48.50 54.15 54.15 54.15 54.15 5.65
PR 262.45 237.45 236.45 236.45 236.45 -26.00
SEG 99.30 77.90 82.40 82.40 82.40 - 16.90
TOTAL 483.25 437.50 441.00 441.00 441.00 ~42.25
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Governor Jt. Financelleg.
{Cha. to Base) {Cha. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV $58,800 558,800
GPR -$156,800 0.00 -521,400 0.00 -5178,200 0.00
FED 466400 -0.60 - 2,400 0.0C 464,000 -0.60
PR ~50,000 0.00 -79,800 0.00 -129,800 0.00
SEG 121,500 -3.00 - 19.000 .00 302,500 -3.00
Total $381,100 -3.60 - $122,600 0.00 $258,500 -~ 3.60

Governor: Provide adjustments of -$80,000 GPR, $92,600 SEG and -2.0 SEG positions in
2003-04, and -$76,800 GPR, $28,500 SEG and -3.0 SEG positions in 2004-05, and $233,200 FED

Page 198 COMMERCE




and -$25,000 PR and -0.6 FED positions annually as standard budget adjustments. Adjustments
are for: (a) turnover reduction (-$76,700 GPR, -$330,600 PR, and -$60,100 SEG annually); (b)
removal of noncontinuing funding and positions (-$90,800 SEG and -2.0 SEG positions in 2003-
04, and -$154,500 SEG and -3.0 SEG positions in 2004-05, and -$127,000 GPR, -$163,900 FED,
-0.60 FED position and -$175,000 PR annually); (c) full funding of continuing salaries and fringe
benefits ($92,400 GPR, $392,000 FED, $335,600 PR, and $203,500 SEG annually); (d)
reclassifications ($20,600 GPR in 2003-04, and $23,800 GPR in 2004-05, and $3,900 FED, $5,200
PR and $30,500 SEG annually); (e} overtime {$99,900 PR annually); (f) fifth week vacation as
cash ($10,700 GPR, $1,200 FED, $39,900 PR, and $9,500 SEG annually); and (g) minor transfers
within the same alpha appropriation. In total, changes due to standard budget adjustments
would increase funding by $220,800 and decrease positions by 2.0 in 2003-04, and increase
funding by $160,300 and decrease positions by 3.0 in 2004-05.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$10,700
GPR, -$1,200 FED, -$39,900 PR, and -$9,500 SEG annually). Require the agency to lapse to the
general fund in each year a total of $49,400 from those PR and SEG accounts or funds from
which the fifth week vacation as cash payments had been budgeted. Estimate GPR-REV to be
$29,400 annually. Specify, however, that the agency is not required to lapse to the general fund
any such PR or SEG amount that is from federal funds or that is from another fund source
whose lapse to the general fund would be prohibited by state or federal laws or the state or
federal constitution. Federal accounting requirements may prevent a lapse to the general fund
of up to $20,000 PR annually from the administrative services appropriation.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(3£)]

2.  BASEBUDGET REDUCTIONS Funding Positions
GPR  -8$1,735200 -10.80

Governor/Legislature: Delete $867,600 GPR and 10.80 GPR
annually to reflect base year state operations budget reductions of
14.0%. The reductions are as follows:

a. Delete $139,300 and 1.0 vacant Division Administrator position annually and
consolidate the Division of Marketing, Advocacy and Technology Development into the
Division of Economic Development. Reduce the number of unclassified positions authorized
for Comunerce by one, from seven to six.

The Division of Marketing, Advocacy and Technology Development advertises the state's
economic advantages, publicizes business developments, and provides information on the
specific public and private sector programs encouraging growth. The Division also provides
entrepreneurial assistance for small businesses, advises small businesses on federal Clean Air
Act compliance, conducts manufacturing assessments for small and medium-sized businesses
(through the Manufacturing Assessment Center that would be eliminated under another
provision in the bill), and consults with employers to improve workplace safety. Base level

COMMERCE Page 199



funding for salary, fringe benefits, supplies and services for the Division is $968,700 GPR, 12.0
GPR positions, $1,244,100 PR and 11.0 PR positions.

The Division of Economic Development consists of the Bureau of Business Finance, the
Bureau of Business Development, and the Bureau of Minority Business Development. The
Bureau of Business Finance is responsible for completing the due diligence process on requests
for economic development financing, preparing comprehensive analyses and making funding
recommendations for financing economic development projects. The Bureau of Business
Development serves as the first point of contact between businesses, local development
organizations and the Department. The Bureau also administers the business retention program
for municipalities. The Bureau of Minority Business Development provides technical and
financial assistance to minority individuals and businesses. The Bureau also administers the
minority business certification program that certifies minority businesses for participation in the
state’s minority business purchasing and contracting program. Base level funding for salary,
fringe benefits, supplies and services for the Division of Economic Development is $1,658,000
GPR, 23.11 GPR positions, $824,400 PR, 10.0 PR positions, $84,000 SEG and 1.0 SEG position.

b. Delete $287,800 and 4.8 positions annually to eliminate vacancies and other
positions in the Department's economic development and administration programs.

c. Delete $189,000 and 2.0 positions annually to reduce the number of administrative
manager positions in Commerce.

d.  Delete $251,200 and 2.0 positions to downsize the operations of the Division of
International and Export Services.

The Division of International and Export Services primarily assists small and medium-
sized businesses in increasing their sales in the international marketplace. Division staff help
state firms assess the demand for their products outside the U.5., help plan a systematic
approach to international markets, and introduce them to potential customers, distributors,
pariners and service providers. Services are provided both through activities in Wisconsin and
overseas offices. The Division is provided $1,295,600 GPR, 10.0 GPR positions, $57,800 PR, and
2.0 PR positions in 2002-03.

[Act 33 Section: 2394]

3. WISCONSIN DEVELOPMENT FUND GPR - $2,910,800

Governor: Delete $1,455,400 GPR annually from the Wisconsin Development Fund
(WDF).

The WDF provides financial assistance to businesses, consortia, nonprofit organizations,
and local governments for economic development projects through the following programs: (a)
technology development grants and loans; (b) customized labor training grants and loans; (c)
major economic development grants and loans; (d) urban early planning grants; (e) Wisconsin

Page 200 COMMERCE



trade project; (f) employee ownership assistance grants; (g) manufacturing extension center
grants; (h) revolving loan fund capitalization grants; and (i) the rapid response fund. Commerce
and the Small Business Development Center of the University of Wisconsin-Extension
partnered to develop, as a pilot program, the entrepreneurial training grant program.
Commerce also makes business employee skills training (BEST) grants through the WDF. The
WDF is funded through a GPR and program revenue repayments appropriation. Amounts
received from WDF loan repayments are credited to the repayments appropriation and these
mornies are used to fund WDF grants and loans. Base level funding for WDF grants and loans is
$10 million annually ($5,953,800 GPR and %4,050,000 PR). The bill would provide $8.5 million

annually.
Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision. In addition, require Commerce to:

a. Allocate $1 million in 2003-04 for grants to individuals, communities (an entire
village or city would be eligible if a portion of the municipality is in a county that qualifies),
consortia, and businesses that are affected by a plant closing on or after February 1, 2001, where
(1) at least 500 people from a single plant closing, or 1,000 people from more than one plant
closing in a county lose their jobs over a twelve month period, or (2) the unemployment rate in
a county for that year is over 7.5%. A grant could be made only if (1) the applicant submitted a
plan to the Department detailing the proposed use of the grants and the Secretary of Commerce
approved the plan; (2) the applicant entered into a written agreement with the Department that
specified the conditions for use of the proceeds of the grant including reporting and auditing
requirements; and (3) the applicant agreed in writing to submit to Commerce within six months
after spending the full amount of the grant, a report detailing how the grant proceeds were
used.

b. Make a grant of $100,000 in each year of the biennium from the WDF to the
Wisconsin Minority Business Opportunity Committee (MBOC) if: (1) MBOC submitted a plan
to Commerce detailing the proposed use of the grants and the Secretary of Commerce approved
the plan; (2) MBOC submitted a staterent to Commerce indicating that the grants would match
federal funding that has been or will be provided to MBOC for the proposed use indicated in
the plan submitted to the Department; (3) MBOC entered into a written agreement with the
Department that specified the conditions for use of the grant proceeds, including reporting and
auditing requirements; and (4) MBOC agrees in writing to submit to Commerce within six
months after spending the full amount of the grant, a report detailing how the grant proceeds
were used.

Veto by Governor [B-111: Delete the following criteria for grants related to plant closings
or high unemployment: (1) that the plant closing or unemployment rate must occur during a 12-
month period after February 1, 2001; (2) that 500 jobs must be lost in the case of a single plant
closing or 1,000 jobs must be lost if there are multiple plant closings; and (3) that the total
amount of grants that could be made under these provisions would be $1 million. As a result of

COMMERCE Page 201



the partial veto, applicants would be eligible if they resided or were located in a county where a
plant closing eliminated jobs or the unemployment rate was at least 7.5% during any period.

[Act 33 Sections: 292¢, 293, and 9109(1d)&(2q)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9109(1d)]

4. ELIMINATE THE MANUFACTURING ASSESSMENT Funding Positions
CENTER GPR -$437,600  -2.00
Governor/Legislature: Eliminate the Manufacturing

Assessment Center (MAC) by deleting $218,800 GPR and 2.0 GPR positions annually to
eliminate funding and staff for the MAC.

The MAC assists small and medium-sized manufacturing businesses (businesses with 500
or fewer employees) in adopting readily available and reasonably standardized new
manufacturing processes and techniques. The center conducts assessments that help a company
define a basic course of action, recommend strategies and improvements, and identify resources
to assist in the implementation of actions. MAC assessments cover topics such as overall
business strategy, employee attitudes, industrial marketing, energy efficiency, and competitive
benchmarking. These services are provided through MAC’s participation in the Wisconsin
Manufacturing Extension Partnership (WMEP).

5. FORWARD WISCONSIN [LFB Paper 215]

Governor Jt. Finance/lLeg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gav) Net Change
GPR - $190,000 - $120,000 - 5310,000

Governor: Delete $95,000 annually in funding for Forward Wisconsin.

Forward Wisconsin is a nonprofit organization created in 1984 to attract business to the
state. Forward Wisconsin focuses on marketing Wisconsin to out-of-state companies to attract
new businesses, jobs, and increased economic activity to the state. Forward Wisconsin has also
created the Great Jobs Wisconsin division to recruit workers to Wisconsin. Forward Wisconsin
is provided base funding of $475,000 GPR annually through Commerce (3380,000 under the
bill). The Secretary of Commerce also serves on Forward Wisconsin's Board of Directors.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision and delete an additional $60,000 GFPR
annually ($320,000 annually would remain}.

Page 202 COMMERCE



6. COMMUNITY-BASED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PRO- |apr - $100,000

GRAM

Governor/Legislature: Delete $50,000 annually from the Community-Based Economic
Development (CBED) program. Under the bill, the program would be provided $712,100 GPR
annually.

The CBED program provides the following types of financial assistance:

a. Grants to community-based organizations to conduct local economic development
projects. (Community-based organizations are organizations involved in economic
development that assist businesses likely to employ persons.)

b. Grants to community-based organizations that use the funds to provide
management services to small businesses planning a start-up or expansion project.

c. Grants to political subdivisions to develop economic development or diversification
plans.

d.  Grants to community-based organizations that use the grant monies to support
business incubators or technology-based incubators.

e. Grants to community-based organizations that join with political subdivisions to
conduct regional economic development projects.

f. Grants to private nonprofit organizations for entrepreneurship training for
disadvantaged and at-risk children.

. Grants to community-based organizations for local revolving loan funds for small
businesses.
h. Grants to community-based organizations or private nonprofit organizations to

conduct venture capital development conferences.

7. RURAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM [LFB Paper 216]

Governor JU. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base} {Cha. to Gov) Net Change
GPR - $100,600 - $237,700 -$337,700
PR ¢} 237,700 237.700
Total - $100,600 %0 - $100,000

Governor: Delete $50,000 annually from the Rural Economic Development (RED)
program.

COMMERCE Page 203



The RED program provides grants to rural businesses for professional services,
entrepreneurial training, and for dairy farm and other agricultural business start-ups,
modernizations, and expansions. The RED program also provides grants and loans for working
capital and fixed asset financing in starting or expanding a business and to pay certain
employee relocation and certain retraining costs. Business employee skills training (BEST)
grants are made through the program. RED grants and loans are made from both a GPR
appropriation, as well as a program revenue repayments appropriation. Loan repayments are
placed in the program revenue repayments appropriation and used to fund additional RED
awards. Base level funding for the RED program is $776,600 annually ($656,500 GPR and
$120,100 PR).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision. In addition, reduce GPR funding for the
RED by $237,700 in 2003-04 and increase expenditure authority from the RED repayments
appropriation by $237,700 PR in 2003-04.

8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROMOTION GPR - $73,800

Governor/Legislature: Delete $36,900 annually in economic development promotion
funding. Commerce promotes its programs and activities and other aspects of economic
development in the state using economic development promotion funds. Promotional activities
include research, advertising, direct mail, publication development, and conferences. Under the
bill, Commerce would retain $30,000 GPR annually for its economic development promotion
activities.

9. MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM [LFB Paper 217]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR - $50,0600 « $254,200 - $304,200
PR 0 254,200 254.200
Total - 550,000 S0 - $50,000

Governor: Delete $25,000 annually from the Minority Business Development (MBD)
grant and loan program.

The Minority Business Development program provides the following types of financial
assistance to minority businesses or minority group members: (a) early planning grants; (b)
entrepreneurial training grants; {c) business development grants and loans; (d) grants and loans
to local development corporations for development projects and local revolving loan fund
programs; (e) business incubator grants; and (f) education and training grants. Entrepreneurial
training grants were developed as a pilot program by Commerce in partnership with the Small
Business Development Center at the University of Wisconsin-Extension. The Department makes
business employee's skills training (BEST) grants through MBD. The MBD is funded through
both a GPR appropriation and a program revenue repayments appropriation. Loan repayments

Page 204 COMMERCE



are placed in the program revenue repayments appropriation and used the fund MBD awards.
Base level funding for MBD grants and loans is $596,400 annually (5279,200 GPR and $317,200
PR).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision. In addition, reduce GPR funding for the
MBD program by $254,200 in 2003-04 and increase expenditure authority from the MBD
repayments appropriation by $254,200 PR in 2003-04.

10. MINORITY BUSINESS CERTIFICATION

Senate/Legislature: Require statewide uniform certification of minority businesses
through the Department of Commerce. Commerce would be required to prescribe a uniform
application process by rule, but could not require applicants to file a copy of their tax return, or
federal certification application, as a condition for qualification for certification. However,
Commerce may require a signed affidavit stating all information that is submitted is true and
correct. All school board, local governmental, and county ordinances regarding minority
business certification would be required to conform to state certification rules and laws.

Under current law, Commerce certifies firms for eligibility to participate in the state's
minority business bid preference program. A minority-owned business (sole proprietorship,
parinership, corporation or joint venture) must meet the following criteria: (a) belong to a
minority group including Native American, Black, Hispanic, Asian Indian, Asian Pacific, Aleut,
Eskimo, or Native Hawaiian; (b) be at least 51% owned, controlled and actively managed by
minority group members; (c) serve a useful business function and have customers other than
the state of Wisconsin; and (d) the business must be at least one year old under the current
ownership. In order to be certified, the business must complete an application for certification,
provide documentation of ethnic status, and provide financial records and other information.

Veto by Governor [B-9]: Delete provision. In his veto message, the Governor indicates
that he is requesting Commerce to review minority certification issues in consultation with
affected parties and to formulate a process that would foster economic development by leading to
increased minority certification, while also complying with federal law and court orders, and
minimizing the burden on minority businesses and local governments.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 221m, 842t, 924g, 943p, 1029r, 1524r, 1527g, 1528g, 1528m, 1528n,
1528s, 1528t, 1533b, 1682d, 1682m, 1683d, 1683m, 2022b, 2031p, 2325h, 2325j, 2325k, 2325m,
2384c, 2384cj, 2384cm, 2384cr, 2440m, 2442r, 2448g, 2448r, 2618v, 2618vd, 2618vg, 2618vm,
2618vp, and 2628fg]

11. MAIN STREET PROGRAM

Governor Jt. Financel/leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR - $12,000 - $200,000 -5212,000

COMMERCE Page 205



Governor: Delete $6,000 annually in funding for the Main Street program. The Wisconsin
Main Street program provides technical assistance to help communities plan, manage and
implement programs to revitalize their downtown business areas through comprehensive
economic redevelopment and historic preservation. Up to five municipalities are selected
annually for the program based on review and ranking of applications.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision. Further, delete an additional $100,000 GPR
annually. The Main Street program would be provided $332,500 GFR in 2003-04 and $335,700
in 2004-05 with 4.5 GPR positions.

12. MANUFACTURING EXTENSION GRANTS

Governor Ji. Finance/leg. .
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $0 $200,000 $200,000
PR -1.000,000 0 = 1,000,000
Total - $1,000,000 $200,000 - $800,000

Governor: Repeal the manufacturing extension grant program and delete $500,000 PR
annually in tribal gaming revenues and the PR appropriation provided for these grants.
Authority to make manufacturing extension grants from the Wisconsin Development Fund
(WDF) would be eliminated.

Under current law, Commerce is authorized to make grants to provide financial support
to the programs and operation of technology-based nonprofit organizations. A program
revenue appropriation funded with tribal gaming revenue and annual expenditure authority of
$500,000 PR provides a separate source of funding for manufacturing extension grants.
Commerce is also authorized to make such grants from the WDF. However, a technology-based
nonprofit organization that receives a grant from the separate tribal gaming funds
appropriation cannot receive a grant or loan from the WDF.

Manufacturing extension grants are only made to provide assistance to the Wisconsin
Manufacturing Extension Partnership (WMEP). WMEP is operated by an organization, the
Wisconsin Center for Manufacturing and Productivity, Inc., that includes the Department of
Commerce, University of Wisconsin System and Extension, Wisconsin Technical College
System (WTCS), Marquette University, Milwaukee School of Engineering, labor and business.
WMEP provides process improvement and technology transfer services to small and medium-
sized manufacturers.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the provision to retain the manufacturing extension
grant program at a reduced level. Create a separate GPR appropriation for manufacturing
extension grants and provide $100,000 GPR annually to make grants to WMEP.

[Act 33 Sections: 292f, 294, 608, 2624d, and 2628]

Page 206 COMMERCE



13. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES LAPSE [LFB Paper 218] Funding Positions

. . : GPR-BEV 898,000
Governor: Decrease the program revenue adminisirative

services appropriation by $449,000 PR (a 10.6% reduction from |PB -$898,000 -840

base level expenditure authority) and 8.4 PR positions annually.

Transfer $449,000 in each year from the appropriation account to the general fund. Program
revenues deposited in the appropriation are from fees charged to the Department's programs
for administrative services provided.

The Division of Administrative Services provides internal management services to the
Department in areas of information technology, telecommunications, personnel, payroll,
employee development, affirmative action, policy and budget development, procurement and
printing, health and safety, fiscal management, property and space management, and mail
handling. Base level funding for the Division is $1,523,500 GPR, 11.00 GPR positions, $4,282,800
PR, 54.90 PR positions, $319,300 FED, and 7.4 FED positions.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision. In addition, provide that Commerce may
submit to the Secretary of the Department of Administration (DOA) an alternative plan for
reallocating the required lapse from the administrative services appropriation to the
appropriations that are charged for administrative services. If the plan relates to a lapse for
2003-04 it must be submitted by May 1, 2004. If the plan relates to a lapse for 2004-05 it must be
submitted no later than May 1, 2005. If the Secretary approves the plan, the Secretary must, no
later than seven days after receiving the plan, submit the plan for approval by the Joint
Committee on Finance under a 14 day passive review process. If the Secretary of
Administration or the Joint Committee on Finance does not approve the plan, the Department
must lapse the funds from the administrative services appropriation as originally specified.
This provision was added to address concerns with federal requirements that may affect
Commerce's mechanism for accomplishing the lapse.

Veto by Governor [D-3]: Delete language requiring that Commerce submit a plan for
reallocating the lapse by a specific date and that the Secretary of Administration submit the plan
to the Joint Comumittee on Finance under a 14-day passive review process. In addition, the
Governor partially vetoed the provision so as to allow agencies, including Commerce, that are
required to lapse certain amounts from program revenue accounts to submit alternative plans
to the Secretary of Administration for the allocation of lapse arnounts. After reviewing the plan,
the Secretary would have the authority to implement it.

[Act 33 Section: 9260(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9260(1)]

COMMERCE Page 207



14. BROWNFIELDS GRANT PROGRAM TRANSFER [LFB Paper 573]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chao. to Base) (Cha. to Gov} Net Change

Funding Posltions Funding Positions Funding Positions

5EG -§14,616,800 -250 $14,616,800 2.50 80  0.00

Governor: Repeal the brownfields grant program and related annual funding of $7.0
million in environmental fund SEG and create a new brownfields grant program in the
Department of Natural Resources (DINR). Statutory authority for Commerce to administer the
brownfields grant program, annual funding of $7,000,000 SEG and related appropriations, and
responsibility for preparing a report on the effectiveness of state brownfields activities would be
deleted. In addition, annual funding of $308,400 SEG from the pefroleum inspection fund and
2.5 SEG positions that administer the Brownfields Grant program would be deleted, along with
the related appropriation.

The brownfields grant program provides financial assistance to businesses,
municipalities, and nonprofit organizations that conduct brownfields redevelopment and
related environmental remediation projects.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. As a result, the brownfields grant program,
$7.0 million 5EG in annual base funding, administrative staff of 2.5 SEG positions, and related
annual funding of $308,400 SEG would be restored to Commerce. In addition, Commerce would
be authorized to review applications for brownfields grants received by the Department in
October 2002, rank them using the 2002-03 scoring structure, and make awards to eligible
applicants totaling up to $6,250,000 in funding provided for the program in 2003-04.
(Brownfields grants funding for 2002-03 was deleted and lapsed to the general fund under the
provisions of 2003 Wisconsin Act 1.)

[Act 33 Section: 9109(12)]

15, FORESTRY EDUCATION GRANT PROGRAM

Governor Jt. Finance /Leg. Veto
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) {Chag. to Leg} Net Change
SEG - $200,000 $200,000 - $200,600 - 200,000

Governor: Eliminate the forestry education grant program and annual funding of
$100,000 from the forestry account of the conservation fund. The program provides grants to
nonprofit organizations for forestry education programs for schoel children conducted in
conjunction with the University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point, College of Natural Resources,
timber management program.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

Page 208 COMMERCE



Veto by Governor [B-12]: Delete all funding for the program by vetoing the
appropriation to $0. In his veto message, the governor requests the Secretary of Administration
not to allot the funds.

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.143(1)(t))]

16. CERTIFIED CAPITAL COMPANIES ADMINISTRATIVE |GPRREV  $113.400

LAPSE [LFB Paper 219]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Require the Secretary of Administration to lapse the year-end
unencumbered balance in the certified capital companies (CAPCO) administration
appropriation to the general fund. This would increase GPR-Earned by $98,400 in 2003-04 and
by $15,000 in 2004-05.

The CAPCO program was created by 1997 Wisconsin Act 215. Under the program, an
insurance premiums tax credit is provided for insurance company investments in certified
capital companies. The certified capital companies are required to use these funds to provide
capital to certain small businesses. Commerce administers the CAPCO program and certified
capital companies must pay an application fee of $7,500 and an annual certification fee of $5,000
to the Department. Fees are placed in a program revenue appropriation for administrative
expenses.

[Act 33 Section: 292m]

17. AMERICAN INDIAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Funding Positions
FUNDING REDUCTION bR _$315200 - 1.00

Joint Finance/Legislature: Make the following changes to
the American Indian economic development program: (a) repeal the American Indian economic
liaison grant program and delete $25,000 annually to eliminate funding; and (b) delete $132,600
and 1.0 position annually to reduce funding and positions by one-half for the Department's
liaison and administration of gaming economic development and diversification grants.

The American Indian economic development program was created in 1991 and provides
tribal gaming funding for the Department's liaison and for another position and marketing
expenses related to the tribal gaming economic development and diversification grant and loan
program. The Depariment's liaison position provides technical and economic development
assistance to American Indian entrepreneurs and tribal communities. Commerce also
administers two programs that provide funds to the Great Lakes Inter-Tribal Council (GLITC)--
an economic development liaison grant and an economic development technical assistance
grant. The program components are funded with tribal gaming revenues through three separate
appropriations. Base funding for each appropriation in 2002-03 is as follows: (a) American
Indian economic liaison, gaming grants administration and marketing--$265,100; (b) American

COMMERCE Page 209



Indian economic development technical assistance--$94,000; and (c) American Indian econornic
development liaison grants--$25,000.

Veto by Governor [B-13]: Eliminate the repeal of the American Indian economic liaison
grant program and associated appropriation. In his veto message, the Governor indicates that
retaining the program would allow Comunerce to request funding at a future date.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 293s, 293u, 6074, and 2628m)]

18. GAMING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND DIVERSI-
FICATION PROGRAM [LFB Paper 131] PR - $800,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $400,000 annually from the gaming economic
development and diversification grant and loan program. Further, specify that Commerce
transfer $300,000 annually to the Wisconsin Technical College Systern Board for work-based
learning programs.

The gaming economic development and diversification grant and loan program provides
financial assistance to businesses that are affected by American Indian gaming operations and
to fund projects that diversify the local economy. Annual base level funding for the program is
$3,238,700 in tribal gaming revenues ($2,838,700 annually under the bill).

[Act 33 Sections: 293v and 551e]

19. TRANSFER HOUSING FUNCTIONS FROM DOA [LFB

Funding Positions

GPR 510,673,200 7.80

Governor/Legislature: Provide $5,336,600 GPR, $35,602,000 EED Z}gﬁg'ggg §§§

FED, and $6,822,600 PR and 7.80 GPR, 6.25 FED, and 3.95 PR |Total = $85522,400  18.00

Paper 117]

positions annually to reflect the transfer of most of the DOA

Division of Housing functions, funding and positions, as determined by the DOA Secretary, to
Commerce effective 30 days after the publication of the act. [See "Administration” for a
complete summary of this provision.]

20. TRANSFER OF OPERATION FRESH START PROGRAM FROM DOA [LFB Papers 117
and 835]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Transfer the Operation Fresh Start program from DOA to the
Department of Commerce. The Operation Fresh Start program was begun under DOA's
Division of Housing and Intergovernmental Relations as a result of a directive from the
Governor in 1998-99. The program is based on a long-running Madison program of the same
name that is designed to provide at-risk young people with education, employment skills and

Page 210 COMMERCE



career direction leading to economic self-sufficiency. [See "Administration” for a complete
summary of this provision.]

21. TRANSFER VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER PROGRAM FROM DOA [LFB Paper 118]

Governor Jt, Finance/Leq.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $1,348,400 - $1,348,400 50

Governor: Provide $674,200 annually to reflect the transfer of the DOA volunteer
firefighter and EMT service award program to Commerce, effective 30 days after the
publication of the act. [See "Administration” for a complete summary of this provision.]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

22. PECFA REVENUE OBLIGATION AUTHORIYY [LFB Paper 220}

Governor JL Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Baze} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
BR §115,000,000 - $21,000,0600 $84,000,000

Governor: Provide an additional $115,000,000 in revenue obligation authority for the
petroleum environmental cleanup fund award (PECFA) program, by increasing revenue
obligation authority under the program from $342 million to $457 million. The PECFA program
reimburses owners for a portion of the cleanup costs of discharges from petroleum product
storage systems and home heating oil systems. The revenue obligation proceeds are used to
pay PECFA claims submitted under the program. Debt service for revenue obligations is paid
from the 3¢ per gallon petroleum inspection fee imposed on all petroleum products that are
brought into the state.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Approve $94,000,000 instead of $115,000,000 in revenue
obligation authority for the PECFA program. Total revenue obligation authority under the
program would be $436 million.

[Act 33 Section: 1839]

COMMERCE Page 211



23. PETROLEUM INSPECTION FUND [LEB Paper 220]

Governor Jt. Financell.eg. Veto
{Chg. to Base) {Cha. 10 Gowv) {Chg. to Leq) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Posilions Funding Poslitions Funding  Positions
GPR-REV $3,118,600 $12,000,000 $5,452,600 $20,571,200
SEG -$3,118,600 -12.90 30 0.00 50 000 -83118600 -12.80

Governor: Decrease Environmental Regulatory Services Division general operations
appropriations by $1,559,300 annually with 12.9 positions from the segregated petroleum
inspection fund. The appropriation reductions would include: (a) $1,348,000 annually with 8.9
positions (a 21% reduction from base level funding) in the petroleum inspection program that
inspects petroleum tanks at gas stations and other facilities and inspects petroleum products
that enter the state (as of February 22, 2003, 9.9 of 57.4 positions in the appropriation were
vacant); and (b) $211,300 annually (a 7% reduction from base level funding) with 4.0 positions
for PECFA administration related to contaminated site and claim review (as of February 22,
2003, six of 36.8 positions in the appropriation were vacant). Further, transfer $1,657,400 in each
of 2003-04 and 2004-05 from the petroleum inspection fund to the general fund. (The amount
transferred to the general fund under the bill (1,657,400 annually) is $98,100 greater each year
than the amount of the Commerce SEG appropriation reductions because an additional $98,100
annually is deleted from a DNR appropriation and transferred to the general fund.)

Joint Finance/Legislature: Transfer an additional $6,000,000 in each of 2003- {34 and 2004~
05 from the petroleum inspection fund to the general fund.

Veto by Governor [B-10]: Increase the transfer by $5,452,600, to $20,767,400. The veto
accomplishes this by modifying the provision of the enrolled bill that had read, "$7,657,400 in
fiscal year 2003-04 and $7,657,400 in fiscal year 2004-05," by vetoing "7,657,400 in fiscal year", "03-
04 and $", the "," between "7" and "6", the "5" between "6" and "7" and "in fiscal year 2004-05" to
create a new number "$20767,400". As a result of the partial veto, the act does not specify when
the transfer would be made. The Governor's veto message indicates that it is the Governor's
intent that the transfer of $20,767,400 be made in 2003-04. (The amount transferred to the general
fund under the act is $196,200 greater than the amount shown under Commerce because an
additional $196,200 is deleted from a DNR appropnanon during the biennium and transferred to
the general fund).

[Act 33 Section: 9209(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9209(1}]

24, SAFETY AND BUILDINGS PROGRAM Funding Positions

. A GPR-REV 54,197,000
Governor/Legislature: Decrease the Safety and Buildings

Division general operations appropriation by $2,098,500 annually | PP -$4,197,000 -20.55

(a 12% reduction from base level expenditure authority) with

Page 212 COMMERCE



20.55 positions (as of February 22, 2003, 28.45 of 189.35 positions in the appropriation were
vacant). Transfer $2,098,500 in each year from the appropriation account to the general fund.
Program revenues deposited in the safety and buildings appropriation are provided from
several plan review and inspecHon activities related to construction such as comumnercial
buildings, multi-family and manufactured dwellings, plumbing, private sewage systems,
electrical and heating systems, and elevators.

Veto by Governor [D-3]: The Governor partially vetoed the provision so as to allow
Commerce to submit an alternative plan to the Secretary of Administration for the allocation of
the lapse amounts. After reviewing the plan, the Secretary would have the authority to
implement it. This authority for the DOA Secretary to reallocate the source of the lapses to the
general fund is created by selectively striking words and phrases.

[Act 33 Section: 9260(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9260(1)]

25. RECYCLING MARKET DEVELOPMENT BOARD [LFB Paper 221]

" Governor Jt, Finance/leg. Veto
{Cha. to Base} {Cha. to Gov) {Chy. to Len) Net Chanage
Funding Positions Funding Posltions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR-REV  $2,400,000 $157,000 - $800,000 $1,757,000
PR-Lapse $2,400,000 30 - $800,000 $1,800,000
SEG 50 000 -$157,000 -1.00 50 000 -3157000 -1.00
PR 0 000 - 4,000,000 0.00 0 0.00 =-4000000 _000
Total $0 0.00 -%4,157,000 -1.00 -50 0.00 -~S$4,157,000 -1.00

Governor: Lapse $1,200,000 PR to the general fund in each of 2003-04 and 2004-05 from
the Recycling Market Development Board (RMDB) loan repayments appropriation in
Commerce. The Board provides grants, loans or manufacturing rebates to governmental or
business entities to assist waste generators in the marketing of recovered materials or to
develop markets for recovered materials. The source of the program revenue is repayments of
loans. Under 2003 Act 1 (January 2003 Special Session Senate Bill 1), the entire $3,800,000
estimated June 30, 2003, unencumbered appropriation account balance is lapsed to the general
fund. It is unlikely that repayments received in 2003-05 would be sufficient to meet the full
$2,400,000 lapse requirement under the bill.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Governor's recommendation to lapse the July 1,
2003, RMDB loan repayment balance and all revenues deposited in the appropriation after July
1, 2003, to the general fund (estimated at up to $2.1 million during the 2003-05 biennium). In
addition, direct that Commerce lapse amounts from three financial assistance appropriations
(the Wisconsin Development Fund repayments, rural economic development program
repayments and the community-based economic development program) so that if the RMDB
loan repayment lapse is less than $2,400,000, the difference would come from one or more of the
three programs, for a total lapse to the general fund of $2,400,000 for the 2003-05 biennium.

COMMERCE Page 213



In addition, on the effective date of the bill, repeal: (a) the RMDB and related grant
program; (b) the PR financial assistance appropriation of $2,000,000 annually; and (c) the SEG
recycling fund appropriation of $78,500 SEG annually with 1.0 SEG position annually. Transfer
$78,500 from the recycling fund to the general fund in each of 2003-04 and 2004-05.

Finally, require DNR, rather than Commerce, to make the two statutory awards specified
under current law. Direct DNR to make the awards from the existing waste reduction and
recycling demonstration grant program appropriation. (The program is provided with $500,000
SEG annually from the recycling fund.) Currently, Commerce is required to: (a) provide a grant
of $50,000 annually to a private, nonprofit organization that provides waste reduction and
recycling assistance through business-to-business peer exchange (Commerce provided the grant
to WasteCap Wisconsin Inc. in each year from 1999-00 through 2002-03); and (b) annually
contract for a statewide materials exchange program with a materials exchange program that
received funding from the RMDB in the 1997-99 biennium. (While the statutes do not specify a
grant amount, Commerce awarded $100,000 in each year from 1999-00 through 2002-03 to the
Business Materials Exchange of Wisconsin maintained by the Greater Beloit Chamber of
Commerce.)

Veto by Governor [B-17 and D-3}: Delete the requirement that if RMDB loan repayments
total less than $2,400,000 during the 2003-05 biennium, Commerce would have to lapse an amount
equal to the difference from three financial assistance appropriations. Based on preliminary 2002-
03 revenues and expenditures, it is estimated that RMDB loan repayments totaling up to
approximately $1,600,000 would be deposited in the general fund during the 2003-05 biennium.
Under the act, the program revenue lapse to the general fund would be approximately $800,000
less than under the enrolled bill.

Delete the requirement that DNR make the two awards specified under current law. Under
the act, the two organizations could apply for grant funds under the award process for the DNR
waste reduction and recycling demonstration grant program. Under the program, DNR is
authorized to provide cost-share grants to organizations for projects that implement innovative
waste reduction and recycling activities. A grant may not exceed 50% of the project's actual
eligible costs, or 75% of the actual eligible costs of a community-wide waste reduction project, or
$150,000, whichever is less. DNR may not award grants to any applicant that cumulatively total
more than $250,000.

[Act 33 Sections: 100p, 294j thru 297m, 2474kd thru 2474kq, 2618t, 2628fd, 2628ff, 2628th
thru 2628hh, and 9260(1)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 406e, 24741, and 9260(1)}]

Page 214 COMMERCE



26. CONSOLIDATION OF STATE AGENCY ATTORNEYS UNDER DOA [LFB Paper 105]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.

{Chaq. o Base} {Chg. to Gov} Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

SEG ~$133,400 -3.00 $133,400 3.00 50 000

Governor: Delete $57,200 in 2003-04 and $76,200 in 2004-05 and 3.0 permanent positions
annually from the segregated petroleum inspection fund to reflect consolidation of executive
branch attorneys under DOA, effective the later of October 1, 2003, or the first day of the third
month beginning after the bill is enacted. Further, reallocate $158,600 in 2003-04 and $211,500 in
2004-05 of base level salary and fringe benefits that currently supports two of the attorney
positions to the Commerce supplies and services budget to pay for DOA legal services.

Commerce also has a chief counsel position that would not be subject to transfer to DOA under
the bill.

The 3.0 affected attorney positions are funded from the PECFA administration
appropriation. Currently, Commerce has two project and one permanent attorneys in the
PECFA program. The PECFA project attorneys end on September 1, 2004, and January 13, 2006,
(One project attorney is deleted in 2004-05, along with $63,700, under standard budget
adjustments.) Therefore, while under standard budget adjustments, the Commerce PECFA
appropriation would have one permanent and two project positions authorized in 2003-04 and
one permanent and one project poiaitions authorized in 2004-05, the bill would delete three
permanent positions annually and provide two permanent attorneys to DOA in 2003-04.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Direct the Secretary of DOA to delete 31.0
FTE executive branch agency attorney positions, other than attormey positions at the
Department of Employee Trust Funds, the Investment Board, and the University of Wisconsin
System, that are vacant on January 2, 2004, and lapse the associated budgeted non-FED salary
and fringe benefits amounts to the general fund in 2003-04 and 2004-05. If fewer than 31.0 FTE
agency attorney positions are vacant on January 2, 2004, authorize the Secretary of DOA to
delete sufficient additional state agency attorney positions, other than at the University of
Wisconsin System, to ensure the elimination of a total of 31.0 FTE state agency attorney
positions. The additional fiscal effect of this position deletion requirement is reflected under
"Administration -~ Transfers to the Department.”

Veto by Governor [D-2]: Delete all references to the word "attorney," so that the Secretary
of DOA must eliminate 31.0 positions that are vacant as of January 2, 2004. Eliminate the
exemption of the University of Wisconsin System so that the only executive branch agencies
that would be exempted from the position reductions are the Department of Employee Trust
Funds and the Investment Board.

[Act 33 Section: 9101(9x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(9x)]

COMMERCE Page 215



CORRECTIONS

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $1,648,059,200 $1,728,363,400  $1,702,971,700  $1,702,971,700 $1,702,8971,700 $53,812,500 3.3%
FED 5,179,800 5,179,800 $5,179,800 5,179,800 5,179,800 0 0.0
PR 319,784,600 285,287,600 276,584,800 276,984,800 276,984,800 - 42,788,800 ~13.4
SEG 674 800 590,800 590,900 £50.800 590,90C - 83,800 ~12.4
TOTAL $1,874,698,400 $2,019,421,700 $1,985727,200  $1,985,727,200 $1,985,727,200  $11,028,800 0.6%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Govarmor Jt. Finance Legislaiure Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 8,784.06 8.916.23 9,311.67 9,311.67 9,311.67 527.61
FED 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -3.00
PR 1,430.10 1,123.31 1,100.81 1,100.81 1,100.81 -329.29
SEG 3.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 -1.00
TOTAL 16,220.16 10,041.54 10,414.48 16,414.48 10,414.48 194.32
Budget Change Items
Departmentwide
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 225]
Governor JL Finance/Leqg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Posltions Funding Positions
GPR-REVY 50 $46,200 $46,200
GPR $27,980,100 -60.28 -%4.110,3100 Q.00 $23,870,000 -60.28
FED 155,400 -13.00 0 0060 155,400 -1.00
PR 3,999,700 -9.25 -437,600 0.00 3,562,100 -9.25
SEG « 5700 0.00 g 000 «5,700 0.00
TOTAL §$32,128,500 -70.53 -$4,547,700 0C.00 $27,581,800 -70.53

Page 216

CORRECTIONS - DEPARTMENTWIDE




Governor: Provide $16,506,000 and -57.03 positions in 2003-04 ($14,336,700 GPR and -0.78
GPR positions, $77,700 FED and -1.0 FED position, $2,094,600 PR and -5.25 PR positions, and
-$3,000 SEG) and $15,623,500 and -70.53 positions in 2004-05 ($13,643,400 GPR and -60.28 GPR
positions, $77,700 FED and -1.0 FED position, 31,905,100 PR and -9.25 PR positions, and -$2,700
SEG) for the following adjustments to the base budget: (a) turnover reduction (-$7,233,300 GPR
and -$1,085,800 PR annually); (b} removal of non-continuing items (-$5,320,400 GPR and -50.78
GPR positions, -$33,300 FED and -1.0 FED position, and -$237,700 PR and -5.25 PR positions in
2003-04; and -$6,017,200 GPR and -60.28 GPR positions, -$33,300 FED and -1.0 FED position, and
-$472,900 PR and -9.25 PR positions in 2004-05); (c) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits
{$4,702,900 GPR, $111,000 FED, -$218,100 PR, and -$21,800 SEG annually); {d) overtime costs
($15,381,600 GPR, $2,376,000 PR, and $18,800 SEG in 2003-04 and $15,381,600 GPR, $2,421,100
PR, and $19,100 SEG in 2004-05); (e) night and weekend pay differential ($6,642,200 GPR and
$1,237,400 PR annually); and (f) fifth week of vacation as cash ($163,700 GPR and $22,800 PR in
2003-04, and $167,200 GPR and $23,400 PR in 2004-05). The 70.53 project positions removed as
non-continuing elements include: (a) 57.08 two-year project positions associated with prison
population management; (b) 2.2 four-year project positions provided for out-of-state contract
beds; (c} 5.25 four-year project positions provided for alcohol and drug treatment funding; and
(d) 6.0 other project positions which expire during the 2003-05 biennium including, 1.0
administrative policy advisor, 1.0 program specialist, 1.5 teachers, 1.5 teacher assistants, and 1.0
industries specialist. Base funding for overtime costs (513,661,200 GPR, $2,271,000 PR, and
$24,600 SEG) is removed in the calculation of full funding of salaries and fringe benefits. The
overtime funding amount represents the Department’s total estimated overtime costs for the
2003-05 biennium.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce funding by $1,88%,600 GPR and $195,700 PR annually,
as follows: (a) delete 51,881,700 GPR and $195,800 PR annually associated with turnover
reduction adjustments; (b) delete $10,700 GPR and $1,300 PR annually associated with
adjustments to full funding and fringe benefits; and (c} provide $2,800 GPR and $1,400 PR
annually associated with adjustments to overtime costs. In addition, delete funding for fifth
week of vacation as cash ($163,700 GPR and $%$22,800 PR in 2003-04 and $167,200 GPR and
$23,400 PR in 2004-05). Require Corrections to lapse to the general fund $22,800 in 2003-04 and
$23,400 in 2004-05 from those PR accounts or funds from which these fifth week of vacation as
cash payments had been budgeted. Estimate GPR-REV of $22,800 in 2003-04 and $23,400 in
2004-05.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(3f)]

CORRECTIONS - DEPARTMENTWIDE Page 217



2. BASE BUDGET REDUCTIONS [LFB Paper 226]

GPR
FED
PR

Total

Funding

- $19,332,000
- 155,400

- 3,612,400

- $23,089,800

Governor

{Chu. to Base)

Pogitions

- 164.98
- 2.00
=30.00

Jt. Financefleq.

~186.98

{Chg. o Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions
50 0.50 -519,332,000 -164.48
G 0.00 - 155,400  -2.00
174400 -050 -3,4380C0 _-30.50
$174,400 0.00 -$22,925,40C -156.98

Governor: Delete $11,549,900 and 196.98 annually (-$9,666,000 GPR and -164.98 GPR
positions annually, -$77,700 FED and -2.0 FED positions annually, -$1,806,200 PR and -30.0 PR
positions annually) in Corrections’ state operations appropriations, as indicated in the table
below. The reductions represent a 1.6% reduction to the Department's GI’R state operations
budget, less debt service, and fuel and utilities ($620,535,200 GPR); 1.3% of PR state operations
{$141,124,100 PR); and 3.0% of FED state operations ($2,589,900 FED).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to delete $11,462,700 and 196.98 positions
annually (-$9,666,000 GPR and -164.48 GPR positions annually, -$1,719,000 PR and -30.5 PR
positions annually, and -$77,700 FED and -2.0 FED positions annually) in Corrections’ state
operations appropriations. In addition, reduce the number of authorized division administrator
positions in the Department of Corrections from five to four. The following table shows the
reduction under $B 44 and modifications made by the Joint Committee on Finance.

Division of Management Services
Central Office

Bureau of Finance & Administrative Services

Bureau of Personnel & Human Resources

Training Centers

Bureau of Technology Management

Bureau of Budget & Facilities Management

Office of Procurement Services

Division of Adult Institutions
Central Office

Bureau of Classification & Movement
Badger State Industries

Waupun Correctional Institution
Green Bay Correctional Institution
Fox Lake Correctional Tnstitution
Columbia Correctional Institution
Kettle Moraine Correctional Institution
Dodge Correctional Institution

Racine Correctional Institution

Page 218

Governor Joint Financell.eg. Chanee to Governor
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positicns Source
-$280,200 <3.00 -$275,700 -3.00 $4,500 0.60 GPR
671,100 -11.10 -619,500 -10.50 51,600 0.60 GPR
-37,800 -1.00 -37,800 -1.00 0 0.00 PR
-537,000 -11.23 -455,100  -10.25 81,900 1.00 GPR
-335,700 -5.00 -252,100 -4.00 83,600 1.00 GPR
-94,600 -2.00 -209,500 -4.00 -114,900 -2.00 PR
-2,281,800 -35.00 -2,225,900 -34.00 55,900 1.00 GPR
-555,700 -7.50 -551,400 -7.50 4,300 .00 GPR
-33,200 -0.50 -53,200 -0.50 0 0.00 PR
-211,200 -4.00 -173,600 -3.00 37,600 1.00 GPR
-292.300 -5.00 -235,500 -4.00 56,800 1.00 PR
-1,546,700  -27.00 -384,300 -6.00 1,162400 21.00 GPR
-224,500 -4.00 462 900 -9.00 -238,400 -5.00 GPR
-117,200 -2.00 -115,500 -3.00 1,700 -1.00 PR
-42,900 -1.00 ~122,500 -2.00 -79,600 -1.00 GPR
0 0.00 -221,500 -3.00 -221,500 -3.00 GPR
0 0.00 74,700 -1.00 74,700 -1.00 GPR
-42,900 -1.00 0 0.00 42,900 1.00 GPR
0 0.00 -35,300 -1.00 -55,300 -1.00 GPR
0] 0.00 -109,400 -1.75 -109,400 -1.75 GPR
0 0.00 -16,900 -0.50 -16,900 -0.50 GPR

CORRECTIONS ~ DEPARTMENTWIDE



Governor Joint Finance/Leg. Change to Governor

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions Source
Oshkosh Correctional Institution -$32,000 -1.00 -$83,400 -1.00 -$51,400 0.00 GPR
Redgranite Correctional Institution ~42,800 -1.00 0 0.00 42,800 1.00 GPR
Wiscensin Correctional Center System -319,400 -6.00 -419,800 -9.00 -100,400  -3.00 GPR
0 0.00 -71,400 0.00 -71,400 0.00 PR
Highview Geriatric Correctional Institution 0 0.0 -44,700 -1.00 -44,700 -1.00 GPR
Milwaukee Secure Detention Facility -200,100 -6.00 -195,800 -7.00 4,300 ~1.00 GPR
Prairie du Chien Correctional Institution -65,300 -1.00 -41,800 -1.00 23,500 0.00 GPR
Stanley Correctional Institution 0 0.00 -48,200 -1.50 -48,200 -1.50 GPR
Division of Correctional Programs
Central Office ~491,100 -6.50 -403,600 -5.50 87,500 .00 GPR
Bureau of Health Services -85,800 -2.63 -91,900 -2.63 -6,100 0.00 GPR
Bureau of Offender Programs -604,500  -11.00 -800,600 -14.00 -196,100  -3.00 GPR
Office of Education -194,000 -3.00 -178,400 -3.00 15,600 0.00 GPR
-71,700 -2.00 -771.,700 -2.00 0 0.00 FED
-61,300 -1.00 -49,600 -1.00 11,700 0.00 PR
Division of Community Corrections
Central Office -553,400 -10.00 -504,000 -8.00 49,400 2.00 GPR
Probation, Parole, and Extended Supervision -150,400 -3.00 -180,100 -4.00 -29,760 -1.00 GPR
Monitoring Center 36,200 -1.00 -35,400 -1.00 500 0.00 GPR
-81,400 200 -39,800 -1.00 41,600 [.00 PR
Secretary's Office -69,700 -1.50 -93,300 2.35 -25,600 -(.85 GPR
Parole Cominission o 0.00 -145,900 -4.50 -145,900 -4.50 GPR
Division of Management Services--Juvenile
Bureau of Finance & Administrative Services -31,800 ~0.50 30,600 -0.50 1,200 0.00 PR
Training Centers -64,300 -1.00 -62,900 -1.00 1,400 0.00 PR
Division of Correctional Programs--Juvenile
Office of Education -17,000 -0.50 -17,160 -0.50 -100 0.00 PR
Division of Juvenile Corrections
Central Office 0 0.00 -139,300 -2.50 -139,300 -2.50 GPR
-897,400  -13.50 -778,500 -13.50 118,900 0.00 PR
Juvenile Field Programs Central Gifice -91,600 -1.50 0 0.00 91,600 1.50 GPR
Southern Oaks Girls School 0 0.00 -17,600 -0.50 -17,600 -0.50 PR
Linceln Hills School -57,900 -1.00 0 0.00 57,900 1.00 PR
Additional Funding Reduction 0 0.00 -257.0600 0.00 -257.000 0.00 GPR
Total -511,549,900 -196,98 511,462,700 -196.98 $87,200 0.00
-9.666,000 -164.98 -0,666,000 -164.48 0 0.50 GPR
1,806,200 -30.00 -1,719,000  -30.50 87,200  -0.50 PR
~77,700 -2.00 -77,700 -2.00 0 0.00 FED

[Act 33 Section: 2394m]

CORRECTIONS — DEPARTMENTWIDE Page 219



3. CONSOLIDATION OF STATE AGENCY ATTORNEYS UNDER DOA [LFB Paper 105]

Governor Jb. Finance/l.eq.
{Chg. to Base) (Cha. to Gov} Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR - 8305,100 -6.80 $305,100 6.80 50 0.00

Governor: Delete $130,800 in 2003-04 and $174,300 in 2004-05 and 6.8 positions annually
to reflect the consolidation of executive branch attorneys under DOA, effective the later of
October 1, 2003, or the first day of the third month beginning after the bill is enacted. Reallocate
$423,100 in 2003-04 and $564,200 in 2004-05 of remaining base level salary and fringe benefits
funding that currently supports 4.8 attorney positions to Corrections' supplies and services
budget to pay for legal services supplied by DOA. Corrections' chief counsel position would
not be subject to transfer to DOA under the Governor's recommendation.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Direct the Secretary of DOA to delete 31.0
FTE executive branch agency attorney positions, other than attorney positions at the University
of Wisconsin System, that are vacant on January 2, 2004, and lapse the associated budgeted non-
FED salary and fringe benefits amounts to the general fund in 2003-04 and 2004-05. If fewer
than 31.0 FTE agency attorney positions are vacant on January 2, 2004, authorize the Secretary
of DOA to delete sufficient additional state agency attorney positions, other than at the
University of Wisconsin System, to ensure the elimination of a total of 31.0 FIE state agency
attorney positions. The additional fiscal effect of this position deletion requirement is reflected
under "Administration -- Transfers to the Department.”

Veto by Governor [D-2]: Delete all references to the word "attorney”, so that the Secretary
of DOA must eliminate 31.0 positions that are vacant as of January 2, 2004. Delete the exemption
of the University of Wisconsin System, so that the only executive branch agencies that would be
exempted from the position reductions are the Department of Employee Trust Funds and the
Investment Board.

[Act 33 Section: 9101(9x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(9x)]

4. BASE BUDGET REDUCTION -- COMPUTER RECY- Funding Positions
CLING PROGRAM SEG -§78,200 - 1.00

Governor/Legislature: Delete $39,100 annually and 1.0
position from Corrections' computer recycling program funded from the recycling fund. Base
SEG funding for the program is $337,400 and 3.0 positions. Corrections administers a computer
recycling program under which inmates salvage, repair, and upgrade donated computers. The
program is designed to reduce the number of computers deposited in landfills and to provide
computers to state agencies and non-profit organizations at a low cost. Under the program,

Page 220 CORRECTIONS — DEPARTMENTWIDE



inmates clean, reformat, and match components for recycling and remanufacturing, test
electronic equipment for operating condition, and demanufacture any unsalvageable equipment
for parts recycling or proper disposal.

5. RENT GPR 54,783,400
PR - 47,600

Governor/Legislature: Provide $2,249,700 ($2,291,700 GPR and Total $4,735,800

-$42,000 PR) in 2003-04 and $2,486,100 ($2,491,700 GPR and -$5,600 PR) in

2004-05 for rent costs on a departmentwide basis. Funding would be divided as follows: (a)
Division of Management Services, $1,946,400 GPR and $15,600 PR in 2003-04 and $2,078,800
GPR and $25,200 PR in 2004-05; (b) Division of Adult Institutions, $53,800 GPR and -$74,900 PR
in 2003-04 and $63,600 GPR and -$65,100 PR in 2004-05; (c) Division of Community Corrections,
$296,400 GPR and $2,500 PR in 2003-04 and $351,600 GPR and $3,100 PR in 2004-05; (d) Division
of Correctional Programs, $10,100 annually; (e) Secretary’s Office, $400 GPR annually; (f)
Division of Juvenile Corrections, $10,600 GPR and $14,800 PR in 2003-04 and $12,200 GPR and
$31,200 PR in 2004-05; and (g) Parole Commission, -$26,000 GPR in 2003-04 and -$25,000 GPR in
2004-05. Base funding for rent is $9,474,200 ($3,851,200 GPR and $5,623,000 PR). Under the bill,
total funding for rent would be $11,723,900 ($6,142,900 GPR and $5,581,000 PR) in 2003-04 and
$11,960,300 ($6,342,900 GPR and $5,617,400 PR} in 2004-05. Of the total rent costs, $5,131,800
($4,519,700 GPR and $612,100 PR) in 2003-04 and $5,290,300 ($4,662,600 GPR and $627,700 PR)
in 2004-05 are associated with lease costs for the Corrections headquarters building. The
duration of the lease is from July 1, 2002, to June 30, 2011.

6.  DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATES {LFB Paper 195]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
(Chg. to Base} {Cha. to Gov} Net Change
GPR - 53,394,300 - $700,800 - 54,005,200
PR - 348,400 0 - 348,400
Total - $3,742,700 ~$700,300 - 54,443,600

Governor: Provide $119,700 GPR and -$297,900 PR in 2003-04 and -$3,514,000 GPR and
-$50,500 PR in 2004-05 to reflect a reestimate of debt service costs in the Department of
Corrections. The reestimates include: (a) adult corrections, -$85,700 GPR in 2003-04 and
-$3,616,300 GPR in 2004-05; (b) juvenile corrections, $205,400 GPR in 2003-04 and $102,300 GPR
in 2004-05; and (c) Badger State Industries, -$297,900 PR in 2003-04 and -$50,500 PR in 2004-05.
In total, debt service costs for Corrections would be: (a) adult corrections, $71,027,900 GPR in
2003-04 and $67,497,300 GPR in 2004-05; (b) juvenile corrections, $4,600,000 GPR in 2003-04 and
$4,496,900 GPR in 2004-05; and (c) Badger State Industries, $270,000 PR in 2003-04 and $517,400
PR in 2004-05.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $465,600 GPR in 2003-04 and $235,300 GPR in 2004-05 to
reestimate debt service costs associated with adult and juvenile correctional institutions.
Funding would be reestimated as follows: (a) - $507,200 GPR in 2003-04 and - $3,831,700 GPR in

CORRECTIONS — DEPARTMENTWIDE Page 221



2004-05 for adult correctional institutions; and (b) $161,300 GPR in 2003-04 and $82,400 GPR in
2004-05 for juvenile correctional institutions. In total, reestimated debt service costs for
Corrections would be: (a) adult corrections, $70,606,400 GPR in 2003-04 and $67,281,900 GPR in
2004-05; and (b) juvenile corrections, $4,555,900 GPR in 2003-04 and $4,477,000 GPR in 2004-05.

7. FUEL AND UTILITY REESTIMATES [LFB Paper 227] GPR $2,124,700

Governor/Legislature: Provide $9’7"O,600 in 2003-04 and $1,154,100 in 2004-05 for
estimated fuel and utility costs for the Division of Adult Institutions. Base funding for fuel and
utilities is $12,497,600.

8. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT |gpr $5,530,600

Governor/Legislature: Provide $1,930,600 in 2003-04 and $3,600,000 in 2004-05 for
information technology systems and equipment as follows:

a. Information Technology Master Lease Repayment. $1,324,300 in 2003-04 and $2,993,700
in 2004-05 to fund the master lease costs associated with the continued development of the web-
based Integrated Corrections System (ICS). Base funding for the master lease repayment is
$760,500 annually. Total funding would be $2,084,800 in 2003-04 and $3,754,200 in 2004-05. The
ICS is designed to serve as a single correctional database that includes arrest and convicton
data, medical and other treatment records; and location and status information of each offender.
The system is intended to provide information for Corrections staff, law enforcement and the
general public.

b.  Funding of Data Commumnications Lines. $606,300 annually to fully fund costs of
existing T-1 data communications lines.

9. PROGRAM REVENUE REESTIMATES [LFB Paper 228]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Bass) {Chg. to Gav) Net Change
PR 52,545,600 - $359,300 $2,186,300

Governor: Provide $1,080,200 in 2003-04 and %1,465,400 in 2004-05 associated with the
following program revenue appropriation reestimates: (a) -$132,100 in 2003-04 and -$139,100 in
2004-05 for home detention costs provided to counties based on estimated usage; (b) $312,500 in
2003-04 and $336,900 in 2004-05 for operations and maintenance costs from fees paid by
employees of the Department or vendors, including employee parking costs; (c) -$96,200 in
2003-04 and -$97,100 in 2004-05 for operations and charges in the Division of Community
Corrections; (d} $259,300 in 2003-04 and $317,400 in 2004-05 for inmate telephone company
cormumissions at new or expanded correctional facilities; (e) $644,300 in 2003-04 and $954,900 in

Page 222 CORRECTIONS — DEPARTMENTWIDE



2004-05 for increased inmate room and board collections in the Division of Adult Institutions; (f)
$90,000 annually for with sex offender honesty and testing costs; and (g) $2,400 annually for
Division of Juvenile Correction’s gifts and grants appropriation.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate program revenue expenditures as follows: (a)
inmate telephone commission revenues, $221,400 in 2003-04 and $234,100 in 2004-05 (-$37,900 in
2003-04 and -%83,300 in 2004-05); and (b) room and board collections, $570,000 in 2003-04 and
$791,100 in 2004-05 (-$74,300 in 2003-04 and -$163,800 in 2003-04).

10. BASE LEVEL FUNDING AND POSITIONS REALLOCATIONS

Governor/Legislature: Reallocate base level funding and positions between and within
appropriations in the Department to reflect the following organizational changes: (a) from the
Division of Community Corrections (DCC), transfer responsibility of the Wisconsin
Correctional Center System and Milwaukee Secure Detention Facility to the Division of Adult
Institutions (DAI); (b) from the Division of Correctional Programs (DCP), transfer the Bureau of
Classification and Movement and the Contract Monitoring Unit to DAIL (c) from DCP, transfer
the community corrections monitoring center to DCC; (d} transfer the Bureau of Health Services
and Office of Education from DAI to DCP; (e) from the Division of Management Services
(DMS), transfer the Cashier's Unit and Central Records Unit to DCC's central office; (f) from
DMS, transfer Employee Health and Wellness to DCP; and (g) consolidate the business office
for DCP into one bureau under DCP.

While funding and position totals by funding source and fiscal year do not change, the
following changes occur by appropriation: (a) general program operations, adult corrections,
$54,805,200 GPR and 942.98 GPR positions annually; (b) services for community corrections,
554,909,800 GPR and -943.98 GPR positions annually; (c) general program operations, juvenile
corrections, $104,600 GFR and 1.0 GPR position annually; (d) juvenile correctional services,
-$40,400 PR and -0.68 PR position annually; (e) juvenile aftercare, $20,300 PR and 0.3¢ PR
position annually; (f) juvenile corrective sanctions program, $20,100 PR and 0.34 PR position
annually; {g) correctional institution enterprises, inmate activities and employment, -1.0 PR
position annually; and (h) prison industries, 1.0 PR position annually.

Adult Corrections

1.  ADULT CORRECTIONAL FACILITY POPULATIONS [LFB Paper 235]

Governor:  Estimate an average daily population in adult correctional facilities
(correctional institutions and centers) and contract beds of 22,105 in 2003-04 and 22,031 in 2004-
05. The following table identifies the distribution of this population.

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 223



March 7, 2003 Average Daily Population

Actual Population 2003-04 2004-05
Institutions 15,973 17,208 17,208
Centers 2,070 2,260 2,433
Contract Beds' 3,505 2,637 2,390
Total 21,548 22,105 22,031

*Contract beds in 2003-05 include 25 inmates held in federal facilities.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate an average daily population in adult correctional
facilities {correctional institutions and centers) and contract beds of 21,928 in 2003-04 and 22,415
in 2004-05. In addition, decrease the reestimated average daily population for 2004-05 by 433 to
account for the following population reduction provisions in the bill: (a} creation of the Black
River Correctional Center boot camp; (b} creation of the Drug Abuse Correctional Center earned
release program; (c) expanded use of alternatives to revocation (ATR), including designating 50
beds at Highview Correctional Institution for ATRs; and (d) creation of a pilot program for
non-violent offenders. The following table identifies the distribution of this population.

Average Daily Population

2003-04 2004-05
Institutions 17,513 18,757
Centers 2,301 2,469
Contract Beds' 2114 756
Total 21,928 21,082

'Contract beds in 2003-05 include 25 inmates held in federal facilities.

2. POPULATION AND INFLATIONARY COST INCREASES [LFB Paper 236]

Governor Jt. Finance/t.eg.
(Chg. to Basg) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $38,205,400 - 6,485,300 $31,720,100

Governor: Provide $17,532,300 in 2003-04 and $20,673,100 in 2004-05 to reflect
population-related cost adjustments for prisoners in facilities operated by the Division of Adult
Institutions as follows: (a) $471,500 in 2003-04 and $1,101,500 in 2004-05 for food costs; (b)
$1,933,200 in 2003-04 and $1,966,600 in 2004-05 for variable non-food costs, such as clothing,
laundry, inmate wages, and other supplies; and (c) $15,127,600 in 2003-04 and $17,605,000 in
2004-05 for inmate health care. Inmate health care costs include costs associated with
pharmaceutical costs, the University of Wisconsin healthcare contract, and hospital service
contracts. Base level funding for inmate health care costs is $29,978,700. Funding for irunate-
related costs associated with the opening of new facilities is included with each institution. In

Page 224 CORRECTIONS - ADULT CORRECTIONS



2003 Act 1, $7,269,800 was provided in 2002-03 for inmate health care. Total funding for inmate
health care in 2002-03 is $37,822,100.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $3,110,900 in 2003-04 and $3,374,400 in 2004-05
associated with inmate food and health costs, as follows: (a) -$45,600 in 2003-04 and -$183,700 in
2004-05 associated with food costs; and (b} -$3,065,300 in 2003-04 and -$3,190,700 in 2004-05
associated with inmate health care. Total funding for food would be $25,430,300 in 2003-04 and
$25,922,200 in 2004-05; and funding for inmate health care would be $42,041,000 in 2003-04 and
$44,393,000 in 2004-05.

3. PRISON CONTRACT BED FUNDING [LFB Paper 235]

Governor JU Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $18,947,400 - $8,275,400 $10,672,000

Governor: Provide $3,719,600 in 2003-04 and $15,227,800 in 2004-05 related to in-state
and out-of-state prison contract beds. Funding would be divided as follows: (a) $3,240,500 in
2003-04 and $14,748,700 in 2004-05 for contract beds; (b) $191,100 annually associated with staff
and inmate transportation expenses; and (c) $288,000 annually in increased purchase of services
funding for an alternative to revocation of community supervision program for contract beds in
the Rock County jail which was previously funded from the contract bed appropriation.

Base funding for contract beds is $60,102,700. Total funding for contract beds would be
$63,534,300 in 2003-04 and $75,042,500 in 2004-05. This funding would support 3,150 contract
beds in 2003-04 (2,824 out-of-state and 326 in-state) and 3,680 contract beds in 2004-05 (3,354
out-of-state and 326 in-state). The contract beds appropriation also funds the costs of youthful
adult offenders held in juvenile correctional facilities (14 offenders annually), and temporary
lockup of correctional center system inmates in both years of the biennium.

Under the bill, funding for contract beds is reduced by other provisions, indicated in the
following table.

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 225



Base Funding
Prison Contract Bed Funding
Total

Funding Reductions

Conversion of Prairie du Chien
Facility to Adult Prison
Inmate Workhouses Staffing
Black River Correctional Center
Boot Camp Program
Population Management
Total

2003-04
Amount Beds
%$60,102,700
3,431,600
$63,534,300 3,150
-$10,920,700 -326
-2,926,400 -162
¢ 0
0 0]
549,687,200 2,662

2004-05

Amount Beds
$60,102,700
14,939,800
$75,042,500 3,680
-511,215,600 -326
-5,556,600 =300
-1,828,100 49
-10,000,000 -540
546,442,200 2,415

As of March 7, 2003, Corrections was authorized to contract for 4,833 out-of-state prison
contract beds, and had 2,969 inmates out-of-state. In addition, the Department had 196 inmates
in Wisconsin county jails, 25 inmates in federal facilities, and 315 inmates at the Prairie du
Chien Juvenile Correctional Facility. In 2003 Act 1, $9,247,800 was provided for prison contract

bed funding. Total funding for contract beds in 2002-03 is $69,350,500.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $3,416,500 in 2003-04 and $4,858,900 in 2004-05 related
to in-state and out-of-state prison contract beds as a result of reestimated populations. Total
funding for contract beds would be $60,070,600 in 2003-04 and $70,052,900 in 2004-05. Funding
would support 2,983 contract beds in 2003-04 and 3,440 contract beds in 2004-05. However,
additional reductions in contract beds are made by other provisions in the bill as shown in the

table below.

Base Funding
Prison Contract Bed Funding - Governor*
Prison Contract Bed Funding - JFC

Total

Funding Adjustments

Conversion of Prairie du Chien
Facility to Adult Prison - Governor*

Inmate Workhouses

Highview

New Lisbon

Black River Correctional Center
Boot Camp Program

Population Management

Non-Violent Offender Community
Reintegration Pilot Program

Total

2003-04
Amount Beds
$60,102,700

3,384,400 3,150
- 3,416,500 - 167
360,070,600 2,983
- $10,873,400 -326
- 2,926,400 -162
- 1,689,300 - 94
- 1,022,800 -57
0 0
- 4,567,200 - 255
S ¢ _ 0
$38,991,500 2,089

2004-05
Amount Beds
$60,102,700
14,809,100 3,680
- 4,858,900 -240
%70,052,900 3,440
- 511,084,900 -326
- 5,556,600 =300
- 9,285,100 - 501
- 16,973,700 - 916
-1,828,100 -99
- 10,002,700 ~ 540
- 500,500 27
$14,821,300 73

*Modified by $47,300 in 2003-04 and $130,700 in 2004-05 subsequent to introduction of the bill.

Page 226

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS



4. CONVERSION OF PRAIRIE DU CHIEN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY TO AN ADULT
PRISON [LFB Paper 237]

Governor Jt Finance/Leg.
{Chq. to Base) {Chy. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Posilions Funding Positions

GPR -$1,536,700 164.50 -$178,000 0.00 -$1,714700 164.50
PR -20,588,800 - 164.50 178,000 0.00 20421600 -164.50
Total - $22,136,300 0.00 s0 0.00 -$22,136,300 0.00

Governor: Provide -$691,400 GPR and 164.50 GPR positions and -$10,229,300 PR and
-164.50 PR positions in 2003-04 and -$845,300 GPR and 164.50 GPR positions and -$10,370,300
PR and -164.50 PR positions in 2004-05 to convert the Prairie du Chien Correctional Institution
from a juvenile correctional institution to an adult prison. Prairie du Chien has been operating
as an adult contract facility since it opened on July 1, 1997. Expenditures for the facility are paid
through the juvenile correctional services PR appropriation, and then reimbursed through
Corrections” GPR appropriation for contracts beds. The bill would modify statutory language
to allow the facility to become an adult prison by deleting the specification that Prairie du
Chien’s expenditures be paid through the juvenile correctional services appropriation. Funding
and position changes are shown in the following chart.

2003-04 2004-05
GPR PR GPR PR

Division Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding DPositions Funding Positions
Adult Institutions

Contract Beds -$10,920,700 0.00 $0 0.00 -%11,215,600 0.00 $0 0.00

Operational Costs 10,229,300 164.50 it 0.00 10,370,300  164.50 ) 0.00
Juvenile Institutions

Operational Costs 0 .00 -10,229.300 -164.50 0 0.00 -10.370,300 -164.50

Total -$691,400 164.50 -$10,229,300 -164.50 -$845,300 164.50 -$10,370,300 -164.50

Under 1995 Act 27, the Prairie du Chien Correctional Facility was designed as a juvenile
correctional facility. In 1997 Act 4, Corrections was authorized to utilize Prairie du Chien as a
facility for young adult prisoners from July 1, 1997, until July 1, 1998. In 1997 Act 27, the
authority to operate the facility as an adult prison was extended until July 1, 1999. Also, 1997
Act 27 specified that inmates at the facility could not be more than 21 years of age and must be
nonviolent offenders, as determined by the Department of Corrections. In 1999 Act 9, the
authority to use the prison for nonviolent, youthful adult offenders was again extended until
July 1, 2001. This period was extended again under 2001 Act 16 to July 1, 2003.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce GPR operating costs at the Prairie du Chien
Correctional Institution by $47,300 GPR in 2003-04 and $130,700 GPR in 2004-05, and provide

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 227



$47,300 PR in 2003-04 and $130,700 PR i 2004-05 associated with an estimate of the amount of
PR reductions that would occur as a result of converting Prairie du Chien to GPR funding.

The following table identifies the fiscal effect under SB 44 and the modifications to the bill.

GPR Funding

Contract Bed Funding

Base Funding

Contract Bed Funding Increase

Total Prairie du Chien
Contract Bed Funding

Prairie du Chien Conversion

Institutional Operating
Costs--GPR

Contract Bed Reduction

Total Prairie du Chien
Conversion Costs

Net Change to Base GPR

Program Revenue Funding

Base Operating Costs--PR

Institutional Operating
Cosis--PR

Net Change to Base PR

Prairie du Chien Correctional Institution

SB 44 Joint Finance Change 10 SB 44
2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04  2004-05
$10,038,900 $10,038,900 §10,038,500  $10,038,900 50 50
BR1.800 1,176,700 834.500 1.046.000 -47.300  -130.700
$10,920,700  $11,215,600 510,873,400 $11,084,900 -$47,300 -$130,700
$10,229,300  $10,370,300 $10,182,000 $10,239,600  -$47,300 -%130,700
-10920.700 _-11.215.600 _-10.873.400 -11.084,900 47.300 130.700
-$691,400 -$845,300 -$691,400 -$845,300 50 30
$190,400 $331,400 $143,100 $200,700  -347,300 -$130,700
$9,622,100 £9,622,100  $9,622,100 $9,622,100 50 $0
-10.229.300 _ -10.370.300 _-10.182.000 _-10.239.600 47.300 130,700
-$607,200 -$748,200 -$539,900 -3617,500 $47,300  $130,700

[Act 33 Sections: 441d, 2501, 2806 thru 2808, and 2810]

5. FUNDING AND STAFFING ASSOCIATED WITH PRISON OPENINGS,
EXPANSIONS AND DELAYED OPENINGS [LFB Papers 238, 239, and 241]

Governor: Provide funding and positions over the 2003-05 biennium associated with the
operation of an additional 690 beds and the delayed openings of various facilities. The
following table identifies the institution, the total number of additional beds and the total
operational and staffing increases provided in the bill.

Page 228

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS



Additional 2003-04 {All Funds) 2004-05 (All Funds)

Institubion Beds Operating Costs  Positions Operating Costs  Positions
Sturtevant P&P Hold' 150 $2,255,400 62.35 $4,189,800 62.35
Inmate Workhouses® 300 4,688,700 59.00 5,085,600 59.00
Redgranite” 240 1,184,300 27.88 1,109,900 27.88
I~~Iighvir.=:w4 e 278,700 0.00 353,700 0.00
New Lisbon’ — 264,600 0.00 264,600 0.00
Oshkosh® - 35,800 0.00 35,800 0.00
Total 690 $8,707,500 149.23 $11,039,400 149,23

" The Sturtevant probation and parole hold facility is scheduled to open in May, 2004. The additional 150 beds will
not result in increased prison capacity.

* Operating costs are offset by a reduction in contract bed funding. The inmate workhouses would open in Decemnber,
2003.

' Additional capacity is added through increased double occupancy of cells. Total capacity of the facility would
increase to 990. As of March 7, 2003, the facility had a population of 926.

* Total operating capacity of the facility is 300 beds. Opening is delayed until the 2005-07 biennium.
* Total operating capacity of the facility is 750 beds. Opening is delayed until the 2005-07 biennium.

* The additional 50 segregation beds will not result in increased prison capacity. Opening is delayed until the 2005-07
biennium.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Increase funding for staffing of prisons by a total of
$13,234,400 in 2003-04 and $25,662,500 in 2004-05 and 453.64 positions annually. The tollowing
table identifies the institution, the total number of beds, and the total operational costs and
staffing provided (contract bed funding reductions associated with opening the facilities are not
included).

Additional 2003-04 (All Funds) 2004-05 (All Funds)
Institution Beds Operating Costs  Positions Operating Costs  Positions
Sturtevant P&P Hold 150 $2,198,600 61.43 $4,052,800 61.43
Inmate Workhouses 300 4,592 900 58.68 4,887,900 58.68
Redgranite 240 1,019,200 23.50 941,000 23.50
Highview' 450 6,127,200 152.35 9,119,800 152.35
New Lisbon’ 950 7,968,200 30691 17,664,600 306.91
Oshkosh - 35,800 0.00 35,800 0.00
Total 2,090 $21,941,900 602.87 $36,701,900 602.87

' Total operating capacity of the facility is 450 beds. Highview would open in April, 2004.
* Total operating capacity of the facility is 750 beds. New Lisbon would open in April, 2004.

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 229



6. STURTEVANT PROBATION AND PAROLE HOLD FACILITY STAFFING [LFB Paper

238]
Governor Jt, Finance/leg.
{Cha. 1o Base) {Cha. to Gov} Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR $6,445,200 62.35 -§163,800 -092 56251400 6143

Governor: Provide $2,255,400 in 2003-04 and $4,189,800 in 2004-05 and 62.35 positions
annually to staff the Sturtevant Probation and Parole Hold Facility. The 150-bed regional hold
facility is scheduled to open in May, 2004. The Sturtevant Probation and Parole Hold Facility
will be attached to the Sturtevant Workhouse. The Executive Budget Book indicates that the
facility will be used to provide alternative to revocation placements for offenders at risk of
being sent to prison because they have violated the conditions of their probation, parole, or
extended supervision.

Under the bill, the following 62.35 positions are provided: 14.0 correctional officers for the
housing unit, 10.5 correctional officers for inmate intake, 10.5 correctional officers for inmate
transportation, 9.5 correctional officers for other institutional security duties, 5.25 supervising
officers, 1.75 positions for psychological services, 1.0 maintenance position, 1.5 food service
positions, 1.0 records assistant, 1.0 program assistant for administration, and 6.35 positions for
health services {0.25 physician, 1.0 nursing supervisor, 1.0 program assistant, 0.5 physician
assistant, 2.5 nurse clinicians, 0.25 dentist, 0.25 dental assistant, 0.5 dental hygienist, and 0.1
psychiatrist). The health services unit would also provide medical and dental services to
inmates in the Sturtevant Workhouse. Funding includes $66,400 in 2003-04 and $613,000 in
2004-05 for food and health costs, $422,800 in 2003-04 for correctional officer training, $402,500
in 2003-04 for institutional start-up costs, $233,700 in 2003-04 for vehicle purchases, and $8,300
in 2003-04 and $50,000 in 2004-05 to purchase interpretive and religious services.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $56,800 in 2003-04 and $137,000 in 2004-05 and 0.92
positions annually associated with: (a) turmnover reduction adjustments; (b) adjustments
associated with reduced correctional officer preservice training costs; (c) adjustments associated
with staffing of correctional officer posts; and (d) reduces inmate-related costs.

7. INMATE WORKHOUSES STAFFING [LFB Paper 238]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.

{Chq. to Base) {Cha. 1o Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR $1,291,300 59.00 -$283,500 -0.32 $997,800 58.68

Governor: Provide $1,762,300 in 2003-04 and -$471,000 in 2004-05 and 59.0 positions
annually to staff and operate two inmate workhouses (one at the Winnebago Correctional
Center, $814,500 in 2003-04 and -$310,700 in 2004-05, and the other in the Sturtevant area,

Page 230 CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS



$947,800 in 2003-04 and -5160,300 in 2004-05), with opening dates of December, 2003.
Construction of the Winnebago facility was completed in January, 2003, and the Sturtevant
facility will be completed in May, 2003. Costs of operating the facilities ($4,688,700 in 2003-04
and $5,085,600 in 2004-50) are offset by a reduction in contract bed funding (-$2,926,400 in 2003-
04 and -$5,556,600 in 2004-05). Each facility is estimated to have an average daily population of
81 inmates in 2003-04 and 150 inmates in 2004-05.

Staffing for the Winnebago facility includes the following 28.5 positions: 13.75
correctional officers for housing unit security, 1.5 correctional officers for mailroom, property
and transportation, 2.5 supervising officers, 2.5 correctional officers for work release
coordination, 2.5 correctional officers for work crew supervision, 1.0 social worker, 1.0
maintenance position, 1.0 food service position, 2.0 program assistants for administration, 0.25
physician, 0.25 dentist, and 0.25 dental assistant. Staffing for the Sturtevant facility includes the
following 30.5 positions: 1.0 correctional center superintendent, 2.0 program assistants for
administration, 13.75 correctional officers for housing unit security, 1.5 correctional officers for
mailroom, property and transportation, 2.5 supervising officers, 2.5 correctional officers for
work release coordination, 2.5 correctional officers for work crew supervision, 1.0 social worker,
1.0 maintenance position, 1.0 food service position, (.25 physician, 1.0 nurse clinician, 0.25
dentist, and 0.25 dental assistant. Staffing at the Sturtevant facility would also provide
administrative and support services for the Sturtevant probation and parole hold facility, and
would share a health services unit with the probation and parole hold facility. Funding
includes $751,600 GPR in 2003-04 and $1,512,200 in 2004-05 for inmate food, health and inmate
variable costs, $386,800 in 2003-04 for correctional officer training, $471,400 in 2003-04 for
startup costs, $468,800 in 2003-04 for vehicles, and $144,200 in 2003-04 and $247,200 in 2004-05
for purchase of services for inmates.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $95,800 in 2003-04 and $197,700 in 2004-05 and (.32
positions annually associated with: (a) turnover reduction adjustments; (b} adjustments
associated with reduced correctional officer preservice training costs; (¢} adjustments associated
with staffing of correctional officer posts; and (d) reduces inmate-related costs.

8. REDGRANITE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION STAFFING [LFB Paper 239]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.

{Chg. to Base} {Cha. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Pesitions Funding Positions

GPR 52,294,200 27.88 -§334,000 -438 §1,860,200 2350

Governor: Provide $1,184,300 and 27.88 positions in 2003-04 and $1,109,900 and 27.88
positions in 2004-05 at Redgranite Correctional Institution. Staffing includes 25.88 correctional
officers and 2.0 teachers. Redgranite is a medium-security facility that opened in January, 2001,
with an operating capacity of 750 inmates. The additional positions are provided to support an
institutional population of 990 inmates. As of March 7, 2003, Redgranite had 926 inmates.

CORRECTIONS -~ ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 231



Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $165,100 in 2003-04 and $168,900 in 2004-05 and 4.38
positions annually associated with: (a) turnover reduction modifications; and (b) providing 21.5
correctional officer positions instead of 25.88 to maintain correctional officer staffing at current
levels.

9.  HEALTH SERVICE UNIT POSITIONS [LFB Paper 240]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chyg. to Base) {Chq. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR $3,687,800 23.50 $415,700 .00 $4,103,600 23.50

Governor: Provide $2,051,800 in 2003-04 and $1,636,100 in 2004-05 and 23.5 positions
annually in the health services units at the Redgranite and Prairie du Chien Correctional
Institutions and at the Wisconsin Secure Program Facility (WSPF). In 2004-05, convert the
project health service positions to permanent positions. [Under the bill, fringe benefits and
turnover costs of $415,700 were not accounted for in 2004-05 funding.] At the September 12,
2002, s. 13.10 meeting of the Joint Committee on Finance, 23.5 project positions were created for
the period of January 1, 2003, to June 30, 2004, to assume staffing of the health services units
from Prison Health Services, Inc. at Redgranite, WSPF, and Prairie du Chien.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide an additional $415,700 in 2004-05 for fringe benefits
and turnover costs in 2004-05 funding.

10. HIGHVIEW CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION [LFB Paper 241]

Gavernor Jt. Financefleg.
{Cha. to Bage) {Cha. to Gov} Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR $632,400 000 $3,640,200 15235  §4,272,600 15235

Governor: Provide $278,700 in 2003-04 and $353,700 in 2004-05 for repair and
maintenance ($254,200 in 2003-04 and $329,200 in 2004-05), risk management ($1,400 annually),
and capital costs ($23,100 annually) at the Highview Correctional Institution, associated with its
delayed opening. The facility is a 300-bed medium-security geriatric prison on the grounds of
the Department of Health and Family Service's Northern Center for the Developmentally
Disabled in Chippewa Falls. Base funding for Highview is $725,800 and 10.63 positions. The
administration's summary of the bill indicates that the opening date for Highview will be
delayed until the 2005-07 biennium. Under 2001 Act 109, the facility was scheduled to open in
January, 2004. ‘

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $4,159,200 in 2003-04 and -$519,000 in 2004-05 and
152.35 positions annually to open the Highview Correctional Institution in April, 2004, with
intensive AODA programming and an operating capacity of 450 inmates. Specify that the

Page 232 CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS



facility operate as a minimum-security facility with 50 beds designated for alternative to
revocation programming. Costs of operating the facility (36,127,200 in 2003-04 and $9,119,800 in
2004-05) would be offset by a reduction in contract bed funding of -$1,689,300 in 2003-04 and
-$9,285,100 in 2004-05.

Veto by Governor [C-2]: Delete provision designating 50 beds for alternatives to
revocation programming. The Governor's veto message indicates that the Department will use
an unspecified number of beds at Highview for alternative to revocation placements.

[Act 33 Section: 2490d]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 2490d]

11. NEW LISBON CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION [LFB Paper 241}

Governor Jt, Finance/Leg.
{Cha, to Base} {Cha. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Fuading  Positions Funding Positions
GPR 529,200 000 $6923,700 30391 §7,452,900 30351
PR o _000 183,400 3.00 183,400 3.00
TOTAL 3528200 0.00 $7,107,100 30691 $7,636300 306891

Governor: Provide $264,600 annually for repair and maintenance ($176,500 annually),
risk management ($8,100 annually), and capital costs ($80,000 annually) at the New Lisbon
Correctional Institution, associated with its delayed opening. The facility is a 750-bed medium-
security correctional institution in New Lisbon. Base funding for New Lisbon is $1,622,800 GPR
and 39.38 GPR positions and $1,200 PR and 0.4 PR position. The administration’s summary of
the bill indicates that the opening date for New Lisbon will be delayed until the 2005-07
biennium. Under 2001 Act 109, the facility was scheduled to open in January, 2004.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $6,624,900 GPR and $55,900 PR in 2003-04 and
$298,800 GPR and $127,500 PR in 2004-05 and 303.91 GPR positions and 3.0 PR positions
annually to open the New Lisbon Correctional Institution in April, 2004. Costs of operating the
facility ($7,912,300 GPR in 2003-04 and $17,537,100 GPR in 2004-05) would be offset by a
reduction in contract bed funding (-$1,022,800 GPR in 2003-04 and -$16,973,700 GPR in 2004-05).
New Lisbon would have an average daily population of 57 inmates in 2003-04 and 916 inmates
in 2004-05.

12. OSHKOSH CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION SEGREGATION |cepr $71,600

BUILDING DELAYED OPENING

Governor/Legislature: Provide $35,800 annually for fuel and utilities ($17,700 annually),
repair and maintenance ($13,500 annually), risk management ($600 annually), and capital costs
($4,000 annually) at the Oshkosh Correctional Institution associated with the delayed opening
of the 50-bed expansion of the segregation unit. Under 2001 Act 109, the opening date of the

CORRECTIONS -- ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 233



unit was delayed until July, 2004. Construction of the segregation unit was substantially
complete in October, 2002.

13. FULL FUNDING OF NON-SALARY COSTS OF CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

[LEB Paper 242}
Governor Ji. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $1,301,000 - 521,400 $1,279,600
PR 6,800 0 6,800
TOTAL $1,307,800 - 521,400 $1,286,400

Governor: Provide $650,500 GPR and $3,400 PR in each year to annualize non-salary
costs, including purchase of services for offenders, fuel and utility costs, supplies and services,
and internal service charges associated with positions created for only a portion of a year under
previous legislation. Annual funding would be for: (a) Stanley Correctional Institution,
$400,800 GPR and %2,800 PR; (b) New Lisbon Correctional Institution, $237,800 GPR and $600
PR for costs associated with 31.78 FTE positions created under 2001 Act 16; and (c) Highview
Correctional Institution, $11,900 GPR for costs associated with 10.63 FIE positions created
under 2001 Act 16.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $10,700 GPR annually to remove training supplies and
services (a one-time funding item) associated with non-salary costs for the New Lisbon
Correctional Institution.

14. MILWAUKEE WOMEN'S CENTER FUNDING GPR $169,200

Governor/Legislature: Provide $98,900 in 2003-04 and $70,300 in 2004-05 for costs
associated with the opening of the new Milwaukee Women's Center. The Milwaukee Women’s
Center is a 100-bed minimum-security correctional center for adult female offenders in
Milwaukee County and will replace the 42-bed Milwaukee Women's Correctional Center
(MWCC). Funding would be divided as follows: (a) fuel and utilities, and repair and
maintenance, $49,500 in 2003-04 and $54,600 in 2004-05; (b) permanent property, $14,200 in
2003-04 and $14,700 in 2004-05; (c) risk management charges, $1,000 annually; (d) one-time
start-up costs, $11,200 in 2003-04; and (e) one-time vehicle purchases (a maintenance truck)
$23,000 in 2003-04. Under 2001 Act 16, $5.1 million in general fund supported borrowing was
provided for construction of the new Milwaukee Women's Center. The facility is scheduled to
open in June, 2003.

Page 234 CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS



15. FEMALE FELONY DRUG OFFENDER PROGRAM [LFB Paper 243]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Cha. to Bass) {€ha. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positlons

GPR $991,500 7.50 - $553,100 ~-3.50 $438,400 4.00

Governor: Provide $446,100 in 2003-04 and $545,400 in 2004-05 and 7.5 positions annually
for a 50-bed felony drug offender alternative to prison program for female offenders at the
Milwaukee Women's Center. Funding includes $288,600 in 2003-04 and $335,400 in 2004-05 for
operating costs and, $157,500 in 2003-04 and $210,000 in 2004-05 for purchase of services for
inmates. Under the bill the following positions are provided: 4.0 social workers, 0.5
psychologist, 1.0 program supervisor, 1.0 treatment specialist and 1.0 program assistant.

Under 2001 Act 16, purchase of services funding of $140,000 in 2001-02 and $210,000 in
2002-03 was provided for a drug offender alternative to prison program serving young male
Milwaukee drug offenders. In addition, Act 16 specified that with the consent of Corrections,
and when recommended in the presentence investigation, a court may order that a felony
offender be confined in a facility located in Milwaukee for the purpose of allowing the offender
to complete an alcohol and other drug abuse freatment program. Under the program, offenders
enter as an alternative to prison as determined by the sentencing drug court judge. The program
was designed by representatives of the Milwaukee County District Attorney’s office, the State
Public Defender's office, Milwaukee County circuit court judges and community organizations.
The 12-month program includes intensive treatment during the first four- to six-month phase of
incarceration. The intensive treatment phase is followed by up to two months at a correctional
center where offenders are assisted to gain employment. A six-month period of enhanced
supervision in the community, including aftercare services and close surveillance, is the final
program phase. Upon successful completion, offenders are subsequently supervised by
probation and parole agents until completion of their sentence.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $246,200 in 2003-04 and $306,900 in 2004-05 and 3.5
positions annually for a 25-bed felony drug offender alternative to prison program for female
offenders at the Milwaukee Women's Center. Deleted positions include 2.0 social workers, 0.5
treatment specialist, 0.5 program supervisor, and 0.5 program assistant.

16. POPULATION MANAGEMENT [LFB Paper 244}

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov} Net Change
GPR - $10,000,000 - $2,183,600 -$12,183,600

Governor: Reduce prison contract bed funding by $10,000,000 in 2004-05. Based on
current out-of-state contract rates, reduced funding would result in 540 fewer contract beds in
2004-05. According to the Executive Budget Book, the reduction would be achieved by: (a)

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 235



expanding the use of earned release programs; (b) increasing selected bed capacity at certain
institutions; (c) administratively expanding alternatives to the revocation of probation, parole,
or extended supervision; and (d) adjusting presentencing investigation reports to reflect the
new truth-in-sentencing structure.

Modify statutory language associated with population management as follows:

Earned Release from Drug Abuse Correctional Center Program. Create an earned release
program for eligible inmates who successfully complete the substance abuse treatment program
at the Drug Abuse Correctional Center (DACC) in Winnebago. Specify that an inmate may be
released to parole or extended supervision if the Department determines that the inmate has
successfully completed the treatment program. Specify that all inmates are eligible for the
DACC earned release program, except inmates who are incarcerated for crimes against life and
bodily security (crimes under Chapter 940 of the statutes), or for sex crimes against a child. For
inmates serving a bifurcated {truth-in-sentencing) sentence, specify that the sentencing court
must decide at sentencing that the inmate is eligible to participate in the earned release
program. Require that presentence investigation reports include a recommendation as to
whether a defendant is eligible to participate in the program.

Specify that if an eligible inmate serving a sentence other than a bifurcated sentence
successfully completes the DACC treatment program, the Parole Commission would be
required to parole the inmate, regardless of the amount of time the inmate has served. Specify
that the Parole Commission must require the parolee to participate in an intensive supervision
program for drug abusers as a condition of parole.

If an eligible inmate serving a bifurcated sentence successfully completes the DACC
treatment program, require the Department to notify the sentencing court. Require the
sentencing court to: (a) reduce the prison portion of the bifurcated sentence so that the inmate
will be released to extended supervision within 30 days of the date on which the court received
notice; and (b) lengthen the term of extended supervision so that the total length of the
bifurcated sentence does not change.

Specify that with Corrections' approval, an inmate serving a bifurcated sentence imposed
before the effective date of the bill may petition the sentencing court to determine whether he or
she is eligible or ineligible to participate in the DACC earned release program during the term
of confinement. Specify that petitioning inmates must meet program eligibility criteria
regarding the crimes committed. Require the inmate to serve a copy of the petition on the
District Attorney who prosecuted him or her. Specify that the District Attorney may file a
written response. Specify that the sentencing court must exercise its discretion in granting or
denying the inmate's petition but must do so no later than 90 days after the inmate files the
petition. If the court determines that the inmate is eligible to participate in the DACC earned
release program, the court must inform the inmate of the process by which the sentence may be
modified.

Page 236 CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS



Specify that the Department may place intensive sanctions program participants in the
treatment program, however, intensive sanctions participants are not eligible for earned release.

Specify that in sentencing offenders, the earned release program first applies to persons
sentenced on the effective date of the bill.

Crimes under Chapter 940 for which inmates are ineligible for the earned release program
include: {a) homicides; (b) felony murder; (¢} mutilating or hiding a corpse; (d} assisting
suicide; (e) abortion; (f) partial-birth abortion; (g) batteries; (h) mayhem; (i) sexual exploitation
by therapist; (j) sexual assault; (k) reckless injury; (1) injury by negligent handling of dangerous
weapon, explosives or fire; (m) injury by intoxicated use of a vehicle; (n} abuse of vulnerable
adults or residents of penal facilities; (o) failure to render aid by a law enforcement officer; (p}
abuse and neglect of patients and residents; {q) false imprisonment; (r) taking hostages; (s)
kidnapping; (t) stalking; (w) duty to aid victim or report crime; and (v} intimidation or
attempted intimidation of witnesses or victims. Sex crimes against a child for which inmates
are ineligible for the earned release program include: (a) sexual assault of a child; (b) engaging
in repeated acts of sexual assault of the same child; (c) physical abuse of a child; (d) sexual
exploitation of a child; (e) causing a child to view or listen to sexual activity; (f) incest with a
child; (g) child enticement; (h) use of a computer to facilitate a child sex crime; (i) soliciting a
child for prostitution; and (j) sexual assault of a student by a school instructional staff person.

Increase Operating Capacity and Age Limit for Inmates at Racine Youthful Offender Correctional
Facility. Allow Corrections to place up to 450 inmates at the Racine Youthful Offender
Correctional Facility (RYOCF) and increase the maximum age limit at the facility to 24 years of
age. Under current law, Corrections is authorized to place no more than 400 inmates at RYOCF
and inmates must be at least 15 years of age, but not more than 21 years of age.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Governor's recommendation to provide inmate-
related costs associated with the increase of prison capacity, and provide increased contract bed
savings as follows: (a) increased prison bed capacity, -$3,459,100 in 2003-04 (-54,567,200
associated with contract beds and $1,108,100 for inmate-related costs) and -$3,982,000 in 2004-05
(-$5,260,200 associated with contract beds and $1,278,200 for inmate-related costs); (b)
alternatives to revocation, -$4,406,400 in 2004-05; and (c) the Drug Abuse Correctional Center
earned release program, -$336,100 in 2004-05. The net change to the bill would be -$2,183,600
GPR (-$3,459,100 in 2003-04 and $1,275,500 in 2004-05).

[Act 33 Sections: 2490, 2505, 2506, 2508, 2748 thru 2751, and 9310(2)]

17. BLACK RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOOT CAMP PROGRAM |[LFB Paper 245]

Governor M. Finance/Leg.
{Chq. to Base) (Cho. to Gov} Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR -$375,100 17.50 - §77,700 0.00 -5452,800 17.50

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 237



Governor: Provide $705,000 in 2003-04 and -$1,080,100 in 2004-05 and 17.5 positions
annually to create a challenge incarceration program ("boot camp") at the Black River
Correctional Center in Black River Falls. Under the bill, increased costs for operating the facility
($705,000 in 2003-04 and $748,000 in 2004-05) are offset by a reduction in contract bed funding
{-$1,828,100 in 2004-05). Staffing under the bill includes: 12.0 correctional officers; 2.0
supervising officers, 1.0 social worker, 1.0 food service position, and 1.5 program assistants.
Currently, Black River has an operating capacity of 94 beds with a total staff of 25.5 positions.

Modify statutory language to provide that an inmate, who volunteers to participate in the
program, is eligible for the program if the inmate has not attained the age of 40 as of the date on
which they begin the program. Specify that the program provide strenuous physical exercise
for participants who have not attained the age of 30 as of the starting date, or age-appropriate
strenuous physical exercise for all other participants. Specify that the modification would first
apply to persons sentenced on the effective date of the bill.

Under current law, the program provides inmates with strenuous physical exercise,
manual labor, personal development counseling, substance abuse treatment and education,
military drill and ceremony, and counseling. Corrections may place any inmate in the program
if the inmate has not attained the age of 30 as of the start of the program, and also meets the
following criteria: (a) the inmate volunteers to participate in the program; (b} the inmate is not
incarcerated for a crime specified in Chapter 940 (crimes against life and bodily security) or for
child sex crimes; (c) if the inmate is serving a bifurcated sentence, the sentencing court decided
at sentencing that the inmate is eligible for the challenge incarceration program; (d) Corrections
determines, during assessment and evaluation, that the inmate has a substance abuse problem;
and (e) Corrections determines that the inmate has no psychological, physical or medical
limitations that would preclude participation in the program.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $72,300 in 2003-04 and $5,400 in 2004-05 associated
with: (a) turnover reduction adjustments; (b) adjustments associated with reduced correctional
officer preservice training costs; and (c) reducing the number of months of funding for 2003-04
positions by one month.

[Act 33 Sections: 2502 thru 2504, and 9310(1)]

18. SENTENCING COMMISSION -- TRANSFER FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION TO CORRECTIONS [LFB Paper 246]

Governor Jt. FinancefLeg.
{Chg. to Base) {Cha. to Gov} Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positiens Funding Positions

GPR 603,400 2.00 -§603,400 -2.00 $0 0.00

Governor: Transfer the Sentencing Commission from the Department of Administration
to Corrections and provide $301,700 and 2.0 classified positions annually. Funding would be

Page 238 CORRECTIONS - ADULT CORRECTIONS



divided as follows: (a) salaries, $164,800; (b) fringe benefits, $59,600; and (c) supplies and
services, $77,300. Modify Corrections' general program operations appropriation to also
include funding for the Sentencing Commission.

The Sentencing Commission was created in 2001 Act 109 and is currently attached to
DOA, with a base budget of $140,000 and 6.0 positions, including 1.0 unclassified director and
1.0 unclassified deputy director. Under the bill, full funding (300,500 annually) and increased
supplies and services funding ($60,000 annually) are provided for the Sentencing Commission
in DOA prior to transfer to Corrections, increasing total funding to $500,500 annually.
Subsequently, under DOA, $198,800 and 4.0 positions annually associated with the Sentencing
Commission are removed as a DOA budget reduction, and $301,700 and 2.0 positions are
transferred to Corrections. Under the bill, the net change to the Sentencing Commission is
$161,700 and —4.0 positions annually.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. [See "Administration - Transfers from the
Department to Other Agencies."]

19. COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS -- ADMINISTRATIVE Funding Positions
AND MINIMUM SUPERVISION FEES PR -$1040000 -11.00

Governor/Legislature: Reduce funding by $520,000 and

11.0 positions annually associated with administrative and minimum supervision in the
Division of Community Corrections. Delete the statutory provision that individuals on
minimum and administrative supervision be charged a fee set "sufficient to cover the costs of
supervision.” Under current law, there is a separate provision for supervision fees collected
from any probationer, parolee, or person on extended supervision who is placed on
administrative and minimum supervision. For all other probationers, parolees, or persons on
extended supervision, the Department sets varying rates based on ability to pay and with the
goal of receiving at least $1 per day, if appropriate, from each offender. (As a result of 2001 Act
109, the goal was administratively increased to at least $2 per day.) Under the bill, supervision
fees would no longer be based on the level of supervision. Rather, the Department of
Corrections would set fees for all probationers, parolees, or persons on extended supervision
based on their ability to pay, with the goal of receiving at least $2 per day, if appropriate, from
each offender.

[Act 33 Sections: 440, 1606, 2509 thru 2511, and 2768 thru 2770]

20. DELETION CF UNIT SUPERVISOR POSITIONS Funding Positions

GPR - 57,706,000 -57.00
Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $3,853,000 GPR and 57.0 |pR -1, 296.000 -25.00

GPR positions and $1,648,000 PR and 25.0 PR positions annually |To@l -$11.002000 -8200

associated with corrections unit supervisor and assistant unit
supervisor positions.

CORRECTIONS ~ ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 239



Veto by Governor [Veto Message, Page xxii, Item #2]: In the veto message, the Governor
indicates that the Department will be given the flexibility to substitute other positions for the
correctional unit supervisors and assistant unit supervisors.

21. ELIMINATE PROGRAM ASSIGNMENT WAGES GPR - $3.300,400

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $1,650,200 annually associated with wages for inmates
who are in program assignments. Currently, inmates in educational and alcohol and other drug
abuse programs are paid $0.28 per hour for program participation.

22. PILOT PROGRAM FOR NON-VIOLENT OFFENDER COMMUNITY REINTEGRA-
TION

Joint Finance/Legislature: Create a pilot program to support two 25-bed halfway houses
that would allow non-violent offenders to spend the last six months of their prison term at those
facilities under the supervision of the Department of Corrections, notwithstanding current
sentencing laws.

Require the Department to accept requests for proposals for the establishment of two, 25-bed
halfway houses for non-violent offenders, with one to be located in an urban area and one in a
rural area. Specify that the Department may not accept a proposal unless its daily cost per inmate
is less than or equal to the highest daily cost per inmate provided for out-of-state contract beds.
Increase purchase of services funding by $500,500 GPR in 2003-04 and decrease contract bed
funding by $500,500 GPR in 2004-05 associated with creating the halfway house program.
Provisions of the program would sunset on June 30, 2008.

Specify that an inmate would be eligible for the halfway house program if, upon petition by
the Department within three months immediately preceding placement in the program, the
sentencing court authorized the placement. Specify that a court may not directly commit persons
to the program. In addition, specify that the inmate must be a nonviolent offender to whom one of
the following applies: (a) the inmate is serving no more than the last six months of the term of
confinement of a bifurcated sentence; (b) the inmate was returned to prison for violating his or her
extended supervision and there are no more than six months remaining of incarceration; (c) the
inmate is serving an indeterminate sentence for a crime other than a serious felony and there are no
more than six months remaining until mandatory release; (d) the inmate is serving an
indeterminate sentence and the Parole Commission has authorized release on parole within the
next six months; or (e) the inmate is serving no more than the last six months of an indeterminate
sentence.

Specify that inmates confined in the halfway houses would be under the care and control of
the halfway house, subject to its rules and discipline, and subject to all laws pertaining to inmates
of other state prisons. Specify that officers and employees of a halfway house would be subject to
all laws pertaining to other state prisons.

Page 240 CORRECTIONS ~ ADULT CORRECTIONS



Require a study of the program to evaluate: (a) the program's success at providing
community reintegration versus offenders who are not placed in the program; (b) the cost
effectiveness of the program; (c) the administration of the program; and (d) public opinion of
the program. Require that the study be completed and submitted to the Governor and
Legislature by January 1, 2007.

Veto by Governor [C-3]: Delete provisions: (a) requiring that the location of the halfway
houses be in a rural area and an urban area; (b) specifying that the Department may not accept a
proposal unless the daily costs per inmate is less than or equal to the highest daily cost per
inmate provided for out-of-state contract beds; and (c) requiring a study of the program.

[Act 33 Section: 439t, 439w, 1189g, 1189r, 2485g, 2485r, and 9410(1q)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 2485g]

23, CONTRACTING WITH COUNTY SHERIFFS FOR THE PLACEMENT OF STATE
INMATES IN CONTRACT BEDS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Require that if the Department Corrections has an existing
contract with a private provider for the placement of inmates out-of-state, the Department must
accept proposals from county sheriffs annually by July 1 to place state inmates in county jails.
Require that annually, by October 1, the Department must evaluate the proposals and notify the
counties whether or not state inmates may be placed in the county's jails beginning on the
following January 1, based on criteria established by the Department. If the Department
determines that inmates may be placed in a county's jail facility, require the Department to give
the county priority over the out-of-state private provider. Specify that the daily cost for placing an
inmate in a county jail be determined by the Department and county. Require, however, that the
daily cost may be no higher than the highest rate provided in existing contracts with private
contractors.

Veto by Governor [C-4]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 2491g]

24. PENALTY ASSESSMENT FUNDING REDUCTION [LFB Paper |pR - $143,200

120]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce expenditure authority by $133,000 in 2003-04 and
$10,200 in 2004-05, as follows: (a) -$14,800 in 2003-04 and -$1,100 in 2004-05 under the victim
services and programs appropriation; and (b} -$118,200 in 2003-04 and -$9,100 in 2004-05 under
the correctional officer training appropriation. The reductions reflect a decrease of 6.5% in 2003-
04 and 0.5% in 2004-05 to appropriations supported by penalty assessment receipts in order to
address a deficit in penalty assessment funding (see "Administration - Office of Justice
Assistance").

CORRECTIONS — ADULT CORRECTIONS Page 241



25. REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS INCURRED BY MUNICIPALITIES

Senate/Legislature: Allow a city that was incorporated in 1889 and that is located in a
county that was created in 1856 (City of New Lisbon), before April 30, 2004, to apply to the
Department of Corrections for reimbursement of costs, including debt service, for extending
utility service in connection with the construction of a prison, if the construction of the prison
was authorized by the Building Commission in September, 1998. Specify that costs must have
been incurred between May 1, 2002, and March 31, 2004. Specify that Corrections must pay the
city at least $215,000 of those costs no later than June 30, 2004, from the general program
operations appropriation (s. 20.410(1)}(a)).

Veto by Governor [C-1]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9110(1x)]

Juvenile Corrections

1.  JUVENILE POPULATION ESTIMATES [LFB Papers 255 and 256]

Governor: Decrease the juvenile secured correctional facility average daily population
(ADP) estimate from 961 in 2002-03 to 830 in 2003-04 and 829 in 2004-05, as shown in the
following table. (Actual ADP at the facilities in 2002-03 was 799.) The population projections
include juveniles funded under the serious juvenile offender (S5JO) program. The 5JO
population projections by the Governor are summarized below under the "Serious Juvenile
Offender Funding” entry. Under the bill, the population projections in the table are used in the
calculation of daily rates for each type of care, excluding alternate care.

Average Daily Population

Governor
Projected ADP

2002-03* 2003-04 200405

Secured Correctional Facilities 961 830 829
Other Placements

Corrective Sanctions 136 136 136

Aftercare Services 255 242 238

Subtotal -- Other Placements 391 378 374

Total ADP 1,352 1,208 1,203

Alternate Care 199 171 168

* Estimates under the 2001-03 biennial budget act,

Page 242 CORRECTIONS — JUVENILE CORRECTIONS



The secured correctional facilities include Ethan Allen School, Lincoln Hills School,
Southern Oaks Girls School, the SPRITE Program, the Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center, and
the Prairie du Chien facility. (Under current law, the Prairie du Chien facility is designated a
temporary prison for young adult males until July 1, 2003. Under the bill, this use as an adult
prison would be made permanent after July 1, 2003.)

Under the corrective sanctions program, juveniles are placed in the community, following a
period in a secured correctional facility, and are provided with intensive surveillance. In
addition, for each corrective sanctions slot, an average of $3,000 annually is provided to purchase
community-based treatment services.

Aftercare services include juveniles under state supervision following release from a
juvenile correctional facility. Placement may be in an alternate care setting, a relative's home or
the juvenile's own home.

Alternate care includes residential care centers for children and youth (formerly termed
child caring institutions), group homes, foster homes and treatment foster homes. The average
daily population for alternate care is a subset of aftercare services.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate the average daily population (ADP) for secured
correctional facilities at 800 juveniles annually in 2003-04 and 2004-05, and the total juvenile
ADP at 1,178 in 2003-04 and 1,174 in 2004-05. Reestimate ADPs for alternate care at 161
juveniles in 2003-04 and 159 juveniles in 2004-05. The following table shows the changes to the
estimates made by Joint Finance.

Average Daily Population
Act 33

Governor Act33 Net Governor Act33 Net
2003-04 2003-04 Change 2004-05 200405  Change

Secured Correctional Facilities 830 800 =30 829 800 -29
Other Placements
Corrective Sanctions 136 136 0 136 i36 0
Aftercare Services 242 242 0 238 238 0
Subtotal - Other 378 378 0 374 374 0
Total ADP 1,208 1,178 -30 1,203 1,174 -29
Alternate Care 171 161 -10 168 159 -0

2. STATUTORY DAILY RATES [L.FB Papers 225, 226, 255, 256, 258, 259, 260, and 261]

Governor: Under current law, daily rates for juvenile care in a given biennium are
specified by fiscal year for secured correctional facilities, state aftercare supervision, and for
each type of alternate care setting, including residential care centers for children and youth

CORRECTIONS — JUVENILE CORRECTIONS Page 243



(formerly termed child caring institutions), group homes, freatment foster homes and foster
homes. While a single rate for each type of alternate care is set in statute, facilities providing
each type of care vary in the daily rates that are charged. It is the Department's responsibility to
manage these costs within the total alternate care budget calculated on the basis of a single,
average rate and estimated juvenile populations (see the "Alternate Care" entry below).

Establish the following statutory daily rates for juvenile correctional services provided or
purchased by the Department that would be charged to counties and paid through counties’
youth aids allocations, or paid by the state through the serious juvenile offender appropriation.

Statutory Daily Rates
Governor
Current Proposed
7-1-02 thru 7-1-03 thru 7-1-04 thru
6-30-03 6-30-04 6-30-05
Secured Correctional Facilities® $172.51 $190.00 $194.00
Residential Care Centers 226.00 225.00 239.00
Group Homes 135.00 142.00 149.00
Corrective Sanctions 84,50 88.00 89.00
Treatment Foster Flomes 85.00 88.00 92.60
Regular Foster Homes 43.00 47.00 49.00
Aftercare Supervision 22.66 25.00 26.00

*Including transfers from a secured correctional facility to the Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center.

Provide that the daily rates for state-provided services (secured correctional facilities,
corrective sanctions, and aftercare supervision) be specified in statute rounded to the nearest
dollar (as shown in the table above). These rates are calculated on the basis of budgeted
funding levels, anticipated average daily populations, and the number of days in the year.
Under current law, daily rates for alternate care settings (residential care centers, group homes,
regular foster homes, and treatment foster homes) are rounded to the nearest dollar. Alternate
care rates are determined by applying percentage adjustments to prior daily rates for each type
of care (see the "Alternate Care" entry below).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include the Governor's recommendation that the daily rates
for state-provided services be specified in statute, rounded to the nearest dollar, but revise the
daily rates for juvenile correctional services provided or purchased by the Department, as
shown in the following table.

The table reflects changes to the daily rates for secured correctional facilities based on
revised population estimates and certain budget corrections that affected the cost basis for
calculating these rates (Papers 226 and 255), modifications of standard budget adjustments
(Paper 225), population-related position reductions (Paper 258), an adjustment to address a
program revenue deficit in the juvenile correctional services appropriation (Paper 259},
adjustments for the Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center (Paper 260), population-related cost

Page 244 CORRECTIONS ~ JUVENILE CORRECTIONS



adjustments {Paper 261), the deletion of funding for the fifth week of vacation as cash, and the
elimination of unit supervisors. Incorporate budget corrections that affect the cost basis for
calculating the rates for corrective sanctions. The rates for residential care centers, group
homes, treatment foster care, regular foster care and aftercare supervision are identical to the
rates originally proposed by the Governor.

Statutory Daily Rates
Act 33

Governor  Act33 Net Governor Act33 Net
Tvpe of Care 2003-04 2003-04 Change 2004-05 2004-05 Change
Secured Correctional Facilities* $190.00 $183.00 -$7.00 $194.00 $187.00  -8572.00
Residential Care Centers 225.00 225.00 0.00 239.00 239.00 0.00
Group Homes 142.00 142.00 0.00 149.00 149.00 0.00
Corrective Sanctions 88.00 86.00 -2.00 89.00 87.00 -2.00
Treatment Foster Homes 88.00 88.00 0.00 92.00 92.00 0.00
Reguiar Foster Homes 47.00 47.00 0.00 49.00 49.00 0.00
Aftercare Supervision 25.00 25.00 0.00 26.00 26.00 0.00

*Includes transfers from a secured correctional facility to the Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center.

[Act 33 Sections: 2492d and 2493d]}

3.  ALTERNATE CARE [LFB Paper 256]

Governor Jt, Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chy. to Gov} Net Change
PR =~ $4,071,200 - $1,260,700 « 55,331,800

Governor: Reduce base funding by $2,274,500 in 2003-04 and $1,796,700 in 2004-05 for
juvenile residential aftercare (alternate care), to reflect decreasing population estimates. The
residential aftercare appropriation funds the costs of care for juveniles placed in residential care
centers for children and youth (formerly termed child caring institutions), foster care homes,
treatment foster care homes, group homes and certain other living arrangements. Base funding
for the residential aftercare appropriation is $14,309,000, based on an estimated average daily
population (ADP) of 199 juveniles in 2002-03. The ADP for alternate care totaled 176 in 2001-02
and 160 in 2002-03. Under the bill, the alternate care ADP is projected at 171 in 2003-04 and 168
in 2004-05.

Under the bill, alternate care rates are estimated by taking the actual average rates paid
for each type of care for the first six months of 2002, and applying annual percentage rates of
increase (6% for residential care centers for children and youth and 5% for the other types of
alternate care) to estimate the 2002-03, 2003-04, and 2004-05 average rates. The estimated 2003-

CORRECTIONS -- JUVENILE CORRECTIONS Page 245



04 and 2004-05 average rates and projected ADP are then used to calculate the required budget
for alternate care.

In addition to the alternate care types specified in statute, the Department also utilizes
other settings for certain placements. These settings are typically monitored living situations
(dorm-style settings or small apartments) for individuals who are 18 to 21 years of age and still
subject to a juvenile disposition, but who are too old to be placed in a juvenile facility. An
average cost for these alternative types of living arrangements is also estimated by the
Department in order to budget for the residential aftercare appropriation. (Under the
Governor's recommendation, an ADP of approximately 4.0 juveniles would be served annually
in these settings at an average daily cost of $72 in 2003-04 and $80 in 2004-05. )

The following table shows the statutory alternate care rates for 2002-03 and the average
rates projected under the bill for 2003-04 and 2004-05.

Statutory Rates Governor
1-1-02 thru 7-1-03 thru 7-1-04 thru
6-30-03 6-30-04 6-30-05
Residential Care Centers $226.00 $225.00 $239.00
Group Homes 135.00 142.00 149.00
Treatment Foster Homes 85.00 88.00 92.00
Regular Foster Homes 43.00 47.00 49.00

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $619,900 in 2003-04 and $640,800 in 2004-05 to reflect
reestimated ADPs for alternate care of 161 juveniles in 2003-04 and 159 juveniles in 2004-05.
Include the Governor’s recommended daily rates for alternate care settings, as specified in the
table above.

[Act 33 Sections: 2492d and 2493d]

4. DELETE REQUIREMENT TO OPERATE A JUVENILE

BOOT CAMP PROGRAM Funding Pasitions

PR - $5,230,400 - 46.00

Governor/Legislature: Reduce funding by $2,615,200 and
46.0 positions annually for the operation of a juvenile boot camp program. Eliminate the
statutory requirement to operate a juvenile boot camp program,

Under current law, Corrections is required provide a boot camp program for juveniles
who have been placed under its supervision in secured correctional facilities. The program was
designed to provide milifary academy-style training over 18 weeks with components on
military drill and ceremonies, education, vocational training, treatment, adventure activities
and community services. The boot camp was located at Camp Douglas in Juneau County until
its closure in March, 2002. The Department indicates that the facility was closed due to

Page 246 CORRECTIONS ~ JUVENILE CORRECTIONS



declining populations at secured correctional facilities, declining program enrollment, and the
high cost of operating the program. Following the closure of the Camp Douglas facility, a
scaled-down version of the boot camp program has been continued on the grounds of the
Lincoln Hills School.

[Act 33 Sections: 2484, 2727, 2729, and 2732]

5. POPULATION-RELATED POSITION REDUCTIONS AT SECURED CORRECTIONAL
FACILITIES [LFB Paper 258]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Cha. to Base} {Cha. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

PR «$3,882,400 -46.04 -$3,300,000 0.00 -$§7,182,400 -46.04

Governor: Reduce funding by $1,941,200 and 46.04 positions annually to reflect a
projected decrease in juvenile populations for the state's secured correctional facilities. The
position reductions would include: {a) 2.34 positions budgeted in the Division of Juvenile
Corrections central office; (b) 21.05 positions at the Ethan Allen School; (c) 12.95 positions at the
Lincoln Hills School; and (d) 9.70 positions at the Southern Oaks Girls School. The positions
have been identified by the Department as long-term vacancies, which have remained unfilled
for periods ranging from July 1, 1998, to March 9, 2002.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $1,650,000 annually in expenditure authority relating to
currently vacant positions. [The reductions and associated decreases in compensation reserves
($93,600 in 2003-04 and $117,000 in 2004-05) would remove $1,743,600 in 2003-04 and $1,767,000
in 2004-05 from the cost basis used for calculating daily rates of care for juveniles placed in
secured correctional facilities. ]

6. MENDOTA JUVENILE TREATMENT CENTER [LFB Paper 260]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base) (Cha. to Gov} Net Change
PR - $1,952,500 $300,400 - $1,652,100

Governor: Reduce funding by $1,007,000 in 2003-04 and $945,500 in 2004-05 for cost
adjustments associated with the care and treatment of juveniles placed at the Mendota Juvenile
Treatment Center (MJTC). The MJTC facility, operated by the Department of Heath and Family
Services (DHFS), provides evaluations for and mental health treatment of male juvenile
offenders under state custody. Adjusted base funding for this purpose is $4,326,500 annually
(31,379,300 GPR and $2,947,200 PR).

CORRECTIONS ~ JUVENILE CORRECTIONS Pape 247



Under current law, DHFS may charge DOC not more than the actual cost of providing
those services. The current agreement between Corrections and DHFS specifies payments to
DHES for the facility of $3,330,700 in 2001-02 ($1,379,300 GPR and $1,951,400 PR) and $3,073,600
in 2002-03 (51,379,300 GPR and $1,694,300 PR). Under the bill, these funding levels would be
estimated at $3,319,500 in 2003-04 ($1,379,300 GPR and $1,940,200 PR) and $3,381,000 in 2004-05
($1,379,300 GPR and $2,001,700 PR), based on a projected average daily population (ADP) at
MJTC of 29 juveniles. The facility had an ADP of 33 juveniles in 2001-02 and 29 juveniles in
2002-03.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $146,500 in 2003-04 and $153,900 in 2004-05 to
increase the payments made to DHEFS for the MJTC facility. Adjust the statutory funding levels
to reflect total payments of $3,466,000 in 2003-04 (51,379,300 GPR and $2,086,700 PR) and
$3,534,900 in 2004-05 ($1,379,300 GPR and $2,155,600 PR).

[Act 33 Section: 1098d]

7. SERIOUS JUVENILE OFFENDER FUNDING [LFB Paper 257]

Governor J. Finance/t.eg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR - $1,341,100 - 51,659,800 - $3,000,800

Governor: Reduce funding by $318,000 in 2003-04 and $1,023,100 in 2004-05 to reflect
decreased population estimates and cost changes associated with state-funded serious juvenile
offenders (SJO). [These reductions are not based on the correct daily rates for institutional care
and aftercare services provided in the bill. The amount of the reductions will require a technical
correction.}

The SJO appropriation reimburses juvenile correctional institutions, secured child caring
institutions, alternate care providers, aftercare supervision providers and corrective sanctions
supervision providers for costs incurred, beginning on July 1, 1996, for: (a} the care of any
juvenile 14 years of age or over who has been adjudicated delinquent for an act that is
equivalent to a Class A or B felony or a juvenile 10 years of age or older who has attempted or
committed first-degree intentional homicide or has committed first-degree reckless or second-
degree intentional homicide, and who has a disposition as a serious juvenile offender; (b)
juveniles less than 16 years of age under the jurisdiction of the adult court and sentenced to
state prison, but placed by Corrections at a secured juvenile correctional facility or a secured
child caring institution; (c) correctional services for juveniles adjudicated as violent juvenile
offenders for certain offenses committed prior to July 1, 1996 (all violent juvenile offenders are
now out of the juvenile correctional system); and (d) juveniles under extended jurisdiction
orders prior to July 1, 1996, who receive juvenile correctional services.

A SJO disposition, under (a) above, may only be made if the judge finds that the only
other disposition that would be appropriate is placement in a secured correctional facility. For a

Page 248 CORRECTIONS -- JUVENILE CORRECTIONS



juvenile receiving a SJO disposition, the court is required to make the order apply for a period
of five years (with a three-year maximum placement in a secured correctional facility or secured
child caring institution), if the adjudicated act was a Class B felony offense, or until the juvenile
reaches 25 years of age, if the adjudicated act was a Class A felony offense.

The adjusted base funding for the SJO appropriation is $17,034,300 annually. Under the
bill, the following average daily populations (ADPs} for the SJO appropriation, including SJO
juveniles and extended jurisdiction juveniles, are projected for the 2003-05 biennium:

Average Daily Population

Governor
Serious [uvenile Qffenders Extended Jurisdiction Juveniles
Type of Care 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05
Secured Correctional Facilities 144 147 5 4
Corrective Sanctions Program 71 57 1 0.5
Aftercare Supervision _70 57 1 0.5
Total ADP 285 261 7 5
Alternate Care* 53 43 o 0

*A subset of aftercare supervision that includes residential care centers and group homes.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $949,400 in 2003-04 and $710,400 in 2004-05 to reflect a
reestimate of the serious juvenile offender appropriation. The reduction results from revised
daily rates for care reflecting all Joint Finance actions and reestimated SJO populations and
placement assumptions. The ADPs for the SJO appropriation, including both 5JO juveniles and
extended jurisdiction juveniles, are reestimated for the 2003-05 biennium, as follows:

Average Daily Population
Act33

Serious havenile Offenders Extended Jurisdiction Iuveniles

Type of Care 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05
Secured Correctional Facilities 141 147 2 1
Corrective Sanctions Program 66 54 3 2
Aftercare Supervision _94 _76 2 1
Total ADP 301 277 7 4
Alternate Care® 46 37 0 0

*A subset of aftercare supervision that includes residential care centers, group homes, treatment foster homes,
and monitored living situations.

CORRECTIONS - JUVENILE CORRECTIONS Page 249



8. POPULATION-RELATED COST ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 261]

Governor Jt. Finanee/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chyg. to Gov} Net Change
PR - 5264,600 - $342,200 - $606,800

Governor: Delete $266,900 in 2003-04 and provide $2,300 in 2004-05 to reflect population-
related cost adjustments as follows: (a) -$259,900 in 2003-04 and -$223,200 in 2004-05 for food
costs at juvenile correctional institutions; (b) -$58,700 in 2003-04 and -$59,800 in 2004-05 for
variable non-food costs (such as laundry, clothing and personal items) for institutionalized
juveniles; and (c} $51,700 in 2003-04 and $285,300 in 2004-05 to reflect juvenile health care cost
adjustments.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $107,500 in 2003-04 and $234,700 in 2004-05 to reflect
population-related cost adjustments, as follows: (a) -$39,500 annually for food costs at secured
juvenile correctional facilities; (b} -$33,100 in 2003-04 and -$32,000 in 2004-05 for variable non-
food costs; and (c) -$34,900 in 2003-04 and -$163,200 in 2004-05 for juvenile health care costs.

9. CALENDAR YEAR ALLOCATION OF YOUTH AIDS FUNDING {LEB Paper 262]

Governor: Modify statutory provisions relating to the calendar year alocation of
community youth and family aids (youth aids) funding in the 2003-05 biennium. Continue to
allocate additional funding provided under 1999 Wisconsin Act 9 according to a three-factor
formula. Continue to allocate additional funding provided under 2001 Wisconsin Act 16
according to the same three-factor formula, but with an additional override factor.

Under current law, the calendar year allocations relate to the 2001-03 biennium. Statutory
allocations are specified to reflect calendar year allocations in the following areas: (a) total GPR
and PR youth aids funding appropriated in the biennium for distribution to counties; (b} the
youth aids increases provided under 1999 Wisconsin Act 9, which are required to be distributed
to counties according to a three-factor formula; {c) the youth aids increases provided under 2001
Wisconsin Act 16, which are required to be distributed to counties according to the three-factor
formula and an additional override factor; (d) youth aids funding earmarked for emergency
funding for small counties; {e) youth aids funding earmarked for counties participating in the
corrective sanctions program; and (f) youth aids funding earmarked for alcohol and other drug
abuse treatment programs.

Amend these statutory sections to reflect the calendar years in the 2003-05 biennium.
However, the amounts specified for allocation to counties relating to the additional funding
provided under 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 for the last six months of 2003 and calendar year 2004,
require correction. The adjusted base funding for youth aids is $88,290,200 annually
($85,841,000 GPR and $2,449,200 PR). Under the bill, no change to base funding for youth aids
is provided.

Page 250 CORRECTIONS — JUVENILE CORRECTIONS



Joint Finance/Legislature: Correct the statutory allocation of additional funding provided
under 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 to allocate $1,053,200 for the last six months of 2003 and $2,106,500
for calendar year 2004. There is no associated fiscal effect since the corrected allocation amounts
reflect current base level funding.

[Act 33 Sections: 2494 thru 2500]

10. JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PROGRAM REVENUE DEFICIT [LFB Paper
259]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide that $2,876,300 of available program revenue balances
in 2003-04 be transferred to the Department's juvenile correctional services appropriation
account, as follows: (a) $439,200 from the balances in the juvenile residential aftercare
appropriation account; and (b) $2,437,100 from the balances in the juvenile corrective sanctions
program appropriation account.

Require that, on or before March 15 of each odd-numbered year, Corrections estimate the
unexpended revenues, less encumbrances, that will remain in the juvenile correctional services
appropriation account [s. 20.410(3)(hm)] on June 30 of that year and provide this estimate to
DOA and to the Joint Committee on Finance. Provide that if the Committee determines that the
estimated balance will be negative, the amount of the estimated deficit would be included in the
cost basis used for the calculation of the secured correctional facilities daily rates for the
subsequent biennium. Require that 50% of the deficit amount be added to the cost basis for the
calculation of daily rates for the first year of the subsequent biennium and 50% of the deficit
amount be added to the cost basis for the calculation of daily rates for the second year of the
subsequent biennium. Require that the share of the daily rate revenue that is proportionate to
the share of the increased cost basis associated with the estimated deficit be reserved for the
purpose of retiring the deficit. Provide that any revenue reserved for this purpose that exceeds
the amount of the deficit on June 30, of the odd-numbered year of the subsequent biennium, be
reimbursed to the counties and the state, on before September 30, of that calendar year, in a
manner proportionate to the total number of days of juvenile placements at the facilities for
each county and the state.

Specify that $569,300 be added to the cost basis for the calculation of daily rates in the
2003-05 biennium under the procedure specified above.

Require Corrections to submit quarterly reports to the Joint Committee on Finance, on or
before September 15, December 15, March 15, and June 15, of each year, detailing year-to-date
revenues and expenditures under its s. 20.410(3)(hm) appropriation account, and to project, in
each report, the unexpended revenues, less encumbrances, that will remain in the appropriation
account on June 30 of that year. If the estimated unexpended revenue amount is projected to be
negative, require the Department to report on what efforts it is making to reduce operating
costs in order to minimize any potential deficit.

CORRECTIONS — JUVENILE CORRECTIONS Page 251



Veto by Governor [C-5]: Delete the provisions except for the requirement that $439,200
from the balances in the juvenile residential aftercare appropriation and $2,437,100 from the
balances in the juvenile corrective sanctions program appropriation be transferred in 2003-04 to
the Department’s juvenile correctional services appropriation. While the veto eliminates the
provision that $569,300 be added to the cost basis for the calculation of daily rates in the 2003-05
biennium to address the estimated 2002-03 deficit balance in the appropriation, Act 33 includes
statutory daily rates that are calculated for each year on a cost basis that includes this amount
($284,700 in 2003-04 and $284,600 in 2004-05). The veto does not affect the statutory daily rates
and, as a result, counties and the state's serious juvenile offender appropriation will pay the
additional $569,300 over the 2003-05 biennium. Under the veto there is no requirement that these
payments be reserved for the purpose of retiring the 2002-03 deficit.

[Act 33 Section: 9210(2d)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 441d, 2493m, 9130(2f), and 9430(2)]

11. TRANSFER OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENTS TO THE |GPR-REV  $456,000

GENERAL FUND

Senate/Legislature: Direct Corrections to transfer $456,000 PR to the general fund on the
later of July 1, 2003, or the general effective date of the biennial budget act. This funding was
received in 2001-02 as federal reimbursements under the foster care program for allowable
administrative costs relating to juveniles determined to be eligible for the program. The
funding was credited to a Corrections PR appropriation account for interagency and intra-
agency programs. A subsequent Legislative Audit Bureau review determined that the
reimbursements should instead be credited to the general fund.

[Act 33 Secton: 9210(3)]

Page 252 CORRECTIONS -~ JUVENILE CORRECTIONS



COURT OF APPEALS

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-08 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govermnor Ji. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $15,319,400 $16,468,800 $16,434,200 $16,434,200 516,434,200 $1,114,800 7.3%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 75.50 75.50 75.50 75.50 75.50 0.00
Budget Change Items

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
(Chy. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $1,150,400 - 835,600 $1,114,800

Governor: Provide $575,200 annually for the following: (&) removal of non-continuing
elements (-$97,300 annually); (b) full funding of continuing salaries and fringe benefits ($654,700
annually); and (c) fifth week of vacation as cash ($17,800 annually). Full funding of salaries and
fringe benefits includes 2000-01 judicial pay plan costs, and 2001-02 and 2002-03 judicial and
non-judicial pay plan costs ($277,700 annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash ($17,800
annually).

COURT OF APPEALS Page 253




2. INCREASE THE FILING FEE FOR THE COURT OF APPEALS [LFB Paper 210]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chg. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR-REV $150,000 533,100 $183,100

Governor: Increase the fee for filing of an appeal, cross-appeal, petition to review,
petition to bypass, or other proceeding by 30%, from $150 to $195. Specify that fee increase
would first apply to actions commenced on the effective date of the bill. The filing fee is in
addition to other court fees that may apply to these actions. The Governor estimates that the fee
increase will generate additional revenue of $68,300 in 2003-04 and $81,700 in 2004-05, to be
deposited to the general fund. In 2001-02, filing fees for cases reviewed by the Court of Appeals
generated $224,500 in revenue.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate revenues generated by the fee for filing an appeal,
cross-appeal, petition to review, petition to bypass, or other appellate proceeding from $150 to
$195. Total additional revenue for the Court of Appeals filing fee increase would be $88,000 in
2003-04 and $95,100 in 2004-05.

[Act 33 Sections: 2690 and 9348(1}]

3.  APPROPRIATION LAPSES AND REESTIMATES [LFB Paper 705]

Governor/Legislature: Specify that the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, acting as the
administrative head of the judicial system, take actions during the 2003-05 fiscal biennium to
ensure that from GPR state operations appropriations for the Circuit Courts, Court of Appeals,
and Supreme Court, $750,000 annually is lapsed from sum certain appropriations or is
subtracted from expenditure estimates for any other type of appropriation, or both. The
adjustment represents 1.1% of the adjusted base budget for state operations of the Circuit
Courts, Court of Appeals, and the Supreme Court. (See "Supreme Court.”)

[Act 33 Section: 9248(1)]

Page 254 COURT CF APPEALS



DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Qver
2002-03 Base 2003-08 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $72,791,800 72,836,600 $72,568,000 $72,569,000 $72,569,000 - $222,800 - 0.3%
PR 3,291,600 4,305,200 4,860,200 4,860,200 3.540.200 248,600 7.6
TOTAL $76,083,400 77,141,800 $77,429,200 $77,429,200 $76,109,200 $25,800 < .1%
FTE Position Summary
2604-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt, Finance Legisiature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 380.40 375.40 375.40 375.4G 375.40 -15.00
PR 36.75 28.50 33.50 33.5C 22.50 -14.25
TOTAL 427,15 401.80 408.90 408.9C 397.90 -29.25
Budget Change Items

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Posilions Funding Positions

GPR 52,001,400 .00 -§267,600 0.00  $1,733,B00 0.00
PR g -1425 g 0.00 0 -~31425
Total 52,001,400 -14.25 -3$267,600 0.00 $1,733,800 -14.25

Governor: Provide standard adjustments to the base budget totaling $989,600 GPR and
-9.25 PR positions in 2003-04 and $1,011,800 GPR and -14.25 PR positions in 2004-05.
Adjustments” are for: (a) turnover reduction (-$195,000 GPR annually); (b) removal of
noncontinuing elements from the base (-9.25 PR positions in 2003-04 and -14.25 PR positions in
2004-05); (c) full funding of continuing salaries and fringe benefits {$998,900 GPR annually); (d)
night and weekend differential ($63,000 GPR annually); and (e) fifth week of vacation as cash
($122,700 GPR in 2003-04 and $144,900 GPR in 2004-05).

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS . Page 255




Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$122,700
GPR in 2003-04 and -$144,900 GPR in 2004-05).

2.  BASEBUDGET REDUCTION [LEB Paper 27(}]

Governor Jt, Finance/Leqg. Veto
{Cha. to Base} (Cha. to Gov) {Chy. to Leq} Net Chandgae
Funding Positions Funding Posillons Funding Positions Funding Positicns
GPR -$1,800,000 -15.00 8¢ 0.00 $0 0.00 -3$1,800,000 -15.00
PR 0 0.06 1320000 1100 -1,320,000 -11.00 Q 0.00

Total -$1,800,000 -1500C $1,320,000 11.00 -$1,320,000 -11.00 ~$1,800,000 -15.00

Governor: Reduce the GPR salaries and fringe benefits appropriation by $200,000 GPR
and 15.0 GPR positions annually. The base reduction would be applied to amounts budgeted
for salaries and fringe benefits. The adjustment represents a 2.5% annual reduction to the
District Attorneys' GPR adjusted base for state operations. The bill does not identify how this
base budget reduction would be distributed among individual district attorney offices.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $660,000 PR ($165,000 PR in state penalty assessment
matching funds and $495,000 PR in matched federal Byrne funding) and 11.0 PR positions
annually to the District Attorneys' gifts and grants appropriation to partially restore deleted
assistant district attorney positions. [See "Administration-Office of Justice Assistance" for
additional information on the source of these funds.]

Veto by Governor [C-6]: Delete funding for the 11.0 PR positions by lining out the
appropriated amounts and writing in reduced amounts to reflect the deletion of $660,000 PR
annually. Further, the Governor's veto message requests the DOA Secretary not to allot the
funding for these positions.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to 5. 20.475(1)(h)) and 9101(13p)]

3. MULTIJURISDICTIONAL ENFORCEMENT GROUP ASSISTANT DISTRICT
ATTORNEY POSITIONS [LFB Paper 271]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chao. to Base) {Chg. to Gov} Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

PR 767,400 4.00 ~-§765,000 ~4.00 $2,400 0.00

Governor: Provide $376,900 in 2003-04 and $390,800 in 2004-05 and 4.0 project positions
annually to provide 3.0 additional assistant district attorney positions to Milwaukee County
and 1.0 additional assistant district attorney position to Dane County. The positions would be
added to multjurisdictional enforcement groups in both counties to prosecute criminal
violations of Chapter 961 (the Uniform Conirolled Substances Act).

Page 256 DISTRICT ATTORNEYS



A multijurisdictional enforcement group is a cooperative law enforcement team in which
local agencies combine resources across jurisdictional lines. The program revenue to support
the new positions would be provided from federal Byrne anti-drug enforcement program grant
money and matching penalty assessment funds.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $376,900 in 2003-04 and $390,800 in 2004-05 and 4.0
project positions annually from the District Attorneys' interagency and intra-agency assistance
appropriation to eliminate duplicative expenditure and position authority for these positions,
which are already funded and authorized as permanent positions under the agency's gifts and
grants appropriation. Provide standard budget adjustments of -35,600 in 2003-04 and $8,300 in
2004-05 to the gifts and grants appropriation to fully fund the ongoing salary and fringe benefits
for these existing positions.

[Act 33 Sections: 9101(1)&(2)]

4. SPECIAL PROSECUTION CLERKS FEE INCREASE AND ASSOCIATED OPERATION
CEASEFIRE FUNDING CONVERSION [LFB Paper 272]

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR-REV $176,200 §80,700 $256,800
PR-REV 0 258,900 256,800
GPR -~ 156,600 g0 - $156,600
PR 164,600 2 164,600
Totat $8,000 &0 $8,000

Governor: Special Prosecution Clerks Fee Incrense. Increase the special prosecution clerks
fee from $2 to $3.50 and provide that the increase would first apply to pleadings filed on the
effective date of the bill. The Governor estimates that this fee increase would generate
additional revenue of $89,100 in 2003-04 and $87,100 in 2004-05. Under the bill, the increased
special prosecution clerks fee revenue is incorrectly identified as GPR-Earned. A technical
correction is needed to identify it as program revenue.

The special prosecution clerks fee is assessed only in Milwaukee County whenever a
person pays a fee for: (a) civil, small claims, forfeiture (other than safety belt use violations),
wage earner or garnishment actions; (b) an appeal from municipal court; (c) a third party
complaint in a civil action; or {d) filing a counterclaim or cross complaint in a small claims
action. The fee is currently used to reimburse Milwaukee County for the salary and fringe
benefits costs of 4.5 clerks in the Milwaukee County District Attorney's office that provide
clerical services to prosecutors handling violent crime and felony drug violations. The
Governor would use the increased fee revenue, as described below, to reimburse Milwaukee
County for the salary and fringe benefits costs of 2.0 existing Operation Ceasefire clerks, and
would delete the GPR funding currently used to fund these positions.

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS Page 257



Operation Ceasefire Funding Conversion. Delete $78,300 GPR annually and provide $81,100
PR in 2003-04 and $83,500 PR in 2004-05 to reflect the funding conversion of local assistance
payments to the Milwaukee County District Attorney's office for the costs of 2.0 existing clerk
positions for cases involving the unlawful possession or use of firearms ("Operation Ceasefire").
Under s. 978.13(1)(d) of the statutes, the state is required to fund the costs of these positions
with GPR funds. This requirement is not modified under the Governor's recornmendation.

The increased PR expenditure authority would be provided under the District Attorneys’
interagency and intra-agency assistance appropriation. Funds credited to this appropriation
derive from payments received from other state agencies for the administration of specific
programs. The increased expenditure authority should be provided under an amended version
of the District Attorneys' other employees appropriation, which currently reimburses
Milwaukee County from the special prosecution clerks fee to support staff involved in the
prosecution of certain violent crime and felony drug violations.

. The Executive Budget Book states that the Governor's intent is to fund the two Operation
Ceasefire positions from the increased Milwaukee County special prosecution clerks fee.
Technical corrections should be made to: (a) delete the current law requirement that the clerks
involved in firearms prosecutions be supported from the District Attorneys’ GPR-funded
firearms prosecution costs appropriation; and (b) amend the other employees appropriation to
permit its use to fund these positions from the special prosecution clerks fee and provide the
necessary increased expenditure authority under that appropriation rather than under the
interagency and intra-agency assistance appropriation.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include the following technical corrections: (a) provide
$81,100 PR in 2003-04 and $83,500 PR in 2004-05 to the other employees appropriation to fully
fund the two Operation Ceasefire clerks from special prosecution clerks fee revenue; (b) amend
the appropriation to permit its use to fund these clerk positions; {c} delete the requirement that
these clerks be funded from the GPR firearm prosecution costs appropriation; and (d} delete
$81,100 PR in 2003-04 and $83,500 PR in 2004-05 of increased expenditure authority originally
provided under the interagency and intra-agency assistance appropriation to fund these clerk
positions.

In addition: (a) reduce GPR-Eamned collections under District Attorneys by $89,100 in
2003-04 and $87,100 in 2004-05 and provide a corresponding PR-REV increase; (b} estimate
additional PR-REV from the increased special prosecution clerks fee of $21,000 in 2003-04 and
$59,700 in 2004-05; and (c) lapse $110,100 in 2003-04 and $146,800 in 2004-05 to the general fund
from increased special prosecution clerks fee appropriation balances.

[Act 33 Sections: 563d, 2712, 2804, 2804d, 9212(1x), and 9308(3)]

Page 258 DISTRICT ATTORNEYS



5. FULL FUNDING FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERKS {LFB |pp $34,400

Paper 272]

Governor/Legislature: Provide $16,200 in 2003-04 and $18,200 in 2004-05 to fully fund
the salary and fringe benefits costs of 4.5 clerks in the Milwaukee County District Attorney's
office who provide clerical services to prosecutors handling violent crime and felony drug
violations in Milwaukee County's speedy drug and violent crime courts. Program revenue
would be provided from the special prosecution clerks fee collected in Milwaukee County.

6. FULL FUNDING OF SPECIALIZED PROSECUTOR POSITIONS |pR $46,900

Governor/Legislature: Provide $19,600 in 2003-04 and $27,300 in 2004-05 to fully fund the
following specialized prosecutor positions:

DNA Evidence Prosecutor. Provide $9,500 in 2003-04 and $14,300 in 2004-05 to fully fund
1.0 assistant district attorney in Milwaukee County who serves as a statewide authority and
resource on the use of DNA evidence in the courtroom. The additional program revenue would
be provided from a portion of the existing $5 crime lab and drug law enforcement assessment
and the $250 DNA surcharge imposed in certain criminal and forfeiture actions. In a separate
initiative under the Department of Justice, the Governor is recommending increasing the crime
lab and drug law enforcement assessment from the current $5 to $7.

Restorative Justice Prosecutors. Provide $10,100 in 2003-04 and $13,000 in 2004-05 to fully
fund 2.0 assistant district attorney project positions to perform restorative justice services (1.0
position in Milwaukee County and 1.0 position in Outagamie County). These four-year project
positions were originally created under 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 and are scheduled to terminate
on June 30, 2005. The positions are funded with federal Byrne anti-drug enforcement program
grant money and matching penalty assessment funds, both of which would also provide the
additional funds recommended by the Governor.

These positions: (a) establish restorative justice programs that provide support to the
victim, help reintegrate the victim into community life, and provide a forum where an offender
may meet with the victim or engage in other activities to discuss the impact of the offender’s
crime on the victim or on the community, explore potential restorative responses by the
offender and provide methods for reintegrating the offender into community life; (b) assist
district attorneys in other countes with establishing restorative justice programs; and (c)
maintain program records relating to program implementation, assistance provided to other
DAs in implementing similar programs, the number of victims and offenders served, the types
of offenses addressed and comparative recidivism rates among offenders served by a
restorative justice program compared to offenders not served by such programs.

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS Page 259



7.  CREATION OF A STATE PROSECUTORS BOARD [LFB Paper 273]

Governor: State Prosecutors Board Created under DOA. Create a State Prosecutors Board,
attached, for limited administrative purposes, to the Department of Administration (DOA).
Specify that the Board would consist of eight district attorneys (DAs), appointed by the
Governor to staggered four-year terms. Establish initial two-year terms for the first four
members appointed to the Board. Provide that: (a) members of the Board may not continue to
serve if they cease to hold the office of district attorney; and (b) Board membership would not
disqualify an individual from holding any other public office or employment. Specify that the
Board Chair would be designated annually by the Governor.

Powers and Duties of the Board. Provide that the Board must: (a) adopt advisory guidelines
or standards for DAs to use in determining when criminal cases should be prosecuted or
diverted to nonprosecutorial programs; (b) promulgate and administer rules regarding the
temporary assignment of DAs and deputy and assistant district attorneys (DDAs and ADAs)
from one prosecutorial unit to another; and (c) hire and assign "assignable prosecutors” to
prosecutorial units for the period the Board sees fit. Authorize the Board to hire staff to assist it
in the performance of its duties. No Board staff would be authorized under the bill.
Additionally, no appropriation would be created or modified to fund Board staff.

Provide that the Board must supervise the State Prosecutors Office (SPO)}. Under current
law, the SPO is responsible for coordinating DOA administrative duties regarding DA offices.
Major responsibilities include: (a) payroll; (b} fringe benefits; (c) budgets; (d) billing counties for
program revenue positions; (e) collective bargaining; (f) advising elected DAs on their rights
and responsibilities under the ADA collective bargaining agreement; (g) producing fiscal notes
and bill analyses for legislative proposals affecting DAs; and (h) serving as a central point of
contact for all prosecutors.

Under current law, sexually violent person commitment prosecutors (one ADA in both
Brown and Milwaukee Counties) may file and prosecute sexually violent person commitment
proceedings under Chapter 980 in any prosecutorial unit in the state at the request of the district
attorney of the prosecutorial unit. Delete the requirement that these actions be filed and
prosecuted at the request of the DA of the relevant prosecutorial unit, and instead provide that
these actions be filed and prosecuted as permitted or required under rules adopted by the
Board.

Under current law, two ADAs (one ADA in both Milwaukee and Outagamie Counties}
have a duty to assist DAs in establishing restorative justice programs in the state. Provide that
these ADAs have this duty as permitted or required under rules adopted by the Board.

Modified Duties of District Attorneys. Provide that in determining whether to prosecute a
case, a district attorney must consider the guidelines adopted by the Board. Further provide
that a district attorney is not bound by these guidelines and that there is no right to appeal
based on a prosecutor's decision to depart in any way from any guideline. Specify that DAs
must consult with the Board regarding the appointment of temporary counsel. Provide that

Page 260 DISTRICT ATTORNEYS



DAs must also supervise assignable prosecutors assigned to their prosecutorial units and make
appropriate assignments of such assignable prosecutors throughout their prosecutorial units.

Assignable Prosecutors Employed and Assigned by the Board. Specify that an "assignable
prosecutor” is an attorney employed directly by the Board and who is assignable by the Board
to any of the current 71 prosecutorial units in the state. Provide that any such assignable
prosecutor may exercise any power or perform any duty required by law to be performed by
the district attorney of a prosecutorial unit. Modify the District Attorney's GPR-funded salaries
and fringe benefits appropriation to permit its use to fund assignable prosecutor staffing costs.

According to the Executive Budget Book, it is the intent of the Governor to create 15.0
assignable prosecutors employed by the Board. The bill provides no funding or position
authorization for these assignable prosecutors. According to DOA budget staff, it is the intent
of the Governor to transfer 15.0 existing prosecutorial positions from individual DA offices in
the state to the Board to work as assignable prosecutors.

Specify that assignable prosecutors, in addition to DAs, DDAs and ADAs generally under
current law, may not: (a) receive any fee or reward from or on behalf of any prosecutor or other
individual for services in any matter to which it is the district attorney’s official duty to attend;
(b) be concerned as attorney for either party, other than the state or county, in any civil action
depending upon the same state of facts upon which any criminal prosecution commenced but
undetermined depends; (c) hold any judicial office; (d) hold the office or act as corporation
counsel or municipal attorney; (e) defend a person against a crime if they served as prosecutor
for the county in the same case at the time of the person's arrest, examination, or indictment;
and (f) engage in the private practice of law. Extend a current law prohibition against a
common carrier or non-municipal utility from retaining or employing ADAs, to also include
assignable prosecutors.

Include clarifying language that the two citizen members of the Crime Victims Rights
Board, attached to the Department of Justice, may not be assignable prosecutors. Further
provide that no member of the Public Defender Board may be an assignable prosecutor.

Provide that when a county civil service commission holds a demotion, suspension,
discharge or reinstatement hearing, it may request the presence of a DA to act with the
comrission in an advisory capacity. Under current law, the commission may request the
presence of an ADA. This change would: (a) specifically authorize county civil service
comumissions to request the presence of the elected DA; and (b) authorize assignable
prosecutors, as well as ADAs, to serve these commissions, as assignable prosecutors and ADAs
may perform any duty required by law to be performed by the elected DA.

Assignable Prosecutor Employment Rights and Status. Provide that for purposes of labor
relations, collective bargaining in state employment, and salary administration, assignable
prosecutors would be considered ADAs. Further provide that for purposes of current law
coverage of demotion, suspension, discharge and layoff rights for ADAs, an ADA would
include an assignable prosecutor. As a result, an assighable prosecutor: (a} who has served with

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS Page 261



the state for a continuous period of 12 months or more may be removed, suspended without
pay, discharged, reduced in base pay or demoted only for just cause; and (b} may appeal such
an action if the appeal alleges that the decision was not based on just cause. Specify that
assignable prosecutors would be assigned to the unclassified service. Further provide that state
employee annual leave and Wisconsin Retirement System coverage provisions that apply to
other prosecutors would not apply to assignable prosecutors. The apparent intent of these
annual leave and retirement provisions is to exempt assignable prosecutors from the application
of transitional provisions governing the transfer of DAs, DDAs, and ADAs to state service on
January 1, 1990. As drafted, however, these prohibitions may create ambiguity regarding
whether assignable prosecutors qualify for these benefits.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

Page 262 DISTRICT ATTORNEYS



EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Qver
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubied
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act33 Amount Percent
GPR $13,551,400 813,447,700 $13,290,500 $13,290,500 $13,280,500 - 5260900 -1.9%
FED 2,343,600 2,343,600 2,343,600 2,343,600 2,343,600 0 0.0
PR 17,602,800 17,806,100 17,797,200 17,797,200 17.797.200 194,400 11
TOTAL $33,497,800 $33,597,400 $33,431,300 $33,431,300 $33,431,300 - 866,500 «0.2%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor J1. Finance Legislature Act 33 QOver 2002-03 Base
GPR 57.25 45.60 45.60 45,60 45.60 -11.65
FED 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
PR 31.75 25.40 2540 25.40 25.40 -5.35
TOTAL 89.00 71.00 71.00 71.00 71.00 -18.00
Budget Change Items

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov} Net Change
GPR-REV %0 $8,900 58,900
GPR $283,200 - $58,000 $225,200
PR 168,300 - 8,800 159,400
Totai $451,500 - B66,900 $384,600

Governor: Adjust the base budget by $138,600 GPR and $83,200 PR in 2003-04 and
$144,600 GPR and $85,100 PR in 2004-05 for: (a) removal of noncontinuing items (-$87,500 GPR
annually); (b) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits ($107,000 GPR and $49,500 PR
annually); (c) reclassifications ($16,600 PR annually); (d) overtime ($68,000 GPR and $9,900 PR
annually); (e) night and weekend differential ($7,600 GPR and $3,300 PR annually); (f) fifth
week of vacation as cash ($28,100 GPR and $3,500 PR in 2003-04 and $29,900 GPR and $5,400 PR

EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD Page 263




in 2004-05); and (g} full funding of lease costs ($15,400 GPR in 2003-04 and $19,600 GPR in 2004~
05).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$28,100 GPR
and -$3,500 PR in 2003-04 and -$29,900 GPR and -$5,400 PR in 2004-05). Require the agency to
lapse to the general fund in 2003-04 a total of $3,500 in 2003-04 and $5,400 in 2004-05 from those
PR accounts or funds from which these fifth week of vacation as cash payments had been
budgeted. Estimate GPR-REV of $3,500 in 2003-04 and $5,400 in 2004-05.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(3f)]

2, BASE BUDGET REDUCTIONS Funding Positions

. GPR - 52,057,000 -11.85
Governor/Legislature: Reduce the agency's three GPR |pp 0  -835

state operations appropriations by a total of $1,028,500 annually |Totl  -$2067.000 -18.00

and delete 11.65 GPR positions and 6.35 PR positions. The base

budget reductions would reduce the agency's GPR general program operations appropriation
by $716,200 annually and delete 8.6 positions; reduce the agency's programming appropriation
by $307,600 annually and delete 3.05 positions; and reduce the transmitter operation
appropriation by $4,700 annually. These amounts would represent a 20% reduction to each
appropriation’s 2002-03 adjusted base. In addition, delete 6.35 positions funded through gifts,
grants, contracts, and leases.

3. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 195]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov} Net Change
GPR 51,649,200 - $99,200 $1,550,000

Governor: Reestimate debt service costs by $545,900 in 2003-04 and $1,103,300 in 2004-05
from the base level of $908,000. The increase reflects the increased debt service costs associated
with the issuance of bonding related to upgrading to digital broadcasting.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $50,200 in 2003-04 and $49,000 in 2004-05 to reflect a
reestimate of debt service costs.

4. REESTIMATE FUEL AND UTILITY EXPENSES [LFB Paper 280] GPR $20,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide $9,400 in 2003-04 and $11,500 in 2004-05 for fuel and
utility expenses for the ECB, over annual base level funding of $411,500. Increased funding
reflects projected fuel and utility costs in the 2003-05 biennium.

Page 264 EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD




5. OVERTIME EXPENSES PR $35,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $17,500 annually to increase expenditure authority for
overtime expenses.

6. FUNDING TRANSFER

Governor/Legislature: Transfer $177,500 GPR and 3.50 GPR positions annually from the
ECB's programming appropriation to the ECB's general program operations appropriation.

7.  APPROPRIATION CONSOLIDATION

Governor/Legislature: Delete the agency's instructional material appropriation and
transfer base level funding of $311,800 PR and any unencumbered balance to the agency's gifts,
grants, contracts, and leases appropriation, which would be modified to receive funds from the
sale of instructional materials and copyright royalties.

[Act 33 Sections: 303, 304, 947, and 9213(1)]

EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BCARD Page 265



ELECTIONS BOARD

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 33 Amount Parcent
GPR 51,812,400 $1,989,000 $1,847,600 $1,847,600 51,847,600 - 564,800 -3.4%
PR 100,600 112,000 112,000 112,000 112,000 11,400 113
SEG 1,400.000 860,000 800,000 806,000 800,000 - 600.000 -42.9
TOTAL $3,413,000 $2,901.000 $2,759,600 $2,759,600 £2,759,600 - $653,400 -19.1%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 15.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 -4.00
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 285]
Governor Ji. Finance/l.eg.
{Chg. to Base) {Cha. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Posltions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR 545,800 -3.00 -$141,400 0.00 - 95,600 -3.00
PR =16,000 _ 0.00 Q 0.60 -16,000 0.00
Total $29,800 -3.00 - $141,400 0.0 -5111,600 -3.00
Governor: Provide standard adjustments to the base budget totaling 522,300 GPR and

-$8,000 PR in 2003-04, $23,500 GPR and -$8,000 PR in 2004-05 and -3.0 GPR positions annually.
Adjustments are for: (a) removal of noncontinuing elements from the base (-$8,000 PR and -1.0
GPR position annually); (b) full funding of continuing salaries and fringe benefits ($30,300 GPR
annually); (c) removal of campaign finance positions and associated fringe benefits created
under 2001 Wisconsin Act 109 (-$18,600 GPR and -2.0 GPR positions annually); (d)
reclassifications ($6,400 GPR in 2003-04 and $7,600 GPR in 2004-05); and (e} fifth week of

vacation as cash ($4,200 GPR annually).

Page 266

ELECTIONS BOARD




Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$4,200 GPR
annually). In addition, delete $66,500 GPR annually associated with remaining base level salary
and supplies and services funding for 2.0 GPR campaign finance positions created under
provisions of 2001 Wisconsin Act 109 that were subsequently invalidated by the United States
District Court. Transfer the total amount associated with the deleted positions ($133,000 GPR)
to the Joint Committee on Finance GPR supplemental appropriation in 2003-04 for possible
future use as matching funds under the Federal Help America Vote Act (see Item #7 below).
The fiscal effect of this latter action is shown under Program Supplements.

2. CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATION |apr $101,800

DATABASE MAINTENANCE [LFB Paper 286]

Governor; Provide $76,400 in 2003-04 and $25,400 in 2004-05 to maintain the Board’s
campaign finance and elections administration databases until their conversion to an Oracle
database that meets current state database standards. Costs include: (a) completing the
migration of the current campaign finance database from outdated hardware to a server
supported by the Department of Electronic Government (DEG) (337,000 in 2003-04); (b) DEG
charges to maintain the Board's new server and to service software associated with the
campaign finance database ($2,200 in 2003-04 and $4,200 in 2004-05); (c) contractor service
charges associated with the Board's partially completed elections administration Oracle
database (531,200 in 2003-04 and $21,200 in 2004-05); and (d) upgrading the Oracle database
license for the elections administration database to maintain its serviceability ($6,000 in 2003-
04).

The Board began its campaign finance and elections administration database conversion
project during the 1997-99 biennium and has been provided approximately $530,000 GPR for
the effort since that time. The project consists of two interrelated software development efforts.
The first is a conversion of the database currently used by Board staff to administer election
activities and campaign finance reports. The second is an electronic campaign filing
enhancement that would allow electronic filing and retrieval over the Internet of campaign
finance report information. A July 27, 2001, report prepared for the Board identified a five-year
cost of ownership of approximately $4.6 million, including initial development costs and
ongoing maintenance and support.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reserve an additional $100,000 in 2004-05 under the Joint
Committee on Finance GPR supplemental appropriation for possible future release to the Board
to retain an external [T consultant to: (a) update the business system and technical requirements
for the agency's database conversion; and (b) identify a vendor to complete the conversion. The
fiscal effect of this action is shown under Program Supplements.

3.  BASE BUDGET REDUCTION Funding Positions
GPR -$91,400 -1.00

Governor/Legislature: Reduce the GPR general program

ELECTIONS BOARD Page 267



operations appropriation by $45,700 and 1.0 position annually. The base reduction would be
applied to amounts budgeted for salaries and fringe benefits. The funding reduction represents
a 4.8% annual reduction to the Board's GPR adjusted base for state operations.

4. SUPPLIES AND SERVICES COST INCREASES GPR $20,400
PR 27,400
Governor/Legislature: Provide $10,200 GPR and $13,700 PR |'o®@ $47.800

annually to fund the following supplies and services costs:

Information Technology Charges. Provide $10,200 GPR annually for DEG billings for the
following information technology services: (a) agency website charges ($3,000 GPR annually);
and (b) the on-going small agency support infrastructure (SASI) program ($7,200 GPR
annually). The SASI program provides basic desktop information technology support to small
agencies.

PR-Funded General Program Operations. Provide increased expenditure authority of $8,700
PR annually for supplies and services under the Board's PR-funded general program operations
appropriation. The increase would offset a portion of base level GPR funding reductions
required during the 2001-03 biennium. The program revenue credited to this appropriation is
from a $100 annual filing fee that campaign finance registrants (other than candidates and their
personal campaign committees) are required to pay to the Board, if the registrants make
disbursements exceeding $2,500 in a calendar year. Generally, under current state campaign
laws, individuals {other than candidates or agents of candidates} and committees (other than
personal campaign committees) must file a registration statement with the Board, if they accept
contributions, incur obligations or make disbursements exceeding $25 in a calendar year. The
Board anticipates that an increased number of campaign finance registrants will be subject to
the fee and that the resulting revenue will increase from $27,200 to $36,000 annually.

Documents and Meeting Expenses. Provide additional expenditure authority of $5,000 PR
annually under the Board's materials and services appropriation to fund increased costs of: (a)
publishing documents; (b) locating and copying records; {(c) conducting administrative
meetings and conferences; and (d) supplies, postage and shipping. The program revenue
credited to this appropriation is generated from publication sales, copying fees, records location
fees, and conference registration charges. The Board anticipates that these revenues will
increase from $15,000 to 518,100 annually.

5. WISCONSIN ELECTION CAMPAIGN FUND GRANTS SEG - $600,000

Governor/Legislature: Reestimate the amount of grant funding needed for the Wisconsin
Election Campaign Fund by -$600,000 in 2003-04. Total grant levels would be budgeted at
$100,000 in 2003-04 and $700,000 in 2004-05.

Page 268 ELECTIONS BOARD



6.  CHIEF INSPECTOR TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION PROGRAM [LFB Paper 287]

Governor: Authorize the Board to assess municipalities for the agency's costs incurred in
carrying out the current state chief inspector training and certification program. Specify that the
amount assessed to any such entity may not exceed the costs incurred by the Board attributable
to that municipality. Create a PR continuing appropriation account to receive the assessment
revenues and specify that the Board may expend such funds for the purpose of training chief
inspectors. As a continuing appropriation, the Board would have the authority to expend all
available revenues, subject to the Department of Administration allotment process.

Under current law, all Wisconsin polling places must have a certified chief inspector for
all elections by September 1, 2004. Further, no person may serve as a chief inspector who has
not been certified by the Board, first effective for any election held on or after September 1, 2004.

Under the program, the Board must: (a) prescribe, by rule, the certification requirements
for individuals to serve as chief inspectors; (b) upon application, issue certificates with
expiration dates to qualified chief inspectors who have met the Board's requirements; (c) require
each individual issued such a certificate to meet requirements to maintain certification; (d)
renew the certificate, when requested, of those individuals meeting the Board's renewal
requirements; (e) conduct regular training and administer examinations to ensure a
knowledgeable corps of certified chief inspectors; and (f) pay all costs required to conduct chief
inspector fraining and to administer the examinations.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

7.  FEDERAL HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT MATCHING FUNDS [LFB Paper 285]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Direct the Department of Administration not to seek
reimbursement under the Help America Vote Act (HAVA) for a one-time funding supplement
of $200,000 GPR provided to the Board in December, 2002, to develop an implementation plan
for a statewide voter registration system required under HAVA. The funds would be applied
instead towards the state’s cash match requirement under HAVA. These amounts would be in
addition to the $133,000 GPR of deleted standard budget adjustment funding transferred from
the Board's budget and reserved in the Joint Committee on Finance GPR supplemental
appropriation for possible future release to the Board to match federal funding under HAVA
(see item #1).

Federal Help America Vote Act. On October 29, 2002, HAVA was signed into law. HAVA
creates a series of new requirements applicable to the states, including: (a) creating an official
centralized computerized statewide voter registration list system; and (b) requiring all polling
stations to be equipped with voting systems accessible to individuals with disabilities, including
nonvisual accessibility for the blind and visually impaired.

The primary grant funds for state election administration activities under HAVA are
contained in Titles I and II of the Act. Wisconsin is expected to receive $7,115,000 FED in Title

ELECTIONS BOARD Page 269



funds during 2002-03. These Title I funds require no state match. It is estimated that the state
could also receive $23,390,000 FED in Title Il HAVA funds in 2003-04, if the state: (a) files with
the federal Election Assistance Commission a required state plan covering the current federal
fiscal year; (b) files with the same Comunission a plan for the implementation of the uniform,
nondiscriminatory administrative complaint procedure required under HAVA; and (c) provides
a required 5% state match ($1,231,100). The state could potentially receive additional Title II
funding in 2004-05 if the federal government provides additional funding under its 2005
budget. :

{Act 33 Section: 9101{12p)]

Page 270 ELECTIONS BOARD



ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doybled
Fund Year Doubled Governar Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 33 Amount Percent
PR $264,976,600 $0 30 $0 $0 - 5264,976,600 - 100.0%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Govemnor Jt. Finance Legislature Act33 Qver 2002-03 Base
PR 230.30 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 - 230.3C
Budget Change Items
1. BASEBUDGET REDUCTION [LFB Paper 295] PR - $1,024.600

Governor/Legislature: Delete $512,300 annually in base level expenditure authority in
the Department's services appropriation. The services appropriation supports the following
agency general program operations: (a) computer services, telecommunications services, and
supercomputer services to state authorities, units of the federal government, local governmental
units, and entities in the private sector; (b} electronic communications services to these same
entities; (c) electronic communications services to state agencies; (d) printing, mail processing,
and information technology processing services to state agencies; and (e) information
technology development and management services to executive branch agencies. Revenue
credited to the appropriation is generated from charges for computer services, printing and
mail services, and assessments to state agencies for departmental services.

2, ELIMINATE THE DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONIC

GOVERNMENT [LFB Paper 295]

Governor: Repeal of the Agency. Eliminate the Department

PR

Funding Positions
- $263,952,000 - 230.30

of Electronic Government (DEG) and transfer its functions, duties, and the attached Information
Technology Management Board to the Department of Administration (DOA), effective 30 days

ELECTRONIC COVERNMENT

Page 271




after publication of the bill. Delete $131,976,000 and 230.3 positions annually in DEG. Eliminate
the position of chief information officer (the individual who serves as the Secretary of the
Department of Electronic Government).

Transition Provisions. Specify that 30 days after the publication of the bill: (a) the assets
and liabilities of DEG would become the assets and liabilities of DOA; (b) all full-time
equivalent positions in DEG (other than the positions occupied by the Secretary, the Deputy
Secretary, the executive assistant, and two of the three statutorily authorized division
administrator positions as determined by the Secretary of DOA) would be transferred to DOA;
(c) all tangible personal property, including records, of DEG would be transferred to DOA; (d)
all contracts entered into by DEG that are in effect on that date remain in effect and would be
transferred to DOA; (e) DOA would be required to carry out any contractual obligations under
contracts entered into by DEG until the contracts are modified or rescinded by DOA to the
extent allowed under the contracts; (f) all rules promulgated by DEG that are in effect on that
date would remain in effect until their specified expiration dates or until amended or repealed
by DOA; (g) all orders issued by DEG that are in effect on that date would remain in effect until
their specified expiration dates or until modified or rescinded by DOA; and (h) any matter
pending with DEG on that date would be transferred to DOA, and all materials submitted to or
actions taken by DEG with respect to the pending matter would be considered as having been
submitted to or taken by DOA.

Specify that all incumbent employees holding positions subject to transfer from DEG
would be transferred to DOA. Specify that: (a} all transferred employees would retain the same
rights and employee status in DOA that they enjoyed in DEG immediately prior to transfer; and
(b) no transferred employee who had attained permanent status in his or her classified position
would be required to serve a new probationary period.

Provide that during the period between the general effective date of the bill and 30 days
after that date, the annual appropriations of DEG provided for the 2002-03 fiscal year would
remain in effect, except that DEG could not expend or encurnber more than one-twelfth of the
amounts appropriated for the 2002-03 fiscal year from each appropriation.

Current Law. DEG was created in 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 to manage and oversee
information technology and telecommunications activities of state agencies and to assist state
agencies with information technology issues. Resources for the Department were provided by
transferring the funding and staffing associated with two information technology-related
divisions under DOA.

Generally under current law, executive branch agencies (other than the University of
Wisconsin System) are required to obtain information technology processing services from
DEG, and DEG may assess fees for its services. In addition, DEG may remove information
technology functions from executive branch agencies and assume control of the functions
directly. DEG may also provide certain services to state authorities, local governments, units of
the federal government, private schools, postsecondary institutions, museums, zoos, and other
entities in the private sector. Under current law, DEG has the authority to make purchases

Page 272 ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT



without public notice or solicitation of bids or proposals and is not required to adhere to certain
other purchasing requirements that apply to other state agencies.

In addition to the powers and duties given to DEG, current law also grants certain powers
relating to information technology management to the chief information officer, who serves as
the Secretary of DEG. Most information technology and telecommunications purchases by
executive branch agencies (other than the University of Wisconsin System) are subject to prior
approval by the chief information officer.

Currently, the Information Technology Management Board is attached to DEG. This
Board: (a) advises the chief information officer; (b) provides the chief information officer with
its recommendations concerning elements of strategic plans referred to the Board by executive
branch agencies; (c) monitors progress in attaining goals for information technology and
telecommunications development that are set by the chief information officer or by executive
branch agencies (other than the University of Wisconsin System) and may make
recommendations concerning appropriate means of attaining such goals; and (d) hears appeals
by executive branch agencies concerning actions of the chief information officer.

Net Fiscal Effect. Following the repeal of DEG, expenditure authority of $130,459,200 and
208.3 positions annually would be provided in DOA for the information technology functions
currently being performed by DEG, resulting in a net annual reduction of $1,516,800 and 22.0
positions. Additional statutory modifications to DEG's current powers and duties would be
made subsequent to their transfer to DOA and are described under that agency.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include the Governor's recommendation to eliminate DEG.
For additional modifications to the Governor's recommendations for information technology
services in DOA, see "Administration -- Transfers to the Department.”

[Act 33 Sections: 4, 9, 31 thru 33, 39, 42, 51, 82, 98, 113 thru 115, 172, 190, 191, 197, 198, 202,
203, 206 thru 208, 212, 213, 215, 216, 217¢, 218, 231 thru 233, 235, 276, 305, 570, 572, 574, 589, 635,
636, 638 thru 640, 642d thru 645, 731, 750, 751, 753 thru 800, 874, 935, 1706, 2314d, 2315, 2324,
2347, 2395, 2472, 2672, 9115(1)&(2), 9215(1), and 9415(1)]

ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT Page 273



EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Cver
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance L.egislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $6,839,600 $5,892,000 35,442,100 $5,442,100 $5442,100 - 51,397,500 - 20.4%
SEG 33,725,800 37,484,800 38,786,900 38,786,900 3B.7B6.900 5,061,100 18.0
TOTAL $40,565,400 $43,376,800 $44,229,000 $44,229,000 $44,229,000 $3,663,600 9.0%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance legistature Act33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 3.50 3.50 3.50 350 3.50 0.00
SEG 209.85 193.85 194.85 194.85 194.85 -15.00
TOTAL 213.35 197.35 198,35 198.35 198.35 -15.00
Budget Change Items
Departmentwide
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Governor JL. Finance/Leq.
{Chy. to Base) {Chg. ta Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR -$55,400 Q.00 $0 0.00  -$55400 0.00
SEG 772,000 -2600 -53.400 0.00 718600 -26.00
Total $716,600 -26.00 - $53,400 0.00 663,200 -26.00

Governor:

Provide standard adjustments to the base budget totaling -$27,700 GPR and

$386,000 SEG and -26.0 SEG positions (-25.0 project positions and -1.0 classified position)
annually. Adjustments are for: (a) turnover reduction (-$229,600 SEG annually); (b) removal of
noncontinuing elements from the base (-$27,700 GPR and -$235,300 SEG and -26.0 SEG positions
annually); (¢) full funding of continuing salaries and fringe benefits ($700,500 SEG annually); (d)

Page 274

EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEPARTMENTWIDE




overtime ($47,900 SEG annually); (e) night and weekend differential ($75,800 SEG annually);
and (f} fifth week of vacation as cash ($26,700 SEG annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$26,700 SEG
annually). Require agencies to lapse to the general fund in 2003-04 from PR and SEG accounts
those funds from which these fifth week of vacation as cash payments had been budgeted.
Specify, however, that the agency is not required to lapse to the general fund any PR or SEG
amount that is from federal funds or that is from another fund source whose lapse to the
general fund would be prohibited by state or federal laws or the state or federal constitution.
The $26,700 SEG annual reduction amount for ETF would not lapse to the general fund because
the unappropriated funds would remain in the public employee trust fund and may not be
diverted to another purpose.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(3f)]

2. BENEFITS PAYMENT SYSTEM REDESIGN [LFB Paper 300}

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chy. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

SEG $2,027,800 250 $589,500 0.00 $2617,300 250

Governor: Provide $1,275,300 in 2003-04 and $752,500 in 2004-05 and 2.5 two-year project
positions annually to enable the agency to complete the redesign of its current Wisconsin
Retirermnent System (WRS) benefits payment system. The purpose of the redesign is to replace
the agency's current annuity, lump sum, accumulated sick leave conversion credit and disability
payment systems. The intended benefits of the redesign project are to enhance on-line access to
annuity and other payment data, improve data maintenance and updating capabilities and
increase the integration of agency data systems.

Funding would include one-time financing of $1,202,800 in 2003-04 and $656,000 in 2004-
05 for contractor costs, development charges by the Department of Electronic Government
(DEG) or by DOA (under recommendations contained in the bill), and systems development
and testing activities. Other costs would total $72,500 in 2003-04 and $96,500 in 2004-05 for
salaries and fringe benefits for 2.5 two-year project positions for development and testing
functions.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide additional supplies and services funding of $143,800
in 2003-04 and $445,700 in 2004-05 for software maintenance and for IT production charges
associated with the primary benefits payment system redesign effort.

3. CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL CENTER Funding Positions
SEG $416,000 2.50

Governor/Legislature: Provide $186,200 in 2003-04 and

EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEPARTMENTWIDE Page 275



$229,800 in 2004-05 and 2.5 positions annually for the agency’s customer service call center. The
call center provides a single telecommunications point of contact between WRS participants,
annuitants and employers and the appropriate member services and administrative staff in ETF.
The primary components of the funding would include: (a) $83,600 in 2003-04 and $111,500 in
2004-05 for salaries and fringe benefits for 2.5 positions to reflect the conversion of call center
project positions authorized under 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 to permanent status; and (b) $102,600
in 2003-04 and $118,300 in 2004-05 for supplies and services. The supplies and services costs
include $100,300 in 2003-04 and $115,300 in 2004-05 for information technology charges by DEG
{or by DOA).

4. PARTICIPANT SERVICES STAFFING INCREASES : -
Funding Positions

Governor/Legislature: TProvide $137,400 in 2003-04 and SEG §320,700  4.00

$183,300 in 2004-05 and 4.0 positions annually to address an

increasing volume of retirement-related inquiries from WRS participants. The request would
provide: (a} $133,800 in 2003-04 and $178,500 in 2004-05 for salaries and fringe benefits for 4.0
positions; and (b) $3,600 in 2003-04 and $4,800 in 2004-05 for ongoing supplies and services for
the new positions. The positions would most likely be assigned to: (a) the Member Services
Bureau to improve the agency's response time in scheduling pre-retirement counseling sessions,
preparing retirement benefit estimates, executing purchase of service requests and processing
disability and survivor's benefits applications; and (b} the Benefit Services Bureau for
counseling, presentations, benefit estimates and processing survivor's benefits.

5. STRATEGIC HEALTH POLICY MANAGER Funding Positions
SEG $113300 .00

Governor/Legislature: Provide $53,700 in 2003-04 and
$59,600 in 2004-05 and 1.0 position annually to enable the Department to participate in state and
national coalitions of organizations involved in health care cost reduction and containment and
to assist in the implementation of such initiatives in Wisconsin. [The provision relates to a
pharmacy purchasing pool initiative to address rising health care coverage costs summarized in
ftem #11 below. Under Act 33, the Group Insurance Board would be required to develop a
purchasing pool for pharmacy benefits consisting of the state and any eligible party meeting
certain conditions. Eligible party is defined as an employer (other than the state) or any person
in the state.]

Page 276 EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS ~ DEPARTMENTWIDE



6. COMPLIANCE WITH THE FEDERAL HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT [LFB Paper 301]

Governor Jt, Finance/leg.

{Chuy. to Base) {Chqg. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

SEG $109,200 1.00 $766,00C 0.00 $875,200 1.00

Governor: Provide $54,600 and 1.0 project position annually to continue funding for
development and support work relating to compliance with requirements under the federal
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA). The Governor's
provision would continue one-time funding for a three-year project position provided in 2002-
03 at the December 17, 2002, meeting of the Joint Committee on Finance under s. 13.10 of
statutes. At that time, the Department indicated that $231,400 would be required in 2003-04 to
continue the position and the HIPAA-related work. HIPAA activities will also continue in 2004~
05, but estimates of these costs are not currently available. Under the bill as introduced, only
the salary and fringe benefits costs for the position would be provided in the 2003-05 biennium.
Additional funding required for the remaining HIPAA-related work would need to be
addressed by the Legislature.

Federal HIPAA legislation contains provisions designed to reduce the costs and
administrative burden of health care by making it possible to transmit standardized, electronic
administrative and financial transactions that are currently transmitted in a variety of formats.
Further, HIPAA regulations govern privacy, security, and administrative standards for health
care information. With respect to privacy provisions, HIPAA requires that covered entities
adopt written privacy procedures, designate a privacy officer, and develop training on policies
and procedures that limit the use and disclosure of protected heaith information by its
employees for health plan purposes. The project position was authorized to perform the
primary responsibilities for the development of the required privacy regulations and to serve as
the privacy officer for ETF mandated under the federal legislation.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $353,600 in 2003-04 and $412,400 in 2004-05 for
additional contract programming and related costs to continue development and support work
relating to compliance with federal privacy, security and administrative standards for health
care information under HIPAA.

7. CONSOLIDATION OF STATE AGENCY ATTORNEYS UNDER DOA [LFB Paper 105}

Govearnor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. o Gov) Net Change
SEG -1.00 1.00 0.00

Governor: Delete 1.0 attorney position annually and reallocate $81,600 SEG in 2003-04
and $108,700 SEG in 2004-05 of base level salary and fringe benefits funding associated with the

EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEFARTMENTWIDE Page 277



position to the agency's supplies and services budget to pay for legal services supplied by DOA,
effective the later of October 1, 2003, or the first day of the third month beginning after the bill is
enacted. The agency's chief counsel position would not be subject to fransfer to DOA under the
Governor's recommendation.

Joint Finance: Delete provision. Direct the Secretary of DOA to delete 31.0 FTE executive
branch agency attorney positions, other than attorney positions at the University of Wisconsin
System, that are vacant on January 2, 2004, and lapse the associated budgeted non-FED salary
and fringe benefits amounts to the general fund in 2003-04 and 2004-05. If fewer than 31.0 FTE
agency attorney positions are vacant on January 2, 2004, authorize the Secretary of DOA to
delete sufficient additional state agency .attorney positions, other than at the University of
Wisconsin System, to ensure the elimination of a total of 31.0 FTE state agency attorney
positions. The additional fiscal effect of this position deletion requirement is reflected under
"Administration -- Transfers to the Department.”

SenatefLegislature: Include ETF among the executive branch agencies that would be
exempt from the requirement that 31.0 FTE state agency attorney positions be deleted on January
2,2004.

Veto by Governor [D-2]: Delete all references to the word "attorney,” so that the Secretary
of DOA must eliminate 31.0 positions that are vacant as of January 2, 2004. Delete the exemption
of the University of Wisconsin System, so that the only executive branch agencies that would be
exempted from the position reductions are ETF and the Investment Board.

[Act 33 Section: 9101(9x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(9x)]

8. RETIRED EMPLOYEES BENEFIT SUPPLEMENT REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 302]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base} {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR ~ 51,314,000 - $28,100 - 51,342,100

Governor: Reduce base level funding by $426,400 in 2003-04 and $887,600 in 2004-05 to
reflect decreased amounts necessary to pay benefit supplements for retirees who first began
receiving annuities before October 1, 1974. These supplements were authorized primarily by
Chapter 337, Laws of 1973, 1983 Wisconsin Act 394 and 1997 Wisconsin Act 26. The reestimate
is due to a declining number of retirees eligible for these supplements due to deaths. Current
base level funding for the appropriation is $3,391,900.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $14,600 in 2003-04 and $13,500 in 2004-05 to reflect
updated projections of the amount of benefit supplements to be paid during the 2003-05 biennium.
The revised estimate represents a base level reduction of $441,000 in 2003-04 and $901,100 in 2004~
05.

Page 278 EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEPARTMENTWIDE



9. REVENUE OR APPROPRIATION OBLIGATIONS RELATING TO UNFUNDED
PENSION LIABILITY AND ACCUMULATED SICK LEAVE CONVERSION CREDIT
PROGRAM LIABILITY [LFB Papers 191 and 192]

Governor: Provide two alternative statutory mechanisms to enable the state to pay off its
unfunded prior service pension liability, as follows: (a) authorize the Building Commission to
issue revenue obligations backed by the state’s alcoholic beverage, cigarette, and other tobacco
products excise taxes; or {b) authorize the Department of Administration to issue up to
$750,000,000 in appropriation obligations. A complete summary of the Governor's provisions
can be found in the budget summaries for the Building Commission.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Direct the Secretary of DOA to determine for each state
agency, other than for ETF and the Investment Board, the amounts credited by ETF to each
agency's nonfederal PR, PR-5, SEG and SEG-S appropriations during 2003-04 associated with
the state liquidating its unfunded accrued prior service pension liability, for the purpose of
transferring these amounts to the general fund. Direct the Secretary of DOA, in making the
calculation, to determine the amounts credited by ETF for the payment of unfunded pension
liability contributions under the WRS since the last principal payment was credited to that
liability in January, 2003. This action would result in an estimated additional GPR-Lapse of
$20,000,000 in 2003-04.

Extend the Governor's proposal to include the issuance of bonds to pay off the state’s
unfunded accumnulated sick leave conversion credit program unfunded liability. Authorize
DOA to lapse or transfer to the general fund, an estimated $51,693,300 ($25,145,600 in 2003-04
and $26,547,700 in 2004-05) from agency appropriations from which fringe benefit funding is
provided that would otherwise have been expended to make payments on the state’s
accumulated sick leave conversion credit program unfunded liability in the 2003-05 biennium.

A complete summary of the Legislature's actions and the associated fiscal effects relating
to these provisions can be found in the budget summaries for the Building Commission.

10. STATE CONTRIBUTIONS TO STATE EMPLOYEES HEALTH CARE COVERAGE
PLANS [LFB Paper 303}

Governor/Legislature: Require the Group Insurance Board to place each of the state's
health care coverage plans into one of three Hers established in accordance with standards
adopted by the Board. Require that the tiers be separated according to the employee's share of
premium costs. Require the state to pay premium costs for eligible employees, regardless of the
plan selected by the employee, not less than 80% of the average premium cost of plans offered
in the tier with the lowest employee premium cost. This modified state payment requirement
would not affect payments required under current collective bargaining agreements for
represented state employees and under the current state compensation plan for nonrepresented
state employees.

EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEFARTMENTWIDE Page 279



Provide that the current prohibition barring the Group Insurance Board from modifying
or expanding group insurance coverage in a manner which conflicts with public employee trust
fund law or ETF rules, or materially affects the premium level paid by the state or its
employees, or the level of benefits under any group insurance coverage, would not be deemed
to prohibit the Board from modifying the Standard Plan to establish a more cost effective benefit
plan design.

Stipulate that these provisions would first apply to premiums paid by state employees for
health care coverage for the period that begins on January 1, 2004.

No potential state group health insurance cost savings have been recognized in Act 33.

Under current law, the state contributes an amount equal to 90% of the monthly premium
cost of the Standard Plan or 105% of the premium cost of the lowest cost alternative health care
plan (but not more than the total amount of the remaining premium), whichever contribution
amount is less. The basis for establishing the amount of the state’s contribution for alternative
plan coverage is determined by the county in which the employee receives medical care. The
basis for establishing the amount of the state's contribution for Standard Plan coverage is
determined by the employee's county of residence. Under the act, these provisions would be
eliminated and replaced with the three-tier grouping of all plans and a different required state
contribution toward health coverage plan costs.

[Act 33 Sections: 1002, 1009, 1026, and 9316(2)]

11. PHARMACY PURCHASING POOL [LFB Paper 304]

Governor:  Beginning January 1, 2005, require each governmental unit that offers or is
required to provide health insurance coverage to any of its employees, together with every
other such governmental unit, to develop a common purchasing pool for pharmacy benefits
that uses a preferred list of covered prescription drugs. Require the governmental units to seek
to develop the preferred list of covered prescription drugs under an evidence-based analysis
that first, identifies the relative effectiveness of prescription drugs within therapeutic classes for
particular diseases and conditions and second, identifies the least costly prescription drugs,
including those that are generic among those found to be equally effective.

Provide that, after the pool is developed, it would be available to any employer who: (a)
is not a governmental unit; (b) provides health insurance coverage to any of its employees; and
(c) is requested by the Governor to participate in the pool.

Define a "governmental unit” as: (a) the state, including any body in the state created or
authorized to be created by the Wisconsin Constitution or any state law; (b} an instrumentality
of the state, or any corporation or other body created by the state; (c) a political subdivision of
the state; {(d) a special purpose district; (e) an instrumentality, corporation, or other body of a
political subdivision or special purpose district; and (f) any combination or subunit of the
above.

Page 280 EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEPARTMENTWIDE



Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the requirement that each governmental unit, other
than the state, be required to participate in the purchasing pool by January 1, 2005. Instead
authorize the Group Insurance Board to develop a purchasing pool for pharmacy benefits,
beginning on January 1, 2005, and provide that an employer (other than the state) or a person
doing business or operating an organization in the state (including a self-employed individual)
may join the plan on a voluntary basis, under procedures prescribed by the Group Insurance
Board and approved by the Joint Committee on Finance under a 14-day passive review process.

Veto by Governor [D-17]: Delete the January 1, 2005, required beginning date for
developing the purchasing pool. Modify the definition of "eligible party” to mean an employer
(other than the state) or any person in the state. Delete the 14-day passive review process for
approving the Group Insurance Board's proposed conditions that an eligible party must satisfy to
join the purchasing pool.

[Act 33 Section: 1026r]}

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 1026r]

12. CALCULATION OF ACCUMULATED SICK LEAVE CREDITS AND ELIGIBILITY
FOR THE ACCUMULATED SICK LEAVE CONVERSION CREDIT PROGRAM

Governor: Make the following modifications to the accumulated sick leave conversion
credit program:

Calculation of Conversion Credits. Provide that the calculation of the value of accumulated
unused sick leave credits under the state employee accumulated sick leave conversion credit
program and the supplemental health insurance conversion credit program would be based on
the employee’s highest hourly pay rate received while the individual was employed by the
state. Under current law, the final hourly pay rate of the employee immediately prior to
termination is used to calculate the value of the credits.

Nonforfeiture of Benefits for Certain Terminating Employees. Provide that any state employee
who has attained 20 years of creditable service and terminates state employment would retain
his or her sick leave credits for future conversion under the programs even though the
individual did not qualify for an immediate annuity (because he or she had not reached the
minimum retirement age under the Wisconsin Retirement System). This provision could result
in additional costs under the programs since employees who terminate under these conditions
under current law forfeit their accumulated sick leave conversion credits. Whether the change
would result in an increased contribution rate for the state would have to be determined by
ETF's consulting actuary for these programs. However, the Governor's intent is that these
modifications would serve to encourage some career employees to take an earlier separation
from state service, thereby decreasing state payroll costs.

EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEPARTMENTWIDE Page 281



Initial Applicability. Provide that these provisions would first apply to state employees
who are participating employees under the Wisconsin Retirement System on the effective date
of the bill.

Current Law. Under current law, a former state employee may continue his or her state
group health insurance coverage upon retirement, but the entire monthly cost of the premiums
must be paid by the retiree. State employees may accumulate unused sick leave, and the
amount of that unused sick leave may be converted at retirement into credits for payment of
post-retirement health insurance premiums. The credits are available to the annuitant or his or
her surviving insured dependents. The amount of the credit is determined by multiplying the
number of hours of regular and supplemental unused sick leave at retirement by the employee’s
final hourly base rate of pay. To be eligible for the program, a state employee who terminates
state employment must either be immediately eligible for a retirement annuity or have attained
20 years of creditable service under the WRS and have deferred application for a retirement.

Provisions of 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 directed the Joint Survey Comumittee on Retirement
Systems to study the issue of allowing participants who have terminated covered employment
under the WRS after 25 years of creditable service but who are not yet eligible to receive an
WRS annuity upon termination to be able to convert their accumulated unused sick leave into
credits for the payment of health insurance premiums on the date on which ETF receives the
person’s application for a WRS annuity. The report was due by January 1, 2002, but was never
prepared.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include technical clarification that the calculation of
conversion credits would apply to the supplemental health insurance conversion credit

program.
[Act 33 Sections: 1001, 1001m, 1011 thru 1014, 1026e, 1026t, 2409g, and 9316(1)]

13. USE OF CERTAIN TAX SHELTERED ANNUITY FUNDS TO PURCHASE FORFEITED
AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL SERVICE CREDITS UNDER THE WRS

Governor/Legislature: Authorize WRS participants to transfer funds from certain tax
sheltered annuity plans to ETF for the purpose of buying forfeited service, other governmental
service and a variety of other types of service, which at various times in the past did not earn
WRS creditable service {these include the first six-months of qualifying service for certain pre-
1982 participants, service not credited for certain elected and executive participating employees
who were once subject to an age limitation on earning additional WRS service, and persons who
took teacher improvement leaves or were engaged in junior teaching activities before certain
dates].

Authorize individuals to make payments from s. 403(b) tax sheltered annuity plans such
as the plan offered to state employees at the UW System, if the participating employee's plan
authorizes such a transaction. Further, authorize plan-to-plan transfers, subject to applicable
limits or requirements under the Internal Revenue Code, to the WRS trust fund from private

Page 282 EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEPARTMENTWIDE



employer s. 401(k) plans, educational institution s. 403(b) plans, or the state’s s. 457 deferred
compensation plan. Authorize participants to make creditable service purchases by providing
10% of ETF's estimate of the total cost of the creditable service, with the balance provided to
ETF within 90 days in the form of a plan-to-plan transfer. Authorize ETF to prorate the amount
of creditable service purchased in the event of a payment shortfall in the amounts transferred.
Provide that ETF could also make refunds in the event of an overpayment. The refund would
be transferred to the tax sheltered annuity plan and would not be refunded to the participant.
Provide that payment shortfalls of $25 or less would be forgiven and refunds of $25 or less
would not be paid.

As drafted, the provision does not include an initial applicability section.

Consolidate and recodify the various existing WRS creditable service buy-back provisions
under a new s. 40.285 statutory section and make necessary cross-reference changes.

Current Law. Under current law, WRS participants may purchase forfeited service credits,
certain types of service credits for which WRS coverage was not available at the time of the
participant's initial employment with the WRS, and other governmental service credits. In
general, for each year of service purchased, the participant must pay an amount equal to the
employee's required contributions (based on the employee's top three years of salary at the time
of application to purchase the service credits). Further, when the participant makes the
purchase, he or she must purchase all of the forfeited service or all of the service credits for
which WRS coverage was not available at the time of the participant’s initial employment with
the WRS.

Participants may also purchase creditable service under the WRS for service performed as
an employee of another governmental unit that does not participate under the WRS. The cost of
purchasing this creditable service is the present value of the creditable service, actuarially
sufficient to fund the costs of the increased benefits resulting from the additional creditable
service.

Participants may fund the purchase out-of-pocket and may also use any employee
additional contributions that have been made to his or her WRS employer account.

[Act 33 Sections: 995 thru 999, 1004, 1006, 1007, 1019 thru 1025, and 1992]

14. SEPARATION PERIOD FOR PURPOSES OF RECEIVING A RETIREMENT ANNUITY
UNDER THE WISCONSIN RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Governor: Provide that a WRS annuitant could be reemployed immediately after
retirement and still receive a WRS annuity if any of the following apply: (a) the individual
terminates employment with a WRS employer but is reemployed by a different WRS employer,
as defined by the Internal Revenue Code; or (b) the employer has attained normal retirement
age for his or her employment classification, or as a result of the combination of age and years
of service could take an unreduced annuity even though the individual had not reached normal

EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS - DEPARTMENTWIDE Page 283



retirement age. [This latter provision would also apply if the participant retired under a money
purchase annuity rather than a formula-based annuity.] Make a technical cross-reference
change to clarify that separation benefits are not payable to certain WRS participants who are
on a leave of absence. The Governor's intent is that these modifications would serve to
encourage some career employees to take an earlier separation from state service, thereby
decreasing state payroll costs.

Specify that these provisions would first apply to individuals who are participating WRS
employees on the effective date of the bill.

Under current law, a retired WRS participant receiving a WRS annuity cannot return to
work for a WRS employer and still receive an annuity unless there has been a 30-day break in
service. Under the WRS, normal retirement age for general classification employees is 65, for
state executive or elected classification employees is 62, and for protective service employees is
53 or 54, depending on years of creditable service. General and state executive and elected
classification employees may take an unreduced annuity even though they have not attained
their normal retirement age, once they have earned 30 years of creditable service after having
attained age 57.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

15. STATE GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM PAY- |GpR-lapse $11,156,400

MENTS FOR CERTAIN PART-TIME STATE EMPLOYEES GPRAEY  §10,087.400

Joint Finance: Specify that for permanent or project state
employees with appointments between 0.50 FTE and 0.74 FIE, who are participants under the
Wisconsin Retirement System, the state would contribute one-half of the normal state
contribution for a full-time employee, commencing January 1, 2004, and the employee would
contribute the remainder. Lapse all budgeted non-FED fringe benefits savings to the general
fund. Estimate increased GPR-Lapse amounts of $3,718,800 in 2003-04 and $7,437,600 in 2004-
05. Estimate increased GPR-Earned receipts of $3,365,800 in 2003-04 and $6,731,600 in 2004-05.

Stipulate that this modification would be a prohibited subject of bargaining for the state
as employer and specify that the premium payment change would first apply to employees
who are affected by a collective bargaining agreement that contains inconsistent provisions on
the day on which the collective bargaining agreement expires, or is extended, modified, or
renewed, whichever first occurs.

Currently, if an employee is at least half-time, the employee is deemed full-time for
premium contribution purposes, and the state pays the premium cost of group health insurance
coverage based on the current contribution formula (an amount equal to 90% of the monthly
premium cost of the Standard Plan or 105% of the premium cost of the lowest cost alternative
health care plan, whichever contribution amount is less). It is estimated that 3,741 state
employees would be affected by this provision.

Page 284 EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — DEPARTMENTWIDE



Senate/Legislature: Exempt from the increased group health insurance premium
payment requirement those permanent or project employees of the UW Hospitals and Clinics
Authority with appointments between 0.50 FTE and 0.74 FTE, who are participants of the
Wisconsin Retirement System.

Veto by Governor [D-161: Delete the exemption for permanent or project employees of
the UW Hospitals and Clinics Authority with appointments between 0.50 FTE and 0.74 FTE.
Delete language making the state's group health insurance premium contributions for these
part-time employees a prohibited subject of bargaining for the state as employer and requiring
the premium payment change to first apply to employees who are affected by a collective
bargaining agreement that contains inconsistent provisions on the day on which the collective
bargaining agreement expires, or is extended, modified, or renewed, whichever first occurs.
Under the veto, the state’s contribution to the health insurance premium for represented state
employees with an appointment of less than 0.75 FTE would continue to be subject to collective
bargaining. In the absence of any language in a successor collective bargaining agreement
pertaining to the state's contribution for employees with appointments of less than 0.75 FTE, the
state would contribute one-half of the normal state contribution for a full-ime employee,
commencing January 1, 2004.

The partial veto does not affect the provision requiring the lapse or transfer of all
budgeted non-FED fringe benefits savings to the general fund. In the veto message, the
Governor states, "I am requesting the Department of Administration secretary to recover from
agency budgets the respective amounts that would have been lapsed under the terms of these
provisions before partial veto." As a result of this directive, the amounts identified above for
lapse or transfer to the general fund remain unchanged.

{Act 33 Sections: 1009 and 9101(8f)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 1009, 1991m, and 9301(1f)]

Private Employer Health Care Coverage Program

1. PRIVATE EMPLOYER HEALTH CARE COVERAGE PROGRAM {[LEB Paper 310]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chg. {o Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $421,800 - 5421,800 50

EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — PRIVATE EMPLOYER HEALTH CARE COVERAGE PROGRAM Page 285



Governor: Provide $210,900 annually to support: (a) salaries ($140,000 annually); (b)
fringe benefits ($52,000 annually); and (c) associated supplies and services ($18,900 annually) for
3.5 positions that administer the private employer health care coverage program. There is no
base funding budgeted to the agency to support this program during the 2003-05 biennjum.

Joint Financef/Legislature: Delete provision. Instead, place $105,500 in 2003-04 and
$210,900 in 2004-05 in the Joint Committee on Finance's supplemental GPR appropriation to
fund operating costs relating to the private employer health care coverage program. Authorize
the Committee to use this funding, without making a finding of an emergency, only if ETF
requests the use of these funds, and statutory changes that are substantially similar to any
changes recommended by the task force created in the bill have been enacted into law. (The
fiscal effect of budgeting this funding in the Committee's supplemental GPR appropriation is
summarized under "Program Supplements.")

Direct the Senate Majority Leader and the Speaker of the Assembly to establish a task
force and appoint the members of the task force to review the program and recommend
statutory changes for the program. Require the task force to submit proposed statutory changes
to the Legislature by January 1, 2004.

Veto by Governor [D-18]: Delete the requirement that the use of the funding provided in
the Committee's appropriation be reserved exclusively for ETF. Delete the requirement that the
Committee could use the funds only if ETF requested the use of the funds and statutory
changes substantially similar to any changes recormnmended by the task force had been enacted
into law. Delete the provisions related to the creation of a task force that would have
recommended statutory changes for the program. As a result of these changes, the funding
would remain in the Committee's appropriation to support operating costs relating to the
private employer health care coverage program.

[Act 33 Sections: 9130(1c)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 9130(1c) and 9133(4c)]

Papge 286 EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS — PRIVATE EMPLOYER HEALTH CARE COVERAGE PROGRAM



EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2063-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act33 Amount Percent
GPR $11,212,600 50 S0 30 50 - 511,212,600 - 100.0%
PR 3,128.400 & a 0 a =318840C0 -100.0
TQTAL $14,341,000 50 $0 50 50 -$14,341,000 - 100.0%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Govemor Jt. Finance Legistature Act33 Cver 2002-03 Base
GPR 71.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -71.50
PR 8,50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -B.50
TOTAL 78.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -78.00
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Governor Jt. Financelleg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $721,600 -$16,200 705,400
PR 85,000 0 85,000
Total $806,600 - 516,200 $790,400

Governor: Provide standard adjustments to the base budget of $360,800 GPR and $42,500
PR annually. Adjustments are for: (a) turnover reduction (-594,800 GPR annually); (b) removal
of non-continuing elements from the base (-$94,100 GPR annually); (c) full funding of
continuing position salaries and fringe benefits ($535,300 GPR and 542,500 PR annually; (d) fifth
week of vacation as cash ($8,100 GPR annually); and (e} full funding of lease costs ($6,300 GPR

annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week vacation as cash (-$8,100 GPR

annually).

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS

Page 287




2. LABOR MANAGEMENT COOPERATION PROJECT [LFB Paper 315}

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg. Veto
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) {Chg. to Leg) Net Change
GPR-REV %0 $175,000 - $175,000 30
PR $175,0600 - 5173,000 50 86

Governor: Provide increases of $150,000 PR in 2003-04 and $25,000 PR in 2004-05 in the
Department's employee development and training services appropriation to allow continuation
and expansion of the agency's Labor Management Cooperation project. The increased funding
would be used to hire frainers/facilitators/consultants to conduct additional workshops,
training conferences, forums, steering committee meetings and work site visits for an additional
estimated 192 labor-management teams. The revenues to support these increased expenditures
would come from using the cash balance in the program revenue account that supports the
Department's various training activities.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete requested funding increase. In addition, require that,
on the effective date of the budget, $175,000 be lapsed from the balance of the PR appropriation
for employee development and training services to the general fund.

Veto by Governor [D-22]: Delete session law provision requiring the lapse. As a result of
the partial veto, no lapse would occur and the uncommitted appropriation balance would

remain available for subsequent expenditure.

{Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9218(2d)]

3. ENHANCED PERSONNEL SERVICES TO LOCAL GOVERN-
MENTS

PR $100,000

Governor: Provide increases of $40,000 in 2003-04 and %60,000 in 2004-05 in the
Department's services to nonstate governmental units appropriation. The funds would be used
to hire LTEs or consultants to design and coordinate a two-year pilot program aimed at
expanding and enhancing the personnel services that the Department currently offers to local
governunental units in the state. The revenues to support the increased funding would come
from fees assessed local governments that choose to request services from DER. The intent of
the pilot is to coordinate the providing of the Department's current knowledge of human
resources services (recruitment, applicant evaluation, compensation and benefit structures,
affirmative action and labor relations) to local units of government who might request the
Department's services.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision but require that the requested funding be
provided as one-time funding. As a consequence, continued funding of this activity would

Page 288 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS



have to be requested as a separate budget item in the agency's 2005-07 biennial budget request.

4. BASE BUDGET REDUCTION [LFB Paper 316]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base} {Cha, to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positlons Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR  -$2276400 -1B60  -$605400 -0.90 -$2,881,800 -19.50
PR -51.000  -0.50 51,000 050 0 0.00
Total -$2,327,400 -19.10  -§554400 -040 -$2,881,800 -13.50

Governor: In connection with the proposed transfer described in item #8 below, delete
3.0 executive salary group (ESG) positions [Department Secretary, Deputy Secretary and
Executive Assistant] and 16.10 other unspecified classified positions. In connection with these
position reductions, reduce base funding by $1,138,200 GPR ($835,100 salaries and $303,100
fringe benefits) and $25,500 PR ($18,700 salaries and $6,800 fringe benefits) annually and delete
a total of 18.60 GPR and 0.50 PR positions.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Governor's base reduction amounts by deleting an
additional 0.90 GPR positions and $302,700 GPR in 2003-04 and 2004-05 and restoring 0.50 PR
position and $25,500 PR in 2003-04 and in 2004-05 based on a revised calculation of the actual
positions to be deleted. [See also Item #8 below.]

5. CONSOLIDATION OF STATE AGENCY ATTORNEYS UNDER DOA [LEB Paper 105]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chag. to Gov} Net Change
GPR - 1.00 1.00 .00

Governor: Delete 1.0 unspecified attorney position from the Department and transfer that
1.0 attorney position authorization to the Department of Administration. As a part of the
Governor's proposed consolidation of agency attorneys into DOA, one of the DER's two
classified attorney positions would be deleted and the position authorization would be
transferred to DOA. No funds would be deleted because under the Governor's proposal, these
funds would remain to allow the legal services required for the employment relations functions
of state government to be purchased from a new legal services unit o be created within DOA.
Instead, reallocate GPR position funding ($66,300 in salaries and $24,100 in fringe benefits in
2003-04 and $88,400 in salaries and $32,100 in fringe benefits in 2004-05) to supplies and services
costs for purchase of legal services. It is expected that the position authorization that would be
deleted would be for the attorney position currently serving as the Department's chief legal
counsel. The incumbent in the transferred position would retain all of the rights and the same
status as the employee had in the Department of Employment Relations prior to the transfer.
The transfer would take effect on October 1, 2003, or the first day of the third month following
the effective date of the bill.

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS Page 289



Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete elimination of the attorney position. Restore salary and
fringe benefits funding that was added to supplies and services expenditure category and delete
equivalent funding from the supplies and services category. Direct the Secretary of DOA to
delete 31.0 FTE executive branch agency attorney positions, other than attorney positions at the
University of Wisconsin System, that are vacant on January 2, 2004, and lapse the associated
budgeted non-FED salary and fringe benefits amounts to the general fund in 2003-04 and 2004~
05. If fewer than 31.0 FTE agency attorney positions are vacant on January 2, 2004, authorize
the Secretary of DOA to delete sufficient additional state agency attorney positions, other than
at the University of Wisconsin System, to ensure the elimination of a total of 31.0 FIE state
agency attorney positions. The additional fiscal effect of this position deletion requirement is
reflected under "Administration -- Transfers to the Department.”

Veto by Governor [D-2]: Delete all references to the word "attorney,” so that the Secretary
of DOA must eliminate 31.0 positions that are vacant as of January 2, 2004. Delete the exemption
of the University of Wisconsin System, so that the only executive branch agencies that would be
exempted from the position reductions are the Department of Employee Trust Funds and the
Investment Board.

[Act 33 Section: 9101(9x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(9x)]

6. APPROPRIATION FOR USE OF FUNDS RECEIVED FROM |[pr ~$732.000

OTHER STATE AGENCIES [LFB Paper 318]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce by $366,000 PR annually (from $691,000 to $325,000)
the Governor's proposed funding level in the agency's continuing appropriation for receipt and
expenditure of monies received from other state agencies for the cost of employment services
and/or materials provided by the agency. This reduction reflects the actual annual level the
agency plans to expend in 2003-05 based on shifting its automated, statewide job application
and register system from the state’s mainframe system to an internet platform. Also, convert
the appropriation type for this appropriation from a continuing appropriation to a sum certain,
annual appropriation.

Veto by Governor [D-19]: Delete the provision that would have converted the
appropriation from a continuing appropriation to a sumn certain, annual appropriation.

[Act 33 Section: 626a]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 286 (as it relates to 20.545(1)(k)) and 626a]

Page 290 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS



7. PUBLICATIONS APPROPRIATION EXPENDITURE LEVELS PR - $62,000

[LFB Paper 319]

Joint Finance/Legislature: Under the Governor's budget, the proposed funding level for
the PR sum certain appropriation for the cost of producing publications issued by the agency
was $188,500 annually. Based on planned program expenditures, reduce the funding level by
$38,500 PR in 2003-04 and $23,500 PR in 2004-05.

8. ELIMINATE DEPARTMENT AND TRANSFER FUNCTIONS TO DOA [LFB Papers 316

and 317]
Governor Jt, Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base} (Chy. to Gov) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV - 513,400 50 - 813,400
GPR - §5,667, 800 -5190 $621,600 -010 59,036,200 -52.00
PR -3437400 -6.00 918000 -0.50 -2519400 _-650
Total ~-$13,095200 -57.80 $%,539,600 -0.80 -511,555,600 -58.50

Governor: After making the reductions identified above, transfer remaining funding of
$4,828,900 GPR in 2003-04 and 2004-05 and $1,771,200 PR in 2003-04 and $1,666,200 PR in 2004-
05 from existing appropriations under the Department of Employment Relations (DER} to
appropriations in the Department of Administration. Transfer a total of 51.90 GPR and 6.00 PR
FTE positions to DOA. Also, transfer 56,700 GPR-Earned annually to DOA. The transferred
GPR funding would be added to DOA's central general program operations appropriation.
Five existing separate PR appropriations under DER that have budgeted appropriation
authority would be re-numbered and reestablished under DOA for the same purposes and at
the same funding level as recommended by the Governor. The appropriations involved and
their proposed funding levels are shown in the table below.

Amount in New DOA Appn.
Appropriation Title 2003-04 2004-05
Services to nonstate governmental units $245,000 $265,000
Employee development and fraining services 561,500 436,500
Funds received from other state agencies 691,000 691,000
Publications 188,500 188,500
Collective bargaining grievance arbitrations 85,200 85,200

Other existing GPR, PR and FED appropriations with current zero funding would be repealed,
as would the GPR appropriation for the general operations of the Department of Employment
Relations. The general statutory authorization for a Department of Employment Relations
would also be repealed.

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS Page 291



Included in the funding and positions transferred to DOA would be 2.0 FTE division
administrator positions for the current DER Divisions of Compensation and Labor Relations
and Merit Recruitment and Selection. The Governor's budget book indicates that the
Governor's intent is to establish two such similar divisions in DOA. In the bill, there is a
provision establishing a Division of Merit Recruitment and Selection, however there is no
provision in the bill that would require the establishment of the other division.

Currently, most of the responsibilities in Chapter 230 of the Statutes (state employment
relations) rest ultimately with the Secretary of DER, except for those provisions relating to merit
recruitment and selection which are explicitly placed with the Administrator of Merit
Recruitment and Selection. That position is filled by gubernatorial appointment, subject to
Senate confirmation, to a five- year term. Under the bill, all of those statutory state employment
relations functions (in Chapter 230 and elsewhere) that are currently assigned to the
Department of Employment Relations would be transferred to the Department of
Administration. All those duties and responsibilities that are currently assigned to the
Secretary of Employment Relations would be reassigned to be duties and responsibilities of the
Secretary of Administration. FHowever, because both the Secretary of Administration and the
Secretary of Employment Relations currently serve as members of the ten-member Group
Insurance Board, as a result of the elimination of the position of Secretary of Employment
Relations, the size of Group Insurance Board would be reduced to nine members.

Under the bili, those responsibilities and duties currently specifically assigned to the
Administrator of the Division of Merit Recruitment and Selection or to that statutory Division
would continue to be assigned to that Administrator or Division except for one. Under current
law, the Administrator of the Division of Merit Recruitment and Selection is required to provide
by rule for exceptional methods and kinds of employment for state employees to meet the needs
of the classified service during periods of disaster or national emergency, and for other
exceptional employment situations such as to allow the employment of the mentally or
physically disabled and the disadvantaged. Under the bill, these specific required duties would
be transferred from the Administrator of the Division of Merit Recruitment and Selection to the
Secretary of Administration. It should be noted that a technical correction is also needed for
one other such provision ~ relating to the appointment of county veterans service officers - that
under the bill would be transferred to the Secretary of DOA. This was an inadvertent drafting
error as this responsibility was not intended to be transferred.

The statutory authorization for four unclassified division administrators in DER would
be repealed, but authorization for two additional unclassified division administrators in DOA
{presumably for the heads of the Divisions of Merit Recruitment and Selection and
Compensation and Labor Relations) would be provided. Of the two remaining eliminated
unclassified DER division administrator positions, there is currently no funding or position
authorization for one of the positions. The other position is the position currently allocated to
be the Administrator of the Division of Affirmative Action. Under the bill, authorization would
be provided for an unclassified position to be established in the Office of the Secretary of DOA
with the responsibility to advise and assist the Secretary on matters related to affirmative action,
equal employment opportunity, diversity, and other state employment relation matters. State

Page 292 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS



Budget Office staff indicate that the intent is that the cumrent position authority for the
Administrator of the Division of Affirmative Action would instead be used to fill the proposed
new position in DOA. This would not be an executive salary group (ESG} position, but rather
the salary level for the position would be set by the Secretary.

An additional change to current law is proposed under the bill. It is proposed that a
different procedure be established for the appointment of the Administrator of the Division of
Merit Recruitment and Selection. Under current law, the Secretary of Employment Relations,
when there is a vacancy in that position, is required to provide the Governor with a position
register containing at least five names from which the Governor may nominate a person to be
the Administrator of the Division of Merit Recruitment and Selection. Subject to the advice and
consent of the Senate, the nominee is appointed to a five-year term. The register of names from
which the Governor may select a nominee is to be prepared by the Secretary on the basis of an
examination for the position that is conducted in accordance with the general requirements
used for the filling of positions in the classified service.

Under the Governor's proposal, these existing provisions would be repealed. Instead, a
selection committee composed of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, the Speaker of the
Assembly, the President of the Senate, and two individuals appointed by the Governor (one of
whom may not be a state employee), or these individuals’ designees, would be required to
compile a list of three qualified individuals from which the Governor may select a person to
serve as the Administrator of the Division of Merit Recruitment and Selection. As under
current law, the nominee would be appointed, subject to the advice and consent of the Senate,
to a five-year term. In the event a Governor declines to nominate a person from the list, the
Governor could request that the same group (or their designees) provide the Governor with
another list of three qualified individuals for the position. Such process could be repeated until
the Governor selects an individual from such a list to nominate to the position.

Provisions would be included to provide that: (a) all assets and liabilities and all tangible
personal property of the Department of Employment Relations would be transferred to the
Department of Administration; (b) all existing contracts entered into by DER would be
continued and transferred to DOA until their expiration; {c) all existing administrative rules and
orders issued by DER would remain in effect until they expire or are modified by DOA; (d) all
matters pending before DER would be transferred to DOA; and (e) all incumbent employees
holding classified positions in DER that would be transferred to DOA and such employees
would retain all the rights and the same status as they enjoyed immediately prior to their
transfer to DOA and could not be required to serve a probationary period if they have achieved
permanent status in their classification.

All of these provisions would become effective on the 30" day following publication of the
biennial budget act. Session law language would permit the Department of Employment
Relations to expend funds from its existing appropriations for 30 days following the effective
date of the bill on a proportionate basis. '

Joint Finance/Legislature: After making the additional funding changes identified above,
transfer remaining funding of $4,518,100 GPR in 2003-04 and in 2004-05 and $1,242,200 PR in

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS Page 293



2003-04 and $1,277,200 PR in 2004-05 and 52.00 GPR and 6.50 PR FTE to the new Office of the
State Human Resources Management. This would be in lieu of the Governor's recommendation
to incorporate the functions and remaining staff of DER into the Department of Administration.
It would continue to provide for the elimination of DER but would instead create an Office of
State Employment Relations (see entry under "Office of State Employment Relations” for more
details and funding summary).

Page 294 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS



EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2603-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Boubled Governor Ji. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $4,958,200 $4,325,400 54,266,000 54,266,000 $4,266,000 - $692,200 -14.0%
PR 456,400 503,800 §789,400 §79,400 579,400 523,000 114.6
TOTAL $5,414,800 $4,829,200 $5,245,400 $5,245,400 $5,245,400 - 3169,200 -3.1%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2604-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act33 Qver 2002-03 Base
GPR 22.50 18.50 18.50 18.50 18.50 -4.0C
PR 3.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 2.00
TOTAL 25.50 21.50 23.50 23.50 23.50 -2.00

Budget Change Items

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Governor Jt. FinancefLeg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chyg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR $167,200 - $53,400 $107,800
PR 47,400 G 47,400
Total $214,600 - $59,400 $155,200

Governor: Provide standard adjustments to the base budget totaling $83,600 GPR and
$23,700 PR annually. Adjustments are for: {(a) removal of non-continuing elements from the
base (-$42,900 GPR annually); (b) full funding of continuing salaries and fringe benefits ($96,800
GPR and $23,700 PR annually); and (c) fifth week of vacation as cash ($29,700 GPR annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth vacation week as cash (-$29,700 GPR
annually).

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION Page 295




2. BASEBUDGET REDUCTIONS [LFB Paper 325] A Funding Positions
GPR - $800,000 - 4.00

Governor: Reduce the agency's GPR general program
operations appropriation by $400,000 and 4.0 positions annually. The base reductions would be
applied exclusively to amounts budgeted for salaries. The adjustments would represent a 16.1%
reduction to the agency’s GPR adjusted base budget and a 17.8% reduction to its GI’R base
position authority.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reallocate the $400,000 annual reduction as follows: $279,100
annually to salaries, $90,900 annually to fringe benefits, $24,000 annually to supplies and
services, and $6,000 annually to limited-term employee salaries.

3. TRANSFER OF STATE EMPLOYEE APPEAL FUNCTIONS |gpr-Rev $6,000

FROM THE PERSONNEL COMMISSION [LFB Paper 585]

Governor/Legislature: Eliminate the Personnel Commission and transfer its state
employee appeal functions to the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission (WERC), as
follows: (a) appeals of state employee classification and appointment decisions and examination
scores; (b) final step arbitrations of state employee grievances relating to conditions of
employment; (c) appeals of denial of state employee hazardous duty benefits; and (d) appeals of
certain decisions under county merit system rules relating to the income maintenance program
personnel. Provide $3,000 GPR-REV annually associated with filing fees for certain state
employee appeals.

Specify that on the effective date of the bill, the assets and liabilities, tangible personal
property, and contracts of the Personnel Comumnission, as determined by the Secretary of DOA,
related to each of the above areas of jurisdiction would be transferred to WERC. Specify that
the pending matters, rules and orders of the Personnel Commission related to each of the above
areas of jurisdiction would become the pending matters, rules and orders of WERC.

Under current law, WERC is charged with: (a) conducting representation elections and
other referendums for private, municipal or state employees and employers; (b) clarifying
bargaining units for private, municipal or state employees and employers; (c) enforcing proper
bargaining conduct; (d) issuing declaratory rulings on such matters as whether an issue is a
mandatory, permissive or prohibited subject of bargaining for private, municipal or state
employees and employers; (e) resolving various labor disputes, primarily for private or
municipal employees and employers; and (f) investigating bargaining impasses and appointing
arbitrators, primarily for municipal employees and employers.

[Act 33 Sections: 442, 443, 2367, 2376, 2385, 2388, 2389, 2391, and 913%(1)]

Page 296 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION



4. ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REVENUE-SUPPORTED Funding Positions
AGENCY STAFF [LFB Paper 326] PR $475,600 200

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $237,800 and 2.0

positions annually supported from Comumission fee revenues. Combine the WERC's fees
appropriation (revenues generated from charges for Comumission provided mediation,
arbitration, and investigation services), collective bargaining training appropriation (revenues
generated from WERC ftraining sessions), and publications appropriation (revenue generated
from publications sales) into a single, annual program revenue appropriation. Increased
program revenue would be generated through increased grievance arbitration, mediation,
interest arbitration and fact-finding fees, which the Comumnission sets by administrative rule.

[Act 33 Sections: 443e, 443m, 443s, 1960m, 1986m, 1992v, and 9217(1q)]

5. AUTHORITY OF PUBLIC EMPLOYERS TO SELECT GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE
PLANS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Make the following changes to the Municipal Employment
Relations Act relating to the selection of group health insurance benefits provided by municipal
employers:

Change of Employee Health Insurance Plan. Specify that, notwithstanding the terms of a
collective bargaining agreement, in any collective bargaining unit a municipal employer may
unilaterally change its employees’ health care coverage plan to the public employer group
health insurance plan offered by the Department of Employee Trust Funds (ETF) or a health
insurance plan that is substantially similar to ETF's public employer group health insurance
plan without the consent of any affected employee in the collective bargaining unit. Specify
that these provisions would not apply to a bargaining unit consisting of law enforcement or fire
fighting personnel.

Specify that the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission (WERC) use the criteria in
rules promulgated by the Comumissioner of Insurance to determine if health insurance plans are
substantially similar.

Specify, that any unilateral change in a health insurance plan provider is not a violation of
a collective bargaining agreement or a prohibited practice of bargaining and, for purposes of a
qualified economic offer, satisfies the requirement that the employer maintain the existing
fringe benefits package.

Prohibited Subject of Bargaining. Specify that a municipal employer is prohibited from
bargaining collectively with respect to the employer’s selection of a health care coverage plan if
the municipal employer offers to enroll the employees in ETF's public employer group health
insurance plan or in a plan that is substantially similar. Specify that WERC use the criteria in
rules promulgated by the Commissioner of Insurance to determine if health insurance plans are

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION Page 297



substantially similar. Specify that these provisions would not apply to a bargaining unit
consisting of law enforcement or fire fighting personnel.

Under current practice, the Commission has consistently held that matters such as
changing the benefits provided under group health insurance coverage or choosing an
insurance carrier to provide such coverage are mandatory subjects of bargaining.

Comumissioner of Insurance to Promulgate Rules on "Substantially Similar” Coverage. Require
the Commissioner of Insurance to promulgate rules that set out a standardized summary of
benefits provided under health care coverage plans, including plans offered under ETF's public
employer group health insurance plan, for use in determining whether a health insurance plan
is substantially similar to a plan offered under ETF's public employer group health insurance
plan.

Initial Applicability. Specify that the above provisions would first apply to collective
bargaining agreements entered into, extended, modified, or renewed, whichever occurs first, on
the general effective date of the biennial budget act.

Veto by Governor [D-15]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 1966, 1985m, 1985n, 2642m, and 9317(2)&(3q)]

Page 298 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION



ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Budget Surnmary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $60,858,000 $75,102,500 $72,263,900 572,263,900 $72,263,900  $11,405,900 18.7%
SEG 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,660,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 a 0.0
TOTAL $72,858,000 $87,102,500 584,263,900 $84,263,800 $84,263,900  $11,405,900 15.7%
BR $259,670,000 $196,100,0600 $196,100,000 $217,600,000
FTE Position Summary

Positions for the Environmental improvement Fund program are provided under the
Departments of Administration and Natural Resources.

Budget Change Items

1. REVENUE AND GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDING AUTHORITY [LFB Paper 330]

Governor JL Finance/teg. Veto
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) {Chyg. to Leq) Net Change
BR $259,670,000 - $63,570,600 $21,500,000  $217,800,000

Governor: Provide an increase in revenue bonding authority of $259,670,000 for the clean
water fund program, from $1,398,355,000 to $1,658,025,000. Revenue bonds are issued to
provide financial assistance for municipal wastewater facility projects. State revenue bonds are
retired primarily through repayments of program loans and issuance of general obligation
bonds to meet state subsidies. No change would be made in the general obligation bonding
authority for: (a) the clean water fund program, which is currently authorized $637,743,200; and
(b) the safe drinking water loan program, which is currently authorized $26,210,000.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide an increase in clean water fund revenue obligation
bonding authority of $217,600,000 instead of $259,670,000 (a decrease of $42,070,000), resulting
in total revenue obligation authority of $1,615,955,000 for the program. In addition, decrease

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT FUND Page 299




general obligation bonding authority for the clean water fund program by $21,500,000, resulting
in total general obligation bonding authority of $616,243,200. Bonding levels for the clean water
fund program would be sufficient to meet estimated need for the 2003-05 biennium based on:
{(a) an estimated 5% revenue obligation market interest rate (instead of 6% under the bill); (b)
deletion of a 10% construction project cost contingency of $26.5 million; and (c) deletion of a 5%
revenue obligation issuance contingency of $12.3 million.

Veto by Governor [B-14]: Delete the $21,500,000 decrease in general obligation bonding
authority in the clean water fund program, retaining current general obligation bonding
authorization of $637,743,200.

[Act 33 Section: 2469]

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 285ag (as it relates to the Environmental Improvement Fund) and
680t}

2. PRESENT VALUE SUBSIDY LIMIT [LFB Paper 330}

Governor:  Provide a "present value subsidy limit" totaling $117.2 million for the
environmental improvement fund as follows: (a) $92.4 million for the clean water fund
program; {b) $12.8 million for the safe drinking water loan program,; and (c) $12.0 million for the
land recycling loan program. The subsidy limit represents the estimated state cost, in 2002
dollars, to provide 20 years of subsidy for the projects that would be funded in the 2003-05
biennium. The clean water fund program provides low-interest loans to municipalities for
planning, designing, constructing or replacing a wastewater treatment facility, or for nonpoint
source pollution abatement or urban stormwater runoff control projects. The safe drinking
water loan program provides financial assistance to municipalities for the planning, design,
construction or modification of public water systems. The land recycling loan program
provides financial assistance to certain local governments for the investigation and remediation
of contaminated (brownfields) properties.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Approve the Governor's recommendation to provide a present
value subsidy limit of $12.8 million for the safe drinking water loan program. Provide a
technically corrected present value subsidy limit of $4.0 million for the land recycling loan
program. Provide a present value subsidy limit of $55.1 million for the clean water fund
program.

Veto by Governor [B-14]: Provide a present value subsidy limit of $90.0 million for the
clean water fund program in the 2003-05 biennium. The increased present value subsidy limit
is accomplished by vetoing the deletion of the $90.0 million that had been provided for the
2001-03 biennium and by vetoing the $55.1 million figure that would have been provided in
2003-05 under the enrolled bill.

FAct 33 Sections: 2466 thru 2468]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 2466]

Page 300 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT FUND



3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT FUND DEBT SERVICE [LFB Paper 195]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg,
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR 514,244,500 - $2,838,600 $11,405,800

Governor: Provide an increase of $4,972,000 in 2003-04 and $9,272,500 in 2004-05 for
estimated increases in debt service costs for general obligation bonds. This would include: (a)
an increase of $4,924,800 in 2003-04 and $8,964,300 in 2004-05 for clean water fund program debt
service, which would result in total general fund debt service of $33,950,200 in 2003-04 and
$37,989,700 in 2004-05; and (b) $47,200 in 2003-04 and $308,200 in 2004-05 for safe drinking
water loan program debt service, which would result in total general fund debt service of
$1,450,800 in 2003-04 and $1,711,800 in 2004-05. An additional $6.0 million in general obligation
bond debt service for the clean water fund program is paid by loan repayments received from
municipalities from loans that were originally provided from the proceeds of general obligation
bonds. The land recycling loan program is funded through loan repayments of clean water
fund loans made with the proceeds of federal grants to the clean water fund and does not have
a separate general fund debt service cost.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate the debt service costs of general obligation bonds
as follows: (a) decrease by $1,597,000 in 2003-04 and $1,816,800 in 2004-05 the amount for clean
water fund debt service, which would result in total general fund debt service of $32,353,200 in
2003-04 and $36,172,900 in 2004-05; and (b) increase by $311,100 in 2003-04 and $264,100 in 2004-
05 the amount for safe drinking water loan program debt service, which would result in total
general fund debt service of $1,761,900 in 2003-04 and $1,975,900 in 2004-05.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT FUND Page 301



ETHICS BOARD

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor J. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $465,400 $474,200 $470,000 $470,000 $470,000 $4,600 1.0%
PR 753,800 817,000 749,600 749,600 749,600 - 4,200 «0.6
TOTAL 51,218,200 $1,291,200 $1,218,600 51,219,600 $1,219,800 3400 0.0%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Over 2002-03 Base
GPR 3.00 2.50 2.30 2.30 230 - (1L70
PR 3.50 2.50 345 3.45 245 =0.05
TOTAL 6.50 6.00 575 5.75 575 - 0.75
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS GPR $36,800
PR 43,200
Governor/Legislature: Provide standard adjustments to the base |79 580,000
budget totaling $18,400 GPR and $21,600 PR annually for full funding of
continuing salaries and fringe benefits.
2. BASE BUDGET STAFFING REDUCTION Funding Positions
GPR -$28,000 -0.50

Governor/Legislature: Reduce the GPR general program

operations appropriation by $14,000 and 0.50 FTE annually. The

base reduction would be applied to amounts budgeted for salaries and fringe benefits. The
adjustment represents a 6.0% annual reduction to the Board's GPR adjusted base for state
operations.

Page 302 ETHICS BOARD



3. EXPANDED DISSEMINATION OF LOBBYING AND ETHICS DATA [LFB Paper 336]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) (Chg. tao Gov) Net Change
PR $20,000 - $20,000 50

Governor: Provide increased expenditure authority of $10,000 annually under the
Board's materials and services appropriation to fund enhancements to the agency's public
information database relating to lobbying activities and ethics code guidelines. The
recommended funding would be used to: (a) improve the accessibility of the Board's website to
the visually impaired; (b) create agency specific-indexes of the financial interests of state
officials; (c) expand the on-line content of the Board's website; (d) improve on-line reporting
capabilities by which lobbyists submit information to the Board; (e) provide automatic e-mail
alerts to legislators and other registered subscribers about lobbying activities on specific bills or
topics; and (f) display lobbying data and ethics guidelines on wireless handheld devices.
Program revenues credited to this appropriation are generated from the sale of documents;
copying, postage, shipping and location fees; educational program fees and other fees, such as
on-line subscription fees, for the compilation or dissemination of information to the public.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

4. REALIGNMENT OF BUDGETED EXPENDITURES Funding Positions
335] PR 47,400  -0.05
Total - 51,600 -0.25
Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide the following

realignments of budgeted agency expenditures:

GPR General Program Operations Approprintion. Adjust funding as follows: (a) delete $2,100
GPR annually of salary and fringe benefits funding; (b) reallocate $27,900 GPR annually of
salary and fringe benefits funding to supplies and services funding; and (c) transfer $6,700 GPR
annually of salary and fringe benefits funding from this appropriation to a new GPR biennial
code of ethics investigations appropriation.

PR General Program Operations Appropriation. Adjust funding as follows: (a) delete $23,700
PR annually of supplies and services funding; and (b) reallocate $10,900 PR annually of supplies
and services funding to salaries and fringe benefits funding.

GPR Code of Ethics Investigntions Appropriation. Create a new, GPR-funded biennial code of
ethics investigations appropriation and provide $6,700 GPR annually transferred from the
agency's GPR general program operations appropriation. Authorize the Board to expend these
funds to finance the costs of investigations of violations of the Code of Ethics for state public
officials and employees.

ETHICS BOARD Page 303



Unfunded Position Authority. Delete 0.25 FTE (0.20 GPR and 0.05 PR) annually in unfunded
position authority.

The Board administers the Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Wisconsin's lobbying
laws. The Board generally utilizes GPR funding to support its administration of the Code of
Ethics and utilizes program revenues derived from the payment of lobbying registration fees to
support its administration of Wisconsin's lobbying laws. Board staff dedicate approximately
39% of their ime to administration of the ethics code. As a result of the above changes, GPR
funding for the Board's supplies and services costs would increase to 39% of the total funding
for all such costs, and PR expenditures from lobbying fees would be reduced to draw these
expenditures more into line with biennial lobbying fee revenue.

[Act 33 Section: 632m]

Page 304 ETHICS BOARD



FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Qver
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jb Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
PR $30,868,000 $30,819,400 $30,606,500 $30,606,500 $30,606,500 - $261,500 - 0.8%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Qver 2002-03 Base
PR 168.50 148.60 154.00 154.00 164.00 -14.50
Budget Change Items

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chy. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR-REV 50 $136,100 $136,300
PR $1,182,500 - $135,400 $1,047,100

Governor: Adjust the agency's base budget for: (a) turnover reduction (-$197,300
annually); (b) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits ($705,100 annually); (c) reclassifications
($6,400 in 2003-04 and $17,100 in 2004-05); (d) fifth week of vacation as cash (567,000 in 2003-04
and $68,400 in 2004-05); and (e) full funding of lease costs ($4,000 annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete funding for fifth week of vacation as cash (-$67,000 in
2003-04 and -$68,400 in 2004-05).

At the end of each fiscal year, DFI lapses unencumbered program revenue to the general
fund. Under Program 1 (the supervision of financial institutions, securities regulation, and other
functions), the entire balance at the close of the fiscal year is lapsed to the general fund. For
Program 2, (the Office of Credit Unions), only the amount of the balance exceeding 10% of the

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Page 305




previous fiscal year's expenditures under the appropriation is lapsed. The remainder is retained
in the general program operations appropriation for the Office of Credit Unions.

As a result of the lapse requirements, deleting funding for fifth week of vacation as cash
would increase the lapses to the general fund by $60,100 at the end of 2003-04 and by $76,000 at
the end of 2004-05.

2. BASEBUDGET REDUCTION [LFB Paper 341]

Governor Jt. Financel/leg.
{Cha. to Base} {Cha. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV $0 000 -%B8,500 0.00 - §8,500 0.00
PR -$1,331,400 -13.50 S0 000 -8$1,331,400 ~1350

Governor: Reduce expenditure and position authority in the Department’s general
program operations appropriation for financial institutions and securities regulation by
$406,200 and 8.50 positions annually and authority in the Department’s general program
operations appropriation for the Office of Credit Unions by $259,500 and 5.0 positions annually.
The administration indicates that the deleted positions would include 6.0 financial examiners
(5.0 of which are in the Office of Credit Unions), 3.0 records management positions, 1.50
program assistants, 2.0 communications specialists, and 1.00 information systems position.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Approve the Governor's proposal with a modification to
restore 2.0 financial examiner positions and $89,600 annually to the Office of Credit Unions and
delete such position and expenditure authority from DFI's general program operations
appropriation for financial institutions and securities regulation. As a result of this change and
of differences between the two programs with respect to the method of estimating the lapse to
the general fund at the end of each fiscal year, increase the estimated lapse in 2003-04 by $21,100
and decrease the estimated lapse in 2004-05 by $30,000.

3. MORTGAGE BANKING AND LICENSED FINANCIAL SERVICES ENTITIES -- ON-
LINE APPLICATIONS [LFB Paper 342}

Governor Jt. Financefieg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR-REV 30 $216,000 $216,000
PR $242,000 - $242,000 50

Governor: Provide $242,000 in 2004-05 to develop and maintain an internet-based system
through which mortgage bankers, mortgage brokers, and loan originators could apply for,
renew, and pay for an operating license. With the new system, these institutions also would be
able to perform routine maintenance functions, such as processing changes of address,

Page 306 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS



electronically. In addition, licensed financial service entities—-loan companies, collection
agencies, currency exchange companies, and similar entities~would be able to file annual
reports, renew their licenses, and process routine information updates on-line. The Department
indicates these electronic capabilities would be developed to mirror similar capabilities being
added in the Division of Securities.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. As a result, increase the estimated lapse to
the general fund at the end of 2004-05 by $216,000 (to reflect the net effect of eliminating
additional estimated revenues of $26,000 and expenditures of $242,000 in 2004-05).

4.  FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ANNUAL REPORT OF A DOMESTIC LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY [LEB Paper 343]

Governor Ji. Finance/l.eq.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. 1o Gov) Net Change
GPR-REV §0 - $890,000 - SB30,000
PR-REV $3,550,000 - $890,600 %2,660,000
PR $200,000 %0 $200,000

Governor: Modify Chapter 183 of the statutes to require domestic limited liability
companies (LLCs) to file an annual report with the Department of Financial Institutions (DFI).
Currently, only foreign LLCs must file an annual report with the Department. A domestic LLC
is one organized under Wisconsin's laws; a foreign LLC is one organized under a law other than
the laws of this state.

Under the bill, each domestic LLC would be required to file its initial annual report with
DFI during the first calendar quarter of the year following the calendar year in which the LLC's
articles of organization became effective. For domestic LLCs in existence on the bill's general
effective date, the initial report to DFI would have to be filed during the first calendar quarter of
2004. Thereafter, LLCs would be required to file each annual report during the first calendar
quarter of each subsequent year.

The bill directs DFI to assess a $25 filing fee (the filing fee for foreign LLCs is $65) and
provides $175,000 in 2003-04 and $25,000 in 2004-05 to fund development of capabilities to
allow the Department to accept the required reports on-line. DFI estimates that the new filing
requirement would result in additional revenues of approximately $1,150,000 in 2003-04 and
$2,400,000 in 2004-05. [Any additional revenues that are not expended by DFI would lapse to
the general fund at the end of each fiscal year.]

The proposal would make other changes as outlined below:
Information Required to be Included in the Filed Annual Report. As noted, under current

law as it applies to LLCs, only foreign LLCs must file an annual report with DFL. The bill
would require domestic LLCs to file an annual report with DF], and, in the report, to include

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Page 307



generally the same basic information about the company currently required to be present in a
foreign LLC's annual report. Therefore, a domestic LLC would be required to include in its
filed report: (a) the name of the LLC and the state under whose law it is organized; (b) the
address of the LLC's registered office and the name of its registered agent at that office in
Wisconsin; (c) the address of the LLC's principal office; (d) the name and business address of
each manager, if management of the company is vested in one or more managers; (e) the name
and address of each member of the LLC; and (f) a brief description of the nature of the LLC's
business. As with foreign LLC annual reports, the bill would require information presented in a
domestic LLC's annual reports to be current as of the date on which the annual report is
executed on behalf of the LLC, with the proviso that the name and business address of each
member of the LLC would have to be current as of the close of the LLC's fiscal year immediately
prior to the date by which the report is required to be filed with DFI. If an annual report failed
to contain the specified information, DFI would be required to promptly notify the company in
writing and return the report to it for correction.

Means of Changing the Registered Office or Registered Agent. Current law requires an
LLC to continuously maintain a registered office and registered agent in Wisconsin and allows

foreign LLCs to change their registered office or registered agent by submitting the new
information in the annual report, with the change effective on the date the annual report is filed
by DFI. The bill, in creating a requirement for domestic LLCs to file an annual report, would
allow the domestic LLC to change its registered office or registered agent by submitting the new
information in its annual report.

New Administrative Dissolution and Reinstatement Provisions. The bill would create
new administrative dissolution and reinstatement provisions as described below.

DFI would be granted authority to initiate a proceeding to administratively dissolve any
LLC that does not deliver the company’s complete annual report to the Depariment within one
year after such report is due. If DFI determined that grounds existed for dissolving an LLC
stemming from the LLC's failure to file an annual report, the Department would be required to
mail the LLC a written notice of the determination addressed to the registered office of the LLC.
If this notice were returned to DFI as undeliverable, the Department would have to again mail
the notice to the LLC. If the re-mailed notice were returned to DFI, the Department would have
to provide the notice by publishing a class two notice in the official state newspaper.

Within 60 days after the date on which the notice was received or the date on which the
second insertion of a class two notice was published, the LLC would be required to correct each
ground for dissolution or demonstrate to the reasonable satisfaction of DFI that each ground
determined by the Department did not exist. If the LLC failed to meet the 60-day deadline, DFI
would be required to administratively dissolve the LLC and enter a notation in its records to
reflect each ground for dissolution and the effective date of dissolution. DFI would have to
mail the LLC a notice of these facts and a certificate of dissolution. The notice and certificate
would have to be in writing and addressed to the registered office of the LLC. The dissolution
would be subject to judicial review. If the mailed notice of facts and certificate of dissolution
were returned to DFI as undeliverable, the Department would have to again muail these

Page 308 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS



documents to the LLC. If the re-mailed documents were returned to DFI, the Department
would have to provide the notice by publishing a class two notice in the official state
newspaper. An LLC's right to exclusive use of its name would terminate on the date of the
administrative dissolution.

The bill provides that, if DFI administratively dissolved an LLC for not delivering its
annual report, the LLC would be dissolved and its affairs would be wound up, unless the
company were subsequently reinstated by DFI or pursuant to judicial review. An LLC that has
been administratively dissolved could apply to DFI for reinstatement within 30 days after the
date on which the LLC was dissolved. The application would have to include all of the
following: (a) the name of the LLC and the date on which it was administratively dissolved; (b}
a statement that each ground for dissolution either did not exist or had been cured; and (c) a
statement that the LLC had met the requirements outlined in the statutes regarding LLC names
and written designations for such names.

DFI would be required to cancel the certificate of dissolution and issue a certificate of
reinstatement upon determining that the application contained the information required, that
the information was correct, and that all fees and penalties owed by the LLC to the Department
had been paid. The certificate of reinstatement would have to state the Department’s
determination that these criteria had been met and the effective date of reinstatement. The
Department would then be required to file the certificate and provide a copy to the LLC or its
representative. When the reinstatement became effective, it would relate back to, and take
effect as of, the effective date of the administrative dissolution, and the LLC would be allowed
to resume carrying on its business as if the administrative dissolution had never occurred.

If DFI denied an LLC's application for reinstatement, it would be required to serve the
limited liability company with a written notice of denial explaining each reason for the denial.
The denial would be subject to judicial review.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Approve the Governor's proposal with the following
modifications: (a) reduce estimated program revenues and GPR-Earned under these provisions
by $290,000 in 2003-04 and by $600,000 in 2004-05; (b) require domestic LLC annual reports to
be filed before the end of the calendar quarter in which the anniversary date of the domestic
LLC occurs, rather than before the end of the first calendar quarter in a year; and (¢) delete the
requirement that the report include the name and address of each member of the LLC.

[Act 33 Sections: 2122 thru 2132, and 9120(1)]

5. ELIMINATION OF THE DIVISION OF SAVINGS Funding Positions
INSTITUTIONS PR -$177,200  -1.00

Governor/Legislature: Eliminate the Division of Savings
Institutions in DFI, which currently regulates savings banks and savings and loan associations
{S&Ls), and provide that savings banks and S5&Ls would be regulated by the Division of
Banking in DFI. Reduce position authority in DFI by 1.0 PR position to reflect the elimination of

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Page 309



a vacant division administrator position in the Division of Savings Institutions, and decrease
funding for this position by $88,600 annually. Eliminate the Savings and Loan Review Board
and the Savings Bank Review Board and replace these with the Savings Institutions Review
Board (SIRB). Implement other changes as outlined below.

Review Board

As noted, the bill would eliminate the Savings and Loan Review Board and the Savings
Bank Review Board and replace these with the Savings Institutions Review Board. The SIRB
would consist of five members appointed for five-year terms, at least three of whom would be
required to possess at least five years experience in the S&L or savings bank business in
Wisconsin. However, the terms of office of two members initially appointed to the SIRB would
end on May 1, 2007, while the terms of the remaining three initial members would terminate on
May 1, 2009. The current Savings and Loan Review Board consists of seven members appointed
for staggered four-year terms, at least five of whom are required to have at least ten years'
experience in the 5&L business in Wisconsin. The Savings Bank Review Board also consists of
seven members, appointed for four-year terms (not staggered), at least five of whom must have
a minimum of ten years' experience in the savings bank or savings and loan association
business.

As with the existing boards, members of the SIRB would be appointed by the Governor,
with the advice and consent of the Senate. Board members would be reimbursed for actual and
necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties at a rate of $10 per day, the same
rate paid to members of the two existing boards for their duty-related expenses.

Under the Governor's proposal, the terms of office of members of both existing boards
would terminate on the bill's general effective date. Under current law, the terms of three
members of the Savings Bank Review Board are scheduled to expire on May 1, 2003, while the
terms of the remaining four members are scheduled to expire on May 1, 2005. For the Savings
and Loan Review Board, two board members' terms are scheduled to expire on May 1, 2003; the
remaining five members' terms are scheduled to expire on May 1, 2005.

Duties, Responsibilities, and Powers of the Savings Institution Review Board

The SIRB would be vested with responsibilities and procedural powers substantially
similar to those of the Savings and Loan Review Board and of the Savings Bank Review Board.
These responsibilities and powers are summarized below.

General Duties and Responsibilities. The SIRB would be required to do all of the
following: (a) advise the Division of Banking on matters regarding the statutes related to
savings institutions; (b) review the acts, orders, and determinations of the Division of Banking
as they relate to savings institutions; (c) act on any matters pertaining to the statutes regarding
savings institutions that are submitted to it by the Division of Banking; (d) perform other review
functions relating to the statutes regarding savings institutions; and {e) conduct hearings and
. take testimony, and subpoena and swear witnesses at such hearings. The review board would
have general powers of subpoena as granted to other state boards.

Page 310 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS



Appearances. An interested party could appear at a proceeding of the SIRB and
participate in the examination of witnesses and present evidence. A person who caused a
witness to be subpoenaed would be required to pay the fees and mileage expenses of the
witness.

Review of Division of Banking Acts, Orders, or Determinations. Any interested person or
a savings association aggrieved by any act, order, or determination of the Division of Banking,

which relates to savings and loan associations, could, within 20 days after receipt or service of a
copy of the act, order, or determination, file a written notice requesting the SIRB's review of the
Division’s act, order, or determination. The review of the Division’s decision by the SIRB would
be solely to determine: (a) if the Division acted within the scope of its authority and did not act
in an arbitrary or capricious manner; and (b) to determine if the act, order, or determination of
the Division were supported by substantial evidence in view of the entire record as submitted.
The review of applications for new charters, branch offices, or relocation of offices would have
to be based exclusively on the record; new evidence could not be taken as part of the review.
Requests for review under these provisions would have to be considered and disposed of as
speedily as possible.

Review of SIRB Decisions. A determination of the SIRB would be subject to judicial
review under the general provisions of the statutes regarding administrative procedure and
review [Chapter 227]. If an act, order, or determination of the Division of Banking were
reversed or modified by the SIRB, the Division would be considered to be a person aggrieved
and directly affected by the decision and would be entitled to pursue judicial review of the
Board's decision.

Conflict-of-Interest Provisions. Under the bill, a member of the SIRB could not act on any
matter involving a savings and loan association or savings and loan holding company of which
the member were an officer, director, employee, or agent. Current law (as it relates to the two
existing boards) does not specifically apply to holding companies and does not mention
employees or agents, just officers or directors.

Nonstatutory Provisions

Rules and Orders. Under the bill, all rules or orders promulgated or issued by the
Division of Savings Institutions that were in effect on the bill's general effective date would
become rules of the Division of Banking and would remain in effect until their specified
expiration dates or until amended, repealed, or rescinded by the Division of Banking.

Contracts. All contracts entered info by the Division of Savings Institutions in effect on
the bill's effective date would remain in effect and would be transferred to the Division of
Banking. The Division of Banking would then be required to carry out any obligations under
any such contracts until the contract expired or was modified or rescinded by the Division of
Banking, to the extent allowed under the contract.

Pending Matters. Any matter pending with the Division of Savings Institutions on the
bill's effective date would be transferred to the Division of Banking, and all materials submitted

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Page 311



to, or actions taken by, the Division of Savings Institutions with respect to the pending matter
would be considered as having been submitted to or taken by the Division of Banking.

[Act 33 Sections: 79, 80, 84, 85, 109 thru 111, 298, 705, 923, 926, 2052 thru 2055, 2133, 2330
thru 2339, 2342 thru 2346, 2348, 2354 thru 2357, 2378 thru 2384, 2397, 2618, 2692, and 9120(2)]

6. CONSOLIDATION OF STATE AGENCY ATTORNEYS UNDER DOA [LFB Paper 105]

Governor Jt. Financefl.eg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chgq. to Gov) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV %0 0.00 -~ $164,500 000 -$164,500 0.00
PR -$164,500 - 6.00 $164,500 6.00 §¢  0.00

Governor: Delete $70,500 in 2003-04 and $94,000 in 2004-05 and 6.00 PR positions
annually to reflect the consolidation of executive branch attorneys under DOA, effective the
later of October 1, 2003, or the first day of the third month beginning after the bill is enacted.
Reallocate $437,000 in 2003-04 and $582,600 in 2004-05 of remaining base level salary and fringe
benefits funding that currently supports 5.0 attorney positions to the agency's supplies and
services budget to pay for legal services supplied by DOA. DFI's chief counsel position would
not be subject to transfer to DOA under the Governor's recommendation.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Direct the Secretary of DOA to delete 31.0
FTE executive branch agency attorney positions, other than attorney positions at the University
of Wisconsin System, that are vacant on January 2, 2004, and lapse the associated budgeted non-
FED salary and fringe benefits amounts to the general fund in 2003-04 and 2004-05. If fewer
than 31.0 FTE agency attorney positions are vacant on January 2, 2004, authorize the Secretary
of DOA to delete sufficient additional state agency attorney positions, other than at the
University of Wisconsin System, to ensure the elimination of a total of 31.0 FTE state agency
attorney positions. The additional fiscal effect of this position deletion requirement is reflected
under "Administration -- Transfers to the Department.”

In addition, reduce DFI's estimated lapses to the general fund by $70,500 in 2003-04 and by
$94,000 in 2004-05, to reflect the effect of restoring funding for the attorney positions.

Veto by Governor [D-2]: Delete all references to the word "attorney,” so that the Secretary
of DOA must eliminate 31.0 positions that are vacant as of January 2, 2004. Delete the exemption
of the University of Wisconsin System, so that the only executive branch agencies that would be
exempted from the position reductions are the Department of Employee Trust Funds and the
Investment Board.

[Act 33 Section: 9101(9x)]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9101(9x)]

Page 312 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS



7.  ELIMINATION OF THE COMMISSIONER OF RAILROADS AND TRANSFER OF
CERTAIN FUNCTIONS TO DFI [LFB Paper 640}

Governor: Eliminate the Office of the Commissioner of Railroads (OCR) and require
railroad corporations to file the following types of documents with DF], rather than OCR: all
books of account or stock books as may be required by DFI; designation of a principal office
within the state; the annual report to the railroad's stockholders; and certificates issued by the
Department of Transportation (DOT) for railroad construction or route alteration. Re-assign the
approval of route maps for proposed railroads from DFI to DOT.

More information about the provisions under the bill that would eliminate OCR and
transfer some of its functions to other agencies can be found in this document under the Public
Service Commission, to which OCR is attached for limited purposes under current law.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

8. REESTIMATE OF GPR-EARNED [LFB Paper 340] GPR-REV -~ $763,800

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate GPR-Earned from DFI, under the Governor's
budget provisions, as $30,091,000 in 2003-04 and $24,546,200 in 2004-05. Compared to the
estimates in the bill, the reestimates are $491,000 lower in the first year and $272,800 lower in
the second year.

9. ONE-TIME DELAY OF LAPSE TO GENERAL FUND

Joint Finance/Legislature: Specify that, on a one-time basis, $20,000,000 of unencumbered
program revenue from DFI's general program operations appropriation [5.20.144(1)(g)] that
would otherwise lapse to the general fund as GPR-Earned at the end of 2003-04 would, instead,
be lapsed to the general fund on July 31, 2004, and be credited as GPR-Earned in the 2004-05
fiscal year. As the lapse delay would be for one month only and would not extend beyond the
2003-05 biennium, this provision would have no fiscal effect, compared to the bill.

[Act 33 Section: 9220(1k)]

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Page 313




FOX RIVER NAVIGATIONAL SYSTEM AUTHORITY

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
SEG $253,400 $0 $61,400 £61,400 $61,400 - $192,000 -75.8%
FTE Position Summary

There are no full time positions authorized
for the Fox River Navigational System Authority.

Budget Change Item

1. AUTHORITY OPERATIONS [LFB Paper 345]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Cha. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
SEG - $253,400 $61,400 -$192,000

Governor: Delete $126,700 SEG annually from the water resources account of the
conservation fund for management and operations of the Fox River Navigational System
Authority. Instead, provide this amount to DNR for the purpose of funding the costs of the Fox
River Management Commission's management of the system until the transfer of the land and
17 locks to the state from the federal government is completed. The Authority would then
assume management and control of the systemn upon entering into a lease agreement with DOA.

Joint Finance/Legislature:  Modify the Governor's recommendation by instead
transferring $96,000 SEG annually to DNR for the management and operations of the Fox River
locks. This would leave the Fox River Navigational System Authority with $30,700 SEG
annually for startup costs.

Page 314 FOX RIVER NAVIGATIONAL SYSTEM AUTHORITY




GENERAL FUND TAXES

1. SALES TAX ENFORCEMENT -- VENDORS DOING BUSINESS [crr-REV $12.600,000

WITH THE STATE OF WISCONSIN [LFB Paper 351]

Governor: Require the Secretary of the Department of Revenue (DOR) to determine and
periodically certify to the Secretary of the Department of Administration (DOA) the names of
persons, and affiliates of those persons, who refuse to collect and remit sales and use taxes on
their sales delivered to Wisconsin. Further, provide that DOA, any purchasing agent
designated by DOA, any agency making purchases under the state’s legislative and judicial
branch procurement provisions, and any state authority would be prohibited from entering into
any contract or order for the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, or contractual services
with a person whose name (or name of an affiliate of the person) appears on the list. The
Legislative Reference Bureau indicates that these provisions likely would apply to local sales
and use taxes in addition to state sales and use taxes, which was the administration's intent.

Create the following definitions for purposes of this provision: (a) "affiliate” would mean
an individual or business that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with
another individual or business; (b) "business” would mean a corporation, partnership, limited
liability company, association, or sole proprietorship operated for profit; (c) "control” would
mean to own, directly or indirectly, more than 10 percent of the interest in or voting securities of
a business; and (d) "voting securities” would mean securities that confer upon the holder the
right to vote for the election of members of the board of directors or similar governing body of a
business, or are convertible into, or entitle the holder to receive upon their exercise, securities
that confer such a right to vote.

Include reference to this new procurement prohibition among the current law exceptions
to the general requirement that most orders and contracts of state agencies must be awarded to
the person submitting the lowest responsible bid or the most advantageous competitive sealed
proposal.

The administration estimates that adoption of this measure would result in additional
sales tax revenues of $5,400,000 in 2003-04 and $7,200,000 in 2004-05.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Approve the Governor's proposal with the following
modifications to the proposed statutory language:

Delete "Individual or Business” and Replace with "Person”. Remove references to
“individual or business" from the proposed definition of "affiliate.” Instead, refer to a "person”
as defined in s. 77.51(10) of the sales tax statutes, which defines "person” to include individuals
and businesses. In addition, delete the definition of "business," as a business would already be
included as a "person” under the modification.

GENERAL FUND TAXES Page 315



Modify Language Related to "Refusal to Collect and Remit Sales and Use Tax". Delete the
heading "Refusal to collect taxes; certification” and replace it with "Certification for collection of
sales and use tax." In addition, delete a description of persons who "refuse to collect and remit
taxes imposed under ss. 77.52 and 77.53 on their sales delivered to this state" and refer, instead,
to persons who "make sales of tangible personal property and taxable services that are subject to
the taxes imposed under this subchapter but are not registered to collect and remit such taxes to
the Department, or if registered, do not collect and remit such taxes.”

These modifications would make the language consistent with terms used for sales tax
provisions under current law and clarify that the restriction would apply to retailers who fail to
collect (rather than refuse to collect) sales tax.

[Act 33 Sections: 40, 178, 187, 189, 192, 193, 195, 199, 211, 214, 220, 221, 222, 752, 753, 1651,
and 2059]

2. SALES TAX ON LODGING

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the phrase "if the use of the rooms or lodging is not
fixed at the time of sale as to the starting day or the lodging unit” from s. 77.52(2}(a) 1 of the
statutes, which imposes the sales tax on short-term lodging. Specify that the provision would
first apply to sales made on or after December 1, 1999, regardless of whether the sales occurred
before the effective date of the bill.

Under 1999 Wisconsin Act 9, the 2001-03 biennial budget act, the sales tax on certain time-
share properties was deleted and replaced with the real estate transfer fee. However, when the
sales tax statutes were amended, the amendment incorrectly failed to delete a portion of the
sales tax statutes that related to such time-shares and should have been deleted. This provision
would remove the obsolete language described above. There would be no fiscal effect, as the
provision would clarify current practice.

[Act 33 Sections: 1647m and 9345(3x)]

3.  TRANSFER OF SALES TAX ON MOTOR VEHICLE SALES TO THE
TRANSPORTATION FUND

Joint Finance: Require DOR, beginning on July 1, 2005, and on each July 1 thereafter, to
determine the amount of revenue generated by the state sales tax on the sale and use of new
motor vehicles in the preceding calendar year. Specify that 20% of that amount would be
transferred to the transportation fund in each year, beginning in 2005-06. Create a sum
sufficient GPR appropriation for transferring the amounts computed by DOR to the
transportation fund. It is estimated that the transfer under this provision would be $48.2
million in 2005-06.

Page 316 GENERAL FUND TAXES



Senate/Legislature: Adopt the Joint Finance provisions with a modification to reduce the
annual transfer to the transportation fund from 20% to 10% of the state sales and use tax on
new automobiles.

Veto by Governor [B-35]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.855(4){fn)), 670g, and 1650m]

4, NURSING HOME BED ASSESSMENT CREDIT

Legisiature Veto
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Leq) Net Change
GPR $6,600,000 - $6,600,0600 50

Senate/Legislature: Provide a refundable income tax credit for nursing home residents
who pay the bed assessment. Under the budget bill, the monthly bed assessment would
increase from $32 to $75, beginning July 1, 2003. The tax credit would be allowed on $43 per
month (the difference between $75 and $32) and would first be available for tax year 2003 for
bed assessments paid on or after July 1, 2003. The credit would be paid through a sum-sufficient
GPR appropriation at an estimated cost of $2,200,000 in 2003-04 and $4,400,000 in 2004-05. [See
"Health and Family Services -- Health Care Financing -- Nursing Homes" for more information
about the nursing home bed assessment.]

Veto by Governor [C-10]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 286 (as it relates to s. 20.835(2)(e)), 666m, 1580r, 1580s, 1580w,
9345(4f), and 9445(3H)]

5. INTERNAL REVENUE CODE UPDATE [LFB Paper 353] GPR-REV -$3,100,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Beginning in tax year 2003, with two exceptions, provide that
state individual income, and corporate and business tax provisions be referenced to the federal
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) in effect on December 31, 2002. Provide that the changes would
apply for Wisconsin purposes at the same time as for federal purposes.

Under current law, references to the IRC generally refer to the code in effect on December
31, 2001. The changes to federal law that affect the IRC were enacted under the following
federal acts: (a) the Victims of Terrorism Tax Relief Act (VITRA); (b) the Job Creation and
Worker Assistance Act (JCWAA); (c) the Clergy Housing Allowance Clarificaion Act
(CHACA); (d) the Trade Act; (e) Public Law 107-276, which eliminated notification and return
requirements for political parties and candidates; and (f) the Holocaust Restitution Tax Fairness
Act (HRTFA). Most of the provisions that would be referenced for state tax purposes would be
from the JCWAA.

GENERAL FUND TAXES Page 317



One of the excluded federal provisions would be the bonus depreciation deduction
provided under the JCUWAA. Under the federal provision, taxpayers may claim an additional
first-year depreciation deduction equal to 30% of the adjusted basis of qualified property that
was acquired after September 10, 2001, and placed in service before January 1, 2005. Prior to
enactment of 2001 Wisconsin Act 109 (the 2001-03 budget adjustment bill), state depreciation
and amortization provisions were automatically referenced to the IRC. However, Act 109
included a provision that eliminated the automatic referencing of state provisions. Instead, state
depreciation and amortization provisions are referred to the Code in effect on December 31,
2000. The Legislature must take action to update these references to future years.

A second excluded provision would be retroactive adoption of the deduction for teachers’
classroom expenditures. This provision would be adopted for tax year 2003, however.

The IRC provisions that would be adopted would decrease individual income tax
revenues by an estimated $1.8 million in 2003-04 and by $400,000 in 2004-05. Corporate and
business income and franchise tax revenues would decrease by an estimated $250,000 in 2003-04
and by $650,000 in 2004-05. Total state income and franchise tax revenues would be reduced by
an estimated $2.05 million in 2003-04 and by $1.05 million in 2004-05. The following table
provides a summary of the items that are estimated to have a significant impact on state
revenues.

Summary of Federal Law Changes with Significant Fiscal Effects

(In Millions)
2003-04 2004-05
Individual Income Tax
Deduction for Teachers’ Classroom Expenditures -$1.30 -50.10
Expansion of Exclusion for Foster Care Payments -0.50 -0.30
Individual Total -$1.80 ~$0.40
Corporate and Business Income and Franchise Taxes
Discharge of Indebtedness of an S Corporation $0.40 $0.25
Limit of Use of Nonaccrual Experience Method of Accounting 0.25 0.10
Qualified Clean-Fuel Vehicle and Refueling Property Deduction -0.60 -0.30
Tax Incentives for Indian Reservations -0.30 .70
Corporate/Business Total -50.25 -50.65
IRC Update Total -52.05 -$1.05

[Act 33 Sections: 1580da thru 1580dh, 1582da thru 1582dx, 1583da thru 1583dp, and
9145(1x)]

Page 318 GENERAL FUND TAXES



6. PROPERTY TAX/RENT CREDIT REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 350]

Jt. Finance/l.eg. Velo
{Chqg. to Base) (Chg. to Leg) Net Change
GPR-REV $10,900,000 - $17,000,000 ~ $6,100,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimnate the cost of the property tax/rent credit (PTRC) at
$363,800,000 in 2003-04 and $373,200,000 in 2004-05. The reestimates are $3,400,000 lower in
2003-04 and $7,500,000 lower in 2004-05 than prior law estimates, which are the estimates that
were incorporated into the Governor's bill. Increase estimated individual income tax revenues
by $3,400,000 in 2003-04 and $7,500,000 in 2004-05, to reflect the effect of changing the estimated
costs of the PTRC. .

The reestimates of the PTRC reflect the following actions by the Joint Finance Committee
and the Legislature: (a) estimated increases in the costs of the PTRC of $2,800,000 in 2003-04 and
$4,400,000 in 2004-05 to reflect the anticipated effects of the Governor’s bill on property taxes;
and (b) estimated reductions in the costs of the PTRC of $6,200,000 in 2003-04 and $11,900,000 in
2004-05 to reflect the impact on property taxes of the local levy and fiscal controls approved by
the Joint Finance Committee and the Legislature.

Veto by Governor [A-1, A-3, and A-15]: Reestimate the cost of the PTRC at $369,600,000 in
2003-04 and $384,400,000 in 2004-05, based on expected changes in property tax levels as a result
of the following partial vetoes by the Governor: (a) the restoration of prior law four-year-old
kindergarten membership [ltem A-1]; (b) the restoration of the prior law per pupil adjustment
under school revenue limits [Item A-3}; (c) the restoration of prior law levy limits on technical
college districts [Item A-15]; and (d) the elimination of levy limits on counties and municipalities
ltem A-15].

Compared to the enrolled bill, increase the estimated cost of the PTRC by $5,800,000 in 2003-
04 and $11,200,000 in 2004-05 and estimate decreased tax revenues from the individual income tax
of the same amounts. Compared to prior law, Act 33 increases the estimated costs of the PTRC
and reduces the estimated revenues from the individual income tax by $2,400,000 in 2003-04
and $3,700,600 in 2004-05. These changes reflect the anticipated effects on property taxes of
reductions in state funding of partial school revenue and shared revenue under Act 33
compared to the levels that would have been anticipated under prior law.

7.  EARNED INCOME TAX CREDIT [LFB Paper 116]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov) Net Change
GPR - $340,800 50 - $940,800
PR ~ 2,128,000 8,232,000 7,304,000
SEG 7,100,000 - 6,863,200 236,800
TOTAL $4,031,200 $2,368,800 $6,400,000

GENERAL FUND TAXES Page 319



Governor: Increase funding for the earned income tax credit (EITC) by $2,200,000 in
2003-04 and by $1,831,200 in 2004-05, for a total increase for the two years of $4,031,200. The
increases reflect the cost of the credit under current law, which is estimated at $70,600,000 in
2003-04 and $70,231,200 in 2004-05. In addition, modify the funding of the credit to reduce the
portion funded with GPR and increase the portion funded with other revenue.

Under current law, the state EITC is funded with a combination of GPR and program
revenue. The program revenue is federal temporary assistance for needy families (TANF)
funding transferred from the Department of Workforce Development (DWD) to pay the
refundable portion of the EITC. Currently, the PR portion is provided through an annual, sum-
certain appropriation that is set equal to 80% of the credit's estimated total cost. The PR funding
level has been based on an assumption that approximately 80% of EITC payments are refunded
to TANF-eligible individuals. The GPR share is provided through a sum-sufficient
appropriation and covers the portion of the credit not funded with TANEF.

The bill would increase the non-GPR funding for the EITC from 80% to 82% of the
estimated cost of the credit. For 2003-04, the increase in the non-GPR share would be funded
through the PR appropriation from TANF revenue. However, for 2004-05, some of the TANF
funding for the EITC would be replaced with revenue from the segregated utility public
benefits trust fund. The SEG funding would be provided through a new, annual, sum-certain
appropriation. Total funding for the EITC would be as follows: (a) $12,708,000 GPR and
$57,892,000 PR in 2003-04 (for a total of $70,600,000); and (b) $12,831,200 GPR, $50,300,000 PR,
and $7,100,000 SEG in 2004-05 (for a total of $70,231,200). The funding recommendations are
outlined in the following table:

Governor's Budget Change 1o Base
Base 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05
GPR $13,240,000 $12,708.000 $12,831,200 -$532,000 -$408,800
PR (TANF) 55,160,000 57,892,000 50,300,000 2,732,000 -4,860,000
SEG 0 & 7.100.000 0 7,103,000
Total $68,400,000 $70,600,000 $70,231,200 $2,200,000 %1,831,200

Joint Finance/Legislature: Approve the Governor's provisions with the following
modifications: :

Reestimate the total cost of the EITC in 2004-05 at $72,600,000, which is an increase of
$2,368,800 compared to the Governor's provision. Provide funding for the credit in 2004-05 as
follows: (a) $12,831,200 GPR; (b) $236,800 SEG; and (¢} $59,532,000 PR-5 (TANF funding).
Compared to the bill, for 2004-05, decrease funding for the EITC by $6,863,200 SEG and increase
TANF funding for the EITC by $9,232,000 PR-5. The funding levels for the EITC under the
Governor's bill and the Joint Finance provisions are shown below:

Page 320 GENERAL FUND TAXES



Governor's Budeet It. Finance/leg. It, Finance/T.eg. -- Che. to Gov

2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05

GPR 512,708,000  $12,831,200 $12,708,000  $12,831,200 50 $0
PR (TANF) 57,892,000 50,300,000 57,892,000 59,532,000 0 9,232,000
SEG 0 71.100.000 0 236.800 0 -6.863.200
§70,600,000  $70,231,200 $70,600,000  $72,600,000 30 $2,368,800

As shown in the table, the net effect of the modifications, compared to the Governor's
provisions, would be to increase funding for the EITC by $2,368,800 in 2004-05.

[Act 33 Sections: 667 and 668]

8. ILLINOIS-WISCONSIN INCOME TAX  RECIPROCITY |gpr 8,100,000
PAYMENTS

Governor/Legislature: Increase funding by $2,900,000 in 2003-04 and $5,200,000 in 2004-
05 to reflect anticipated payments to Hlinois during the 2003-05 biennium under the Minois-

Wisconsin individual income tax reciprocity agreement. Total funding would be $33,700,000 in
2003-04 and $36,000,000 in 2004-05.

9. MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN INCOME TAX RECIPROCITY |gpR - $3,800,000
PAYMENTS

Governor/Legislature: Reduce funding by $4,000,000 in 2003-04 and increase funding by
$200,000 in 2004-05 to reflect estimated Minnesota-Wisconsin individual income tax reciprocity
payments for the 2003-05 biennium. Total funding would be $50,800,000 in 2003-04 and
$55,000,000 in 2004-05.

10. INTEREST ON OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES GPR $2,500,000

Governor/Legislature: Increase the sum-sufficient appropriation for interest on tax
overpayments by $1,250,000 annually to reflect estimated interest costs. Total funding would be
$2,250,000 each year.

For 2001-02, interest expenses on tax overpayments had been estimated at $1,000,000.
However, actual expenses for the fiscal year were $2,023,000. In January, 2003, the 2002-03
estimate was revised upward from $1,000,000 to $2,250,000, to reflect the higher expense in the
previous year. This provision would increase the annual estimates for 2003-04 and 2004-05 to
match the current estimate for 2002-03.

GENERAL FUND TAXES Page 321



11. CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS EXCISE TAX REFUNDS

Governor Jt. Finance/leg. Veto
{Chg. to Base) (Chag. to Gov) (Chg. to Leg) Net Change
GPR - $1,700,000 - $12,000,000 $12,000,000 - $1,700,000

Governor: Reduce funding for cigarette and tobacco products excise tax refunds by
$800,000 in 2003-04 and $900,000 in 2004-05 to reflect lower estimates of the amount required to
reimburse Native American tribes under present law. Currently, for sales that occur on
reservations or trust lands, the tribes receive a refund of 100% of the excise tax on cigarettes sold
to Native Americans and 70% of the tax on sales made to non-Native Americans. For tobacco
products sold on reservations or trust lands, the tribes receive a refund of 100% of the tax on
products sold to tribal members and 50% of the tax on products sold to non-Native Americans.
Accounting for the reductions identified, total funding of $11,700,000 in 2003-04 and $11,600,000
in 2004-05 would be provided.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce the rate of refunds to the tribes of excise taxes from
cigarettes sold to non-Native Americans from 70% to 30%. Reestimate total refunds of cigarette
and tobacco products taxes to the tribes at $5,700,000 in 2003-04 and $5,600,000 in 2004-05.
Compared to the bill, reduce estimated refunds by $6,000,000 in each year.

Veto by Governor [E-1]: Delete the decrease in the refund percentage that was adopted
by the Joint Committee on Finance and Legislature.

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 2057m]

12. BAD DEBT DEDUCTIONS AGAINST CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS
TAXES

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide that a person who sells cigarettes or other tobacco
products at wholesale may claim as a deduction against the cigarette and tobacco products
taxes imposed an amount equal to such taxes that are attributable to bad debt that the person
writes off as uncollectable.

Define "bad debt” to mean an amount equal to the purchase price of cigarettes or tobacco
products, if the amount may be claimed as a deduction under section 166 of the Internal
Revenue Code (governing the deductibility of worthless and partially worthless debts). "Bad
debt” would not include financing charges, interest on the wholesale price of the products,
uncollectable amounts on property that remains in the seller's possession until the full purchase
price is paid, expenses incurred in attempting to collect any debt, debts sold or assigned to third
parties for collection, and repossessed property.

Require a person who claims a deduction under these provisions to submit the claim on a
form and in a manner prescribed by the Department of Revenue and to submit with the form all
of the following:

Page 322 GENERAL FUND TAXES



a. A copy of the original invoice for the sale of the cigarettes or tobacco products that
represent bad debt;

b. Evidence that the products described in the invoice under (a) were delivered to the
person who ordered them;

c. Evidence that the person who ordered and received the products did not pay the
person who claims the deduction for the products; and

d. Evidence that the person claiming the deduction used reasonable collection
practices in attempting to collect the amount owed.

Provide that, if a person subsequently collects, in whole or in part, any bad debt for which
a deduction is claimed under this provision, the person would have to submit to DOR the
portion of the deduction related to the amount collected, in the manner prescribed by the
Department and for the period in which the amount is collected. Specify that these provisions
would take effect on the first day of the second month beginning after publication of the budget
bill. It is estimated that the provisions would have a minimal fiscal effect.

Veto by Governor [E-2]: Delete provision.

[Act 33 Vetoed Sections: 2057v, 2058f, and 9445(1b)]

13. REPLACE TAX APPEALS COMMISSION WITH OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
OF TAX APPEALS [LFB Paper 352]

Governor: Eliminate the Tax Appeals Commission and replace it with an Office of the
Commissioner of Tax Appeals (OCTA). In addition, reduce funding and positions in the
Department of Administration as follows: {a) decrease funding by $317,700 GPR in each year;
(b} reduce the number of unclassified commissioner positions from three to one; and (c)
decrease the number of classified support personnel from three to one. These provisions would
take effect on the bill's general effective date.

Under current law, the Tax Appeals Commission has three commissioners, who are
attorneys appointed outside the classified service and who must be experienced in tax matters.
The commissioners are nominated by the Governor and appeinted with the advice and consent
of the Senate for staggered, six-year terms expiring on March 1 of the odd-numbered years. The
Governor designates one commissioner to serve as the Commission Chairperson. The
Comumission has a support staff consisting of three classified FTE positions, and is attached to
the Department of Administration for administrative purposes.

The Tax Appeals Commission is the final administrative authority for the hearing and
determination of most tax-related matters arising in Wisconsin. The Commission also decides
appeals of state assessments of manufacturing property and equalized values of taxation
districts.

GENERAL FUND TAXES Page 323



The bill would eliminate the Tax Appeals Commission and transfer its duties to OCTA,
which would also be attached to the Department of Administration for administrative
purposes. All statutory references to the Tax Appeals Commission and its commissioners would
be changed to refer to the Office of the Commissioner of Tax Appeals and the Comumissioner of
Tax Appeals, respectively,

The three tax commissioner positions under current law would be reduced to one
position, the Tax Appeals Commissioner. In addition, the support staff for OCTA would be
reduced to one full-time position, as compared to three full-time support personnel for the
current Commission.

The following provisions would apply to the Tax Appeals Commissioner: (a) the
Commissioner would be nominated by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate
and appointed for a six-year term expiring on March 1 of an odd-numbered year; (b) the
Commissioner would be required to be experienced in tax matters; (c) the Commissioner would
hold office until a successor was appointed and qualified; and (d) the Commissioner would not
be permitted to serve on or under any comunitiee of a political party. In addition, the Tax
Appeals Commissioner would be assigned to the same executive salary group (ESG 4} as
applies to the commissioners under current law. These provisions are similar to those that apply
to tax commissioners currently.

The duties of OCTA would be the same as those of the Tax Comumission. However, a
change would be made with respect to the individuals deciding cases. Under current law, any
member of the Commission or a hearing examiner may hear tax appeals. However, with the
exception of small claims cases, decisions about the cases are made by the full Commission. For
small claims appeals, a single commissioner assigned to a case by the Commission Chairperson
prior to the hearing is responsible for deciding the case.

The bill would eliminate the current requirements that all cases except small claims
appeals are decided by more than one commissioner and that, if a case is to be decided by a
single individual, that individual is a tax appeals commissioner. The bill would specify, instead,
that all decisions would be made by either the Tax Appeals Commissioner or a hearing
examiner assigned to the case by the Commissioner. A hearing examiner assigned to a tax
appeals case would be authorized to administer oaths, summon and examine witnesses, and
issue subpoenas for evidence. [These provisions are similar to those in place for hearing
examiners hearing other types of cases.] Currently, a tax appeals commissioner or an employee
who has written authorization from the Commission Chairperson may administer oaths.
However, only tax appeals commissioners may summon and examine witnesses and issue
subpoenas for evidence for tax appeals cases in front of the Commission.

The bill would transfer all assets and liabilities, remaining incumbent employees, tangible
personal property, contracts, rules and orders, and all pending matters before the Tax Appeals
Commission to OCTA on the effective date of the bill. With respect to the transfer of employees,
the bill would specify that: (a) all employees transferred would retain the same rights and

Page 324 GENERAL FUNID TAXES



employee status held prior to the transfer; and (b) no employee who had attained permanent
status in a classified position would be required to serve a new probationary period.

Total funding for OCTA would be $270,300 GPR in the first year and $274,000 GPR in the
second year, which is a reduction of $317,700 in each year compared to the anticipated costs of
maintaining the current Commission.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the Governor's proposal to eliminate the TAC and
replace it with the OCTA. Instead, retain the TAC but eliminate one FTE support position and
include a non-statutory moratorium on appointing a cornmissioner to fill a current vacancy (for
the term ending on March 1, 2009) until July 1, 2005. In addition, amend current law to specify
that: (a) if only two commissioners are available to participate in a decision on a case requiring
the concurrence of the majority of the TAC and if they cannot reach an agreement, then the
chairperson, or, if the chairperson is not participating in the decision, the commissioner with the
most seniority, would be authorized to make the decision; and (b) in the event that only one
commissioner is available to participate in a decision requiring the concurrence of a majority of
the TAC, that commissioner would be authorized to make the decision. Compared to the
Governor's bill, restore 3.0 positions and $158,800 GPR annually. Under these provisions, total
funding for the TAC would be $429,100 GPR in 2003-04 and $432,800 GPR in 2004-05. These
figures are $158,900 less than the anticipated costs of maintaining the current three-member
commission and existing staff in each year. The position and funding changes are reflected in
this document under the Department of Administration.

Veto by Governor [D-12]: Eliminate the non-statutory moratorium on appointing a
commissioner to fill the current commissioner vacancy. Total funding for the TAC is
unchanged from the level provided under the enrolled bill.

[Act 33 Sections: 1614b and 1614d]

[Act 33 Vetoed Section: 9145(16)]

14. BELOIT DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITY ZONE -- ELIGIBILITY FOR TAX CREDITS

Joint Finance/Legislature:  Provide that all eligible businesses, including sole
proprietorships, partnerships, and limited liability companies taxed as partnerships, could
claim tax credits in the Beloit development opportunity zone. In addition, specify that all
eligible businesses may claim the development zones capital investment credit, not just those
businesses that claim the credit based on the economic activity of another business in the zone.
This corrects a statutory cross reference that was not included in the provisions that created the
Beloit zone. Based on information provided by the Department of Commerce concerning the
likely timing of investments by businesses in the Beloit development opportunity zone, these
provisions are estimated to result in a minimal increase in the amount of tax credits claimed in
2003-05 biennium.

GENERAL FUND TAXES Page 325



The 2001-03 biennial budget (2001 Wisconsin Act 16) included provisions that required
the Department of Commerce to designate an area in the City of Beloit as a development
opportunity zone. Corporations conducting or intending to conduct economic activity in the
Beloit zone can claim the consolidated development zones jobs and environmental remediation
tax credit and the development zones capital investment credit, if it is based on the economic
activity of another. The maximum amount of credits that can be claimed in the Beloit
development opportunity zone is $4.7 million. The zone was designated by Commerce in
September, 2001, and will exist for seven years from that date. The Beloit development
opportunity zone provides financial assistance to the City's Gateway project.

[Act 33 Sections: 2628c and 9345(2f)]

Page 326 GENERAL FUND TAXES



GOVERNOR

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $7,074,200 $6,274,400 57,608,000 $7,608,000 $7,608,000 $533,800 7.5%
PR 102,000 0 0 8] 4 -102,000 -100.0
TOTAL $7,176,200 $6,274,400 $7,608,000 7,808,000 $7,608,000 $431,800 6.0%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 33 QOver 2002-03 Base
GPR 47.75 38.75 39.75 38.75 33.75 -8.00
PR 0.3C 0.60 0.00 .00 .00 - 0.30
TOTAL 48.05 3875 38.75 39.75 39.75 -8.30
Budget Change Items
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS GPR $533,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide increases of $266,900 annually for full funding of

continuing positions salaries and fringe benefits.

2.  BASE OPERATIONS REDUCTION [LFB Paper 360]

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Cha. o Base) ({Chu. to Gov)

GPR-Lapse S0 $1,333,600

GPR - $1,333,600 -8.00 $1,333,600 0.00

Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

$1,333,60C

$0 -8.00

GOVERNOR

Page 327




Governor: Reduce base funding by $666,800 annually ($571,800 from salary and fringe
benefit costs and $95,000 from supplies and service costs) to reflect the deletion of 8.0 existing
positions in the Governor's Office. This represents a 19.0% reduction to the adjusted GPR base
level of funding for the agency.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide that base funding reductions of $666,800 annually be
restored and, instead, require that the Governor take actions to ensure that, during the 2003-05
biennium, an amount equal to a total of $1,333,600 GPR lapses to the general fund from the GPR
appropriations to the Office for state operations. This lapse amount is equal to a 19.0% annual
reduction to adjusted GPR state operations base for the agency.

[Act 33 Section: 9222(16)]

3. ELIMINATE TANF FUNDING Funding Positions

PR -$102,000  -0.30

Governor/Legislature: As part of the overall proposal to
address a shortfall in available TANF funding, repeal two
appropriations under the Governor's Office through which TANF funding was allocated to the
Office for staff and grant funding associated with the literacy improvement aids program.
Delete base funding of $51,000 annually and 0.30 FTE position. Base funding of $25,200 GPR for
the literacy aids program would be continued.

[Act 33 Sections: 633 and 634]

Page 328 GOVERNOR



HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Budget Summary
Act 33 Change Over
2002-03 Base 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 2003-05 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubied Governer Jt. Finance Legislature Act 33 Amount Percent
GPR $3,951,460,800  $3,6095,784,400  $4,028,514,000 $4,028,514,000 $4,011,976,300 $60,516,100 1.5%
FED 5,623,317 200 6,333,604,300 6,471,622,500 6,479,578,600  B,457,068,700 833,741,500 14.8
PR 744,888,000 771,511,700 826,194,400 826,194,400 025,637,700 80,749,700 10.8
SEG 771,991,000 1.742.177.700 1.085.610.500 1.091.281.200 1091281200 318,280,200 414
TOTAL  $11,081,657,000 $12,543,078,100 $12,411,841400 $12,425568,200 $12,385,954,500 §1,204,297 500 11.7%
FTE Position Summary
2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05 Act 33 Change
Fund 2002-03 Base Giovernor Jt. Finance Legistature Act33 Qver 2002-03 Base
GPR 2,224.20 2,144.10 2,145.15 2,145.15 2,145.15 - 78.05
FED 1,100,893 1,066.51 1,065.98 1,0685.96 1,085.96 -34.97
PR 3,457.75 2,919.03 2,8957.13 2,957.13 2,957.13 - 500.62
SEG 8.00 8.33 7.40 740 7.40 - 0.60
TOTAL 6,790.88 6,138.97 6,175.64 6,175.64 6,175.64 -615.24
Budget Change Items
Departmentwide
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Cha. to Base) (Chg. to Gov} Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV 50 $96,000 £96,000
GFR 54,607,400 -30.25  -$102,000 0.00 54,505,400 -3025
FED 9,212,800 -17.24 - 80,600 0.00 8,132,300 -17.24
PR ~1,908,000 -14.51 - 86,000 0.00 -2,004,000 -1451
SEG - 785,000 0.33 [} 0.00 - 765,000 0.33
Totat 311,147,300 -61.67 - $278,600 0.00 $10,888,700 -61.67

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES -- DEPARTMENTWIDE

Page 329




Governor: Provide $5,851,700 (52,332,800 GPR, $4,839,400 FED, -$938,000 PR, and
-$382,500 SEG) and a decrease of 54.67 positions (-30.25 GPR positions, -11.24 FED positions,
-13.51 PR positions, and 0.33 SEG positions) in 2003-04 and $5,295,600 (52,274,600 GPR,
$4,373,500 FED, -$970,000 PR, and -$382,500 SEG) and a decrease of 61.67 positions (-30.25 GPR
positions, ~17.24 FED positions, -14.51 PR positions, and 0.33 SEG positions) in 2004-05 to adjust
the Department's base budget for: (a) turnover reduction (-§1,920,200 GPR, -$943,400 FED, and
-$2,445,100 PR annually); (b) removal of noncontinuing items (-$4,445,700 GPR and -4.20 GPR
positions, -$1,676,600 FED and -11.74 FED positions, -$1,550,600 PR, and -$451,300 SEG in 2003~
04 and -$4,503,900 GPR and -4.20 GPR positions, -$2,142,500 FED and -17.74 FED positions,
-$1,582,600 PR and -1.00 PR position, and -$451,300 SEG in 2004-05); (c) full funding of
continuing salaries and fringe benefits ($5,470,100 GPR, $7,324,000 FED, -$2,022,700 PR, and
$44,300 SEG annually); (d) funding of ongoing s. 13.10 supplements (-$137,700 GPR and -26.06
GPR positions, $26,200 FED and 0.50 FED positions, -§817,600 PR and -13.50 PR positions, and
$24,500 SEG and (.33 SEG positions annually); (e) overtime ($2,168,400 GPR and $3,373,200 PR
annually); (f) night and weekend differentials (31,146,900 GPR, $68,200 FED, and $2,476,800 PR
annually); (g) fifth week of vacation as cash for certain long-term employees (351,000 GPR,
$40,300 FED, and $48,000 SEG annually); and (h) minor transfers within appropriations (0.01
GPR position and -0.01 PR position annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $139,300 (-$51,000 GPR, -$40,300 FED, and -$48,000 PR}
annually for fifth week of vacation as cash. Require DHFS to Japse to the general fund a total of
$48,000 annually from those PR accounts or funds from which these fifth week of vacation as
cash payments had been budgeted. Estimate GPR-REV of $48,000 in 2003-04 and $48,000 in
2004-05. However, specify that DHFS is not required to lapse to the general fund any such PR
amount that is from federal funds or that is from another fund source whose lapse to the
general fund would be prohibited by state or federal laws or the state or federal constitution.

[Act 33 Section: 9160(3f)]

2. DEPARTMENTWIDE REDUCTIONS {LFB Papers 365, 407, and 435]

Governcr Jt. Finance/Leg. Velo
{Chqa. to Base) {Chy. to Gov} {Cha. to Leq) Net Change
Funding Posilions Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV 50 5228,100 §228,100

GPR -$10,221,900 -94.60 -$556,100 -10.28 - $500,000 0.00 -5§11,278,000 -104.88
FED -3,742,200 -2095 -137300 -7.72 - 500,000 0.00 -4,373,500 -28.67
PR - 23970500 12454 0 0.00 0 000 2570500 =-124.54
Total -5$16,934,600 -240.0% -$683,400 -18.00 -%1,000,000 0.0C -$18,628,000 -258.08

Governor: Reduce funding by $6,144,400 (-$3,543,000 GPR, -§1,540,600 FED, and
-$1,060,800 PR) and delete 121.09 positions (-94.60 GPR positions, -20.95 FED positions, and
-5.54 PR positions) in 2003-04 and reduce funding by $10,790,200 (-$6,678,900 GPR, -$2,201,600

Page 330 HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES - DEPARTMENTWIDE



FED, and -$1,909,700 PR) and delete 240.09 positions (-94.60 GPR positions, -20.95 FED
positions, and -124.54 PR positions) in 2004-05 to reflect the following changes.

General Program Operations Reductions. Reduce funding by $3,444,100 (-$2,181,800 GPR,
-$781,100 FED, and -$481,200 PR} and delete 81.73 positions (-67.34 GPR positions, -18.95 FED
positions, and 4.56 PR positions) in 2003-04 and reduce funding by $8,236,600 (-$5,266,000 GPR,
-$1,640,500 FED, and -$1,330,100 PR) and delete 84.73 positions (-67.34 GPR positions, -18.95
FED positions, and 1.56 PR positions) in 200405 to reflect the net fiscal effect of: (a) reducing the
number of administrative staff positions in DHFS; (b) reducing the number of deputy bureau
directors; (c) increasing the use of DHFS staff in the Division of Management and Technology to
provide information technology services, and reducing the use of private contractors to perform
these services; and (d) reducing funding for contracts and supplies and services.

Convert Positions to be Funded with Income Augmentation Funds. Reduce funding by $62,200
GPR in 2003-04 and by $165,900 GPR in 2004-05 and eliminate 3.0 GPR positions, beginning in
2003-04. Provide $62,200 FED in 2003-04 and $165,900 FED in 2004-05 and 3.0 FED positions,
beginning in 2003-04. The federal funds are income augmentation revenues.

Special Needs Adoption Program. Reduce funding for the special needs adoption program
by $32,100 (-528,800 GPR and -$3,300 FED) in 2003-04 and by $85,400 (-$76,800 GPR and -$8,600
FED) in 2004-05 and eliminate 14.50 positions (-9.50 GPR positions and -5.00 FED positions),
beginning in 2003-04. The change in funding is comprised of a reduction in funding for salaries
and fringe {-$157,700 GPR and -$111,700 FED in 2003-04 and -$420,600 GPR and -$297,800 FED
in 2004-05) and an increase in funding for supplies and services ($128,900 GPR and $108,500
FED in 2003-04 and $343,800 GPR and $289,200 FED in 2004-05) to support costs related to the
contracts.

Food Stamp Retailer Transaction Fee. Delete $500,000 ($250,000 GPR and $250,000 FED)
annually to eliminate the food stamps transaction fee to retailers.

Consolidation of Units at Winnebago Mental Henlth Institute. Reduce funding by $579,600 PR
annually and delete 13.50 positions {-3.40 GPR positions and -10.10 PR positions), beginning in
2003-04, by consolidating the children's unit (ages five to 12 years old) and the adolescent unit
(12 to 18 years old} into one unit at the Winnebago Mental Health Institute. Through the
consolidation, one treatment team, instead of two teams, would supervise the unit.

Sand Ridge Secure Treatment Center. Reduce funding by $451,800 GPR annually and delete
11.36 GPR positions, beginning in 2003-04, at the Sand Ridge Secure Treatment Center to reflect
reestimates of populations at this facility.

Central and Southern Wisconsin Center Position Reductions. Delete 116.0 PR positions in
2004-05 at Central and Southern Wisconsin Center for the Developmentally Disabled to reflect
an anticipated decrease in the number of residents at both centers resulting from the Governor's
proposal to increase CIP IA rates and the centers' budget reduction rate.

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES — DEPARTMENTWIDE Page 331



MA Contracts. Reduce funding for medical assistance (MA) contracts by $1,136,800
(-$568,400 GPR and -$568,400 FED) in 2003-04 and by $936,800 (-$468,400 GPR and -$468,400
FED) in 2004-05 to eliminate funding for: (a) prior authorization for dental services (-$105,600
GPR and -$105,600 FED annually); and (b) selected MA support functions provided by EDS, the
contracted fiscal agent for MA (-$462,800 GPR and -$462,800 FED in 2003-04 and -$362,800 GPR
and -$362,800 FED in 2004-05.)

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Governor's recommendation as follows:

Eliminate Assistant Aren Administrators. Delete $628,000 (-$452,600 GPR and -$175,400
FED) in 2003-04 and $837,300 (-$603,500 GPR and -$233,800 FED) in 2004-05 and 15.00 positions
(-10.28 GPR positions and -4.72 FED positions), beginning in 2003-04, to eliminate the
Department's assistant area administrator positions.

Currently, DHFS has 17.5 assistant area administrator positions. The Governor's bill
would delete 2.5 assistant area administrator positions. This provision would delete the
remaining 15.0 assistant area administrator positions.

Convert Positions to be Funded with Income Augmentation Funds. Approve the Governor's
recornmendation to reduce funding by $62,200 GPR in 2003-04 and $165,900 GPR in 2004-05 and
delete 3.0 GPR positions, beginning in 2003-04, but delete the corresponding increase in FED
funding and position authority supported by income augmentation revenue. In addition, lapse
$62,200 in 2003-04 and $165,900 in 2004-05 in income augmentation funds to the general fund.

Food Stamp Retailer Transaction Fee. Delete the Governor's provision to eliminate the food
stamp transaction fee DHFS pays to retailers. Increase funding in the bill by $500,000 ($250,000
GPR and $250,000 FED) annually to continue funding this fee. In addition, require DHFS to pay
retailers a fee of $0.08 for each food stamp purchase or merchandise return transaction or
balance inquiry conducted on a point-of-sale terminal that is owned or leased by the supplier
for use in the delivery of food stamp benefits.

Veto by Governor [Page xxii, Item #2, of the Governor's veto message and C-19]:
Modify the enrolled bill as follows:

Assistant Aren Administrators. In the Governor's veto message, the Governor indicates his
intent to give DHFS discretion to determine which positions would be deleted. Consequently,
DHEFS could retain some or all of the current assistant area administration positions.

Food Stamp Retniler Transaction Fee. Delete provision. In addition, reduce funding by
$500,000 (-$250,000 GPR and